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I. INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND CURRENT POSITION. 2 

A. My name is Samantha Pulley, Esq. and I am an Associate Attorney for Goldstein Law 3 

Partners. 4 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND WORK 5 
HISTORY. 6 

A. I received a Bachelor of Arts in Political Science from Boston University, a Masters’ of 7 

Science in Sport Business Management from Manhattanville College, and a Juris Doctor 8 

from Villanova University.  9 

Q. HAVE YOU EVER PROVIDED TESTIMONY BEFORE THIS COMMISSION? 10 

A. No. 11 

Q. WHO RETAINED YOU AND ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU TESTIFYING IN 12 
THIS PROCEEDING? 13 

A. Goldstein Law Partners (“Counsel”) was retained as counsel in conjunction with their 14 

representation of SBG Management Services, Inc. (“SBG”).  As such, my testimony is 15 

submitted on behalf of SBG. 16 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS PROCEEDING? 17 

A. I was asked to examine documents prepared by PGW and presented and filed in these 18 

proceedings to determine if 1) vacated gas liens had been paid, and 2) if BLC-12, provided in 19 

the Supplemental-Rebuttal Remand testimony of Bernard Cummings, was accurate.  20 

Q. PLEASE IDENTIFY THE EXHIBITS THAT ACCOMPANY YOUR TESTIMONY. 21 

A. I reference the following exhibits as part of my testimony: 22 

1. SAP-1: List of Gas Liens 23 

2. SAP-2: Compiled PGW Account Summaries 24 

3. SAP-3: HUD-1 PGW/gas line items by date 25 

4. SAP-4: SAP Testimony Calculations as of May 2, 2023 26 
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5. SAP-5: Specific Colonial Garden Account Summary 1 

6. SAP-6: Specific Elrae Account Summary 2 

7. SAP-7: Fairmount Court referenced account numbers 3 

8. SAP-8: Fairmount Manor referenced account numbers 4 

9. SAP-9: Fairmount Court liens 2018-2022 5 

10. SAP-10: Fairmount Manor 2022 HUD-1 and related CCP dockets 6 

11. SAP-11: Selected PGWSOA Utility Service Agreement Screenshots 7 

12. SAP-12: Fern Rock PUC Complaint 2012 and SAP charts showing liens and XFERs 8 

13. SAP-13: Fern Rock 2022 HUD-1 9 

Q. WERE THE CALCULATIONS YOU REFERENCED AND THESE EXHIBITS 10 
PREPARED BY YOU OR UNDER YOUR DIRECTION AND SUPERVISION? 11 

A. Yes. 12 

II. BACKGROUND 13 

Q. WHAT DATA HAVE YOU USED TO PERFORM YOUR CALCULATIONS? 14 

A. I used the same histories of gas billing by account PGW provided to SBG, generally ending 15 

September 2021.  This included all gas billings, LPC’s, transfers, credits, and other recorded 16 

transactions.  I also used the same lien information PGW used, in comparing the liens that I 17 

found on the Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia Civil Dockets.  Thus, in both cases this data 18 

is already familiar to PGW. 19 

III. DATA COLLECTION 20 

Q. WHAT WORK DID YOU DO TO CREATE YOUR LIST OF GAS LIENS? 21 

   Yes. I compiled all gas liens for all SBG properties, not just those in this matter by 22 

searching the Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia Civil Docket databased for property 23 

name, as listed below for the properties in this litigation. I used the short-hand property 24 

name and property purchase date to produce the results. Ex. Colonial, Elrae, Fairmount, 25 

Fern Rock, Marchwood, Marshall, Oak Lane, and Simon. One item of note is that I gathered 26 

all information available on the docket, including parties and addresses, lien date, lien 27 
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amount, any docket status (i.e. satisfaction filed, judgment vacated, and/or anything else), 1 

and docket status date. In rare cases, the address reflected a meter or apartment number.  2 

   Then, I confirmed these liens were listed on prior lien lists circulated via both parties 3 

by combining all docket lists from prior lists and sorting by docket to ensure the docket was 4 

listed and the information was accurate.  5 

   Once I had a list, I evaluated patterns in the docket numbers because many of the 6 

liens have sequential numbers. In evaluating docket number patterns, I checked all the 7 

docket numbers both before and after the previously acquired docket number to ensure that 8 

no dockets were missed. Ex. 123456789, so I checked 123456788 and 123456790. I 9 

produced the list attached herein as SAP-1, which is sorted by property and only includes the 10 

properties in this matter. It is important to note: 1) the address in the column “Specific 11 

Meter/Address from Docket” reflects the address utilized for the defendant, some of which 12 

contained a meter, apartment number, and/or was directed to the unit occupant- not the 13 

property owner or management company; and 2) Fairmount later became two separate 14 

entities, Fairmount Manor and Fairmount Court. The list denotes Court where the address 15 

from the docket reflects Fairmount Court, although, that may not be the lien address or 16 

meter. 17 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE WHAT IS PRESENTED IN EXHIBIT SAP-1. 18 

A. This table summarizes by property the gas liens found in the Court of Common Pleas, 19 

Philadelphia Civil Docket Database. It also notes which liens were placed against a specific 20 

address and party, the amount of the lien, the date of the lien, whether the lien was satisfied or 21 

vacated, and the date of the lien’s docket status entry. 22 

Q. WHAT WORK DID YOU DO TO CREATE YOUR WORKBOOK OF ACCOUNT 23 
SUMMARIES? 24 

   Yes. I compiled all account summaries PGW provided where most, if not all, account 25 

summaries end in Sept. 2021by placing all excel files provided into one excel sheet totaling 26 

over 15,000 lines of data. It is important to note: 1) PGW shared account summaries for 27 

accounts that do not appear on BLC-12 and the March 2023 version similar to BLC-12, and 28 

these account summaries are included in the final product (ex. Colonial account 0245 M2); 2) 29 
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PGW shared two account summaries for Marshall 844 N 6th St Apt 46, which denote 1 

different values at the end of PGW’s recalculated LPC and balance, however, only one of 2 

these account statements notes a PUC credit per ALJ Vero’s 2015 Order and the credit is 3 

not reflected on the accounting in any official capacity, just on the side calculations with 4 

recalculated LPCs and balances; 3) PGW shared four account summaries for Colonial 5 

Garden and the property had one account with two meters; however, the two additional 6 

accounts list a different account holder and note an account start date the day after Colonial 7 

Garden was sold; and 4) PGW shared two account summaries for Simon 6731 Musgrave 8 

Apt. A; however, the billing and LPCs cross over when the “2016” version of the account 9 

summary begins. 10 

   Most importantly, I did not manipulate the data in any capacity at any point. I added 11 

the following: 1) the first two columns to help denote the property and the account name as 12 

listed on the account summary; 2) the “to date” and “from date” as noted on the top of each 13 

account summary; 3) the purchase, refi, and sale dates and any corresponding PGW line-14 

item value; and 4) the colors to help display certain information. I produced the list attached 15 

herein as SAP-2.  16 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE WHAT IS PRESENTED IN EXHIBIT SAP-2. 17 

A. This table details the PGW summaries of account for over 40 accounts. As noted above, I did not 18 

manipulate the data, but added certain information and color s to help with pattern recognition.  19 

Q. WHAT WORK DID YOU DO TO OBTAIN THE PROPERTY HUD-1S OR 20 
STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNT? 21 

   Yes. I compiled a list of all purchase, refi, and sale dates related to the properties in 22 

this matter from the Philadelphia Property Records Document Database. Then worked with 23 

SBG Management and Counsel to pull all HUD-1s/Statements of Account (“HUD-1”) and 24 

compiled PGW specific line-item data. I produced the list attached herein as SAP-3.  25 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE WHAT IS PRESENTED IN SAP-3. 26 

A. This table summarizes by date the total amount of PGW and/or gas related line-items from the 27 

property HUD-1s. 28 
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III. DATA ANALYSIS 1 

Q. WHAT WORK DID YOU DO TO ANALYZE THE DATA YOU COMPILED? 2 

   Yes. Once I produced the above noted works, I shared my attorney work product 3 

within our legal team, and I cross referenced the data to determine where liens were likely 4 

paid via refinancings and sales. Chris Hanson, of Grant Thorton, looked at this information 5 

further, to confirm my findings related to instances where vacated liens were in fact paid. 6 

Additionally, I found inconsistent information pertaining to PGW’s Exhibit BLC-12 and the 7 

information I produced. My final calculations are presented in SAP-4. 8 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE INFORMATION YOU FOUND PERTAINING TO 9 
COLONIAL. 10 

   Yes. I will be making references to SAP-5 herein.  Colonial Garden Realty Co., L.P. sold 11 

its property at 5425-27 Wayne Ave. on December 17, 2017. The PGW account number 12 

prior to sale was 6128000245 (M1 and M2) and account records show two meters. The 13 

landlord paid for all gas use at the property.  14 

   On January 3, 2018, PGW’s account summaries show payments totaling $129,020.76 15 

applied to the account ending 0245. Then, the M1 account shows a credit of $38,800.31, and 16 

the M2 account shows $0.00 balance. Although, the PGW line item in HUD-1 from the 17 

property sale was $129,096.66. A difference of $75.90 remains between what was applied 18 

and what was allocated in the HUD-1. 19 

   On January 5, 2018, PGW bills account 0245 for $1,902.32, which it later cancels on 20 

January 31, 2018. Also on January 31, 2018, PGW cancels the account and bills $964.98 21 

($465.46 and $499.52) for the 17 days of use in December 2017 prior to the sale. M1’s credit 22 

is reduced to $38,334.85, while M2 shows a balance of $499.52.  23 

   On February 8, 2018, PGW records four (4) transfers on the account. First, M2’s 24 

balance of $499.52 is transferred to M1, so that M2 returns to $0.00 balance. M1 then pays 25 

$499.52, reducing the credit to $37,835.33 remaining on the account. Then, two additional 26 
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transfers of $22,096.61 and $15,738.21 come off the M1 account. This removes all credits 1 

from the account. M1 and M2 show $0.00 balances. 2 

   On PGW’s BLC-12, PGW shows an erroneous balance of $964.98 because the 3 

balance was paid via the account credit and $499.52 transfer. Thus, there is no balance on 4 

the 0245 account. 5 

   PGW erroneously sent account information for the new owner’s PGW accounts 6 

ending in 5772. The account summaries clearly indicate Colonial Garden Apt., LLC as the 7 

account holder, while the accounts begin on December 18, 2017, the day after the sale. 8 

   On PGW’s BLC-12, PGW shows an erroneous balance of $3,030.07 and $2,788.32 9 

because PGW improperly believes the 5772 account belongs to the entities involved in this 10 

matter. Thus, there is no applicable balance on the 5772 account. 11 

   Therefore, the 0245 account has no balance and the 5772 account does not pertain to 12 

the parties in this matter. As such, SBG owes nothing to PGW on Colonial Garden, but 13 

PGW owes the credit balance of $37,835.33 to SBG for M1. Moreover, PGW’s 14 

recalculated LPC and balances show that the credit owed to SBG is actually 15 

$40,128.71 ($38,968.34 on M1 and $1,160.37 on M2), so long as the recalculated LPCs 16 

and balances are correct. 17 

   Therefore, PGW owes SBG at least $40,128.71. 18 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE INFORMATION YOU FOUND PERTAINING TO 19 
ELRAE. 20 

   Yes. I will be making references to SAP-6 herein. Elrae Court Realty Co., L.P. sold its 21 

property at 3608-12 Spring Garden St. on September 7, 2015. The company also sold its 22 

properties at 4012-28 and 4027 Baring St. at the same time. There were no landlord 23 

corporate meters at these locations because tenants were responsible for their own gas in all 24 

circumstances and for all uses. However, PGW sent account summaries for the PGW 25 

account numbers 227745786 (3608 M1) and 608367105 (3610 M1), each showing one meter. 26 
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A second meter at 3610 Spring Garden St. (3610 M2) is not reflected on BLC-12, even 1 

though PGW provided an account summary.  2 

   Elrae included PGW and gas related line items in its sales because Elrae was required 3 

to pay the gas bills for tenants in order to sell the property. If it did not do so, PGW would 4 

not clear title for the sale. Thus, the information below reflects the building owner being 5 

forced into and making payments. In total, Elrae/SBG made $303,159.75 (3608 M1: 6 

$69,805.71; 3610 M1: $136,135.32; and 3610 M2: $97,218.72) worth of payments on the 7 

three meters noted above in order to clear title, while insisting that tenants were responsible 8 

for their own gas bills throughout the course of property ownership. As such, all Elrae/SBG 9 

made payments should be returned. 10 

   On September 21, 2021, PGW’s account summaries show payments totaling 11 

$21,927.52 applied to the accounts ending 5786 and 7105. Then, 3608 M1 showed an 12 

account credit of $2,856.80, while 3610 M1 had a credit of $4,753.12 and 3610 M2 had a 13 

credit of $3,764.15. Although, the PGW line item in the HUD-1 from the property sale was 14 

$27,145.10. A difference of $5,217.58 remains between what was applied and what was 15 

allocated in the HUD-1. 16 

   On October 1, 2015, PGW bills both 3608 M1 and 3610 M1 for $155.22 ($83.28 and 17 

$71.94). The account credits are reduced to $2,773.52 and $4,681.18, respectively. However, 18 

this billing is erroneous because the property was sold during the billing period and there 19 

was no prorated billing. Thus, these payments should have been only partially applied to 20 

these accounts. 21 

   On October 31, 2015, PGW again bills both 3608 M1 and 3610 M1 for $67.44 22 

($47.03 and $20.41). The account credits were reduced to $2,726.49 and $4,660.77, 23 

respectively. However, this billing is erroneous because the property was sold over 30 days 24 

prior. Thus, these payments should not have been applied to these accounts. 25 

   On November 3, 2015, PGW cancels payments on both 3610 M1 and M2 for 26 

$8,517.27 ($4,753.12 and $3,764.15). The payment to 3610 M1 appears to be a duplicate 27 

payment transacted on September 21, 2015. The payment to 3610 M2 does not appear to be 28 

a duplicate nor related to any balance, as the account achieved a $0.00 balance on September 29 
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21, 2015, after the first payment was applied to the account that day. Once both payments 1 

were cancelled, 3610 M1 has a balance of $92.35, while 3610 M2 has a $0.00 balance. With 2 

the cancelled payments, only $13, 410.25 was applied to the accounts on September 21, 3 

2015. This is a difference of $13,734.85 from the property sale HUD-1 PGW line item. 4 

   On December 1, 2015, PGW bills both 3608 M1 and 3610 M1 for service and LPC. 5 

This practice continues again on January 4, 2016, February 2, 2016, and February 20, 2016, 6 

totaling $175.06 across the four (4) dates. Again, this billing is erroneous because the 7 

property was sold months prior. 8 

   The erroneous billing beginning October 1, 2015, through February 20, 2016, totaled 9 

$397.72. If pro-rated based on 30 days, the October 1, 2015, billing should total $36.218 10 

($19.432 and $16.786).  11 

   The pro-rated September 2015 days ($36.22), if all transferred to 3608 M1, subtracted 12 

from the 3608 M1 credit ($2,856.80) provides an account credit of $2,820.58 across the 13 

property because the meters at 3610 had $0.00 balances. Therefore, the 5786 account has a 14 

credit of $2,820.58 and the 7105 account has no balance. As such, SBG owes nothing to 15 

PGW on Elrae Court, but PGW owes the credit balance of $2,820.58 to SBG for 3608 16 

M1. Moreover, PGW’s recalculated LPC and balances show that the credit owed to 17 

SBG is actually $4,395.53 (3608 M1: $3,453.39; 3610 M1: $723.86; and 3610 M2: 18 

$218.28), so long as the recalculated LPCs and balances are correct and minus the 19 

pro-rated September 2015 days, the credit to SBG totals $4,359.31. Additionally, PGW 20 

has not shown where it applied the remainder of the property sale HUD-1 line item, 21 

totaling $13,734.85. 22 

   Moreover, according to BLC-12, PGW erroneously believes it is owed $179.54 on 23 

the 3610 M1 account. This amount cannot be accurate because PGW’s account summaries 24 

denote a write-off on the account on May 31, 2016, for $179.54. Therefore, PGW has 25 

requested this amount in bad faith. 26 

   The above noted amounts do not include ALJ Vero’s ordered, and 27 

Commission affirmed, account credits and refunds totaling $59,087.52, plus interest. 28 

ALJ Vero ordered PGW to apply account credits totaling $431.84 to each of the accounts—29 
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3608 Spring Garden M1 and 3610 Spring Garden M1 and M2. These credits have never 1 

been returned nor applied to the accounts according to the account summaries PGW 2 

provided. ALJ Vero ordered PGW to refund $58,655.68 plus interest at the legal rate from 3 

the date of each excessive payment. These refunds have never been returned nor applied to 4 

the accounts according to the account summaries PGW provided. 5 

   Therefore, PGW owes SBG at least $383,198.23. 6 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE INFORMATION YOU FOUND PERTAINING TO 7 
FAIRMOUNT. 8 

   Yes. Fairmount Manor Realty Co., L.P. sold its properties at 650 Fairmount Ave., 9 

601-43 N. Marshall St., 700-08 N. Marshall St., and 711-19 N. 7th St. in separate sales in 2018 10 

and 2022.  11 

   In late 2011, Fairmount Manor Realty Co., L.P. removed the commercial properties 12 

from its L.P. into another group called Fairmount Court Realty Co. L.P. The properties later 13 

known as Fairmount Court included 700-08 Marshall and 711-19 N. 7th. These properties 14 

were sold on March 28, 2018. Due to the commercial nature of the properties, each of the 15 

tenants was always responsible for their own gas service for all uses; however, in order to 16 

clear title, Fairmount Manor, and later Fairmount Court, were required to pay the gas bills 17 

on the commercial property accounts at 700-704 N. Marshall.  18 

   Fairmount included PGW and gas related line items in its refinancings and sales 19 

because Fairmount was required to pay the gas bills for tenants in order to refinance and sell 20 

the property. If it did not do so, PGW would not clear title for the refinance/sale. Thus, the 21 

information below reflects the building owner being forced into and making payments. In 22 

total, Fairmount/SBG made $27,952.58 (700: $2,936.24; 702: $11,198.89; and 704: 23 

$13,817.45) worth of payments on the three meters noted below to clear title, while insisting 24 

that tenants were responsible for their own gas bills throughout the course of property 25 

ownership. As such, all Fairmount/SBG made payments should be returned. 26 

Address Acct Number SA 
700 N Marshall 215659749 8938394971 
702 N Marshall 215659749 1882249424 
704 N Marshall 156030558 9834719279 

SAP-7 
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 1 

The remaining properties—650 Fairmount and 601-43 N. Marshall— which 2 

comprised Fairmount Manor, a residential property, were sold on March 31, 2022. At the 3 

residential property, the management company was responsible for hot water service, which 4 

required gas. The residents were responsible for heat and cooking gas. There was one PGW 5 

account for each of the ten (10) buildings (A-J) registered to the management company. 6 

Each account had one meter. All other accounts were tenant accounts, which were not the 7 

property owner nor management company’s responsibility. 8 

Building Address Acct Number SA 
A 606 N Marshall 736586029 0091056958 
B 620 N Marshall 664719425 6785497900 
C 628 N Marshall 075710860 6155784270 
D 640 N Marshall 355139832 2103898906 
E 639 N 7th 973122001 0637424637 
F 625 N 7th 612167092 1346070888 
G 615 N 7th 002508842 4797733461 
H 634 N Marshall 089533358 7366786439 
I 641 N Marshall 677180766 7054389359 
J 627 N Marshall 333870431 6792935701 

 9 

To ensure clarity and organization, I will speak about the properties later known as 10 

Fairmount Court here and Fairmount Manor in a later section.  11 

The 700 and 702 N Marshall accounts share an account number ending 9749. 12 

Pertaining to the 700 N Marshall account, PGW’s provided account summaries show that 13 

the last action on the account was on July 22, 2010. At this time, the account shows a $0.00 14 

balance. Thereafter, no additional action appears on the account.   15 

On the 702 N Marshall account, PGW’s provided account summaries show the last 16 

action on the account was on April 16, 2019. At this time, the account shows a $0.00 balance 17 

because PGW wrote-off $17,762.35. This amount matches the account balance on the last 18 

bill dated December 18, 2018. Importantly, BLC-12 does not request this write-off amount, 19 

as it erroneously requests for other accounts. However, PGW billed the account after the 20 

sale, totaling $1,650.15 in erroneous bills with zero (0) CCF usage, which does not include 21 

the would be pro-rated amount for the final billing period at the time of the property sale.  22 

SAP-8 
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Without pro-rating the final bill and including the accompanying LPC, the final account 1 

balance was $16,112.20 and was written-off. 2 

The 704 N Marshall account ending 0553 shows in PGW’s provided account 3 

summaries that there was no action taken on the account after May 3, 2010, when PGW 4 

wrote-off $9,721.35. The last action prior to this instance was on January 6, 2010, where 5 

PGW issued a bill for $354.65 and PGW’s records show a total outstanding balance of 6 

$9,721.35 on the account.  7 

In PGW’s BLC-12, PGW erroneously believes it is owed $9,721.35 on the account, 8 

the same amount previously written-off over a decade ago. Therefore, PGW has requested 9 

this amount in bad faith. Therefore, all accounts relating to the properties later known 10 

as Fairmount Court have a $0.00 balance and SBG owes no money on the accounts. 11 

Additionally, PGW’s provided account summaries show that PGW owes their recalculated 12 

LPCs to SBG, totaling at least $191.47 (700: none- the account summaries show no 13 

recalculated LPCs, 702: $191.47- however, $1,361.35 in LPCs was charged after the property 14 

sale and final bill, and 704: none- the account summaries show no recalculated LPCs).  15 

During the March 28, 2018, sale of these properties, the HUD-1 shows two PGW 16 

line items totaling $36,342.89 (700-08 Marshall: $32,712.73 and 711-19 N 7th: $3,630.16) for 17 

judgments and liens to PGW. However, the full amount was not applied to the accounts, nor 18 

was any overpayment returned. There were three (3) PGW liens on these properties with 19 

docket statuses entered in 2018 and 2019 (SAP-8, see yellow). In 2022, an additional nine (9) 20 

docket statuses were entered, while two (2) Fairmount Manor liens were updated on the 21 

same day and are included in the chart below. 22 

SAP-9 23 

Owner 
based on 
docket 
address 

CCP 
Docket 

Date 
Entered 

Amount Address 
from 
docket 

Date Status 
Entered 

Status 

Fairmount 120130218 January 6, 
2012 

            
$258.03  

650 
Fairmount 

Judgment 
Vacated 

October 14, 
2022 

Fairmount 
Court 

140732953 July 23, 
2014 

         
$3,763.89  

700 N 
Marshall 

Judgment 
Vacated 

October 14, 
2022 

Fairmount 
Court 

140732990 July 23, 
2014 

         
$4,866.36  

700 N 
Marshall 

Judgment 
Vacated 

October 14, 
2022 
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Fairmount 
Court 

140733007 July 23, 
2014 

         
$2,729.90  

700 N 
Marshall 

Judgment 
Vacated 

October 14, 
2022 

Fairmount 
Court 

140733008 July 23, 
2014 

         
$2,563.12  

700 N 
Marshall 

Judgment 
Vacated 

October 14, 
2022 

Fairmount 
Court 

140733015 July 23, 
2014 

         
$3,683.84  

700 N 
Marshall 

Judgment 
Vacated 

October 14, 
2022 

Fairmount 
Court 

140733016 July 23, 
2014 

         
$3,137.81  

700 N 
Marshall 

Judgment 
Vacated 

January 1, 
2019 

Fairmount 
Court 

140930605 September 
9, 2014 

         
$1,297.54  

711 N 7th Judgment 
Vacated 

September 
23, 2022 

Fairmount 
Court 

140930613 September 
9, 2014 

            
$355.93  

711 N 7th Judgment 
Vacated 

September 
23, 2022 

Fairmount 
Court 

140930614 September 
9, 2014 

         
$1,503.19  

711 N 7th Judgment 
Vacated 

September 
23, 2022 

Fairmount 150430746 April 7, 
2015 

$3,195.57 650 
Fairmount 

Judgment 
Vacated 

April 27, 
2023 

Fairmount 
Court 

150630313 June 5, 
2015 

            
$623.30  

700 N 
Marshall 

Judgment 
Vacated 

September 
23, 2022 

Fairmount 
Court 

150830021 August 4, 
2015 

         
$6,112.33  

700 N 
Marshall 

Judgment 
Vacated 

August 3, 
2018 

Fairmount 
Court 

160331623 March 24, 
2016 

            
$965.30  

700 N 
Marshall 

Judgment 
Vacated 

August 3, 
2018 

   $35,056.11    
 1 

Even if the three (3) liens marked vacated in 2018 and 2019 totaling $10,215.44 were 2 

paid from the HUD-1 line items following the sale, then $26,127.45 remains unaccounted. If 3 

the 12 liens listed above re Fairmount Court were the only items paid from the sale HUD-1 4 

line items, then $4,482.35 remains unaccounted. If all 14 liens listed above were the only 5 

items paid from the sale HUD-1 line items, then $1,286.78 remains unaccounted. The two 6 

(2) Fairmount Manor liens could not have been paid in this instance because the Fairmount 7 

Manor 2022 sale HUD-1 specifically pays these liens (see below). However, there is no logic 8 

as to why Fairmount Court liens have the same docket status date. Thus, in either case, 9 

the accounts do not add up and money must be returned to SBG for the remainder of 10 

the HUD-1 line items. Moreover, there is no logical explanation for the liens to 11 

remain active after the sale and until 2022. 12 

To ensure clarity and organization, I spoke about the properties later known as 13 

Fairmount Court above and will speak about the residential properties of Fairmount Manor 14 

here. 15 
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On December 28, 2011, Fairmount was refinanced, and the HUD-1 notes a PGW 1 

line item for $735,100. On April 9, 2012, $409,851.65 in payments were applied to the PGW 2 

accounts, including the below referenced apartment accounts. A difference of $325,248.35 3 

remains between what was applied and what was allocated in the HUD-1. 4 

On August 21, 2013, $27,839.50 was applied to the PGW accounts, including the 5 

apartment accounts. SBG paid a total of $208,256.94 across all properties in this matter as 6 

applied to accounts on August 21, 2013.  7 

On April 1-2, 2014, $18,854.51 was transferred from eight (8) of the ten (10) 8 

Fairmount Manor building accounts, A-D and F-I, but not E or J. Across all SBG accounts 9 

in this matter, $95,480.05 was transferred from the accounts on April 1-2, 2014. 10 

On July 30, 2014, $20,060.59 was applied to eight (8) of the ten (10) Fairmount 11 

Manor building accounts, A-D and F-I, but not E or J. SBG paid a total of $71,700.70 across 12 

all the properties in this matter as applied to the accounts on July 30, 2014. 13 

On January 11-12, 2018, $5,422.88 was applied to nine (9) of the ten (10) Fairmount 14 

Manor building accounts (B-J), Apt. I11, and 702 N Marshall, but not Building A. These 15 

were the last payments applied to all the Fairmount accounts. SBG paid a total of $9,922.88 16 

across all properties in this matter as applied to accounts on January 11-12, 2018. 17 

On December 27, 2018, Fairmount again refinanced, including a HUD-1 line item 18 

for PGW totaling $168,296.94. PGW’s account summaries do not include any payments or 19 

account transfers after this date. Thus, the $168,296.94 is unaccounted. 20 

PGW erroneously believes, per BLC-12, that SBG owes $229,775.11, of which the 21 

ten (10) building accounts total $228,118.95, while the apartment accounts total $1,656.16, as 22 

addressed below. On March 31, 2022, Fairmount sold the property and the HUD-1 included 23 

three (3) PGW line items, totaling $5,406.21 ($254.62 for “Gas Payoff-120130218”; 24 

$2,651.59 for “Gas Payoff- 150430746”; and $2,500 for “Gas Escrow”). SAP-10. On 25 

October 14, 2022, the 2012 lien was marked “Judgment Vacated.” On April 27, 2023, 26 

The 2015 lien was marked “Judgment Vacated.” These two instances show that 1) 27 

the gas liens were paid, 2) paid gas liens have been marked “Judgment Vacated,” 28 

and 3) PGW marked a lien as “Judgment Vacated” after the PUC hearing on April 29 
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25, 2023, where PGW and Mr. Cummings insisted that vacated liens could not have 1 

been paid. It is important to note that during this hearing, SBG’s attorneys alerted the court 2 

that there were still open gas liens on current and/or former SBG properties. 3 

Any balances claimed after the property sale and outside of the pre-sale related title 4 

reports are inappropriately claimed. Following the property sale, PGW claimed SBG owed 5 

$89,369.86 on the property, $85,941.47 from the building accounts. Of the claimed amount, 6 

PGW claimed $3,427.99 on apartment accounts. These apartment accounts differ from all 7 

Fairmount apartment accounts herein referenced (A9, C5, C9, and E7). Confusingly, the 8 

BLC-12 balances match only for buildings B, C, E, and F, if removing the claimed apartment 9 

balances in buildings C and E. Additionally, no balances were claimed for buildings A, D, 10 

and F-J, if removing the apartment account for A9. However, the HUD-1 shows only the 11 

above noted three (3) line items. Therefore, SBG owes no money to PGW on the 12 

Fairmount Manor properties. 13 

PGW erroneously believes, per BLC-12, that SBG is responsible for payments on 14 

tenant accounts totaling $1,656.16. These seven (7) apartments (H2, H4, H8, H12, I2, I4, 15 

and I11) should not have been connected to the main account for Building A because they 16 

were not in Building A, nor was SBG responsible for tenant “Residential Heat & Domestic.” 17 

It is important to note that BLC-12 lists H12 twice in lieu of H12 and H4, and J4 in lieu of 18 

I4. PGW’s provided account statements include H4 and I4, thus, the below information 19 

reflects the use of H12 once, and H4 and I4. PGW provided summaries of account that 20 

included screenshots of Utility Service Agreements. These account summaries list 21 

“Residential” as the collection path for the apartments, while the main account for Building 22 

A lists “Tennant Landlord Path.” See SAP- 11. The exhibits regarding H4 and I4 show 23 

“Tennant Landlord Path.” This appears to be a clerical error, as all other similar documents 24 

in PGWSOA00781-803 show “Residential” for apartment units, except H7 on 25 

PGWSOA800 (not included in the exhibit). Take note that the majority of these accounts 26 

were in active service from 2008-2012, according to PGW’s account summaries, yet, LPCs 27 

were applied to the accounts from 2013-2021 without bills or use. 28 

SBG is not responsible for the gas service and payments, or lack thereof, on the 29 

apartment accounts, including the payments directly corresponding to REFIs and Sales. On 30 

December 28, 2011, Fairmount was refinanced and the HUD-1 notes a PGW line item for 31 
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$735,100. On April 9, 2012, $4,983.39 was erroneously applied to the apartment accounts. 1 

On August 21, 2013, $258.27 was erroneously applied to the apartment accounts from an 2 

SBG payment. On January 11, 2018, $111.88 was erroneously applied to the I11 account 3 

from an SBG payment. The PGW account summaries go back to 2008, yet the only account 4 

payments for any of the apartment accounts were the three (3) instances immediately above.  5 

According to PGW’s account summaries as of September 2021, PGW owes SBG at 6 

least $50,491.96 for recalculated LPCs which were never applied to the accounts, so 7 

long as the recalculated LPCs and balances are correct. Of this amount, $173.71 is 8 

attributed directly to the apartment accounts referenced above.  9 

The above noted amounts do NOT include ALJ Vero’s ordered, and 10 

Commission affirmed, account credits and refunds totaling $158,679.03, plus interest. 11 

ALJ Vero ordered PGW to apply account credits totaling $1,440.24 to each of the ten (10) 12 

building accounts, A-J. These credits have never been returned nor applied to the accounts 13 

according to the account summaries PGW provided. ALJ Vero ordered PGW to refund 14 

$157,238.79 plus interest at the legal rate from the date of each excessive payment. These 15 

refunds have never been returned nor applied to the accounts according to the account 16 

summaries PGW provided. 17 

   Therefore, PGW owes SBG at least $55,632.85 on Fairmount Court and  18 
$709,725.98 on Fairmount Manor. 19 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE INFORMATION YOU FOUND PERTAINING TO FERN 20 
ROCK. 21 

   Yes. Fern Rock Realty Co., L.P. presently holds the property located at 900-38 W. 22 

Godfrey Ave. The PGW account numbers are 719354604 (920-32 AWH and 934-38 AWH) 23 

and 253720512 (920-32 HH). There are two (2) and one (1) meter on these accounts, 24 

respectively. The landlord paid for all gas use at the property. It is important to note that 25 

there was an additional account 23444792 (934-38 HH), however, the account was closed in 26 

May 2020, having only contained one meter. In PGW’s BLC-12, PGW erroneously believes 27 
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it is owed $55,707.17 on the account, the same amount previously written-off two (2) years 1 

ago. Therefore, PGW has requested this amount in bad faith. 2 

   On October 21, 2013, Fern Rock refinanced, reserving $275,000 in the HUD-1 for 3 

PGW Liens. On March 13, 19, and 31, 2014, only $192,475.99 was applied to the accounts 4 

via transfers, leaving a difference of $82,524.01 unaccounted. This refinancing and payment 5 

relates to the paid liens marked as “Judgment Vacated” referenced below. 6 

   On July 23, 2019, Fern Rock again refinanced and included $811,979.45 in PGW 7 

related line items. Note: this refinancing was part of a multi-property refinancing, which 8 

included Marchwood, Oak Lane, Simon, and five (5) additional properties not included in 9 

this matter. PGW applied only $393,427.21 to Oak Lane and Simon PGW accounts, with no 10 

money allocated to Fern Rock on PGW’s account summaries. 11 

   On May 12, 2022, Fern Rock again refinanced with $38,466.62 reserved for specific 12 

PGW liens. This refinancing and payment relates to the paid liens marked as “Judgment 13 

Vacated” referenced below. 14 

   I found multiple instances of paid gas liens being marked as “Judgment Vacated” on 15 

the Court of Common Pleas dockets. 16 

   As referenced above, I found a PUC complaint that included 28 docket numbers 17 

across four (4) gas meters at Fern Rock, which correlate back to paid gas liens via the 18 

included check, and these dockets were all marked vacated. See SAP-12. This information 19 

and the two documents in which I show my work explain that a check for $192,475.99 was 20 

sent to PGW for the exact balance of the accompanying list of liens and outstanding debt on 21 

the accounts.  PGW applies the check in multiple installments—which remains 22 

unexplained—as “XFER” on the accounts on March 13, 19, and 31, 2014. The transfers 23 

total the same amount as the $192,475.99 check. The chart in the docketed documents note 24 

28 liens and related CCP docket numbers. I took the CCP docket numbers and pulled the 25 

information from my prior work, learning that 27 of the liens were listed as Judgment 26 

Vacated and one (1) was listed as Petition withdrawn without Prejudice pending PUC 27 

outcome. On March 26, 2014, the sole non-vacated lien (CCP Docket:100731206) from this 28 

information was listed as such on the CCP docket. This is during the time when the transfers 29 
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appeared on the accounts. The 27 vacated liens were entered as such on May 14, 2014, a few 1 

weeks after the transfers appeared on the accounts. Therefore, this information proves 2 

that some liens marked “Judgment Vacated” have been paid. Additionally, this show 3 

that approximately a quarter of all “Judgment Vacated” liens related to the eight (8) 4 

properties in this matter were paid. 5 

   On May 12, 2022, Fern Rock refinanced and included three (3) gas liens on the 6 

HUD-1, totaling $38,466.62. See SAP-13. Lien 100731206 for $4,015.31 withdrawn without 7 

prejudice pending PUC outcome on March 26, 2014. Note: this lien was also referenced 8 

immediately above as the lien withdrawn without prejudice pending PUC outcome. Lien 9 

140732997 for $23,370.37 marked vacated on September 23, 2022. Lien 140732998 for 10 

$11,080.94 marked vacated on October 14, 2022. Each of the liens was marked “Judgment 11 

Vacated” on the docket. 12 

   According to PGW’s account summaries as of September 2021, PGW owes SBG at 13 

least $30,013.21 for recalculated LPCs which were never applied to the accounts, so 14 

long as the recalculated LPCs and balances are correct. Of this amount, $3,385.05 is 15 

attributed directly to the closed 934-38 HH account referenced above. 16 

   On the three (3) active meters, BLC-12 shows $559,484.31 (920-32 AWH: 17 

$147,967.57; 934-38 AWH: $86,843.14; and 920-32 HH: $324,673.60) in outstanding 18 

balances. Note: the Court has not yet ordered credits and refunds pertaining to this property. 19 

The claimed balance is inconsistent with the fact that the property was refinanced in 2019 20 

and again in 2022, at which times, title was cleared bringing account balances to $0. 21 

   Therefore, PGW owes SBG at least $531,089.46. 22 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE INFORMATION YOU FOUND PERTAINING TO 23 
MARCHWOOD. 24 

   Yes. Marchwood Realty Co., L.P. presently holds the property located at 5515 25 

Wissahickon Ave. The PGW account number is 5128000237, with two (2) meters on 26 

account, PRL A and PRL B. The landlord paid for all gas use at the property. Notes: 1) 27 

BLC-12 lists PRL A twice in lieu of PRL A and PRL B. PGW’s provided account statements 28 

include both PRL A and PRL B; thus, the below information reflects the use of PRL A once, 29 
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and PRL B; 2)PGW’s account summaries list the customer’s name as Marchwood 1 

Apartments Ltd. The account begins in 1977, with service information dating back to 2002; 2 

however, Marchwood Realty Co., L.P.  did not purchase the property until October 24, 3 

2006. 4 

   On November 8, 2012, Marchwood refinanced, reserving $143,877.93 in the HUD-1 5 

for “Payoff PGW- liens, balances due” to PGW. On November 13, 2012, $8,228.43 (A: 6 

$5,456.25 and B: $2,772.18) was applied to the accounts, leaving a difference of $135,649.50 7 

unaccounted. On November 14, 2012, 20 liens totaling $151,521.55 were marked 8 

“Satisfaction Filed.” The dockets do not indicate how much was paid towards the liens; thus, 9 

there may still be funds unaccounted for from the refinancing. 10 

   On July 23, 2019, Marchwood again refinanced and included $811,979.45 in PGW 11 

related line items. Note: this refinancing was part of a multi-property refinancing, which 12 

included Fern Rock, Oak Lane, Simon, and five (5) additional properties not included in this 13 

matter. PGW applied only $393,427.21 to Oak Lane and Simon PGW accounts, with no 14 

money allocated to Marchwood on PGW’s account summaries. 15 

   On October 14, 2022, Marchwood again refinanced; however, no money was 16 

allocated for PGW or gas liens. 17 

   According to PGW’s account summaries as of September 2021, PGW owes SBG at 18 

least $1,235.82 for recalculated LPCs which were never applied to the accounts, so 19 

long as the recalculated LPCs and balances are correct. 20 

   BLC-12 shows $41,563.55 (A: $20,113.19 and B: $21,450.36) in outstanding balances 21 

on the account. Note: the Court has not yet ordered credits and refunds pertaining to this 22 
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property. The claimed balance is inconsistent with the fact that the property was refinanced 1 

in 2019 and again in 2022, at which times, title was cleared bringing account balances to $0. 2 

   Therefore, PGW owes SBG at least $1,235.82. 3 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE INFORMATION YOU FOUND PERTAINING TO 4 

MARSHALL. 5 

   Yes. Marshall Square Realty Co. L.P. presently holds the property located at 844 N 6th 6 

St. and 845 N. 7th St. The PGW account numbers are 373007503 (844 N 6th) and 323900622 7 

(845 N 7th), each with one (1) meter. The landlord paid for all gas use at the property. Note: 8 

PGW sent two (2) separate account summary files for 844 N 6th. On one of the summaries, 9 

PGW noted the below referenced PUC ordered credit. PGW calculated some partial 10 

payment and overpayments on the side of this account summary, but did not include that 11 

information within the actual account summaries or bills. Additionally, the recalculated LPCs 12 

differ between the two files. 13 

   On December 14, 2004, there is an unexplained transfer of $30,398.25 onto the 844 14 

N 6th account. 15 

   On December 23, 2020, Marshall again refinanced, with $34,081.77 for PGW. On 16 

January 15, 2021, PGW applied $34,081.77 (844: $16,327.66 and 845: $17,754.11) to the 17 

accounts. 18 

   According to PGW’s account summaries as of September 2021, PGW owes SBG at 19 

least $6,248.01 ($6,037.97 and $210.04) for recalculated LPCs which were never 20 

applied to the accounts, so long as the recalculated LPCs and balances are correct. 21 

Note: as noted above, the two account summary files for 844 N 6th show different 22 

recalculated LPCs between the two files. These calculations must be reviewed. 23 

   BLC-12 shows $91,960.11 (844: $44,119.88 and 845: $47,840.23) in outstanding 24 

balances on the account. Note: the Court has ordered credits and refunds pertaining to this 25 

property; however, it is unknown whether further account evaluation will be required 26 
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because the claimed balance is inconsistent with the fact that the property was refinanced in 1 

2019 and again in 2020, at which times, title was cleared bringing account balances to $0. 2 

   The above noted amounts do NOT include ALJ Vero’s ordered, and 3 

Commission affirmed, account credits and refunds totaling $95,268.08, plus interest. 4 

ALJ Vero ordered PGW to apply account credits totaling $710.41 to each of the accounts—5 

844 N 6th and 845 N 7th. These credits have never been returned nor applied to the accounts 6 

according to the account summaries PGW provided. Note: PGW provided two (2) different 7 

account summaries for 844 N 7th. On one of these summaries, PGW noted the PUC ordered 8 

$633.20 credit, but did not add the amount to any official account balance. Thus, PGW still 9 

owes this credit. ALJ Vero ordered PGW to refund $94,557.67 plus interest at the legal rate 10 

from the date of each excessive payment. These refunds have never been returned nor 11 

applied to the accounts according to the account summaries PGW provided. 12 

   Therefore, PGW owes SBG at least $131,914.34. 13 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE INFORMATION YOU FOUND PERTAINING TO OAK 14 
LANE. 15 

   Yes. Oak Lane Court Realty Co. L.P. presently holds the property located at 1623-35 16 

Chelten Ave. The PGW account numbers are 101551535 (1623 A) and 981038702 (1623 B), 17 

each with one (1) meter on the accounts. The landlord paid for all gas use at the property.  18 

On April 1, 2014, $19,794.08 (A: $8,014.20 and B: $11,779.88) is transferred from 19 

the accounts. 20 

On June 6, 2014, Oak Lane refinances, reserving $59,023.65 for PGW balances. On 21 

June 10, 2014, PGW applies $59,023.65 (A: $22,468.69 and B: $36,554.96) to the accounts. 22 

This leaves a $19,794.08 (A: $8,014.20 and B: $11,779.88) credit on the accounts. On the 23 

same day, PGW transferred $19,794.08 (A: $8,014.20 and B: $11,779.88) from the accounts. 24 

This transfer remains unexplained. On June 10-11, 2014, four (4) liens are marked 25 

“Judgment Vacated,” totaling $19,516.88, and one (1) lien is marked “Satisfaction Filed,” 26 

totaling $6,240.40. The refinancing and abrupt removal of account credit shows a clear 27 

correlation between these liens and the status update on the dockets. On October 30, 2019, 28 
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the A account receives another transfer to the account totaling $8,014.20. Again, this transfer 1 

remains unexplained. 2 

On July 23, 2019, Oak Lane again refinanced and included $811,979.45 in PGW 3 

related line items. Note: this refinancing was part of a multi-property refinancing, which 4 

included Fern Rock, Marchwood, Simon, and five (5) additional properties not included in 5 

this matter. PGW applied only $393,427.21 to Oak Lane and Simon PGW accounts, with a 6 

total of $189,855.43 (A: $104,580.02 and B:85,275.41) allocated to Oak Lane on PGW’s 7 

account summaries. Following the applications, the A account has a credit of $26,55.23, 8 

while the B account has a balance of $20,845.98. 9 

On September 30, 2021, Oak Lane again refinanced, allocating $58,050.76 to PGW. 10 

According to PGW’s account summaries as of September 2021, PGW owes SBG at least 11 

$4,546.57 (A: $281.66 and B: $4,264.91) for recalculated LPCs which were never 12 

applied to the accounts, so long as the recalculated LPCs and balances are correct. 13 

BLC-12 shows $57,602.33 (A: $20,979.62 and B: $36,622.71) in outstanding balances 14 

on the account. Note: the Court has not yet ordered credits and refunds pertaining to this 15 

property. The claimed balance is inconsistent with the fact that the property was refinanced 16 

in 2019 and again in 2021, at which times, title was cleared bringing account balances to $0. 17 

Therefore, PGW owes SBG at least $12,560.77. 18 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE INFORMATION YOU FOUND PERTAINING TO 19 
SIMON GARDEN. 20 

   Yes. Simon Garden Realty Co., L.P. presently holds the property located at 6731 21 

Musgrave St. and 6732 Chew Ave. The PGW account number is 539547187 (6731 A, 6731 22 

B, and 6732 Chew M2), with three (3) meters on the account. The landlord paid for all gas 23 

use at the property. Note: PGW provided two (2) account summaries for 6731 A. One of 24 

the summaries started in 2001, while the other started in late 2016. It appears that the 25 

original account remains with the same meter and has a separate SA number. Further, the 26 

original account balance remains the same except when payments were made; however, 27 



23 
 

PGW double bills LPCs beginning January 2021. PGW’s recalculated LPCs account for this 1 

discrepancy on the original account summary so LPCs apply to only the 2016 summary. 2 

   On December 15, 2000, PGW transferred $264.96 onto the 6732 M2 account. This 3 

transfer remains unclear. 4 

   On April 29, 2003, Simon Garden refinanced, including $115,000 for “Gas Escrow.” 5 

On September 30, 2003, PGW transferred $121,734.18 (A: $5,332.45; B: $87,628.93; and 6 

M2: $28,772.80) from the accounts, bringing the account balances to $0. On January 14, 7 

2004, PGW transfers $121,734.18 (A: $5,332.45; B: $87,628.93; and M2: $28,772.80) back 8 

onto the accounts. With the January transfer, the April 2003 refinance money remains 9 

unaccounted, totaling $115,000. 10 

   On June 22, 2012, $621.40 was transferred to the A account. The reason for this 11 

transfer remains unclear. 12 

   On July 10, 2012, Simon Garden again refinanced with $947,061.48 to “Payoff-13 

PGW.” On July 11, 2012, $946,957.98 (A: $358,671.85; B: $316,767.04; and M2: 14 

$271,519.09) was applied to the A account to clear the balance. On July 12, 2012, 26 liens 15 

totaling $946,957.98 were marked as “Satisfaction Filed.” 16 

   On July 23, 2019, Simon again refinanced and included $811,979.45 in PGW related 17 

line items. Note: this refinancing was part of a multi-property refinancing, which included 18 

Fern Rock, Marchwood, Oak Lane, and five (5) additional properties not included in this 19 

matter. PGW applied only $393,427.21 to Oak Lane and Simon PGW accounts, with a total 20 

of $203,571.78 (6731 A: $24,384.30; 6731 A-2016: $17,634.15; 6731 B: $151,586.91; and 21 

6732 M2: $9,966.42) allocated to Simon on PGW’s account summaries. 22 

   On September 30, 2021, Simon again refinanced, reserving $105,381.66 for PGW. 23 

   According to PGW’s account summaries as of September 2021, PGW owes SBG at 24 

least $1,995.24 (6731 A: $380.10; 6731 A-2016: $68.82; 6731 B: $1,452.22; and 6732 M2: 25 
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$94.10) for recalculated LPCs which were never applied to the accounts, so long as 1 

the recalculated LPCs and balances are correct. 2 

   BLC-12 shows $75,830.59 (A: $17,098.23 and B: $58,732.36) in outstanding balances 3 

on the account. Note: the Court has not yet ordered credits and refunds pertaining to this 4 

property. The claimed balance is inconsistent with the fact that the property was refinanced 5 

in 2019 and again in 2021, at which times, title was cleared bringing account balances to $0. 6 

   Therefore, PGW owes SBG at least $2,616.24. 7 

V. CONCLUSION 8 

Q. DOES THAT COMPLETE YOUR TESTIMONY? 9 

A. Yes. However, I reserve the right to offer further testimony. Thank you. 10 

  11 
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VERIFICATION 

 

I, Samantha Pulley, Esquire, hereby verify that the facts set forth in my Testimony, are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. I understand that the statements 

herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to 

authorities). 

 

 

_____________________________________________ 

Samantha Pulley, Esquire 

 

May 2, 2023 
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¢u�ªN·�m�Nqv~s�ypr}Nz�rNqy~srwpNr�su{qyppt��Ņ¦¥Nµyt~{uv�zN��r�Ny�}N¹¥¥Nº�N¶y~p�ywwN»z�Nµ~u{Nk£l

¤¥¥ÙNv�ztwNz�rt~N~rpqrszt�rNpywrpNt�N¤¥¤¤Ny�}N¤¥Ù¼ªN~rpqrszt�rwxªNz�rNqy~srwp½N�u�¾zr�y�zN�ypN�twwpNk§l

~r{yt�r}Nt�N»¿nN¶y�y�r{r�z½pNy�}Àu~Nµyt~{uv�zN¶y�u~½pN�y{rp�NÁ�N¤¥ÙÙªNµyt~{uv�zN¶y�u~Nk­l

prqy~yzr}N¹¥¥Nº�N¶y~p�ywwNqy~srwpªN��ts�N�rsy{rNµyt~{uv�zN¢uv~z�NNºu�rz�rwrppªNz�rN�twwpN�®l

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
ÙÂÃÄÅÆÇÈÉÊËÌÍÄÊÈÆÌÎÏÄÐËÑÌÒÈÓÔÌÕÓÖÓÌÅÊ×ÐÉØÏÙÌÃÄÅÆÇÈÉÊËÌÒÈÉÆËÌÎÏÄÐËÑÌÒÈÓÔÌÕÓÖÓÌÄÊØÌÅËÙÌÚÄÆ×ÏÐÌÄÙÌÏÛÚÐÄÅÊÏØÌÅÊÌÜÝÞ
ßàáßâãäåæçèéêëìíîïN



��

��������	��	
��	
�����������	������	���������	
������	������	���������	
����	������	��

����	����	���	
��	
���������	
�� �!��	"��#	������	!��$��������	��	�#��	�������		%�

	 &#���'����	(	����������	�#��	���	!�����	�������	��	�#�	$��!��	�����	��$������	��	���������	�����	)�

������	��	�!�� �	$���	�'	�#�	$������	!�����	���	�����������		*�

+,- ./0120-03./145-.627-21/0-81/15902-15:-9;1<=02,->�

?�		 ��@	��$�������	!�����	�#��	���	��$���	!#�����	'����A���	�	$��!��	����	������	A��#	�#�	$��!����	B�

$����	�A���	�����	�#�	�������	#��	"���	����'���	�'	�#�	����	���	!#����	��	�!!����	���$����"������	C�

D��A��#��������	�#��	����������	��@	!�����	�#��	��������	������	�������	���$����"��	'��	�#�	E�

��"��F����	�A�����	�������	���	� ��	�'���	��������	��F������	'����	"����	'����A���	�#�	�����		G�

�����������	��@	�!H��A������	I����	���	
��	���	���	#� �	���$����"�����	'��	�������	���	�J�

'����A���	�#�	����	�����	��	'��	��	��!��!�������	"����	���	�!H��A�������	� ��$�������	��	�#�	���

!������		(�	�	�#���	������!��	��@	!�����	�#��	�#�	$��!��	�����	��$������	��	���������	�����	��	���	�%�

��!�����	��	�#���	$��!��������	� ��	�#���#	�#�	"����	��������	��	
��	������	���������	
������	�)�

�����	���	���	$�������	�������	��	�#�	���������	�����	$��!��	���	���	!���	'���	���������	�*�

������		�>�

(�	���#�	�'	�#���	��!��������!����	(	����������	�#��	��@	����	��!��!�����	�#�	$���K����	���	�������	�B�

��	���������	������	���	$���K����	$�������	���������	I����	#� �	"���	���F������	���������	���	���	�C�

!�����	��	���������	�����	������	�������"��	"�!����	���	���������	�����	$�������	!���	'���	�E�

���������	
����	������	
��	
����������	�G�

+,- .=L-9/14M2-7;17-019;-6N-7;0-.<6.0<7402-42-059OM80<0:-L47;-%J�
2O82715741/-.127-:O0-81/15902-P-26M0-7671/45=-;O5:<0:2-6N-%��

7;6O215:2-6N-:6//1<2,--;6L-:602-7;42-.0<7145-76-Q6O<-%%�
151/Q242R---%)�

?�	 ��@	$��������	���KST�	�	��!�����	��@	!�����	��	�#�	��A���	 ������	�'	�	��!�����	%*�

$��������	$�� ������	��	���KU�	���KV�	���	���KSW�	&#���	��!������	$��$���	��	�#�A	�#��	��!#	%>�

�'	�#�	$��$������	��	�����	#���	�A�	�����������	"����!��	�'	 ������	�������	X	�������	'���	%B�

YWUT�ZTW�VS	��	
����	������	��	Y	[UZ�ZVT�W\	��	����	��!H�		]���	���$���	���	�'	�#�	���������	%C�

���	�̂#�"���	��"�������	��@	#��	�''����	������	����	�#��	�� ���'���	���"���	��	�	������	�'	%E�

�$�����#�����		@��#	�#�	��'��������	$�� �����	��	��	 ��������	��$����"��	��	���!���	_S̀	A#���	�#���	%G�
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BRRATA SHEET

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Errata to the
Remand Surrebuttal Testimony of

BERNARD L. CUMMINGS
(January 22,2024)

on behalf of Philadelphia Gas Works

PGW is attaching a clean copy of the Remand Surrebuttal Testimony of Bemard Cummings as

well as a clean copy of Exhibit BLC-30 - both of which will be submitted for the record in this

proceeding.

SBG Management Services,Inc., et al

Philadelphia Gas Works

c-2012-2304183
c-2012-2304324
c-2015-2486618
c-2015-2486642
c-2015-2486677
c-2015-2486614
c-2015-2486610
c-201s-2486664
c-2015-2486655
c-2015-2486648

Refer:enc.e .Reads.:.

PGW St. No. 1-SR, page 12

Line 9
"...in interest in paid by..." a( in interest paid by

Exhibit BLC-30

Descriptive headings on
Page 8 of23 through
Page 13 of23

"A" Account for 5515
Wissahickon Avenue

"A" 41|fl Accountq for
55 I 5 Wissahickon Avenue

Errata to PGW Statement No. l- SR (January 22,2024)
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lI.

PGW St. No. l-SR

INTRODUCTION

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND CURRENT POSITION WITH PGW.

My name is Bernard Cummings and I am the Vice President, Customer Service and

Collections, at Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW" or "Company").

2

J

4

5

6
7
8

9

a.

A.

a. ARE YOU THE SAME BERNARD CUMMINGS THAT PROVIDED REMAI\D
DIRECT TESTTMONY ((pGW ST. NO. 1") ON OCTOBER 31,2022, REMAND
REBUTTAL TESTIMONY (*PGW ST. NO. 1-R") ON FEBRUARY 7, 2023 ANI)
SUPPLEMENTAL REMAND REBUTTAL TESTIMONY ("pcw ST. NO. 1-
suPP. R") ON APRIL 24,2023IN THIS MATTER?

A. Yes.

A. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR REMAND SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY
(PGW ST. NO. I-SRX

A. The purpose of this testimony is to respond to SBG's May 2,2023 Remand Rebuttal

Testimony of Samantha Pulley, Esq. ("SBG St. No. 2") consisti ng of 25 pages of written

testimony accompanied by l3 exhibits, comprising approximately 600 pages.

Specifically, I will respond to Ms. Pulley's allegations that, based on an array of

unsupported, duplicative or unwarranted charges, 100% of SBG's outstanding arrearages

were somehow not owing. My analysis determined that Ms. Pulley's testimony makes

104 different claims. PGW's analysis will detail the significant, detailed investigations

necessary to show that l0l out of 104 claims in her testimony - so, all but three minor

claims - are either without any factual support other than her allegation, not legally

cognizable, or already at issue in this proceeding and covered by another SBG witness. In

the three minor instances, a credit is owed totaling $3,000.12,the majority of which

comes from Elrae Garden's Ml Account for 3608 Spring Garden Street where more than

$2,600 is already posted as a credit on Elrae Garden's Ml account. But, that $2,638.62 is

being held as "disputed" during the pendency of this litigation. While responding to Ms.
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pulley's testimony I am also updating the prior hearing exhibits to reflect calculations

within the dates in Ordering Paragraphs 5r and 62 of Administrative Law Judge Vero's

Order entered on October 10,2023.

A. PLEASE IDENTIFY THE EXHIBITS THAT ACCOMPANY YOUR
TESTIMONY.

A. The following exhibits accompany my testimony:

I Ord"ring Paragraph 5 reads: "That the 2012 Complaints at Docket Nos. C-2012-2304324 andC-2012-

2304183 have been remanied only for the purpose calculating the refunds due to the Complainants because of
philadelphia Gas Works' improper assessment of 18% tarilled interest rate as late payment charge on oulstanding

balances that had already tein flea as municipal liens. The review will cover the period May I l, 20O8, to

December 10,2012.* OrderonPGW'sMotionlnLimineandObjectionstotheTestimonyofS.Pulley,Esq.,
entered October l0,2023,DocketNos' C-2012-2304183, et a1-, at p' 1l'

2 O.dering Paragraph 6 reads: "That the review of the 2015 Complaints at Docket Nos. C-2015-2486618; C-

20t5-2486&2; Caots-zqss648; c-2015-2486655; c-2015-2486664; c-2015-2486670; c-2015 -2486674; andc-

2015-2486677 will begin on December 11,2012." Order on PGW's Motion ln Limine and Objections to the

Testimony of S. Pulley, Esq., entered October 10,2023, Docket Nos. C-2012-2304183, et al-, at p. I l -

2

Summary and General

Narrative Discussion Responding to SBG St. No. 2Appendix

Summary of Billing, Accounting and Other ErrorsBLC-I3

Outstanding Balances (as of Decembet 2023)BLC-I4

Updated Calculations

BLC-I5 PGW Partial Payment Recalculations

BLC-I6 PGW Calculations Of The Difference In Lien Interest

Colonial Garden

BLC.I7 Colonial Garden - Summaries of Real Estate Transacttons

BLC-18 Colonial Garden - Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Elrae Garden

BLC-19 Elrae Garden - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions

BLC-20 Elrae Garden - Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Fairmount Manor

BLC-21 Fairmount Manor - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions

BLC-22 Fairmount Manor - Summary of Billing and Payment Information

Fairmount Manor - Customer of Record for Aparfinent AccountsBLC-23

#l 148835 l3v6
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Fairmount Court

BLC-24 Fairmount Court- Summaries of Real Estate Transactions

BLC-25 Fainnount Court- Summary of Billing and Payment Information

Fern Rock

BLC-26 Fern Rock - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions

BLC-27 Fern Rock - Summary of Billing and Payment Information

BLC-28 Fern Rock - Timeline for Apartment HH

Marchwood

BLC-29 Marchwood - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions

BLC-30 Marchwood - Summary of Billing and Payment Information

Marshall Square

BLC-3I Marshall Square - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions

BLC-32 Marshall Square - Summary of Billing and Payment Information

Oak Lane

BLC-33 Oak Lane - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions

BLC-34 Oak Lane - Summary of Billing and Payment Information

Simon Garden

BLC-35 Simon Garden - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions

BLC-36 Simon Garden - Summary of Billing and Payment Information

WERE THOSE EXHIBITS PREPARED BY YOU OR UNDER YOUR
DIRECTION AND SUPERVISION?

Yes. Under my supervision, my team researched and compiled the supporting

information contained in the Appendix and Exhibits BLC-13-BLC-36.

WHAT PERIOD OF TIME DOES YOUR TESTIMONY ADDRESS?

I am advised by Counsel that Administrative Law Judge Vero's Order entered on October

l0 , 2023 states that review of the 20 I 5 Complaints will begin on December ll , 2012 and

deal with all pending issues raised by the Complainants at the time their 2015 Complaints

were filed as those issues relate to Complainants' outstanding balances.

-t
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I am also advised by Counsel that the Complainants' 2015 Complaints were filed on June

g. Z}ls,and no additional pleadings have ever been filed by the Complainants with the

Commission since that date.

I am lastly advised by Counsel that Complainants can receive no relief for matters never

pleaded to this Commission (i.e. alleged "billing disputes" from June 10, 2015 - present)

which relate to their outstanding account balances, raised for the first time in Ms- Pulley's

May 2,2023 testimony. Nonetheless, and without waiver of these bright line legal

pleading principles which counsel has advised, my testimony responds to Ms. Pulley's

testimony premised on her disputing Complainant's outstanding account balances in its

entirety. The conclusion that should be drawn from this detailed analysis of all of Ms.

pulley's claims is that my prior testimony indicating that the Complainants continue to

owe more than a Million dollars to PGW was valid. The amounts owed to PGW would

be reduced by the credits to which the Commission ultimately orders that the

Complainants are entitled for the allocation of late payment charges and excess interest

charged on filed liens, for the legally relevant time periods. Those credits are

significantly less than the Complainants' current (unadjusted) amount due to PGW,

which is about $1.7 Million.

YOU HAVE PROVIDED SEPARATE EXHIBITS FOR FAIRMOUNT *MANOR''

(E)CIrBIT BLC 2t-23) AND FOR FAIRMOTTNT "COURT', (EXHIBIT BLC 24'

2s). cAN YOU EXPLATN?

yes. Ms. Pulley testified that Fairmount Manor Realty Co. L.P. and Fairmount Court

Realty Co. L.P. are entirely separate legal entities. SBG St. No- 2 at4,10- Ms. Pulley

explains that SBG's owners decided, in 201l, to separate the commercial nature of the

properties of their business and create two legally separate entities. Id. This decision was

l8
19

20

a.

A.2l

22

23

24

4
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made before the 2012 Complaint by Fairmount Manor (C-2012-2304215) was filed, and

before the 2015 Complaint was filed by Fairmount Manor (C-2015-2486664).

Ms. Pulley testified that Fairmount Court Realty Co. L.P. owned the properties including

700-708 Marshall andTll-19 N. 7th. SBG St. No. 2 at 10.

Importantly, Fairmount Court Realty Co. L.P. is not a party to the consolidated

complaints and has not at any time filed a separate complaint against PGW that is

pending and/or consolidated with the Complaints of Simon Garden, Elrae Garden,

Fairmount Manor, Fern Rock, Marchwood, Marshall Square, Oak Lane or Simon Garden.

I am advised by counsel that Fairmount Court Realty Co. L.P.'s failure to file (orioin) a

complaint against PGW precludes the Commission from granting relief in favor of

Fairmount Court Realty Co. L.P.

Even though Fairmount Court Realty Co. L.P. is not a puty,I have addressed Ms.

Pulley's testimony to provide a complete response. However, while I have addressed Ms

Pulley's claims related to Fairmount Court Realty Co. L.P. from PGW's investigation,

PGW does not waive the fact that Fairmount Court Realty Co. L.P. is not a party in this

proceeding and is not entitled to any relief whatsoever.
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RESPONSES TO SBG St. No.2

WHAT DID SBG DISPUTE IN SBG ST. NO. 2?

Based on the significant unpaid balances, my previous testimony3 set forth the fact that

SBG owes pGW for undisputeda natural gas delivered, supplied and used by SBG at its

various properties, totaline over $1.7 million currently.5 SgG St. No. 2 contests the entire

amount of these outstanding balances owed by SBG to PGW for service, not on the basis

that the balances and bills were inaccurate themselves at any point, but that alleged other

credits are owed to SBG (i.e., damages) which outweigh the cost of utility service PGW

provided.

Ms. pulley's testimony does not indicate that she has an accounting or financial

background.6 In contrast, she states she is employed as an Associate Attorney by

Goldstein Law partners - the firm representing Complainants in this matter.T In that light,

Ms. pulley contends that SBG owes less for the gas service provided to them due to

credits for recalculation of partial payments, credits owned to them for alleged

overpayment of interest on iudgments (created as a result of docketing the liens) and

credits owed for billing, accounting or other alleged "errors." Ms. Pulley asserts through

J
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13

L4
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t6

3 SeepGW Supplemental Remand Rebuttal St. No. l-SRat 2 (dated April 24, 2023); PGW Remand Rebuttal

St No. l-R at 2 (datedFeb.7,2023);PGW Remand Direct St. No. I at 12 (dated October 31,2022)-
a Neither Mr. Hanson's testimony nor Ms. Pulley's testimony on behalf of the Complainants contests any

individual bill to be inaccurate- Indeed, as I have been informed by Cotmsel, SBG has explicrtly 1!ted that they are

noi challenging the utility usage by its properties in this proceeding. S9e SBG's November 3,2022 Answer to

Motion at +"1.'SgC i, noi aispi,ting ttte utiiity usage by iis properties, but rather asking the PUC to determine the

u*o*rt of overcharge, bar"d on pbW's application of the incorrect rate to docketed liens."), ovailable at

https ://www.puc.pa. gov/pcdocs/ I 763406-pdl'
5 See Exhibit BLC-14.
6 SBG St. No. 2 ai2 ('lreceived a Bachelor of Arts in Political Science from Boston University, a Masters'

of Science in Sport Business Management from Manhattanville College, and a Juris Doctor from Villanova

University.")t Vfnite Ms. Pulley has not entered her appearance as Cowtsel for SBG in this proceedi.ng, SBG St. No' 2 at

2 states that Ms. Pulley is "Associate Attorney foi Goldstein Law Partners," and that "Goldstein Law Partners

C.C""r*ff was retained as counsel in conjunction with their representation of SBG Managernent Services, Inc'

C'SBG'). As such, my testimony is submitted on behalf of SBG'"

6
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her testimony that, on balance, the alleged credits owed to SBG means that SBG should

not owe PGW any payment for the natural gas utility service they have received. To the

contrary, Ms. Pulley asserts that PGW should be ordered to award SBG compensatory

credits of up to $1.8 million while also being ordered to set SBG's account balances to

$0. See Exhibit SAP-4 (claiming $1.8 million "Due SBG at 4-28-2023 - not including

interest and other items), See also SBG St. No.2 at 6-24.

In summary, Ms. Pulley's allegations, and PGW's summary response, are as follows:

(i) the recalculation of partial payments, SBG St. No 2 at7,9,12,17,20,22,23-24,

Exhibit SAP-4 - which are duplicative of SBG witness Mr. Hanson's

calculations without an explanation why the recalculation should be double

counted;

(ii) the Complainants' payments of accrued interest on vacated liens, SBG St. No 2 at

2,6,17-19,21 - which is also duplicative of SBG witness Mr. Hanson's

testimony;

(iiD amounts allegedly owed under the 2018 PUC Orders (which I have addressed in

prior testimony); and,

(iv) the alleged billing, accounting or other "errors," Exhibit SAP4, which, in all but

three minor instances, are provably unsupported, invalid or unwarranted.

As shown on Exhibit BLC-I3, the alleged billing, accounting and other enors raised by

Ms. Pulley fall into the following seven (7) categories: HUD-I, Escrow Agents;

Payments to Clear Title; Unexplained Transfers; Collection of Written-Off Amounts;

Charges After Transaction; Payments Made In Error; and Account Credits.
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A. YOU MENTIONED THE OUTSTANDING BALANCES OWED BY SBG TO
PGW FOR UTILITY SERVICE. WHAT ARE THE OUTSTANDING TINPAID

BALANCES ON THE COMPLAINANTS' PGW ACCOUNTS?

A. As of December 2023,the outstanding balance owed by SBG to PGW totals $1.7 million

for the undisputed gas service provided to SBG and their properties. The outstanding

account balances as of December 2023 are collectively shown on Exhibit BLC-148 as

well as detailed on Exhibit BLC-18 (Colonial Garden), Exhibit BLC-20 (Elrae Garden),

Exhibit BLC-22 (Fairmount Manor), Exhibit BLC-25 (Fairmount Court), Exhibit BLC-

27 (FemRock), Exhibit BLC-30 (Marchwood), Exhibit BLC-32 (Marshall Square),

Exhibit BLC-34 (Oak Lane) and Exhibit BLC-36 (Simon Garden). PGW acknowledges

that the purpose of this proceeding is to determine what additional credits are potentially

owing to SBG due to the Supreme Court's decision in PGW II and the PUC's prior order

regarding the allocation of prior payments. It is PGW's position that those credits do not

offset the entire amount of outstanding arrearages and they certainly do not justifu SBG's

virtually complete non-payment of current, undisputed arrearages.

A. SBG St. No. 2 Claim of Credits for Recalculated Partial Pavments

a. Do You HAVE ANY GENERAL RESPONSES TO MS. PULLEY'S
ALLEGATIONS REGARDING CREDITS OWED FOR THE RECALCULATION
OF PARTIAL PAYMENTS?

A. Yes. The testimony of Samantha Pulley presented by the Complainants on May 2,2023,

SBG St. No. 2, presents a new position on credits owed due to recalculated partial

payments. SBG's partial payments were required to be recalculated to comply with the

PUC's interpretation of its regulations requiring partial payments to be applied on a "first

8 For ease ofreference, Exhibit BLC-14 also shows the prior account balances as previously presented in
Exhibits BLC-3, BLC-6, and BLC-12. The account balances as of December 2023 should be viewed as replacing the

balances shown on those prior Exhibits.
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in-first out" basis for all basic charges. She testified that 
-using 

start dates in 2008,

201I and 2OI2e and an end date of January 24,202010 - the total credits owed to the

Complainants shouldbe, at least, $101-4ll.l9 without interest. SBG St. No.2 at 7,9,12,

17, 20, 22, 23-24; Exhibit SAP-4.

In contrast, SBG's Mr. Hanson testified that - using his starting dates (in 20081r) and

end date (September 2021t\ - the credits owed to the Complainants totaled $57.192.77

without interest.

Ms. Pulley's claim is inexplicably inconsistent with SBG's expert Mr. Hanson's13

calculations by $ 14,218.42 and should be disregarded. It is unclear to me where Ms.

Pulley made her erors when compared to either my calculations (updated below) or Mr.

Hanson's. Also, to be clear, Ms. Pulley's claims on partial payments cannot be separately

granted as doing so would double count the actual credit PGW owes SBG for

recalculation of partial payments already addressed by Mr. Hanson. Obviously, this

would be unreasonable and inappropriate. I would also note that it is unreasonable for

Ms. Pulley to complain that the recalculated late payment charges have not yet been

e PGW used starting dates that begin after the PUC's prior recalculations, if any. PGW St. No. I at 8. Those
dates were December 2,201\ for Colonial Garden and Simon Gardertr May 3, 2012 for Elrea Garden, Fairmount
Manor, and Marshall Square, and June 6,2008 for Marchwood, Oak Lane, and Fem Rock. PGW St. No. I at 8.

r0 PGW used the end date of Jantary 24,2020 for all Complainants. PGW St. No. I at 6-7.

rr Ml. Hanson testified &at, for Colonial Garden and Simon Garden, the partial payment recalculations
starled on May I l, 2008. SBG St. No. I at 4. He testified that, for Elrea Garden, Fairmount Manor, Marshall Square,
Marchwood, Oak Lane and Fern Rock, the partial paynent recalculations started on June 6, 2008. SBG St. No. I at
4.

t2 Mr. Hanson testified that the end date for all Complainants was the end of the data provided by PGW. SBG
St. No. I at 3. September 2021 was the end point for the data provided to the Complainants. PGW St. No. I at 7.

13 The testimony of Christopher E. Hanson presented by the Complainants on January 20,2023 ("SBG St. No
l"), February 16,2023 ('SBG St- No. l-R ) and on May 2,2023 ('SBG St. No. l-Supp. R ) presents the
Complainants'position on credits owed due to recalculated parlial payments. ,See SBG St. No. I at 6; Exhibit CEH-
1.
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applied by PGW when the Complainants are disputing PGW's recalculations by way of

Mr. Hansen's direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony, and the issue will be resolved in

this proceeding.

a. PLEASE SUMMARIZE PGW'S POSITION ON CREDITS OWED TO THE

COMPLAINANTS REGARDING PARTIAL PAYMENTS.

A. Ordering Paragraph 6 of ALJ Vero's October 10,2023 Order states (emphasis added)

That the review of the 2015 Complaints at Docket Nos. C-2015-

2486618; C-2or 5-2486642; C-2015 -2486648; C-20 15 -2486655 ; C-

20 | 5 -2486664 ; C-20 I 5 -248667 0; C-201 5 -248667 4; and C-20 I 5-

2486677 will besin on December 11.2012.

Exhibit BLC-I5 shows my calculations for recalculated late payment charges for the

partial payments being reviewed under the 2015 Complaints based on the October 10,

2023 Order for the period December l|,20l2 to January 24,2020.14 To be clear, in order

to comply with the ALJ's October 10,2023 Order, Exhibit BLC-I5 is different than and

now replaces my prior Exhibit BLC-8 (Partial Payments; use of Billed LPC

Methodology) since Exhibit BLC-815 used different starting dates for the calculations, as

described in PGW St. No. l-R at 4-5.16

Exhibit BLC-I5 also contains calculations of Section l312 interest through December 31,

2023. Based on Exhibit BLC-15, it is PGW's position that the Complainants are owed

account credits for each property owner as follows:

14 PGW implemented its payrnent application enhancement as of January 24,2020, which modified PGW's

customer informaiion system to apply partial payments in a manner that applies payments on a first-in-first-out, bill

by bill methodology. See PGW St. No. I at 5-6.

15 Exhibit BLC-8 used start dates four (4) years prior to the 2015 complaints, which is different from the

ordered date of Decembet ll,2012 in the October 10, 2023 Order.
16 Decernber 2,2011for Grorp I (Colonial Garden and Simon Garden); May 3, 2012 fot Gr_oup 2 @lrea

Garden; Fairmourt Manor and Marsiall Square); and June 6, 2008 for Group 3 (Marchwood, Oak Lane, and Fem

Rock).
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B. Calculations Of The Difference In Interest Paid On Judsments

a. DO YOU HAVE AI\-Y GENERAL RESPONSES TO MS. PULLEY'S
ALLEGATIONS REGARDING THE COMPLAINANTS' PAYMENTS OF
ACCRUED INTEREST ON VACATED LIENS?

A. Yes. To begin, I would like to give a brief background on why this calculation is being

made.

I understand that, in 2021, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court determined that liens

docketed by PGW became judgments as of the time they are docketed.rT As judgments,

the docketed liens are outside of the Commission's jurisdiction and can only accrue

t7 PGW v. PUC (Pa. 2021) (*PGW II"), rehearing granted by, in part, and remanded , 256 A,.3d 1092 (Table),
2021Pa. LEXIS 2905,2021WL 2697432 (Pa., June 15,2021), on remand, 2022Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 92,
2022WL793332 (Pa.Cmwlth., Mar. 16, 2022) ('PGW III").

8

9

PGW Surrebuttal Table I
Credits Owed by PGW forPartial Payment Recalculations
from December 110 2012 to January 2012020 with interest

Exhibit BLC-15

SBG Entity Credit Interest on
Credit to

l2-31-2023

Subtotal

Colonial Garden Realty Co., LP $2,720.08 $659. l 7 93,379.25

Elrae Garden Realty Co., LP s780.36 s189.89 $970.2s

Fairmount Manor Realty Co., LP $11,520.28 s2,791.75 s14,312.03

Fairmount Court Realty Co., LP o

Fern Rock Realty Co., LP s21,296.24 $5,157.24 $26,453.48

Marchwood Realty Co., LP $7,751.55 $1,877.17 $9,628.72

Marshall Square Realty Co., LP $7,403.98 $1, 794.23 $9,198.21

Oak Lane Court Realty Co., LP $2,126.75 $510.07 $2,636.82

Simon Garden Realty Co., LP s5,645.97 $1,371.03 $7,017.00

TOTAL CREDITS OWED s59,245.21 $14,350.53 $73,595.75
0Fairmount Court is not a named Complainant in these consolidated proceedings

l0
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interest at the rate of 6Yoper annum. Prior to the Supreme Court's 2021 determination,

judgments (docketed liens) were accruing interest at rate of 1 8% per annum consistent

with PGW's Commission-approved tariff. In2022, after the Supreme Court's

determination, the Commonwealth Court directed the Commission to calculate the

difference (12%) in the incorrect rate of interest ( I 8% per annum) that was paid by

Colonial Garden and Simon Garden (regarding their 2012 PUC Complaints) versus the

correct rate of interest (60/o per annum) that should have been paid by them (regarding

their 20I2PUC Complaints). In the 2015 PUC Complaints, the Complainants also argue

that they are entitled to the difference (l2Yo) in interest paid by the Complainants at the

incorrect rate of interest ( 1 8% per annum) versus the correct rate of interest (6% per

annum) that should have been paid by them.

The testimony of Mr. Hanson (SBG St. No. 1, SBG St. No. 1-R' and SBG St. No. 1-

Supp. R) presents the Complainants' position on the difference in interest paid on

judgments (docketed liens). SBG St. No. 1 at 7; SBG St. No. l-SR at 6; Exhibit CEH-2;

Exhibit CEH-3. Mr. Hanson testified - using his starting dates (2009, 2010) and end

dates (2013 ,2014 or 2016) - that the difference in lien interest paid by the

Complainants totaled 9655,771 (5492,673 for satisfied liens and $163,098 for vacated

liens). SBG St. No. I at 7; SBG St' No. 1-SR at 6; Exhibit CEH-2.

Mr. Hanson testified that he was including vacated liens in his calculation because he was

,,unaware of any evidence ... that the 'vacated' liens were not paid [by the

Complainants]." SBG St. No. I at7. He opined that there was simply a pattern of

vacating liens related "to the payments made [by the Complainants] or anticipated" to be

made by the Complainants. SBG St. No. l-SR at 4.

#l 14883513v6
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a

Ms. Pulley testified that she was asked to determine if vacated gas liens had been paid.

SBG St. No. 2 at 2. Ms. Pulley purports that she found "instances where vacated liens

were in fact paid." SBG St. No. 2 at 6. See a/so SBG St. No. 2 at 17-19,21.

DO YOU HAVE A RESPONSE TO MS. PULLEY'S ASSERTIONS THAT SBG
PAID PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ACCRUED ON ANY LIENS PGW
VACATED?

Ms. Pulley is inconect in her implication/claim that all of the interest that accrued on all

of the vacated liens (at 18%) was in-fact paid by or on behalf of the Complainants for the

following reasons:

A.

First, to be entitled to a credit (or refund) of the difference in interest that accrued on the

docketed liens after said liens were filed on properties owned by the Complainants, that

interest must have acruallv-beq-paxl by the Complainants. SBG's prior testimony and

positions in this proceeding indicate that the Complainants are not challenging the face

amount of the judgments (i.e., docketed liens) in this proceeding.rB lt follows that the

Complainants are only seeking credits for the differences in the interest that accrued on

docketed liens after said liens were filed on properties owned by the Complainants.re

Credits (or refunds) would be based on the difference (12%) in the incorrect rate of

interest (l8o/o) that was paid by the Complainants versus the correct rate of interest (6%)

that should have been paid by the Complainants based on the Supreme Court's

18 "SBG does not challenge the underlying arrearage amount dockete4 only the impennissible interest and
late fees charged at l8Yo. SBG is not disputing the utility usage by its properties, but rather asking the PUC to
determine the amount of overcharges based on PGW's application of the ." SBG Nov
3,2022 Answerto PGW Motion to Dismiss at 4 (emphasis added), available at
https ://www.puc.pa-gov/pcdoc sl 17 63 406.pdf .

re ,See SBG Answer to PGW Motion to Dismiss at 4 ('SBG's challenge relates to the 18% interest ... that
PGW charged against alrearages after those outstanding balances were docketed as liens.") (emphasis added),
available al https://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocVl763406.pdtl See also SBG Answer to PGW Motion to Dismiss at 7
("SBG is simply seeking a calculation of the amormts PGW liened using the incorrect rate of I8%... .').

#l 14883513v6
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pronouncement. It would obviously be unreasonable and unjustified to award a credit on

the difference in the interest on any lien that was not in-fact paid by SBG at any point.

Second, Ms. Pulley fails to specifically address the actual payment of interest (at 18%)

that accrued on vacated liens. Ms. Pulley fails to make the important distinction between

the face amount of the judgment (docketed lien) and the interest that accrued on that

docketed lien. The interest that accrued after the outstanding balances were docketed as

liens is different than the "face amount" of the underlying bills or alrearages (the debt)

subject to the docketed municipal liens-

Without any factual support or evidence, Ms. Pulley baldly claims that all of the 128

liens marked vacated by PGW were "paid." SBG St. No. 2 at2,6. But she provided no

specifics to show that SBG actually paid each vacated lien. She does not describe how

payments made by the Complainants were applied (or should have been applied) to the

face amount of the lien as compared to the interest that accrued on the docketed lien- See

sBG St. No. 2 at 2,6,17-19,21.

In the course of verifying whether any payments were made on the vacated liens, PGW

has determined or conceded that 38 liens that had originally been marked as "vacated" by

pGW were, upon closer inspection, paid and therefore should have been listed as

"satisfied." This includes seven (7) for Elrae Garden Realty Co., LP, four (4) for Oak

Lane Court Realty Co., LP and trventy-seven (27) for Fern Rock Realfy Co., LP. These

are discussed in detail in the Appendix to my testimony. However, there are about 90

other vacated liens. We reviewed all of the remaining 90 vacated liens and confirmed that

they were properly marked vacated and that there is no factual support that both the face
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amount and the interest were in-fact paid on them. Without both amounts being paid, the

remaining liens were correctly vacated by PGW.

Third, for reasons stated in PGW's Partial Motion to Dismiss,20 it remains PGW's

position that the interest that accrued on docketed liens is not a "rate" subject to the

Commission's jurisdiction. I am informed by Counsel that - other than the calculations

directed by the Commonwealth Court - the Commission should not be determining or

calculating the difference between the correct rate of interest on judgments (docketed

liens) and the incorrect rate of interest on judgments (docketed liens). Nor should the

Commission calculate or award interest (of 6%) on that difference in interest paid on

judgments using 66 Pa.C.S. $ 1312.

Fourth, as I previously testified upon the advice of Counsel, vacated liens should be

treated as if the judgment never existed. PGW St. No. I at 18.

Fifth,I disagree that the Complainants' efforts to clear title to properties owned by them

shows that SBG actuall)'paid all of the incorrect interest rate (18%) on the vacated liens

to PGW.

PLEASE SUMMARIZE PGW'S POSITION ON TIIE COMPLAINA]\TS'
PAYMENTS OF ACCRUED INTEREST ON VACATED LIENS.

PGW disagrees with Ms. Pulley's implicationlclaim that all of the interest that accrued on

all of the vacated liens (at l8%) was in-fact paid by or on behalf of the Complainants.

PGW has concluded that in 38 instances, liens marked as "vacated" should be treated as

if they had been marked "satisflred" for purposes of calculating damages owed to the

20 Avail abl e al https://www.puc.pa-gov/pcdocs/l 76 I 32 l.pdf .
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Complainants. Those amounts are shown in the revised vacated lien column in PGW

Surrebuttal Table 3 below. For the remaining 90 liens marked vacated, no credit is owed

as those liens were correctly vacated by PGW at PGW's discretion separate and apart

from any payment or other action of SBG, and we have found no evidence that indicates

that SBG paid the interest associated with those vacated liens.

PLEASE SUMMARIZE PGW'S CALCULATIONS OF THE DIFFERENCE IN
INTEREST ON JUDGMENTS (FORMED BY DOCKETING LIENS).

Exhibit BLC-I6 contains calculations of the difference (12%) between the correct rate of

interest on judgments (docketed liens) of 6% and the incorrect rate of interest on

judgments (docketed liens) of l9yo.zt Exhibit BLC-16 shows the "difference"

calculations for the docketed liens being reviewed under the 2012 Complaints (May I l,

2008, to December 10,2012) and the "difference" calculations for docketed liens being

reviewed under the 2015 complaints (December |I,20l2to May 2,20232\.That

Exhibit notes if the docketed liens were satisfied or vacated. For illustrative purposes

only,Iincluded in Exhibit BLC-16 a calculation of the 6% "interest" on the above-

described difference through December 31,2023, despite the fact that I am advised by

Counsel that PGW continues to dispute that the Commission has jurisdiction to award

interest pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. $ 1312 on the difference paid in interest that accrued on

docketed liens.

21 These calculations are presented without waiver of PGW's position that the Cornmission is without

jurisdiction (a) to detemrine the difference between the correct rate of interest on judgmelts (docketed liens) and the

incorrect rate of interest on judgments (docketed liens), and (b) to award damages in the form of interest (of 6%) on

that difference.

22 pGW cornpiled a list of liens as of October 4,2022. PGW St. No. I at 15. Ms. Pulley cornpiled a list of
liens as of May 2,2023.5'ee Pulley Testimony at 3-4-
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PGW's position on the difference in interest which is owed to SBG is set forth in PGW

Surrebuttal Table 2 and PGW Surrebuttal Table 3 below:

4

PGW Surrebuttal Table 2

Calculations of the Difference in Lien Interest
from May 11, 2008 to December l0r20l2

Exhibit BLC-16

SBG Entity Difference,
Satisfied

Liens

Difference,
Vacated Liens

Interest on
Difference

to
t2-31-2023

Subtotal

Colonial Garden Realty Co., LP $38,906.97 $0.00 $38,906.97

Simon Garden Realty Co., LP $161,134.21 $0.00 $ 161,134.21

TOTAL OWED $200,041.18 $0.00 $200,041.18

#l 14883513v6
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PGW Surrebuttal Table 3

Calculations of the Difference in Lien Interest
from December 11, 2012 to January 20'2020

Exhibit BLC-16

Interest on
Difference

to
t2-31-2023

SubtotalDifference,
Vacated Liens

Differencet
Satisfied

Liens

SBG Entity

$5,261.79$0.00$5,261.79Colonial Garden Realty Co., LP

$7,050.02$0.00$ 1,710.36 $5,339.66 *
Elrae Garden Realty Co., LP

$66.82$0.00$66.82Fairmount Manor Realty Co., LP

Fairmount Court Realty Co., LP

s53,230.77$0.00$ 10,8 18. 16 $42,412.61Fern Rock Realty Co., LP

s2,827.43s0.00s2,827.43Marchwood Realty Co., LP

$1.2,208.37$0.00$t2,208.37Marshall Square Realty Co., LP

82,725.70$0.00$1,395.13 $ 1,330.57 *
Oak Lane Court Realty Co., LP

$ 1,784.81$0.00$ 1,784.81Simon Garden Realty Co., LP

$85,155.71$0.00$36,072.87 $49,082.84TOTAL CREDITS OWEI)

Fairmount Court is not a named Complainant in these consolidated proceedings

* The amount for vacated liens is consistent with PGW's position at the hearing on April 25,

2023

I
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C. Enforcement of 2018 PUC Orders

MS. PULLEY MAKES CLAIMS REGARDING THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE
2018 COMMISSION ORDER FOR ELRAE GARDEN' FAIRMOTTNT MANOR
AI\D MARSHALL SQUARE. SBG ST. NO. 2 AT 5, 9-10,16,21. PLEASE

RESPOND.

Ms. Pulley's contention is that all credits previously ordered in these dockets prior to

appeals must be enforced and credited to SBG, regardless of the legal status of the

A.

23 Five liens against Fairmount Court's properties were vacated in August 2013. Treatingthose five vacated

liens as being satisfiJd would result in $1,712.53 in damages fbr Faimrount Court (as discussed in Section (DX7) of
the Appendii). That amorurt is not included in this table since Fairmount Cotut is not a named Complainant in these

consolidated proceedings.
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appeal. SBG St. No. 2 at 5, 9-10, 16,21. She demands SBG be awarded credits totaling

$313,034.63 based on the credits in the 2018 PUC Orders. Id. See a/so Exhibit BLC-13

I advised by Counsel that claims regarding the enforcement of the 2018 Commission

Orders are not part of this proceeding on the 2015 Complaints.2a See Tr. 250-251 (stating

that the Commission has "no enforcement authority"). I would add that, regarding the

interest on judgments (docketed liens), PGW's position was stated in PGW's Partial

Motion to Dismiss.25 Regarding Elrae Garden, Fairmount Manor and Marshall Square,

that document states that the docketed liens portion of the Commission's 2018 Order was

REVERSED by Commonwealth Court26 and was not appealed to the Pennsylvania

Supreme Court.

24 That the 2015 Complaints at Docket Nos. C-2015-2486674 (Elrae Garden); C-2015-2486664 (Faimrount
Manor), and C-2015-2486618 (Marshall Square) are proceeding on all pending issues. ^See, e.g., Order on PGW's
Motion In Limine and Objections to the Testimony of S. Pulley, Esq., entered October 10,2023, Docket Nos. C-
2012-2304183, et al., at Ordering Paragraph 2. On their ibce, the 2015 Complaints do not raise issues regarding the
2018 PUC Orders because the 2018 PUC Orders did not exist at the time the 2015 Complaints were filed with the
Commission-

2s Availablealhttps://www.puc.pa.gov/pcdocs/176l32l.pdf
26 SBG Management Services, Inc./Elrea Garden Realty Co., L.P., SBG Management Semices, Inc./
Fairmount Manor Reahy Co., L.P., and SBG Management Services, Inc./Marshall Square Realty Co.,I.P., Docket
Nos. C-2012-23M167, C-2012-2304215 & C-2012-2304303, Opinion and Order (Order dated September 20,2018),
reversed by PGW v. PUC, Commonwealth Court Docket No. 1405 CD 2018, 221 A.3d 765 (Table), 2019 Pa.
Commw. Unpub. LE)ilS 664,2019 WL 6698105 (Cmwlth. Dec 9,2019).
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D. HUD-I: Claims For Pavments From Escrow Asents To PGW

MS. PULLEY POINTS TO ENTRIES ON VARIOUS HUD.I SETTLEMENT
STATEMENTS (,,HUD-l') FOR SALES OR REFINANCINGS OF PROPERTIES.

MS. PULLEY ASSERTS THAT THE ENTRIES SHOW TIIE AMOUNTS
WITHHELD BY THE COMPLAINANTS' ESCROW AGENT AND CLAIMS
THAT TIIE COMPLAINANTS ARE OWED THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN
ANY AMOUNTS SHOW ON THE HUD.I AND THE PAYMENT, IF ANY'
RECEIVED BY PGW. PLEASE RESPOND.

PGW correctly applied the monies thatwere actually sent to PGW by SBG or SBG's

Escrow Agents. I am advised by Counsel that the Commission should only look at

monies actually proven (based on checks, records, or other means) by SBG to be sent to

A.
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PGW

Other than simply pointing out certain enffies on the HIID-Is,27 Ms. Pulley does nothing

to establish that the amount shown on the HUD-I was actually paid by SBG or their

escrow agent as a result of the transaction. She gives no context to the creation or validity

of the HUD-ls. Nor does she explain whether the HUD-Is being presented by her are

drafts or final copies signed by the buyer and seller in the real estate transaction, or by the

borrower and lender in a refinancing.

Ms. Pulley simply assumes, without proof, that all of the amounts shown on the HUD-ls

were sent by SBG or Complainants' escrow agent(s) to PGW. She implies that PGW is

bound by what is written on the HUD-1s as conclusive proof of payment receivedby

pGW, and PGW is therefore responsible for any difference between the amounts shown

21 I am advised by Counsel that HUD-I Settlement Statements (HuD-l) are documents th{hsts all charges

and credits to the buyer and to the seller for the sale (or settlement) of one or more properties. A HLID-I can also list

all charges and credits between a borrower and a mortgage lender in a refinancing of one or more properties- PGW

is not a party to any of SBG's real estate transactions and related HUD-l settlement stratements.

20
#114883513v6
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on the HUD-1s and the amounts shown in PGW's account statements were received by

PGW for the Complainants' accounts. See e.g., SBG St. No. 2 at 15:12-13.28

I disagree with Ms. Pulley's assumption which is frankly absurd. I do not believe that Ms.

Pulley has supported her claim that the all of the amounts shown on the HUD-Is were

actually sent by the Complainants and/or their escrow agent(s) to PGW. Ms. Pulley offers

no details of the dates and amounts of checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent to

PGW. Ms. Pulley presented no checks or records to show that amounts other than those

shown in PGW's account statements were received by PGW for the Complainants'

accounts. PGW did not get responses from escrow agent(s) when PGW reached out to

them in order to determine the amount(s) sent by the escrow agent(s) and/or if any

amounts are still being held by the escrow agent(s). The lack of details, dates and

amounts has stonewalled PGW's review of Ms. Pulley's claims of "missing" money

beyond PGW's own records of payments actually received.

As far as I can determine, in no instance is there any evidence that SBG or their escrow

agent paid PGW any amounts listed on the HUD-ls in excess of the amounts that PGW

was owed for service and notified SBG through pay-off-requests when SBG actually

requested them. Therefore, no "refund" is due. PGW correctly applied the monies sent to

PGW. Ms. Pulley does not explain or describe any errors regarding the checks received

by PGW. Ms. Pulley does not explain or describe any errors in the amount or application

of the amounts shown in PGW's account statements as being received by PGW for the

Complainants' accounts.

28 Discussing three (3) line items on a HUD-I for Fairmount Manor, concluding "Therefore, owes no money
to PGW on the Fainnount Manor properties."
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PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR FINDINGS BASED ON YOUR
INVESTIGATIONS INVOLVING SBG'S HT]D.I RELATED CLAIMS.

Ms. Pulley made claims related to unaccounted for (or missing) payments from escrow

agents for thirteen (13) transactions. In summary, I conclude that no credits or refunds are

due to SBG based on the HUD-I claims. I conclude that:

o Four of the thirteen claims should not be considered because, based on the advice

of Counsel, they are beyond the limitations period. These four claims related to

the April 2003 refinancing of Simon Garden's properties, as discussed in

Appendix Section (IX6); the Decembet 20ll refinancing of Fairmount Manor's

properties, as discussed in Appendix Section (CXS); the July 2012 refinancing of

Simon Garden's properties, as discussed in Appendix Section GXz); and the

November 2012 refrnancing of Marchwood's properties, as discussed in

Appendix Section (FX3).

Four of the thirteen claims do not justifu a credit or refund because the amount

stated on the HUD-I matches the amount received and applied by PGW to SBG's

account balances exactly. These four claims are related to the December 2017 sale

of Colonial Garden's properties, as discussed in Appendix Sections (AX1) and

(AX+); the December 2020 refinancing of Marshall Square's properties, as

discussed in Appendix Section (GX3); the September 2021refinancing of Oak

Lane's properties, as discussed in Appendix Section (HX6); an4 the September

2021 refinancing of Simon Garden's properties, as discussed in Appendix Section

(rxe).
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o Three of the thirteen claims do notiusti$ a credit or refund because the amount

withheld on the HUD-I does not match the amount sent to PGW. PGW conectly

applied the lesser amount actually received by PGW and PGW can find no

evidence that any more was paid to them. These three claims relate to the October

2013 refinancing of Fern Rock's properties, as discussed in Appendix Section

(BX:); the September 2015 sale of Elrae Garden's properties, as discussed in

Appendix Section (BX7); and the July 2019 multi-property refinancing, as

discussed in Appendix Sections (EX4), (FX4), (HX5) and (IX8).

The remaining two claims do not justifu a credit or refund because, upon

investigation,4g-a!q@! of money was ever received by PGW after the

transaction. These two claims relate to the 2018 sale of Fairmount Court's

properties, as discussed in Appendix Section (OXA); and the December 2018

refinancing of Fairmount Manor's properties, as discussed in Appendix Section

(cxe).
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The above-listed transactions are summarized in Exhibit BLC-17 (Colonial Garden),

Exhibit BLC-I9 (Elrae Garden), Exhibit BLC-21(Fairmount Manor), Exhibir BLC-24

(Fairmount Court), Exhibit BLC-26 (Fern Rock), Exhibit BLC-29 (Marchwood), Exhibit

BLC-31 (Marshall Square), Exhibit BLC-33 (Oak Lane) and Exhibit BLC-35 (Simon

Garden).
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E. Claims For Pavments To Clear Title

MS. PULLEY STATES THAT THE COMPLAINANTS PAID AMOUNTS TO

PGW TO CLEAR JUDGMENTS (DOCKETED LIENS) ENCUMBERING THEIR
PROPERTIES. SIIE CLAIMS THAT THOSE PAYMENTS SHOULD BE

RETT]RNED BY PGW BECAUSE THE UNPAID GAS BILLS WERE IN THE
TENANTS' NAMES AI\D THE TENANTS WERE RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR
OWN GAS BILLS THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF TIIEIR RESPECTIVE

TENAI\CY OF THE COMPLAINANTS' PROPERTMS. PLEASE RESPOND.

Ms. Pulley states that the tenants of Elrae Garden, Fairmount Manor and Fairmount Court

were responsible for their own gas bills and that payments made for the accounts on these

properties should be returned to SBG because the unpaid gas bills were incurred by

SBG's tenants. She claims that Complainants are owed a refund of $338,122.03- See

Exhibit BLC-I3.

Ms. pulley's second claim is legally incorrect. While the gas bills at issue were in the

name of the tenants, under the Lien Law, PGW has the right to pursue payment via a lien

for all amounts incurred for gas service at a properfy, regardless of whether the gas was

billed to the owner (landlord) or the tenant of the property.2e

If SBG felt that the demand for payment based on the lien was incorrect or invalid, they

could have pursued statutory remedies under the Lien Law.30 Not only were these

payments legally justified, they were voluntary. PGW has no power to force a property

A.
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2s Id. See also Ciry of Philadelphia v. Perfettt,l 19 A.3d 396, 402 (Pa. Cmwlth 2015) ('that Perfetti did not

know of the underlying mutricipal debt because it resulted liorn his tenants' non-payment does not entitle him to a

pre-lien hearing. DeciJonal law is clear that an owner is liable for services that benefit his property, regardless of
their incurrence by tenants.").

30 The property owner can seek a hearing before the trial court to challenge debt secured by the docketed lien.

There are t*o *uy. for a property owner to geia hearing. First, a property owner may dlTlrarg9 the^lien by paying

the amognt of the unaer$ing 
"laim 

into court and filing a petition setting out defbnses. 53 P.S. $ 7182- A jury then

decides whether the municip-ality or the properfy owner is entitled to the deposited funds. Id.; see also Phila. v'

Merz,28pa.Super.227,2iS(1i05),seiona,apropertyownermayservethemrmicipalitywithanoticetoissuea
writ of scire facias after a claim is filed. If the municipality does not colnmence scire facias proceedings within I 5

days after receiving the notice, its lien is voidable and the propefiy owner may move to strike it' 53 P.S. $ 7l M.

24
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owner to clear a lien on a property being sold or refinanced. I conclude that the

Complainants voluntarily choose to make payments to PGW for liens (considered

iudgments under PGW II) and/or potential judgments (to clear title to their properties)

which was fully legal and authorized, as opposed to pursuing their statutory

remedies/relief under the Lien Law.

Regardless, PGW is providing more specific responses in the Appendix to my testimony

at Section (BX8) (Elrae Garden), Section (CX10) (Fairmount Manor) and Section (DX6)

(Fairmount Court).

F. Claims For Unexnlained Transfers

MS. PULLEY STATES THAT SHE REVIEWED THE DATA IN TIIE ACCOT'NT
SUMMARIES PROVIDED BY PGW. SHE CLAIMS TIIAT EACII TRANSFER IS
TJNEXPLAINED AND THEREFORE, MUST BE REFUNDED. PLEASE
RESPOi\D.

Ms. Pulley asserts that certain line items in PGW's Account Summaries marked as

"transfer" ("XFER") are "unexplained" and must summarily be refunded to SBG for the

properties of Colonial Garden, Fairmount Manor, Marshall Square, Oak Lane, and Simon

Garden. Her claims regarding entries marked XFER demand a refund of $124,566.51.

See Exhibit BLC-13. Ms. Pulley is mistaken. Such assertions are based only on her

review of the account summaries for the Complainants' accounts provided by PGW. SBG

St. No. 2 at3.

PLEASE EXPLAIN WHAT EXACTLY ARE THE ACCOUNT SUMMARIES MS.
PULLEY REVIEWED.

The account summaries are ledgers showing charges and credits between the customer of

record and PGW for a specific gas account. The accounts summaries, in and of

themselves, are not intended to explain transfers into or from a gas account. The fact that

6

7

8

9

10

ll
t2
13

t4A

l5

l6

t7

l8

19

2t
22

a.

23 A.

a.

20

24

25

#l 14883513v6

25



2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ll

t2

t3

I4

l5

t6

t7

l8

l9

20

2l

22

23

24

PGW St. NO. I-SR

that the "account summary" does not explain the charge does not make the charge

questionable. A utility does not have a legal obligation under the Fublic Utility Code to

explain to the customer's satisfaction every charge listed on a communication. If the

customer has a basis to dispute the charge, then it is incumbent upon the customer to raise

that objection with factual evidence to support it. Claiming that a line in an account

summary is "unexplained" is not factual evidence that the entry is even allegedly

incorrect.

0. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHAT A TRANSFER ('XFER',) INDICATES ON A
CUSTOMER'S ACCOTJNT SUMMARY.

A. An XFER on an account summary shows when balances are transferred between two

utility accounts under common ownership. The primary example of an XFER is when

pGW receives a single checVpayment from an account holder which is to be applied to

multiple of the customer's accounts.

When a payment is received, the account summaries show that the entire payment is

cred.ited to an initial account, and the remaining balance (or as directed by the customer)

is then transferred to reduce another of the customer's account balances. All account

summaries across the accounts show the exact transfer in and out, correctly crediting a

customer for the entire payment they provided. An XFER can also occur when opening

and closing accounts with a balance under the same principles'

A. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE RELIEF MS. PULLEY SEEKS IN HER TESTIMONY.

A. Ms. Pulley's testimony asserts that because various line items in the account summaries

are labeled as XFER, they must be summarily returned to SBG as that XFER is

"unexplained." This position is nonsense. Ms. Pulley argues that when one of SBG's

account receives an XFER from another account which reduces the receiving qccount's

26
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balance, SBG is entitled to receive that payment back from PGW. Ms. Pulley fails to

comprehend that the XFER reduces the account balance on the receiving account, and if

PGW were to refund every XFER back as she demands, it would simply increase the

balance owed for gas sewice on that account and thus increase the balance SBG owes

PGW. As I stated, her demand makes no logical sense, and I do not understand why she

is advocating for her client that XFERs tied to payments SBG sent to PGW which, when

allocated, reduces the receiving account's balance and entitles SBG to be awarded

compensatory damages.

CAN YOU HIGHLIGHT ONE EXAMPLE OF AN XFER MS. PULLEY
QUESTIONS?

Yes. Ms. Pulley claims that Colonial Garden is owed $37,835.33 for an'trnexplained"

transfer of credits from Colonial Garden's Ml Account on February 8, 2018. SBG St. No.

2 at6-7, Exhibit sAP-2, SAP-4, SAP-s.

On December 18,2017, PGW received a pay-off request from SBG for the Colonial

Garden accounts. PGW's response to the pay-off request provided that the accounts had a

balance of $129,096.66. Subsequently, on December 29,2017, PGW received payments

by or on behalf of Colonial Garden totaling 5129,096.66. ,See Exhibit BLC-I7. The

payments were sent to bring all of the Colonial Garden's accounts (both active and

inactive) to azero balance as the result of the sale of the properties on December 17,

2017.The5129,096.66 total payment was handled in three (3) parts:

First, the payment of $80,698.21 was posted to Colonial Garden's then-active service

agreement (1375369694) on Colonial Garden's Ml Account. Exhibit BLC-I8; Exhibit

SAP-2. That payment was applied as follows:

#l 14883513v6
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Colonial Garden Ml Account
Exhibit BLC-18

Outstanding Balance December 5,2017 $41.897.90

Pavment Applied January 3,2018 ($80.698.21)

Bill (Pro-Rated) January 31,2018 $465.46

Remaining Credit January 31,2018 ($38,334.8s)

On February 8, 2018, consistent with the sale of Colonial Garden's properties, the above-

described remaining credit of $38,334.85 on Colonial Garden's Ml Account was

transferred and applied to three other service agreements on Colonial Garden's Accounts:

$22,0g6.61was transferred to a then-inactive service agreement (8318086000) to

bring that service agreement - with certain unpaid balances from 2017 - to

zelo;

915,738.72 was transferred to a second then-inactive service agreement

(9307730647) to bring that service agreement - with certain unpaid balances

from20l7 - to zero; and,

S4gg.52 was transferred to Colonial Garden's other then-active service agreement

(4018739567) on Colonial Garden's M2 Account to bring that service agreement

to zero.

Second, the paymentof $48,322.55 was posted to a second then-active service agreement

(4018739567) on Colonial Garden's M2 Account. Exhibit BLC-I8 at 3.

Colonial Garden M2 Account
Exhibit BLC-18

Outstanding Balance December 5,20L7 948"322.55

Pavment Applied January 3,2018 ($48.322.s5)

Bill (Pro-Rated) January 31,2018 9499.s2

Incoming Transfer* Februarv 8.2018 ($4e9.52\
*This incoming transfer is the third bullet point described above

Third, the remaining $75.90 was applied to a prior service agreement for Colonial

Garden's account for 5425-7 Wayne Ave, M2. Exhibit BLC-I7 . This older service

agreement as well as the then-inactive service agleements (8313086000, 9307730647)
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were not part of the account summaries compiled by Ms. Pulley in Exhibit SAP-2

because they had been fully paid and closed in 2018.

DO YOU AGREE WITH MS. PULLEY'S IMPLICATION THAT THE
TRANSFERS ON FEBRUARY 8,2018 SHOI'LD NOT HAVE TAKEN PLACE
AND THAT SBG SHOULD BE AWARDED A REFUND OF $38,334.85?

I have provided clear, irrefutable evidence that Ms. Pulley's claim for a refund of the

February 8, 2018 )GER entirely lacks merit. SBG is not entitled to a refund for payments

they sent PGW for the purposes of paying off account balances related to the sale of their

properfy.

In the Appendix to my testimony, PGW provides additional details on the various )GER

related claims that Ms. Pulley opines are "unexplained." S'ee Appendix Section (AXl)

(Colonial Garden), Section (CX4, 5) (Fairmount Manor), Section (GX2) (Marshall

Square), Section (HX2-4) (Oak Lane), and Section (I)(3-5)(Simon Garden). Like the

example I illustrated and for the reasons stated in the Appendix sections identified, all of

her XFER related claims lack merit and no refund or compensation is owed to SBG.

G. Challenee To Collection Of Written-OffAmounts

MS. PULLEY ASSERTS THAT COMPLAINANTS' BALANCES ARE
INACCURATE BECAUSE ACCOTINT SUMMARIES LIST ENTRIES WHICH
PGW MARKED AS 6'WRITTEN OFF.' DO YOU AGREE WITH HER OPINION?

No, I do not, and Ms. Pulley's opinions, underpinned by her lack of accounting-related

experience and qualifications, have no merit. It is a basic accounting principle that when

PGW writes off a debt, that decision and accounting notation by PGW does not mean that

the customer does not have a continued legal obligation under the Public Utility Code to

pay the amount marked internally as written off. In this group, Ms. Pulley opines that
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SBG's account balances are inaccurate to a difference of $83,190.87. See Exhibit BLC-

l3

Ms. pulley's opinion that PGW is foreclosed from seeking to collect written-off amounts

from the Complainants is incorrect. A write-off is an accounting transaction directed by

generally accepted accounting principles. When an amount due is viewed as being

unlikely to be paid, PGW is required by those principles to take the amount out of PGW's

accounts receivable account and debit it to the allowance for bad debt. Generally, for

inactive accounts, PGW writes off all arrearages that are more than 45 days after the due

date of the final bill. Again, this is purely an accounting transaction and has no bearing on

the continued legal obligation of the customer to pay that amount. I am not aware of any

Commission cases deciding that a utility seeking to have a customer pay a written off bill

violates a duty under the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the

Commission. In fact, to restore gas service, residential customers may be required to pay

all or part of balances that had been "written off' to restore their gas utility service.

Written-off bills that are not collected from the specific customer must be collected from

other ratepayers through bad debt expense. To avoid imposing a burden on other

ratepayers, it is reasonable for PGW to seek to have the Complainants pay gas bills that

were issued to them. If a written-off debt is subsequently recovered, it is applied to

reduce PGW's allowance for bad debt. I am advised by Counsel that the Commission

does not have jurisdiction over actions taken by utilities to collect a debt3l and cannot

prohibit PGW from seeking to collect unpaid bills-

3l Action for the collection of a debt, even if initiated by a utility against one of its ratepayers, is not within

thejurisdictionoftheCommission. BetlofPa.v.PhitadetphiaWarwickCompany,355Pa.637,50A.2d684(1947)
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CAN YOU HIGIILIGHT ONE EXAMPLE OF A WRITTEN.OFF AMOT]NT
THAT MS. PULLEY BELIEVES ENTITLE COMPLAINANTS TO AII
ACCOUNT CREDIT?

Certainly. Ms. Pulley asserts that Complainants are owed $179.54 because PGW made an

accounting entry to write-off that amount from Elrae Garden's Ml Account for 3610

Spring Garden Street. SBG St. No. 2 at 9; Exhibit SAP-2

As I just explained, this claim lacks merit since write-offs remain due and payable to

PGW. PGW's records show that, on May 3I,2016, PGW made an accounting entry to

write-off that amount of $179.54 from Elrae Garden's Ml Account for 3610 Spring

Garden Street. See Exhibit SAP-2. The underlying amount of $179.54 consists of the

unpaid bills discussed in Appendix Section (BX3) ($71.94),32 Section (BX4) ($20.41) and

Section (BX5) ($87.19). None of those bills were paid by or on behalf of Elrae Garden on

that account. Directing a credit or refund of amounts not paid by Elrae Garden/SBG

would be a windfall for the Complainants as they never paid PGW this money in the first

place.

In the Appendix to my testimony, PGW provides additional details on the various write-

off related claims that Ms. Pulley opines must be credited to SBG. See Appendix Section

(BX6) (Elrae Garden), Section (DX3,4) (Fairmount Court), and Section (E)(2) (Fern

Rock). Like the example I illustrated and for the reasons stated in the Appendix sections

identified, all of Ms. Pulley's write off related claims completely lack merit and no

refund or compensation is owed to SBG.

(civil action). See, e.g., Gaspano v. PUC,8I4 A.2d 1282 @a.Cmwlth.2003); Donald Ashman v. National Fuel Gas
Distribution Corporation, Docket F-9031384, Opinion and Order issued January 21, 1993; 1993 Pa. PUC LEXIS I
(PUC lacksjurisdiction to prohibit utility from pursuing its legal right to collect a debt).

32 Ms. Pulley argues that the 971.94 should be prorated to 516-786 for SBG.
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H. claims For charses/Balances After Real Estate Transactions

MS. PULLEY ASSERTS THAT COMPLAINANTS "OWE NOTHING TO PGW''

AFTER VARIOUS REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS (SALE OR

REFINAI\CINGS). SHE ASSERTS THAT FOR EACH TRANSACTION' THE

TINPAID GAS BILLS WERE PAID, AND TIIEREFORE, AIYY CHARGES

AFTER THE DATE OF THE TRANSACTION ARE IN ERROR. DO YOU

AGREE?

No, I do not agree, and there are multiple circumstances that show Ms. Pulley's claim

that the date of a transaction cuts off all further charges from PGW is inaccurate.

First, these assertions are generally premised on Ms. Pulley's conclusion that the

Complainants' escrow agent actuqlly sent sufficient amounts to PGW to pay all

outstanding amounts owed to PGW, whether or not secured by a judgment (docketed

lien), prior to the Complainants closing on the transactions. I have already explained that

this assertion is incorrect. Supra Section D. The fact that a settlement sheet lists a certain

amount to be paid to PGW does not mean that that amount was actually paid to PGW. /d

Based on our investigation those additional amounts over and above what PGW lists as

being paid were not paid (and may well remain in escrow). Therefore, I disagree with

those assertions for the reasons expressed above.

Second, Ms. Pulley focuses on the fact that bills continued to be issued by PGW to the

Complainants after the closing of the transaction. However, as I explaine4 PGW is not

automatically informed when a transaction occurs. It is the responsibility of either the

seller or buyer in a real estate transaction to inform PGW that a change of ownership has

occurred.

A.
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Specifically, it is the responsibility of the seller, such as the Complainants, or the buyer of

the Complainants' property to contact PGW to inform PGW that the property was

sold/purchased and who is responsible for paying for gas service on a going forward

basis. PGW's Commission-approved tariff provides that the seller is required to provide a

Notice of discontinuance, and without such notice, the customer remains responsible for

service rendered.s3 On the other side of the transaction, a buyer is required to submit a

new application to begin service from PGW pursuant to PGW's Application

procedures.34 If PGW receives no notice or application, the customer of record (seller)

remains responsible for service rendered until such time the parties to the transaction

notifu PGW.

The lack of proration on that bill was not caused by PGW. PGW has not been able to

locate any records showing that the Complainants requested discontinuance or transfer of

service as of the closing/settlement date. PGW was informed of the fiansfer of gas service

to the new owner by the request for service by the new owner, which occurred sometime

after the closing. But gas service and related bills are prorated only when PGW is timely

informed of the service termination/transfer.

The delay by the Complainants as the old owner, or the delay by the new owner

requesting gas service in the new owner's name, resulted in the continuation of billing to

the Complainants, as the old owner. The Complainants knew or should have known

33 PGW Tariff Page No. 32 C'5.5.A. Notice of discontinuance. Except where the provisions of Dscontinuance
of Service to Leased Premises, 66. Pa.C.S. $ l52l et seq. apply, the Customer is required to give the Company at
least seven days notice to discontinue the supply of Gas speciffing the date on which it is desired that service be
discontinued. ln the absence ofnotice, lhe Customer shall be responsible for services rendered."). (I am advisedby
counselthattheprotectionsof 66Pa. C.S. $ l52l arenotapplicabletothesale/transferof apropertywheregas
service simply changes to a new landlord owner account, and service is not in-fact discontinued)34 PGW Tariff Page No. 17-18.
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within one billing cycle that they were continuing to be billed by PGW for gas service to

the properties that they sold.

However, rather than accepting any responsibility for the delay in informing PGW of the

need to transfer gas service, Ms. Pulley simply argues that the Commission must not only

direct PGW to prorate gas service back to the date of closing (which PGW was unaware

of), but also not hold the Complainants responsible for any of the bills issued to them

after the closing of the transaction.

In my opinion, Ms. Pulley has not shown that PGW has violated a duty under the Public

Utilify Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission. She does not describe how

pGW is responsible or accountable for knowing that a fiansaction closed and who

purchased the properties from the Complainants.

There are two (2) examples of when Complainants failed to notiff PGW that there was a

change in property owner and they continued to receive bills they now contest. I am

advised by Counsel that because SBG did not ever f,rle a complaint contesting these bills,

no relief is appropriate as they are well beyond the Commission's statute of limitations.

Regardless, PGW has determined the proration of the bills for Elrae Garden and

Fairmount Court, as more thoroughly discussed in Appendix Sections (BXl)' (BX3),

(BX5), and (DX2).35 Those amounts identified in Appendix Sections B and D have been

removed from the associated accounts and are no longer owed by Complainants to PGW.

35 The removal of charges (totaling $1,716.63) from Fairmount Court's account for 702 N- Marshall Street (as

discussed in Section (D)(3) oithe App""ai*; is not within the scope of this proceeding since Fairmorurt Court is not

a named Complainant in these consolidated proceedings.
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I. Claims For Pavments Made In Error For Anartment Accounts

MS. PULLEY OPINES THAT NEITHER FAIRMOUNT MANOR NOR SBG HAS
ANY RESPONSIBILITY OR OBLIGATIONS FOR SEVEN FAIRMOUNT
MANOR GAS ACCOUNTS,36 WHrCH SHE REFERS TO AS THE
(APARTMENT ACCOUNTS.'' SBG ST. NO. 2 AT 11. SEE ALSO SBG ST. NO. 2

AT T5. PLEASE RESPOND.

Ms. Pulley believes that Fairmount Manor's gas service accounts should be divided into

two (2) categories, as shown on Exhibit BLC-22. Those categories are the "Building

Accounts" and the "Apartment Accounts."

The Building Accounts are "buildings" labeled as "A" though "J." Exhibit BLC-

22;SBG St. No. 2 at lI,15.

A.

a.

o

The Apartment Accounts are buildings/apartments labeled as"H2","H4," "H8,"

"H12," "I2," "l4" and "Il1." Exhibit BLC-22; Exhibit BLC-23; SBG St. No. 2 at

I l, 15.

Ms. Pulley's opinion is that Fairmount Manor and SBG are only responsible for the

Building Accounts, and that neither Fairmount Manor nor SBG has any responsibility or

obligations for the Apartment Accounts at any time. Ms. Pulley claims SBG is owed a

$5,353.54 credit for this. ^9ee 
Exhibit BLC-13.

IS MS. PULLEY'S OPINION CORRECT?

No, it is not. Her opinion is based on a clear misunderstanding of the time periods that

PGW is seeking to have SBG and Fairmount Manor pay regarding the Apartment

Accounts. As Exhibits BLC-22 andBLC-23 show, and as discussed in greater detail in

36 The seven "other" gas accounts are for: 634 N ldarshall St, H2; 634 N Marshall St, H4; 634 N Marshall St,
H8; 634 N Marshall St, Hl2; 641 N Marshall St, 14; 641 N Marshall St, Il l; and,64l N Marshall St, 12.
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Appendix Section (CX1-3), PGW is only seeking to have Fairmount Manor/SBG pay the

outstanding amounts for the times that Fairmount Manor/SBG were the customer(s) of

record for the Apartment Accounts.

The account summaries provided by PGW show that Fairmount Manor and/or SBG were

the customer(s) of record for periods of time when the applicable balances accrued -

during those times, no tenant was a "customer of record" for the account. Exhibits BLC-

22 andBLC-z3. Fairmount Manor and/or SBG knew or should have known that they

were responsible for gas service during these time periods because Fairmount Manor

and/or SBG were receiving bills from PGW for gas service to properties with the

applicable dates listed. Each of the Apartment Accounts shows that Fairmount

Manor/SBG owe PGW for unpaid bills during the times they were the customer of record

which occurred either before or after a tenant was a customer of record.

There were other times when tenants were the customers of record for the Apartment

Accounts. But as shown, none of the amounts associated with tenants being the customer

of record for these accounts are included on Exhibits BLC-22 orBLC-23 and are payable

by Complainants.

Therefore, SBG and Fairmount Manor were correctly billed for the periods when they

were the customer of record, and Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund as

discussed in greater detail in Appendix Section (CXl-3).
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J- Claims ['or Account Credits

MS. PULLEY STATES THAT SHE REVIEWED THE DATA IN THE ACCOT]NT
SUMMARIES PROVIDED BY PGW. SHE CLAIMS THAT TIIERE ARE
CREDITS (OVERPAYMENTS) ON CERTAIN ACCOUNTS. PLEASE
RESPOND.

Ms. Pulley asserts that there are credits (overpayments) on certain gas accounts. Such

assertions are based on her review of the account summaries for the Complainants'

accounts. She used the account summaries provided by pGW. SBG St. No. 2 at 3. She

claims that SBG is owed a crediJ of $2,856.80 to account for these alleged unreturned

overpayments.

In general, Ms. Pulley has not shown that PGW has violated a duty under the public

Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission regarding overpayments

received. She does not describe how PGW is responsible or accountable for any

overpayments on the Complainants' accounts or that they were not correctly applied. The

credits on the accounts were not requested by the Complainants to be reallocated or

returned, and PGW has not automatically returned or applied the credits to other accounts

of the Complainants because the Complainants, including Elrae Garden, have been

contesting their outstanding balances and the final disposition of those credits remains

unclear and unresolved. PGW will comply with any order regarding these credits, but

simply because the credits remain on the account to this day does not mean that pGW is

in violation of any law or regulation.

Based on our investigation, PGW has found that in only one instance is SBG owed an

account credit at this time for overpayment, totaling $2,837.37. This single instance

occurred for the Elrae Garden Ml Account for 3608 Spring Garden Sfteet. According to

37
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Ms. Pulley, this property was sold September 7,2015,and following that sale, a payment

of $7 ,487.39 was made to pay off the outstanding account balance' However' the Ml

Account only had a balance of $4,630.59, leaving a negative balance of $2,856'80 on the

account. This $2,g56.g0 was reduced over six (6) additional billing periods where

Complainant remained the account holder, ultimately reducing the credit owed when the

account was finally closed on February 20,2016 to $2,638.62. However, PGW is willing

to remove certain charges from the additional billing periods, so that the credit would be

s2,837.37.Therefore, PGW does not and has not disputed that a credit is owed to the Ml

Account after the disposition of this proceeding subiect to the correct adjustment for

removed charges above.

PLEASE SUMMARIZE PGW'S POSITION ON MONEY OWED TO THE

COMPLAINANTS REGARDING OVERPAYMENTS/CREDITS BASED ON THE

COMPLAINANTS' BILL ANDiOR ACCOUNTING ALLEGATIONS'

The Complainants are owed account credits for each properfy owner as follows:

11

T2

l3

a

14 A.

15

PGW Surrebuttal Table 4

ErrorsOtherorforGW AccountingP BillingoOwedCredits by
2423t220 toIer 2,Decemb l, Mayfrom

Credit Owed
by PGW

PGW
Appendix

DescriptionSBG Entity

$0.00
Colonial Garden RealtY Co-, LP1

$2,837.37Section
(BXl), (BX3)

Account Credit
from Overpayment
Adiusted by
Removed Charges

2. Elrae Garden Realty Co., LP

s162.75Section
(BX3)

Removed Charges

$0.00
J Fairmount Manor RealtY Co., LP
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K. claims That Predate The sta"t Date Fo. The 2015 comnlaints

A. PLEASE STATE THE START DATE FOR TIIE CONSIDERATION OF CLAIMS
BEING MADE IN TIIE 2015 COMPLAINTS.

A. The start date for the 2015 Complaints is December 11,2012. The start date was

established by Ordering Paragraph 6 of the Order entered on October 10, 2023, as I

explained.

I am advised by Counsel that claims that predate December 11,20lZ are beyond the

limitations period stated in the Order dated October 10,2023.In other words, claims that

predate December 1T,2012 are being brought more than three years from the start date of

the 2015 complaints. I am also advised by Counsel that ordering paragraph 6 and

Section nA@) of the Public Utility Code divest the Commission ofjurisdiction to hear

or consider claims that arose before December 11,2012.38

37 The removal of charges (totaling $1,716.68) from Fainnount Couft's account for 702N. Marshall Street (as
discussed in Section (DX3) of the Appendix) is not included in this table since Faimrount Courf is not a named
Complainant in these consolidated proceedings.

lt- Se9 e.g-, Tyrone Brown v. Philade$hia Gas lYorks, Docket No. F-2018-2&1015 (Initial Decision issued
March 20, 2018; Final Order entered May 17,2018); and Sythiemo Mansour v. Philadelphia Gas llorks, Docket
No- C-2016-2528326 (Initial Decision issued August 19,2}rc; Final Order entered October 25,2016).

8

9

l0

ll

t2

l3

4 Fairmount Cowt Realty Co., LP o 37

5 Fern Rock Realty Co., LP $0.00

6. Marchwood Realty Co., LP $0.00

7 Marshall Square Realty Co., LP s0.00

8. Oak Lane Court Realty Co., LP $0.00

9 Simon Garden Realty Co., LP $0.00

TOTAL CREDITS OWED $3,000.12
oFairmount Court is not a named Complainant in these consolidated proceedings

#l 14883513v6
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Based on the advice of counsel, I will not be responding to claims that predate December

rt,2012

ADDITIONAL ISSUBS

A. Credits Versus Refunds

PGW PROPOSED,IN YOUR REMAND DIRECT TESTIMONY OF OCTOBER

3L,2022,THAT PGW APPLY CRS,DITS TO TIm VARIOUS ACCOUNTS (AS

OPPOSED TO IMMEDIATELY ISSUING A CHECK/REFUND) TO THE

COMPLAINANTS. PGW ST. NO. 1 AT TG12. DID EITHER MR' HANSEN OR

MS. PULLEY RESPOND TO THAT PROPOSAL?

No. it is reasonable for PGW to apply credits to the various accounts upon a final

Commission order in these proceedings. PGW should only issue a refund (i.e., payment

of money owed by check or wire transfer) if the gas accounts were closed'

CONCLUSION

PLEASE SUMMARIZE PGW'S POSITIONS.

PGW's position is that the amount of credits, refunds and/or damages being claimed by

SBG are overstated and more than offset by the amounts owed by the Complainants for

unpaid gas bills.

o A detailed investigation of each of Ms. Pulley's 104 claims in SBG St' No' 2 is

discussed in the Appendix to this testimony'

PGW's position on SBG's outstanding balances is summarized in Exhibit BLC-
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The summary of PGW',s calculations of the credits owed to the complainants

regarding partial payments can be found in PGW Surrebuttal Table l, above'
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The summary of PGW's calculations on the credits owed for the difference in

accrued interest paid on judgments (docketed liens) can be found in PGW

Surrebuttal Tables 2 and3, above.

The summary of PGW's calculations of the money owed to the complainants

regarding overpayments/credits based on the Complainant's bill and/or

accounting allegations can be found in PGW Surrebuttal Table 4, above.

4

5

6

o

7

8

9

The outstanding balances owed to PGW will still exceed $1.4 million dollars even after

the application of the credits owed as calculated by PGW in PGW Sunebuttal Tables I

through 4.

DOES THAT COMPLETE YOUR SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

Yes. However,I reserve the right to supplement this testimony.

10

11 a.

t2 A.

Outstanding Balances Owed to PGW as of December 31'
2023 $1,781,552.99 Exhibit BLC-14

Less:

Partial Payment Recalculations $73,595.75 PGW SunebuttalTable 1

Different lnterest Paid on Judgments,
2012 Complaints $200,041.18 PGW SunebuttalTable 2

Different lnterest Paid on Judgments,
2015 Complaints $85,155.71

$3,000.12

PGW SunebuttalTable 3

PGW Sunebuttal Table 4Billing, Accounting or Other Enors

Adjusted Outstanding Balances Ored to PGW as of
December 31,2023 $1,419,7@.23
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INTRODUCTION

This nanative discussion responds to the Remand Rebuttal Testimony of Samantha

Pulley, Esq. ("SBG St. No. 2") on behalf of Colonial Garden Realty Co., L.P. ("Colonial

Garden"), Simon Garden Realty Co., L.P. ("Simon Garden"), Elrea Garden Realty Co., L.P

("Elrea Garden"), Fairmont Manor Realty Co., L.P. ("Fairmont Manor"), Fern Rock Realty Co.,

L.P. ("Fern Rock"), Marchwood Realty Co., L.P. ("Marchwood"), Marshall Square Realty Co.,

L.P. ("Marshall Square"), Oak Lane Realty Co., L.P. ("Oak Lane"), and SBG Management

Services, Inc. I ("Management Company").

BACKGROUND

The terms "Complainants" or "SBG" collectively refers Colonial Garden, Simon Garden,

Elrae Garden, Fairmount Manor, Marshall Square, Marchwood, Oak Lane, Simon Garden and

the Management Company.

1. IIUD-I Settlement Statements; RoIe of Escrow Agents

HUD-I Settlement Statements ("HI-ID-l") are documents that list all charges and credits

to the buyer and to the seller for the sale (or settlement) of one or more properties. A HUD-I can

also list all charges and credits between a borrower and a mortgage lender in a refinancing of one

or more properties.

Ms. Pulley references various HUD-ls for the fransactions (sale or refinancing) of the

Complainants' properties. Specifically, Ms. Pulley notes the amounts shown on the HUD-I as

being withheld bythe Complainants' escrow agent. Ms. Pulley also references the amounts

shown in PGW's account statements (Exhibit SAP-2) as being received by PGW for the

t PGW notes that the Management Company changed its name in20l6 to SBG Management Services, PA,
lnc. See Exhibit BLC-1.
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Complainants' accounts. Her claims for credits (or refunds) are based on the difference between

the amount shown onthe HUD-I and the amounts shown in PGW's account statements.

pGW has no control over the amount of money shown on the HUD-1s as being withheld

by the Complainants' themselves or their escrow agent(s). PGW is not a party to any of the

Complainants' real estate transactions. Complainants and their escrow agent should investigate

the debts and obligations as stated on a HUD-I, including any debts or liens by PGW on said

property for unpaid utility service. PGW has no obligation to do so as it is not a participant in the

real estate transaction. PGW is not provided a copy of HUD-1s either before or after a

transaction and does not review the HUD-ls for transactions of PGW's existing or former

customers of record.

pGW may provide information on the amounts owed to PGW by the Complainants or

their escrow agent if such information is requested by the Complainants or escrow agent- The

seller/borrower or their mortgage lender, real estate title search company or escrow agent may

contact PGW to request a "pay-off amount."2 The pay-off amount includes all outstanding

amounts owed to PGW, whether or not secured by a judgment (docketed lien), up to a "paid

through date." That paid through date is not a final bill which means that additional charges may

be imposed for additional metered usage after said date. All outstanding amounts and judgments

held by PGW will be removed if the payment of the pay-off amount is made by the paid through

date. The removal of the undocketed liens and judgments (docketed liens) will "clear" the title -
of claims by PGW - to the properties being sold or refinanced. "Clearing" the title means that

t The pay-off information provided by PGW is based on the property and owner infomration provided by the

abstract ug"tt y. eo abstract agency's failureto provide accurate inlbrmation could affect the accuracy of the pay-

off information reported bY PGW.

#l 14848978v6
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PGW would not be able to come forward (after the transaction) and assert claims or rights

against the property based on unpaid gas bills incurred prior to the transaction under the Lien

Law.3 Such claims or rights would include being able to have the sheriff sell the property at a

public sale in order to be paid for the unpaid gas bills.a To prevent PGW (or others) from coming

forward and making claims against the property, buyers or mortgage lenders will only pay for or

loan money on a title that is cleared. It is buyers or lenders, and not PGW, that require clear title

for a real estate transaction-

With or without information from PGW, the escrow agent may withholdmore or less

money. The escrow agent has an obligation to buyers and/or lenders to request updated and

accurate amounts owed to PGW, and to withhold and furnish payment of such amounts to clear

title. However, that amount could be more or less than the pay-off amounts, if any, provided by

PGW based on a number of factors outside of PGW's control, such as the lack of a pay-off

request, the date of pay-off request compared to the closing and payment dates, the accuracy of

information provided by requester, changes by the parties to the real estate transaction, etc. The

amount being withheld may also differ, if the settlement did not occur by the date shown on the

Pay-Off Amount (as already explained). Or, if no payoff request was made at all to PGW prior to

a sale or refinancing, the seller/refinancer's obligations to PGW may not even be listed on the

HUD-I.

As noted above, PGW has no control over the closing of its utility customers' real estate

transactions. PGW is not a party to real estate transactions (sales or refinancings) of PGW's

' Clty of Philadelphia v. Perfetti,l l9 A.3d 396,400 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015) (stating without explanation rhat
"the MCTLA does not contain a statute of limitations, allowing a municipality to file a lien to secure municipal
debts lbr utilities at any time. fciting] 53 P.S. $ 7432").

a See, e.g.,53 P.S.gg 7106(c),7193.2,7253.

#l 14848978v6
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existing or former customers of record. The sale fiansactions were between the Complainants' as

sellers, and the buyers of the Complainants' properties, as was the case with Colonial Garden,

Elrae Garden, Fairmount Manor, Fairmount Court and Simon Garden (Chew Avenue only). The

refinancing transactions were between the Complainants, as the borrowers and their mortgage

lenders, as was the case with Fern Rock, Marchwood, Marshall Square, Oak Lane and Simon

Garden (Mugrace Street).

pGW has no control over the timing and amount of money sent by SBG or SBG's escrow

agent to pGW. pGW is not automatically informed when a fransaction occurs. Payoff requests

could be made for transactions that do not close. Payoff requests could be for informational

purposes. Or if parties to the ffansaction fail to do so, no payoffrequest may be made at all. So,

the amount shown in a pay-off request or a HUD-I does not automatically mean that the amounts

listed were sent to pcw. The only "paid" amount that is verifiable is the amount listed by PGW

as being actually received bY PGW.

2. Fairmount Manor Versus Fairmount Court

Fairmount Manor is different legal entity than Fairmount Court.

Ms. pulley testified that, in 201l, Fairmount Manor (defined above) fiansferred certain

properties (known as 700-08 N. Marshall Street, and 711-19 N. 7th Street) to a separate legal

entity, Fairmount court Realty co., L.P. ("Fairmount court"). sBG St. No. 2 at 4, l0- Fairmount

Manor continued to own the properties known as 650 Fairmount Ave., 601-43 N- Marshall

Street.ld

#l 14848978v6
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To acknowledge the distinction emphasized by Ms. Pulley,s this analysis as well as

PGW's sunebuttal testimony (PGW St. No. l-SR) separates Fairmount Manor from Fairmount

Court. That separation was not always clear in all of PGW's prior testimony exhibits or the prior

testimony and exhibits of Mr. Hanson on behalf of SBG. PGW believes that the separation is

necessary for reasons that will be discussed in Section D.1.

3. Building Accounts versus Apartment Accounts

Ms. Pulley separated Fairmount Manor's accounts into two (2) categories, as shown on

Exhibit BLC-22. Those categories are the "Building Accounts" and the 'Apartment Accounts."

o The Building Accounts are "buildings" labeled as "A" though "J." Exhibit BLC-

22; SBG St. No. 2 at ll,15.

o The Apartment Accounts are buildings/apartrnents labeled as"H2","H4," "H8,",

"H12" "I2," "I4" and "I11." Exhibit BLC-22; Exhibit BLC-23; SBG St. No. 2 at

I l, 15.

Ms. Pulley's opinion that neither Fairmount Manor nor SBG has any responsibility or

obligations for the Aparhnent Accounts is premised on her conclusion that neither Fairmount

Manor not SBG was the customer of record for any of the Apartment Accounts at auy time. Her

conclusion is not correct.

5 The distinction contradicts prior testimony (and findings) that Fairmount Manor Realty Co., L.P., was the
owner of the apartment complex located at 650 Fairmount Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19123,601-643 N. Marshall
Street, Philadelphia, PA 19123, and700-708 Marshall Street" Philadelphia, PA 19123. See SBG Management
Services, Inc./Elrea Garden Realty Co., L.P., SBG Management Services, Inc./Fairmount Manor Realty Co., L.P.,
and SBG Management Services, Inc./Marshall Square Realty Co., L.P., Docket
Nos. C-2012-2304167,C-2012-2304215 &C-2012-23M303,Initial Decision dated October2l, 2015 at Finding of
Fact No. 3.

#l 14848978v6
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However, the current outstanding balance that Ms. Pulley disputes reflects only the

outstanding amounts for the times that Fairmount Manor/SBG were the customer(s) of record for

the Apartment Accounts.

The account summaries provided by PGW show that Fairmount Manor and/or SBG were

the customer(s) of record for specific periods of time. Exhibit BLC-22: Exhibit BLC-23.

Fairmount Manor and/or SBG knew or should have known that they were responsible for gas

service because Fairmount Manor and/or SBG were receiving bills from PGW for gas service to

properties owned by Fairmount Manor. Each of the Apartment Accounts shows that Fairmount

Manor/SBG owe PGW for unpaid bills for when they were the customer(s) of record- Exhibit

BLC-22; Exhibit BLC-23 .

There were other times when tenants were the customers of record for the Apartment

Accounts. Exhibit BLC-23.None of the amounts associated with tenants being the customer of

record for these accounts are included on Exhibit BLC-22 or Exhibit BLC-23.

4, Difference in Interest Paid on Vacated Judgments

pGW St. No. l-SR will review PGW's legal objections to Complainants' claims for

damages based on the difference between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate

(of l8% per annum) and the correct interest rate (of 60/o per annum) for vacated liens.

5. The Start Date For The 2015 Complaints

Counsel has advised that claims that predate December ll,2OI2 are beyond the

limitations period stated in the Order dated October 10,2023.In other words, claims that predate

December ll , 2012 are being brought more than three years from the start date of the 201 5

#l 14848978v6
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Complaints. I am also advised by Counsel that Ordering Paragraph 6 and Section 3314(a) of the

Public Utility Code divest the Commission ofjurisdiction to hear or consider claims that arose

before December ll, 2012.6

DISCUSSION

A. COLONIAL GARDEN

1. Claim For Unexplained Transfer

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed $37,835.33 due to the "unexplained"

transfer of credits from Colonial Garden's Ml Account on February 8, 2018. SBG St. No. 2 at 6-

7; Exhibit SAP-2; Exhibit SAP-4; Exhibit sAP-5.

That claim is without merit. The Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of

the $38,334.85 that was transferred from Colonial Garden's Ml Account, since the hansfers

were used to pay off all of Colonial Garden's active and inactive accounts.

Colonial Garden sold its properties on December 17,2017, according to Ms. Pulley. SBG

St. No. 2 at 6. Following that December sale, there was a credit (overpayment) on Colonial

Garden's Ml Account of $37,835.33. That credit (overpayment) was removed by three (3)

transfers on February 8,2018 , whichbrought all of Colonial Garden's active and inactive

accounts/service agreements to zero ($0.00). Exhibit BLC-I8.

Payments totaling $129,096.66 were made by or on behalf of Colonial Garden and were

received by PGW on December 29,2017. Exhibit BLC-17. Those payments appear to be part of

the proceeds from the sale of Colonial Garden's properties on Decemb er 17 , 2017 . Exhibit BLC-

6 See, e.g., Tyrone Brown v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-2018-2641015 (Initial Decision issued
March 20, 2018; Final Order entered lv{ay 17, 2018); and Sythierno Mansourv. Philadelphia Gas l(orks,Docket
No. C-2016-2 528326 (Initial Decision issued August 19,2016; Final Or&r entered October 25,2016).

#l 14848978v6
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1g. With that in mind, those payments were intended to bring all of Colonial Garden's active and

inactive accounts (and service agreements) to zero'

The payments of $ 129,096.66 were posted handled in tlree (3) parts:

First, the payment of $80,698.21 was posted to Colonial Garden's then-active service

agreement (1375369694) on colonial Garden's Ml Account. Exhibit BLC-I8; Exhibit sAP-2.

That payment was applied as follows:

Colonial Garden Ml Account
Exhibit BLC-18

Outstanding Balance December 5,2017 $41,897.90

Payment Applied January 3,2018 ($80,698.21)

Bill (Pro-Rated) Januarv 31.2018 $465.46

Remaining Credit Januarv 31,2018 ($38,334.85)

On February 8, 2018, consistent with the sale of Colonial Garden's properties, the above-

described remaining credit of $38,334.85 on Colonial Garden's Ml Account was fransferred and

applied to three other service agreements on Colonial Garden's Accounts:

$22,096.61was transferred to a then-inactive service agreement (8318086000) to

bring that service agleement - with certain unpaid balances from 2017 - to

zelo,

515,738.72 was transferred to a second then-inactive service agreement

(9307730647) to bring that service agreement - with certain unpaid balances

from2017 - to zero; and,

$499.52 was transferred to Colonial Garden's other then-active service agreement

(4018739567) on Colonial Garden's M2 Account to bring that service agreement

to zero.

Second, the payment of $48,322.55 was posted to a second then-active service agreement

(4018739567) on Colonial Garden's M2 Account. Exhibit BLc-18 at 3.

a

o
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Colonial Garden M2 Account
Exhibit BLC-18

Outstandins Balance December 5.2017 $48.322.55
Pavment Aoplied Januarv 3- 2018 ($48.322.ss)
Bill (Pro-Rated) Januarv 31- 2018 s499.s2
Incoming Transfer* February 8,2018 ($4ee.s2\
*This incoming transfer is the third bullet point described above

Third, the remaining $75.90 was applied to a prior service agreement ("SA") for Colonial

Garden's account for 5425-7 Wayne Ave, M2 (Account, 6128000245; SA 8095471529). Exhibit

BLC-18. This older service agreement as well as ttre then-inactive service agreements

(8318086000,9307730647) were not part of the account summaries complied by Ms. Pulley in

Exhibit SAP-2 because they had been fully paid and closed in 2018.

PGW disagrees with the implication by Ms. Pulley that the transfers on February 8, 2018

should not have taken place. Exhibit BLC-I8; Exhibit SAP-2. All three (3) transfers on February

8, 2018 totaling $38,334.85 were needed to bring all of Colonial Garden's accounts/SAs to zero

following the December 2017 sale of Colonial Garden's properties. Ms. Pulley does not

challenge the transfer of $499.52 to zero out Colonial Garden's M2 Account. However, Ms.

Pulley does challenge the other two (2) transfers that total $37,835.33 ($22,096.61 plus

$15,738.72). SBG St. No. 2 at6-7; Exhibits SAP-2. If those two (2) transfers are refunded,

Colonial Garden would then owe $37,835.33 to PGW in order to zero out Colonial Garden's

above-described inactive service agreements (8318086000, 9307730647) as well as late payment

charges from February 8, 2018 on the unpaid amounts.

2. Claim For Charges/Balances After The Sale (1)

Ms. Pulley claims that Colonial Garden does not owe any amount to PGW following the

December 2017 sale of Colonial Garden's properties and argues that the Complainants are owed

#l 14848978v6
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a credit of $3,995.05 (S964.98 plus $3,030.07) on Colonial Garden's Ml accounts. SBG St. No.

2 at 5-6.

The claim for a credit is wrong. Colonial Garden does not owe any amount to PGW,

since Colonial Garden's accounts/service agreements had zero balances in February 2018, as

explained above in Section A.1. PGW concludes that Complainants are not owed credits on

Colonial Garden's Ml accounts. The balances of zero, as shown on Exhibit BLC-14 and Exhibit

BLC-3 are correct.

Colonial Garden sold its properties on Decemb er 17 ,20L7 , as explained above in Section

A.l. The prior owner remains responsible for gas used at the properfy until PGW is notified of

the end of service for the prior owner and the start of service for the new owner. For Colonial

Garden that was done in January 2018, as evidenced by the prorated bill for January 2018-

Exhibit BLC-I8. Colonial Garden was issued a final bill (on January 31, 2018) for 17 days of

service. ExhibitBLC-17. Charges related to the new owner of the propetty at5425-5427 Wayne

Avenue were sent to the new owner, not to Colonial Garder/SBG-

Two prior Exhibits contain an error regarding Colonial Garden's Ml account. For that

account, Exhibit BLC-6 and Exhibit BLC-12 erroneously (and inadvertently) contain charges

totaling $3,995.05 that are related to the new owner of the property. The earlier Exhibit, Exhibit

BLC-3, correctly stated that the balances as of October 2022 for Colonial Garden's Ml account

are zero.The enor occurred in compilation of information for Exhibits BLC-6 and BLC-12.

There was no error in PGW's billing or accounting, which continued to reflect a zero balance for

Complainants. The outstanding balance information was corrected in Exhibit BLC-14, which

again shows that balance on Colonial Garden's Ml account is zero.

#l 14848978v6
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Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the S3,995.05 ($964.98 plus

$3,030.07) simply because that amountwas shown on PGW Exhibit BLC-I?. PGW is not

seeking to have Colonial Garden/SBG pay the Colonial Garden Ml-related amounts shown on

Exhibit BLC-6 or Exhibit BLC-l2.,See Exhibit BLC-I8. That being said, the Ml-related

amounts shown on Exhibits BLC-6 and BLC-12 were not paid by (or on behalf of) Colonial

Garden, and Colonial Garden should not be credited or refunded these amounts. Directing a

credit or refund on amounts not paid by Colonial Garden would be a windfall for Colonial

Garden.

3. Claim For Charges/Balances After The SaIe (2)

Ms. Pulley claims that Colonial Garden does not owe any amount to PGW following the

December 2017 sale of Colonial Garden's properties and argues that the Complainants are owed

a credit of $2,788.32 on Colonial Garden's Ml accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 5-6.

The claim for a credit is wrong. Colonial Garden does not owe any amount to PGW,

since Colonial Garden's accounts/SAs had zero balances in February 2018, as explained above in

Section A.l. PGW concludes that Complainants are not owed credits on Colonial Garden's M2

accounts. The balances of zero, as shown on Exhibit BLC-14 and Exhibit BLC-3 are correct.

Colonial Garden sold its properties on December 17,2017, as explained in Section A. t.

Charges related to the new owner of the property at 5425-5427 Wayne Avenue were sent

to the new owner, not to Colonial Garden/SBG, as explained in Section A.2.

Two prior Exhibits contain an effor regarding Colonial Garden's M2 account. For that

account, Exhibit BLC-6 and Exhibit BLC-I2 erroneously (and inadvertently) contain charges
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totaling $2,788.32 that are related to the new owner of the property. The earlier Exhibit, Exhibit

BLC-3, conectly stated that the balances as of October2022 for Colonial Garden's M2 account

are zero. The error occurred in the compilation of information for Exhibits BLC-6 and BLC-12.

There was no error in PGW's billing or accounting, which continued to reflect azero balance-

The outstanding balance information was corrected in Exhibit BLC-14, which again shows that

the balance on Colonial Garden's M2 account is zero.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the 52,788.32 simply because that

amount was shown on PGW Exhibit BLC-12. PGW is not seeking to have Colonial Garden/SBG

pay the Colonial Garden M2-related amounts shown on Exhibit BLC-6 or Exhibit BLC-12. See

Exhibit BLC-I8. That being said, the M2-related amounts shown on Exhibit BLC-6 or Exhibit

BLc-l2were not paid by (or on behalf of) Complainants or Colonial Garden, and Colonial

Garden should not be credited or refunded these amounts. Directing a credit or refund on

amounts not paid by Colonial Garden would be a windfall for Colonial Garden.

4. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW

Ms. Pulley states that 9129,096.66 was withheldby Colonial Garden's/SBG's escrow

agent for the Decemb er 2017 sale of Colonial Garden's properties and claims that $75.90 is

missing. SBG St. No. 2 at 6; Exhibit SAP-2.

That claim is without merit. PGW correctly applied the amounts sent to PGW for

Colonial Garden's gas accounts. There is no missing money.

The IIUD-I shows that $129,096.66 was withheld by Colonial Garden's/SBG's escrow

agent for the Decernb er 2017 sale of Colonial Garden's properties. SBG St. No. 2 at 6; Exhibit

SAP-3.

A-12
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The day of closing, PGW received a Pay-Off Request. Exhibit BLC-17; SBG St. No. 2 at

6. PGW's response to the Pay-Off Request indicated that $129,096.66 was owed to PGW.

Exhibit BLC-I7.

The HUD-I reflects the withholding of $129,096.66 by Colonial Garden's/SBG's escrow

agent. PGW received a (pay-of| payment of $129,096.66 on December 29,2017.Exhibit BLC-

17. PGW applied $129,020.76 on January 3,2018 to Colonial Garden's active accounts, as

explained in Section A.1 above. Exhibit B.LC-17; Exhibit BLC-I8; Exhibit SAP-2 at251.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refi,md for the difference between the

amounts shown the HUD-I for the December 2017 sale of Colonial Garden's properties and the

amounts shown on PGW's account summaries as being received by PGW. The $75.90 is not

missing. Ms. Pulley's compiled account summary (Exhibit SAP-2) does not contain information

on older, previously closed service agreements. So, it appears that Ms. Pulley did not realize that

$75.90 was applied to an older/prior service agreement for Colonial Garden's account for 5425-7

Wayne Ave, M2.

5. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens

Ms. Pulley states that she was asked to examine documents to determine if vacated gas

liens had been paid. SBG St. No. 2 at 2, 6. She implies that the interest that accrued on vacated

liens was paid by or on behalf of Colonial Garden and that the Complainants are entitled to

credits (or refunds) of the difference between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest

rate (of lSYo per annum) and the correct interest rate (of 6Yo per annum).

The implication is wrong, since Colonial Garden did not pay all of the interest that

accrued (at the incorrect interest rate of l8% per annum) on the vacated liens.

# I 14848e78v6 
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The vacated liens that had been recorded against Colonial Garden's properties are

described in Exhibit BLC-I7, which also lists the transactions (refinancings and/or sales)

regarding Colonial Garden's properties.

2012 Complaints

Befween May l l, 2008 and December 10,2012, four (4) liens were vacated by PGW, as

shown in Exhibit BLC-16, Exhibit BLC-17 and in the below table.

Colonial Garden, 2O12PUC Complaints (May 11, 2008 and December 10,2012)

CCP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

Face Amount

of Lien

Date Lien

Was Vacated/Satisfied

Accrued
lnterest at

1.50o/o

1 90635842 9-Jul-09 $131,983.18 Vacated 23-Aug-09 $2,969.62

2 100531545 14-May-10 $74,368.76 Vacated 22-Nov-',l0 $7,139.40

3 101 135001 22-Nov-10 $30,183.76 Vacated 22-Nov-10 $0.00

4 91231033 17-Dec-09 $66,062.'14 Vacated 04-Aug-'t't $19,653.49

August 31, 2011: Glosi on refinancing of Colonial Garden's properties

Subtotal, Vacated

Totals

$302,597.84

$302.597.84

$29,762.51

$29.762.51

Consolidated Total s?3? 36n 35

There are no documents showing that Colonial Garden/SBG actually paid the incorrect

interest rate on the above-described vacated liens. PGW did not locate any payments or

transactions related to the vacating of those liens. Ms. Pulley did not describe any payments or

transactions directly related to those liens.

#l 14848978v6
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In fact, each of those liens were vacated before the August 2011 refinancing. The August

2011 refinancing is not mentioned or referenced in Ms. Pulley's testimony. Each of those liens

were vacated well before payments were received by PGW in November 2011.7 Exhibit SAP-2.

The amount of those payments ($212,663.48, as shown on Exhibit SAP-2) is less than the face

amount of the vacated liens. So, those payments do not show that Colonial Garden/SBG paid

both [a] the face amount of those vacated liens; and [b] the interest that accrued on those vacated

liens after they were docketed.

2015 Complaints

After December 11,2012, two (2) liens were vacated by PGW as shown in Exhibit BLC-

l6 and Exhibit BLC-17, and in the below table.

7 It was previously found that between "May 2009 and December 2012, only one payment was made on
ColonialGarden'sAccounts. ... [That]paymentwasmadeonNovember 4,2011." C-2012-23M183 (Colonial
Garden); C-2012-2304324 (Simon Garden), Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (AlJ) Eranda Vero, dated
August 2l ,2015 and issued September l7 ,2015 at FF 52-53. Each ofthose liens was vacated before that payment
was received by PGW.

Golonial Garden,2015 PUC Gomplaints (December 11,2012 and May 2,20231

CCP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

Face Amount

of Lien

Date Lien

Was Vacated/Satisffed

Accrued
lnterest at

1.50o/o

1 130632839 29-Jun-13 $12,771.74 Vacated '16-Jul-13 $108.56

2 1 30632840 29-Jun-13 $10,508.68 Vacated lGJul-13 $89.32

D,ecember 17,2017: Closing on sale d Colonlal Garden's propertes

Subtotal, Vacated

Totals
$23,280.42

$23.280.42

$197.88

$'197.88

Consolidated Total $23,478.30
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There are no documents showing that Colonial GardeniSBG actually paid the incorrect

interest rate on the above-described vacated liens. PGW did not locate any payments or

transactions related to the vacating of those liens. Ms. Pulley did not describe any transactions

directly related to those liens in July 2013.

Each of the above-described liens was vacated before payments were received by PGW

in August 2013. Exhibit SAP-2. The amount of those payments ($10,126.31, as shown on

Exhibit SAP-2) is less than the face amount of the vacated liens. So, those payments do not show

that Colonial Garden/SBG paid both [a] the face amount of those vacated liens; and [b] the

interest that accrued on those vacated liens after they were docketed. Each of these liens were

also vacated more than one year after the August 201 I rehnancing and before the December

2017 sale.

6. Claim For Recalculated Partial Payments

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed credits due to the recalculation of

partial payments. In doing so, she complains that credits totaling $1,160.37 have not been paid or

otherwise applied to Colonial Garden's accounts. SBG St. No' 2 at 7; Exhibit SAP4-

The amount of credits owed due to the recalculation of partial payments is being litigated

in this proceeding. PGW's position is set forth in PGW Surrebuttal Table I and Exhibit BLC-I5,

which show the correct recalculation of credits owed due to recalculated partial payments using

the October 10,2023 ordered start date of December Il,2012 and the end date of January 24,

2020.

It is incorrect for Ms. Pulley to complain that the recalculated late payment changes have

not been credited by PGW in her May 2023 testimony when the Complainants are disputing
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PGW's recalculations by way of Mr. Hanson's direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony, and no

ruling has been made and entered by the Commission directing credits. There is no obligation to

provide credits during the litigation on disputed amounts in that litigation.

B. ELRAE GARDEN

1. Claim For Account Credit (1)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed $2,856.80 due to a credit on Elrae

Garden's Ml Account for 3608 Spring Garden Street. SBG St. No. 2 at 8-9; Exhibits SAP-2,

SAP-4 and SAP-6.

PGW agrees that there is a credit on Elrae Garden's Ml Account for 3608 Spring Garden

Street. PGW disagrees that the amount of the credit should be $2,856.80, since that amount was

reduced by a subsequent prorated bill.

Elrae Garden sold its properties on September 7,2015, according to Ms. Pulley. SBG St.

No. 2 at 7. Following that sale, a payment of $7,487.39 was made for Elrae Garden's Ml

Account for 3608 Spring Garden Street.

Elrae Garden 3610 Sorins Garden. Ml

One Check, September 21,2015

Retained by PGW

$7,487.39

s7,487,39

Exhibit BLC-20;
Exhibit SAP-2 at224

#114848978v6
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That paymenVcheck was applied as follows

Elrae Gardenr 3608 Spring Garden Street Ml Account
Exhibit BLC-20

Outstandins Balance September 1.2015 $4.630.s9

Payment Applied September 21,2015 ($7.487.3e)

Remainins Credit, as of September 21,2015 ($2.8s6.80)

Bill (1) October l,2015 $83.28

Bill (2) October 31,2015 $47.03

Bill (3) December 1,2015 s2s.04

Bill (4) January 4.2016 $20.41

Bill (s) February 2.2016 $20.42

Pro-Rated Bill (6) February 20,2416 $22.00

Remainine Credit. as of February 20.2016 (92.638.62\

The credit (of $2,856.80) was properly reduced by bills for continued service. The prior

owner remains responsible for gas used at the property until PGW is notified of the end of

sewice for the prior owner and the start of service for the new owner. Elrae Garden sold its

properties in September 20l5,as noted. PGW was informed of the ending/starting of service in

February 2016, asevidenced by the prorated bill for February 2016. Exhibit BLC-20. PGW is

neither responsible nor accountable for the delay of the old owner (Elrae Garden/SBG) and/or

the new owner to request the transfer of the gas accounts to the new owner. So, the Complainants

have not presented a valid claim for the unreduced credit of $2,856.80.

That being said, and as will be discussed in Section B.3, PGW will partially remove the

charges from the October l, 2015 bill and will remove all of the charges from the other five (5)

bills (from October 31,2015 to February 20,2016), so that the credit on this account would be

s2,837.37.

#l 14848978v6
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The credit on Elrae Garden's Ml Account for 3608 Spring Garden Sneet was not

automatically returned to Elrae Garden/SBG due to the continued litigation between Elrae

Garden and PGW. The continued existence of the 2015 Complaint means that outstanding

amounts, such as the above-described credit, as are held in a disputed status (or a "dispute

bucket") until the complaint is resolved.

Ms. Pulley has raised challenges to the six (6) subsequent bills for Elrae Garden's Ml

account for 3608 Spring Garden Sfreet. Section B.3 will discuss in greater detail the removal of

certain charges. Each of the "disputed" bills are discussed in Section 8.3 below. The bill dated

October 31,2015 for $47.03 is also discussed in Section 8.4 below. The bills dated December l,

2015 for $25.04, January 4,2016 for $20.41, February 2,2016 for $20.42, and February 20,

2016 for $22.00 are also discussed in Section B.5 below.

2. Claim For Account Credit (20 3)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed 98,517 .27 (54,753.12 plus $3,764.15)

due to credits on Elrae Garden's Ml and M2 accounts for 3610 Spring Garden Street. SBG St.

No. 2 at 8;Exhibit SAP-2.

This claim is incorrect. There is no reason to direct a credit or refund for $8,517.27

($4,753.12 plus $3,764.15) since those funds were already returned (by way of cancelled

payments) on November 3, 2015. The return of those funds was acknowledged in Exhibit SAP-2,

which was compiled by Ms. Pulley.
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3610 Spring Garden Street. Ml

Elrae Garden sold it properties on September 7,2015. Following that sale, payments were

received (totaling, $9,506.24) and cancelled (54,753.12)by PGW for Elrae Garden's account for

3610 Spring Garden, Ml:

Elrae Garden 3610 Sprinq Garden. Ml

Two Checks, September 21,2015 v,753.12

v,753.12

Exhibit BLC-20;
Exhibit SAP-2 at224
Exhibit BLC-20;
Exhibit SAP-2 a|224

Cancelled payment, November 3, 2015

Retained by PGW

($4,7s3.12)

$4,753.12

Exhibit BLC-20;
Exhibit SAP-2 a|226

pGW should not be required to issue credit for a payment that PGW has already returned

to the payor. PGW retained $4,753.12, as shown above. Cancelling the (second) check/payment

of $4,753.12 returned the funds to the payor of the check. Cancellation was done because that

check was a duplicate payment. The cancellation of the payment, on November 3, 2015, is

shown on Exhibit BLC-20 as well as on Exhibit SAP-2-

Ms. pulley ignored the fact that the $4,753.12 was already returned (in November 2015)

The claim for $4,753.12 appears to be based solely on the accounting line for September 21,

2015. Exhibit BLC-20; Exhibit SAP-2. Ms. Pulley made no effort to reconcile that line with the

following cancelled payment for the exact amount. Nor was an effort made to acknowledge or

consider the impact of subsequent bills on that credit. In fact, Ms. Pulley's claim fails to

acknowledge or consider the subsequent bills on Elrae Garden's account for 3610 Spring

Garden, M1. Once the (second) check for $4,753.12 was cancelled, there was an outstanding
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balance on the $92.35 from the bills dated October 1,2015 and October 31,2015. Those bills are

discussed in Sections 8.3 and 8.4 below.

3610 Spring Garden Sheet. M2

Elrae Garden sold its properties on September 7,2015. Following that sale, payments

were received (totaling $4,933.89) and cancelled($3,764.15) by PGW for Elrae Garden's

account for 3610 Spring Garden, M2:

Elrae Garden 3610 Sorino Garden. M2

Two Checks, September 21,2015 $1,169.74

$3,764.15

Exhibit BLC-20;
Exhibit SAP-2 at224
Exhibit BLC-20;
Exhibit SAP-2 at224

Cancelled payment, November 3, 2015

Retained by PGW

($3,764.15)

$1,169.74

Exhibit BLC-20;
Exhibit SAP-2 at226

PGW should not be required to issue a credit for a payment that PGW has already

returned to the payor. PGW retained $1,169.74, as shown above. Cancelling the check/payment

of $3,764.15 returned the funds to the payor of the check. Cancellation was done because that

check was an overpayment. The cancellation of the payment, on November 3,2015, is shown on

Exhibit BLC-20 as well as on Exhibit SAP-2.

Ms. Pulley ignored the fact that the $3,764.15 was already returned (in November 2015).

The claim for $3,764. 15 appears to be based solely on the accounting line for September 21,

2015. Exhibit BLC-20; Exhibit SAP-2. Ms. Pulley made no effort to reconcile that line with the
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cancelled payment for that exact amount. In fact, the cancellation of that payment brought the

account to azero balance.

3. Claim For Charges/Balances After The Sale (1)

Ms. Pulley claims that Elrae Garden does not owe any amount to PGW following the

September 2015 sale of Elrae Garden's properties and argues that the Complainants are owed a

credit of $361.50 on Elrae Garden's accounts based on the delay in prorating the final bill. SBG

St. No. 2 at7-9.

This claim is without merit. No credit should be given based on a retroactive proration of

a bill. The delay in proration was not caused by PGW. An earlier bill could have been prorated if

pGW had been informed of the service termination/transfer before the issuance of said bill.

Elrae Garden sold its properties on Septembet 7,2015, according to Ms. Pulley

Here, Ms. Pulley is challenging the six (6) subsequent bills for Elrae Garden's Ml

account for 3608 Spring Garden Street as well as the six (6) subsequent bills for Elrae Garden's

Ml account for 3610 Spring Garden Street. Those twelve bills total 5397.72, as shown below.
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Elrae Garden
Exhibit BLC-20; Exhibit SAP-2

3608 Spring Garden Street,
M1

3610 Spring Garden Street,
M2

Date of Bill Bill, Total AmountE Bill, TotalAmount

October 1,2015 $83.28 $71.%
October 31.2015 $47.03 $20.41
December I,2015

$2s.04
$21.79

($20.41 with LPC of $1.38)
January 4,2016

$20.41
$22.10

($20.41 with LPC of S1.69)
February 2,2016

s20.42
$22.41

($20.42 with LPC of $1.99)
February 20.2016 $22.00 $20.89

Subtotals $21 8.1 8 $ 179.s4

Total $397,72
*The bills for February 20, 2016 were prorated and were for I 7 davs of service

Ms. Pulley asserts that the bills dated October 1,2015 should have been prorated between

Elrae Garden and the new owner. This would mean that Elrae Garden/SBG should have been

charged atotal $36.218 ($19.432 and $16.786), as opposed to the $397.72 shown in the above

table.

Position from SBG SL No. 2

3608 Spring Garden Street,
M1

3610 Spring Garden Street,
M2

Date of Bill Bill, Total Amount BilI. Total Amount

October 1.2015 $r9.432 $16.786
October 31.2015 $0 $0
December 1.2015 $0 $0
January 4.2016 $0 $0
February 2.2016 $0 $0
Februarv 20.2016 $0 $0

Subtotals $19.432 $ 16.786

Total $36.218

8 The bills in this column are also discussed in Section B.l above.
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pGW disagrees that PGW's actions caused the problem with prorating the bills after the

September 2015 sale of Elrae Garden's properties. PGW did not retroactively prorate the first

bill after the fiansaction through February 2016 when the meter was removed for Elrae Garden's

accounts. The delay in proration was not caused by PGW. The October 1,2015 bills could have

been prorated if pGW had been informed of the service termination/tansfer before the issuance

of those bills. However, PGW was not informed of the service termination/transfer until

February 2016. Atthat time, PGW prorated the bills for service.

Despite not causing the delay in proration of the October I 2015 bills, PGW will remove

charges of $198.75 ($218.18 less $19.432) from Elrae Garden's account for the 3608 Spring

GardenStreet,Ml andwillremovecharges of 5162.75 ($l79.54less$16.79)fromElrae

Garden's account for the 3610 Spring Garden Sfieet, M2. This results in the following:
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Elrae Garden
Exhibit BLC-20;

3608 Spring Garden Street,
M1

3610 Spring Garden Street,
M2

Bill, Total Amounte Bill, Total Amount

Unadjusted Prior
Balances* ($2.638.62) s179.54

Removed Charges ($1e8.7s) ($162.7s)

Adiusted Balance ($2.837.37) $16.79

*Prior balances are shown in Exhibit BLC-20 and Exhibit SAP-2

4. Claim For Charges/Balances After The Sale (2)

Ms. Pulley claims that the October 31,2015 bills for Elrae Garden's accounts are

erroneous because the October 1,2015 bill should have been the final (prorated) bill for Elrae

Garden. SBG St. No. 2 at 7-9.

There is no error in the Octob er 31,2015 bills. The delay in proration was not caused by

PGW. PGW was not informed of the service termination/transfer until February 2016. Atthat

time, PGW prorated the bills for service.

The Complainants have not presented a valid claim for negating Elrae Garden's

responsibility for the October 31,2015 bills for Elrae Garden's accounts, as explained in Section

B.3.

That being said, and as was discussed in Section B.3, PGW will partially remove the

charges from the October 1, 2015 bill.

The bills in this column are also discussed in Section B. I above
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5. Claim For Charges/Balances After The Sale (3)

Ms. pulley claims that bills (and late payment charges) in the December l, 2015, January

4,2016, February 2,2016, and February 20, 2016 bills are erroneous because the October l,

2015 bill should have been the final (prorated) bill for Elrae Garden. SBG St. No. 2 at7-9.

There is no error in these bills. The delay in proration was not caused by PGW. PGW was

not informed of the service termination/transfer until February 2016. Atthat time, PGW prorated

the bills for service.

The Complainants have not presented a valid claim for negating Elrae Garden's

responsibility for these bills for Elrae Garden's accounts, as explained in Section B-3. None of

the late payment charges (totaling $5.06) were paid by Elrae Garden, as explained in Section

8.3.

That being said, and as wils discussed in Section B.3, PGW will remove all of the charges

from the other five (5) bills (from October 31,2015 to February 20,2Drc).

6. Challenge To Collection of Written-OffAmount

Ms. Pulley asserts that Complainants are owed $179.54 because PGW made an

accounting entry to write-off that amount from Elrae Garden's Ml Account for 3610 Spring

Garden Street. SBG St. No. 2 at 9; Exhibit SAP-2.

This claim lacks merit, since write-offs remain due and payable to PGW. There is no

basis for issuing a credit since none of the $179.54 was paid for the Ml account for 3610 Spring

Garden Street.
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PGW's records show that, on May 31,2016, PGW made an accounting entry to write-off

that amount of $179.54 from Elrae Garden's Ml Account for 3610 Spring Garden Street. ,See

Exhibit SAP-2.

This claim is based on Ms. Pulley belief that PGW is foreclosed from seeking to collect

written-off amounts from the Complainants. She is not an accountant, and does not purport to

offer a legal opinion on PGW's ability to collect written-off amounts.

Write-offs remain due and payable to PGW. PGW is not aware of any Commission cases

deciding that a utility seeking to have a customer pay a written off bill violates a duty under the

Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission. In fact, to restore gas service,

residential customers may be required to pay all or part of balances that had been "written off' to

restore their gas utility service.

Written-off bills that are not collected must be collected from other ratepayers. To avoid

imposing a burden on other ratepayers, it is reasonable for PGW to seek to have the

Complainants pay gas bills that were issued to them. PGW is advised by Counsel that the

Commission does not have jurisdiction over actions taken by utilities to collect a debtl0 and

should not prohibit PGW from seeking to collect unpaid bills.

l0 Acdon for the collection of a debt, even if initiated by a utility against one of its ratepayers, is not within
the jurisdiction of the Commissrot. Bell of Pa. v. Philadetphia llarwick Company,355 Pa.637,50 A.2d 684 (1947)
(civil action). See, e.g., Gaspato v. PUC,SI4 A.2d 1282 (Pa.Cmwlth.2ffi3); Donald Ashmanv. National Fuel Gas
Distribution Corporation, Docket F-9031384, Opinion and Order issued January 21,1993;1993 Pa. PUC LEXIS I
(PUC lacksjurisdiction to prohibit utility from pursuing its legal right to collect a debr).
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The amount of $179.54 consists of the unpaid bills discussed in Section B.3 ($71.94),rr

Section B.4 (520.41) and Section B.5 ($87.19) above regarding that account. None of those bills

were paid by or on behalf of Elrae Garden on that account, as discussed.

Directing a credit or refrmd of amounts not paid by Elrae Garden/SBG would be a

windfall for the ComPlainants

7. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW

Ms. pulley states that 527,145.IO was withheld by Elrae Garden's/SBG's escrow agent

for the September 2015 sale of Elrae Garden's properties and claims that $13,734-85 is

"missing." SBG St. No. 2 at 6; Exhibit SAP-2-

That claim is without merit. PGW conectly applied the amounts sent to PGW for Elrae

Garden's gas accounts.

The HUD-I shows that$27 ,145.10 was withheld by Elrae Garden's/SBG's escrow agent

for the September 2015 sale of Elrae Garden's properties. sBG st. No. 2 at 8;Exhibit sAP-3'

The closing occurred on September 7,2015. SBG St' No' 2 at 8'

The HUD-I reflects the withholding of $27,145.10 by Elrae Garden's/SBG's escrow

agent. pGW did not receive that amount. PGW received only 521,927.52, which is discussed in

Section B.1 ($7,487.39) and Section 8.2 ($9,506.24 and$4,933.89). Of that amount PGW

retained and applied only $13,410.25, asdiscussed in Section B.1 ($7,487'39) and Section B'2

(54,753.12and $1,169.74). pGW refurned $8,517.27 in November 2015 as explained in Section

8.2

Ms. Pulley argues that the $71.94 should be prorated to $16.786 for SBG.
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The Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund for the difference between the

amounts shown the HUD-I for the September 2015 sale of Elrae Garden's properties and the

amounts shown on PGW's account summaries as being retained and applied by PGW.

513,734.85 is not missing. Part of that amount, $8,517.27 , was returned by PGW in November

2015. The remaining part of the amount, $5,217.58 (S27,l4s.lDless$21,927.52), was never

received by PGW.

There are no documents showing that the escrow agent actually paid $27,I45.1O to PGW,

as opposed to the $21,927.52 thatPGW acknowledges receiving for Elrae Garden's accounts.

Having requested and received PGW's response to the pay-off request that sought less than

$2t ,145 .l 0 to bring Elrae Garden's accounts to a zero balance, there is no reason to believe that

the escrow agent sent more than the acknowledged $21,927.52 to PGW for Elrae Garden's

accounts. That is especially true, since the $21,927.52 was much higher than needed to bring

Elrae Garden's accounts to a zero balance, and PGW's records inefutably show $8"517.27 was

already returned to Complainant in November 2015 by canceled payments.

8. Claim For Payments To Clear Title

Ms. Pulley asserts that Complainants are owed 5303,159.75 because they paid that

amount to clear judgments (docketed liens) encumbering its properties. SBG St. No. 2 at8:

Exhibit sAP-4.

The Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund for any amounts paid to clear

title to Elrae Garden's properties. The Complainants have not presented a valid claim for the

return of $303,159.75, since payments to clear title are not subject to the Commission's

jurisdiction.
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This claim relates to judgments (docketed liens) under the Lien Law.12 Counsel has

advised that, rather than making payment to PGW to clear title, Elrae Garden/SBG have statutory

remedies to obtain relief from judgments under the Lien Law. 13 Based on that advice, PGW has

concluded that Elrae Garden/SBG voluntarily choose to make payments to PGW for judgments

and/or potential judgrnents (to clear title to the property) as opposed to pursuing statutory

remedies/relief under the Lien Law.

PGW is not responsible or accountable for Elrae Garden/SBG making payments to PGW

to clear title to Elrae Garden's properties. "Clearing" the title means that PGW would not be able

to come forward (after the transaction) and assert claims or rights against the property based on

unpaid gas bills incurred prior to the transaction under the Lien Law.ra Such claims or rights

would include being able to have the sheriff sell the property at a public sale in order to be paid

for the unpaid gas bills.15 To prevent PGW (or others) from coming forward and making claims

against the property, buyers or mortgage lenders will only pay for or loan money on a title that is

cleared. It is buyers or lenders, and not PGW, that require clear title for a real estate transaction.

Nothing explains when the $303,159.75 was paid to clear title. Ms. Pulley has not

provided any dates when the payments were made to clear title for Elrae Garden's properties.

t2 The Municipal Claims and Tax Lien Act, 53 P.S. $ 7101, et seq. ("Lien Law" or "MCTLA ').

13 The property owner can seek a hearing before the trial court to challenge debt secured by the docketed lien.

There are two ways for a property owner to get a hearing. First, a property owner may discharge the lien by paying

the amorurt of the underlying claim into court and filing a petition setting out defenses. 53 P.S. $ 7182. A jury then

decides whether the municipality or the property owner is entitled to the deposited funds. 1d.; see also Phila. v.

Men, 28 Pa. Super. 227,228 (1905). Second, a property owrer may serve the municipality with a notice to issue a

writ of scire facias after a claim is filed. If the municipality does not commence scire facias proceedings within l5
days after receiving the notice, its lien is voidable and the property owner rnay move to strike it. 53 P.S. $ 7184.

t4 Ciry of Philadelphia v. Pefetti, I l9 A.3d 396, 400 (Pa. Cmwlth. 201 5) (stating without explanation that

'lhe MCTLA does not contain a statute of limitations, allowing a municipality to file a lien to secure municipal

debts fbr utilities at any time. [citing] 53 P.S. S 7432").

t5 See, e.g.,53 P.S.$$ 7106(c),7193.2,7283.
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She did testifu that Elrae Garden sold its properties on Septemb er 7 , 2015 . That could be the last

date that payments were made. The HUD-I for the September 2015 sale of Elrae Garden's

properties shows that $27 ,145.10 was withheld by the escrow agent. That is materially different

from the alleged amount of $303,159.75. All of the other transactions involving Elrae Garden's

(201 I refinancing) occurred before the start date for the 2015 Complaints, so they should not be

considered as part of this claim.

9, Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens

Ms. Pulley states that she was asked to examine documents to determine if vacated gas

liens had been paid. SBG St. No. 2 at 2, 6. She implies that the interest that accrued on vacated

liens was paid by or on behalf of Elrae Garden and that the Complainants are entitled to credits

(or refunds) of the difference between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate (of

l8%o per annum) and the correct interest rate (of 60/o per annum).

The implication is wrong, since Elrae Garden did not pay all of the interest that accrued

(at the incorrect interest rate of 18% per annum) on the vacated liens. PGW did, however,

concede that Complainants can receive a credit of S5,339.66 ($572.99 plus $4766.67) as

damages for the different in interest paid on judgments (docketed liens). PGW St. No. l-Supp. R

at 3. The concession was made before PGW searched for the receipt of additional payments that

could have paid amounts towards the vacated liens. Upon further review that concession lacks a

factual basis.

The vacated liens that had been recorded against Elrae Garden's properties are described

in Exhibit BLC-I9, which also lists the transactions (refinancings and/or sales) regarding Elrae

Garden's properties. There are a total of twenty-four (24) vacated liens that had been recorded
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against Elrae Garden's properties, as shown on Exhibit BLC-I9: eleven were vacated in August

2010; one in April 2012;four in August 2013; five in May 2015;and three in September 2015.

Liens Vacated Before the Start Date

Ms. Pulley has raised claims for Elrae Garden that are beyond the period established by

the Order dated October 10,2023. Twelve of the above-described liens were both docketed and

vacated before December ll,2012 (i.e., the eleven liens vacated in August 2010; the one lien

vacated in April 2012). Payments of the face amount and/or payments of the interest that accrued

(at the incorrect interest rate of l8% per annum) on those twelve vacated liens should be not

considered.

Liens Vacated in August 2013

In August 2013, two (2) liens were satisfied and four (4) liens were vacated

Subtotal, Satisfied
Subtotal, Vacated

Totals

$2,703.00
$6,092.10

795.10

$58.11
$859.48

Four Liens Vacated in Augusl 20i3Elrae Garden

Accrued
lnterest at

1.50o/o

Face
Amount

of Lien

Date Lien

Was Vacated/Satisfied

CCP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

23-Aug-13 $24.81'l 1-Jul-1 3 $1,154.00 Satisfied1 130730632

Satisfied 23-Aug-13 $33.3011-Jul-13 $1,549.002 130730633

30-Aug-13 $206.6517-Oct-12 $1,303.76 VacatedI 121030939

Vacated 30-Aug-13 $5',t2.5717-Ocl-12 $3,233.882 12't030938

$100.86$648.e+ Vacated 30-Aug-133 12103't368 23-Ocl-12

$39.40$905.82 Vacated 30-Aug-13130630431 4-Jun 134

Consolidated Total 712.70
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The above table shows tbat$9,172.70 was required to pay both [a] the face amount of all

of the liens; and [b] the interest that accrued on those liens at the rate of l8% per annum.

PGW received payments in August 2013 for Elrae Garden's accounts. The amounts

received were not enough to pay both [a] the face amount of all of the liens; and [b] the interest

that accrued on those liens at the rate of l8o/o per annum.

In fact, PGW received three checks totaling $2,703.00 on August 21,2013.S'ee Exhibit

SAP-z, Exhibit BLC-3, and Exhibit BLC-20.

One of those checks was for $1,549.00. That amount matches the face amount of
the lien (CCP Docket 130730633) that was marked satisfied on August 23,2023.
,See Exhibit BLC-16.

The two remaining checks total $1,154.00 ($892.62 plus $261.38). That amount
matches the face amount of the other lien (CCP Docket 130730632) that was

marked satisfied on August 23,2023.,See Exhibit BLC-16.

The above-described three checks show that face amounts of the satisfied liens,

$2,703.00, were paid. But, those three checks do not show that face amounts plus inllereslL were

paid ($2,761.11). It does appear, however, that PGW did not require the minimal accrued interest

of $58.I I to be paid for those liens to be marked satisfied.

The above-described three checks do not show that any amounts were paid towards the

vacated liens. Those three checks resulted in the satisfaction of two liens. Those checks were not

large enough to also pay the other four (4) liens, which required another $6,951.58 ($6,092.10

plus $859.48) to be paid in tull.

a

a
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There are no documents showing that Elrae Garden/SBG actually paid the incorrect

interest rate on the above-described vacated liens. PGW did not locate any payments or

transaction relate to the vacating of those liens. Ms. Pulley did not describe any payments or

transactions directly related to those liens. In fact, nothing was done by Ms. Pulley to show that

Elrae Garden/SBG paid any amount towards the vacated liens.

Nevertheless, as stated in PGW St. No. l-Supp R, PGW conceded that the four above-

described liens should be treated as "satisfied" (as opposed to being vacated) for purposes of

calculating damages owed to Elrae Garden/SBG for the difference in interest paid on judgments

(docketed liens). PGW St. No. l-Supp. R at 3.

The concession was made before PGW searched for the receipt of additional payments

that could have paid amounts towards the vacated liens. Upon further review that concession

lacks a factual basis, as discussed above.

That difference in interest paid is calculated below and is included in PGW Surebuttal

Table 3.

Elrae Garden
Difference in Interest Paid on Four Liens Vacated in August 2013

Incorrect Interest
at 1.5%o

Correct Interest
at0.5Yo

Difference
In Interest Paid

$859.48 $286.49 $s72.99
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Liens Vacated in Mav 2015

Five (5) liens were vacated in May 2015.

Elrae Garden Flve Liens Vacated in May 2015

CCP Docket
No

Dde Lien

Was Filed

Face
Amount

of Lien

Date Llen

Was Vacated/Satrslied

Accrued
lnterest at

1.50o/o

1 71235053 7-Dec47 $4,751.58 Vacated 27-May-15 $6,481.16

2 10013081 1 1 -Jan-1 0 $3,141.63 Vacated 27-May-15 $3,097.6s

3 100230079 2-Feb-10 $965.73 Vacated 27-May-'|5 $936.76

4 100230801 12-FeblA $97.01 Vacated 27-May-15 $93.61

5 100230800 12-Feb-1O $207.05 Vacated 27-May-15 $199.80

Subtotal, Vacated
Totals

$9,163.00

$9,163.00

$10,808.98
$10,808.98

Consolidated Total $19,971.98

The above table shows that $19,971.98 was required to pay both [a] the face amount of

all of those liens; and [b] the interest that accrued on those liens at the rate of lSyo per annum.

There are no documents showing that Elrae Garden/SBG actually paid any amounts

towards the five (5) liens that were vacated in May 2015. PGW did not locate any payments or

transactions related to the vacating of those liens. In fact, no payments were received in January

through May 2015 for Elrae Garden's accounts. Ms. Pulley did not describe any payments or

transactions directly related to those liens. In fact, nothing was done by Ms. Pulley to show that

Elrae Garden/SBG paid any amount towards the vacated liens. So, nothing was done by Ms.

Pulley to show that Elrae GardeniSBG paid [a] the face amount of the five liens vacated in May

2Ol5; andlor [b] the interest that accrued on those vacated liens after they were docketed.
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Liens Vacated in September 2015

Three (3) liens were vacated September 2015

Elrae Garden Three Liens Vacated in September 2015

CCP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

Face
Amount

of Lien

Date Lien

Was Vacated/Satisfied

Accrued
lnterest at

1.50o/o

September 7,2015 Glosing of sale of Elrae Garden's properties

1 100230057 2-Feb-10 $6,179.57 Vacated 1O-Sep15 $6,321.70

2 't00230789 12-FeU10 $226.11 Vacated 10-Sep15 $230.18

3 100230799 12-Feb10 $587.55 Vacated 10-Sep-15 $598.13

Subtotal, Vacated
Totals

$6,993.23
$6,993.23

$7,150.01
$7,150.01

Consolidated Total $14,143.24

The above table shows that $14,143.24 was required to pay both [a] the face amount of

all of those liens; and [b] the interest that accrued on those liens at the rate of l8% per annum.

The three (3) liens were vacated on September 10, 2015, which was between the closing

(September 7) of the sale transaction by Elrae Garden and the payment (September 2l) to PGW

PGW received and applied payments in September 2015. PGW retained and applied only

$13,410.25, as discussed in Section B.l ($7,487.39) and Section 8.2 (94,753.12 and$1,169.74).

That amount ($13,410.25) was sufficient to pay-off the Elrae Garden's accounts as of September

2t,2015. Exhibit BLC-20; Exhibit sAP-2.

As stated in PGW St. No. l-Supp R, PGW conceded that the four above-described liens

should be treated as "satisfied" (as opposed to being vacated) for purposes of calculating
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damages owed to Elrae Garden/SBG for the difference in interest paid on judgments (docketed

liens).

The difference in interest paid is calculated below and is included in PGW Sunebuttal

Table 3.

Elrae Garden
Difference in Interest Pain of Three Liens Vacated in September 2015

Incorrect Interest
at l.5Yo

Correct Interest
at0.5Yo

Difference
In Interest Paid

$7.150.01 $2.383.34 $4,766.67

10. Claim For Recalculated Partial Payments

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed credits due to the recalculation of

partial payments. In doing so, she complains that creditsl6 have not been paid or otherwise

applied to Elrae Garden's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 7; Exhibit SAP4.

The amount of credits owed due to the recalculation of partial payments is being litigated

in this proceeding, as explained in Section 4..6. PGW's position is set forth in PGW Surrebuttal

Table I and Exhibit BLC-I5, as explained in Section A.6. There is no obligation to provide

credits during the litigation, as explained in Section ,4..6.

16 Exhibit BLC-8 shows that $1,543.79 is the difference between the historic late payment charges and the

Recalculated Partial Payments for Elrae Garden. Ms. Pulley's testimony uses the amount of $4,395.53 (3608 Ml:
$3,453.39; 3610 Ml: SIZZSe; and 3610 M2: 19 $21S.28) or $4,359.31. SBG St. No. 2 at 9; Exhibit SAP-4. The

source of Ms. Pulley's amounts is unclear and looks incorrect since it exceeds the amount calculated by Mr. Hanson

(S1,540.54) on Exhibit CEH-1.
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C. FAIRMOUNT MAI{OR

1. Claims For SBG Payments Made In Error For Apartment Accounts (1)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed $4,983.39 because that amount was

erroneously paid by the Complainants for the Apartment Accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 16.

That claim is without merit. The $4,983.39 was correctly applied to pay the outstanding

bills/amounts for service provided to Fairmount Manor/SBG during the periods that Fairmount

Manor/SBG were the customer(s) of record for the Apartment Accounts.

PGW is only seeking to have Fairmount Manor/SBG pay the outstanding amounts for the

times that Fairmount Manor/SBG were the customer(s) of record for the Apartment Accounts.

The periods of time when Fairmount Manor/SBG were the customer(s) of record for the

Apartment Accounts is shown on Exhibit BLC-23. That Exhibits also shows when tenant(s) were

the customer(s) of record for the Apartrnent Accounts. Ms. Pulley's implication that neither

Fairmount Manor nor SBG were the customer of record for any of the Apartment Accounts (at

any time) is wrong. The account summaries list them as the customer of record. Exhibit BLC-22;

Exhibit SAP-2.

This claim relates to twelve (12) checks/payments totaling $4,983.39 received by PGW

on April 9,2012 for the Apartment Accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 16, Exhibit SAP-2 at 175.
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Fairmount Manor
April2012 Payments
Exhibit BLC-23

Building/
Apartment

Check/?ayments on
Aoril9.2012

Reference

I H2 ($113.30) SBG St. No.2 at 16

Exhibit SAP-2 at 175
2 ($24.33)
J H4 ($786.e0)

4 ($16e.01)

H8
5 HIz ($86s.67)

6 ($l85.el)
7 t2 ($626.3e\
8 ($ 135.33)
9 14 ($712.07\
10 ($ 157.7e)
1l Ill ($e35.84)

t2 (s270.85)

Total ($4,983.39)

The checks/payments were made on bills for service to the Apartment Accounts as shown

in Exhibit BLC-22 and Exhibit SAP-2. Those checks/payments relate to service provided to

Fairmount Manor/SBG during the time that they were the customer of record for the Apartment

Accounts. Exhibit BLC-22; Exhibit BLC-23.

The above-described checks/payments were made before December 11,2012, as shown

on Exhibit BLC-23. Counsel has advised that claims related to such payments are beyond the

limitations period (December ll,2012) directed by the October I0,2023 Order and that no

credits (or refunds) should be based on the above-described checks/payments.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the twelve (12) checks/payments

totaling $4,983.39 received by PGW on April 9,2012 for the Apartment Accounts. Refunding

the payments made would either (a) restore (or increase) the amounts owed to PGW or (b) create

# I 14848978v6
A-39



Appendix to PGW St. No. l-SR

a double credit in favor of the Complainants to reduce their debt to PGW. Neither of those

outcomes is iustified.

Z. Claims For SBG Payments Made In Error For Apartment Accounts (2)

Ms. pulley claims that the Complainants are owed 9258.27 because that amount was

erroneously paid by the Complainants for the Apartment Accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 16-

That claim is without merit. The $258.27 was correctly applied to pay the outstanding

bill/amounts for service provided to Fairmount Manor/SBG during the periods that Fairmount

Manor/SBG were the customer(s) of record for the Apartment Accounts.

pGW is only seeking to have Fairmount Manor/SBG pay the outstanding amounts for the

times that Fairmount Manor/SBG were the customer(s) of record for the Apartment Accounts, as

explained in Section C.1.

This claim relates to six (6) checks/payments totaling 5258.27 received by PGW on

August 2I , 20t3 for the Aparftnent Accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at I 6; Exhibit SAP-2 at 294- The

checks/payments are summarized on BLC-23 and below:

Fairmount Manor
August 2013 Payments
Exhibit BLC-23

Building/
Anartment

Check/?ayments on
August 2l'2013

Reference

I H2 ($ 1.32) SBG St. No. 2 at 16

Exhibit SAP-2 at

294
2 H4 ($8. te)

H8
J Ht2 ($10.41)

4 12 ($8.30)

5 T4 ($74.88)

6 Il I ($ I ss. 17)

Total ($2s8.27)
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The checks/payments were made on bills for service to the Apartment Accounts as shown

in Exhibit BLC-22 and Exhibit SAP-2. Those checks/payments relate service provided to

Fairmount Manor/SBG during the time that they were the customer of record for the Apartment

Accounrs. Exhibit BLC-22: Exhibit BLC-23.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the six (6) checks/payments

totaling 5258.27 received by PGW on August 21,2013 for the Apartment Accounts. Refunding

the payments made would either (a) restore (or increase) the amounts owed to PGW or (b) create

a double credit in favor of the Complainants to reduce their debt to PGW. Neither of those

outcomes is justified.

3. Claims For SBG Payments Made In Error For Apartment Accounts (3)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed Sl1l.88 because that amount was

erroneously paid by the Complainants for the Apartment Accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 16.

That claim is without merit. The $l I1.88 was correctly applied to pay the outstanding

bills/amounts for service provided to Fairmount Manor/SBG during the periods that Fairmount

Manor/SBG were the customer(s) of record for the Apartment Accounts.

PGW is only seeking to have Fairmount Manor/SBG pay the outstanding amounts for the

times that Fairmount Manor/SBG were the customer(s) of record for the Aparfrnent Accounts, as

explain in Section C.l.

This claim relates to one (l) check/payment totaling $l I 1.88 received by PGW on

January 11, 2018 for the account at64l N. Marshall, "Apartment Account Il1."
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That check/payment was made on bills for service to the Apmtment Account Il I as

shown in Exhibit BLC-22 and Exhibit SAP-2. That check/payrnent relates to service provided to

Fairmount Manor/SBG during the time that they were the customer of record for the Apartment

Account Il l. Exhibit BLc-22; Exhibit BLC-23.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the one (1) check/payment

totaling Sl11.88 received by PGW on January 11, 2018 for the Apartment Account Il l-

Refunding that payment made would either (a) restore (or increase) the amounts owed to PGW

or (b) create a double credit in favor of the Complainants to reduce their debt to PGW. Neither of

those outcomes is justified.

4. Claim For Unexplained Transfer (1)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed $18,854.51 due to the "unexplained"

transfer of credits/payments to their Building Accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 14.

This claim is incorrect. PGW correctly applied the monies sent to PGW for Fairmount

Manor's gas accounts. The transfers totaling $18,854.81 reduced the outstanding balance owed

by Fairmount Manor on its Building Accounts. Exhibit SAP-2.

PGWreceivedapaymentof $18,854.5I inearlyApril 2014for FairmountManor'sgas

accounts. That payment was recorded in a non-primary account. That payment was then

distributed to Fairmount Manor's then-active Building Accounts.
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Fairmount Manor
April2014 Payments
Exhibit B.LC-22

Building/
Apartment

Credit Transfer on
April l-2,2014

SBG Testimony
Reference

I A (s1.708.00) SBG Sr. No.2 at
T4:

Exhibit SAP-2 at
203

2 B ($2,030.33)
J C $2.082.23)
4 D ($2.523.58)

5 E
6 F ($3.364.58)
7 G (s 1.e75.33)
8 H (92.674.42)
9 I ($2.496.04\
10 J

Total ($18.854.51)

Each of the transferred payments was then applied to reduce the outstanding balance

owed by Fairmount Manor on its gas accounts. Exhibit BLC-22; Exhibit SAP-2.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of $ 18,854.51 based on the above-

described transfers on Fairmount Manor's accounts. The claim, as stated, is based entirely on the

existence of (allegedly) "unexplained" payment transfers. The account summaries relied upon by

Ms. Pulley are neither designed nor intended to provide explanations. The fact that she did not

understand the transfer by reviewing the account summaries themselves does not show any error

by PGW. In fact, nothing was done by Ms. Pulley to challenge the way PGW handled the

credits/payments.

By seeking a credit or refund of payments made by or on behalf of Fairmount Manor, Ms.

Pulley appears to be arguing that Fairmount Manor should receive an additional credit of

$18,854.5I without a reduction in the balance owed by Fairmount Manor. That outcome is

#l 14848978v6
1'43



Appendix to PGW St. No. l-SR

absurd. No justification was presented by Ms. Pulley to revoke or rescind the payment made in

2014 simply because the accounting entry for the payment is shown as a transfer (as opposed to a

check). Directing an additional credit or refund on amounts without a colresponding increase in

the balance owed by Fairmount Manor would be a windfall for the Complainants.

5. Claim For Unexplained Transfer (2)

Ms. pulley claims that the Complainants are owed $20,060.59 due to the "unexplained"

transfer of credits/payments to their Building Accounts. SBG St. No- 2 at 14-

This claim is inconect. PGW correctly applied the monies sent to PGW for Fairmount

Manor's gas accounts. The transfers totaling $20,060.59 reduced the outstanding balance owed

by Fairmount Manor on its Building Accounts. Exhibit SAP-2-

pGW received a payment of $20,060.59 in July 2014 for Fairmount Manor's gas

accounts. That payment was recorded in a non-primary account. That payment was then

distributed to Fairmount Manor's then-active Building Accounts.

Fairmount Manor
July 2014 Payments
Exhibit BLC-22

Building/
Apartment

Check/Payments on
July 30,2014

SBG Testimony
Reference

I A ($2,48e.83) SBG St. No.2 at
l4:
Exhibit SAP-2 at

208

2 B ($ 1,738.93)

J C ($2.776.44)

4 D ($3,82s. I s)

5 E
6 F ($ I,877.54)
7 G $r.e42.24)
8 H ($2.6s4.0s)

9 I ($2.7s6.41)

l0 J

Total ($20,060.s9)
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Each of the transferred payments was then applied to reduce the outstanding balance

owed by Fairmount Manor on its gas accounts. Exhibit BLC-22; Exhibit SAP-2.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of $20,060.59 based on the above-

described transfers on Fairmount Manor's accounts. The claim, as stated, is based entirely on the

existence of (allegedly) "unexplained" payment transfers. The account summaries relied upon by

Ms. Pulley are neither designed nor intended to provide explanations. The fact that she did not

understand the transfer by reviewing the account summaries themselves does not show any error

by PGW. In fact, nothing was done by Ms. Pulley to challenge the way PGW handled the

credits/payments.

By seeking a credit or refund of payments made by or on behalf of Fairmount Manor, Ms.

Pulley appears to be arguing that Fairmount Manor should receive an additional credit of

$20,060.59 without a reduction in the balance owed by Fairmount Manor. That outcome is

absurd, as explained in Section C.4.

6. Challenge To Bills For Service After The Sale @uilding Accounts)

Ms. Pulley claims that Fairmount Manor does not owe any amount to PGW following the

March 31,2022 sale of Fairmont Manor's properties and argues that the Complainants are owed

a credit of $228,188.95 on Fairmount Manor's Building Accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 14.

This claim is incorrect. PGW did not receive any credits/payments for Fairmount

Manor's Building Accounts following the March 2022 sale of Fairmont Manor's properties. The
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outstanding balances shown on Exhibit BLC-14 and Exhibit BLC-22 are correct and remain

unpaid.

The HUD-I for the March 2022 sale of Fairmount Manor's properties shows that

55,406.21was withheld at the time of that sale to pay all outstanding amounts owed to PGW,

whether or not secured by a judgment (docketed lien).

pGW's received and responded to pay-off requests. Exhibit BLC-21. At that time, PGW

indicated that just three (3) of ten (10) Building Accounts owed $68,980.64 to PGW

($20,377.68. Building B); ($30,009.86, Building C); ($18,593.10, Building F). Exhibit BLC-21.

The outstanding balance for all ten Building Accounts in shown on Exhibit BLC-22'

No payments were received by PGW in2022 or 2023 for Fairmount Manor's Building

Accounts. Exhibit BLC-22; Exhibit SAP-2.

Ms. pulley suggests that the March 2022 saleof Fairmount Manor's properties paid all of

the outstanding amounts owed to PGW. That is not true. PGW did not receive moneys from or

on behalf of Fairmount Manor's accounts after the March 2022 sale. Ms. Pulley offers no details

on the dates and amounts of checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent to PGW to pay the

outstanding balance based on the March 2022 sale of Fairmount Manor's properties. Ms-

pulley's suggestion also does not comport with her own documents, which show that insufficient

funds were withheld by the HUD-I to pay all of the outstanding amounts owed to PGW-

$5,406.21was allegedly withheld by the HUD-I. That amount is not sufficient to pay any or all

of the outstanding amounts owed by Building B,let alone the outstanding amounts owed by the

other nine (9) Building Accounts.
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Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of $228,188.95 for the Building

Accounts. The $228,118.53 was never paid by (or on behalf of) Fairmount Manor, and

Fairmount Manor should not be credited or refunded that amount. Directing a credit or refund on

amounts not paid by Fairmount Manor/SBG would be a windfall for the Complainants.

7. Challenge To Bills For Service After The Sale (Apartment Accounts)

Ms. Pulley claims that Fairmount Manor does not owe any amount to PGW following the

March 3I,2022 sale of Fairmonl Manor's properties and argues that the Complainants are owed

a credit of $1,656.16 on Fairmount Manor's Apartrnent Accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 14.

This claim is incorrect. PGW did not receive any payments for Fairmount Manor's

Apartment Accounts following the March 2A22 sale of Fairmont Manor's properties. The

outstanding balances shown on Exhibit BLC-14 and Exhibit BLC-22 are correct and remain

unpaid.

The HUD-l for the March 2022 sale of Fairmount Manor's properties shows that

$5,406.21was withheld at the time of that sale to pay all outstanding amounts owed to PGW,

whether or not secured by a judgment (docketed lien).

No payments were received by PGW in2022 or 2O23 for Fairmount Manor's Apartment

Accounts. Exhibir BLC-22; Exhibit SAP-2.

Ms. Pulley suggests that the March 2022 sale of Fairmount Manor's properties paid all of

the outstanding amounts owed to PGW. That is not true, as explained in Section C.6.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of $1,656.16 for the Apartment

Accounts. The $1,656.16 was never paid by (or on behalf of) Fairmount Manor, and Fairmount
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Manor should not be credited or refunded that amount. Directing a credit or refund on amounts

not paid by Fairmount Manor/SBG would be a windfall for the Complainants.

8. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (1)

Ms. Pulley states that $735,100 was withheld by Fairmount Manor's/SBG's escrow agent

for the December 2011 refinancing of Fairmount Manor's properties and claims that $325,248-35

is "missing." SBG St. No. 2 at 14,15-16; Exhibit SAP-2.

That claim cannot be considered because the refinancing occurred in December 201l,

which is four months before Fairmount Manor's 2012 Complaint was filed on May 1l,2Ol2 and

is more than eleven months before the start date (December 11.,2012) for the 2015 Complaints.

Counsel has advised that claims related to December 20ll refinancing are beyond the limitations

period (December | | , 2012) stated in the Order dated Octob er l0 , 2023 and that no credit or

refund should be considered based on that refinancing-

g. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (2)

Ms. Pulley states that $168,296.94 was withheld by Fairmount Manor's/SBG's escrow

agent for the Decemb er 27,2018 refinancing of Fairmount Manor's properties and claims that

5168,296.94 is "missing." SBG St. No. 2 at 14.

This claim is incorrect. PGW did not receive moneys from or on behalf of Fairmount

Manor's accounts after the December 2018 refinancing.

The HUD-1 shows that $168,296.24was withheld by Fairmount Manor's/SBG's escrow

agent for the December 2018 rehnancing of Fairmount Manor's properties. Exhibit SAP-3-
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PGW did not receive payments in December 2018 or in 2019 for Fairmount Manor's

accounts. Exhibit BLC-22; Exhibit SAP-2.

Ms. Pulley suggests that the December 2018 refinancing of Fairmount Manor's properties

paid all of the outstanding amounts owed to PGW at that time. That suggestion is based on the

unsupported assumption that the escrow agent sent $168,296.94 to PGW in December 2018.

That is not true. PGW did not receive moneys from or on behalf of Fairmount Manor's accounts

after the December 2018 refinancing. Ms. Pulley offers no details on the dates and amounts of

checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent to PGW to pay the outstanding balance based on

the December 2018 refinancing of Fairmount Manor's properties.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of $168,296 .94.That amount was

never paid by (or on behalf of) Fairmount Manor, and Fairmount Manor should not be credited

or refunded that amount. Directing a credit or refrurd on amounts not paid by Fairmount

Manor/SBG would be a windfall for the Complainants.

10. Claim For Payments to Clear Title (Tenant Accounts)

Ms. Pulley asserts that Complainants are owed $7,009.70 because they paid that amount

to clear judgments (docketed liens) encumbering its properties. SBG St. No. 2 at l0;Exhibit

SAP-4.

The Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund for any amounts paid to clear

title to Fairmount Manor's properties. The Complainants have not presented a valid claim for the

return of $7,009.70, since payments to clear title are not subject to the Commission's

jurisdiction.
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Ms. pulley argues that $7,009.70 should be returned by PGW because the unpaid gas

bills were in the tenants' names and the tenants were responsible for their own gas bills

throughout the course of their respective tenancy.

This claim relates to judgments (docketed liens) under the Lien Law. Counsel has advised

that, rather than making payment to PGW to clear title, Fairmount Manor/SBG have statutory

remedies to obtain relief from judgments under the Lien Law, as explained in Section B.8. In

addition, Counsel has advised that (l) there is always an undocketed "lien on every penny owed

by the customer" for an unpaid gas bill;r7 (2) PGW can file (or docket) liens against properties

for unpaid gas bills under the Lien Law;r8 (3) PGW can lien any property if a gas bill is unpaid,

whether the gas was billed to the owner (landlord) or the tenant of the property;le and, (4) a

judgment is created automatically by the docketing of the municipal lien.2O Based on that advice,

pGW has concluded that Fairmount Manor/SBG voluntarily chose to make payments to PGW

t't phita. Gas Works v. Pa. PUC,222 A.3d 1218,1223-1224 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019) (.'PGW I"), reversed on

other grounds by PGWv. PUC (Pa.2021) ('PGW II"), rehearing granted by, inpart, and remande4 256 A.3d lB2
(TablJ), 2021p;.LDilS 2905,2021wL2697432@a., June 15,2021),onremand, 2022Pa. Commw- Unpub.

LEXIS 92, 2022 WL 7 93332 (Pa.Cmwlth., ldar. I 6, 2022) ('PGW IIf )'
t8 53 p.S. $ 7106 gives a municipality the right to impose a lien on any property benefited.by any service

furnished by rhe municilality. See, 
".g., 

City of Philadelphia v. Nortlwood Textile Mills, Inc., 149 A.2d 60 (Pa.

1959) (Corporate owners ofiental propertyhave an implied contract with the mrmicipality and are obligated to pay

for the'services provided to that pro'perty) i Sttupi", v. Borough of Gallluin, 134 Pa. Corunw. I 15' 578 A.2d 577

(pa. Cmwlth. l9i9Q (Property o*n"rr may be held personally responsible for utility services, indepelJent of, and in

uaaitlon to, a lien Ueing titea against property); Sledge v. Borough of Homestead,677 A.zdat 1328 (Pa- Cmwlth.

1996) @orough can lelaily plJce a lien upon Appellant's property for his tenants' failure to pay lbr water and

sewage bills.).

re Id.SeealsoCityofPhilattelphiav.Perfetti,llgA.3d3g6,402(Pa.Cmwlth20l5)(lhatPerfettididnot
know of the underlying mtmicipal debt because it resulted from his tenants' non-paylrlent does not entitle him to a

pre-lien hearing. Decis-ional law is clear that an owner is liable for services that benefit his property, regardless of
their incunence by tenants").

20 See, e.g., PGW v. PUC (Pa.2021) ('PGW II"), rehearing granted by, in part, q{ rymanded, 
256 A.3d 1092

(Table) ,202tFa.LEXIS 2905,2021wL2697432 (Pa., June 15,2021),onremand,2022Pa. Commw-

Unpub.LEXIS 92,2022WL793332 (Pa.Cmwlth., Mar' 16,2022) C'PGW IIf)'
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for judgments andlor potential iudgments (to clear title to the property) as opposed to pursuing

statutory remedies/relief under the Lien Law.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refrrnd for any amounts paid to clear title to

Fairmount Manor's properties. PGW is not responsible or accountable for Elrae Garden/SBG

making payments to PGW to clear title to Fairmount Manor's properties. PGW can lien any

property if a gas bill is unpaid, whether the gas was billed to the owner (landlord) or the tenant of

the property. It is buyers or lenders, and not PGW, that require clear title for a real estate

transaction, as explained in Section B.8.

11. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens (1)

Ms. Pulley implies that the interest that accrued on vacated liens was paid by or on behalf

of Fairmount Manor and that the Complainants are entitled to credits (or refunds) of the

difference between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate (of 18% per annum)

and the correct interest rate (of 60/o per annum).

The implication is wrong, since Fairmount Manor did not pay all of the interest that

accrued (at the incorrect interest rate of 18% per annum) on the vacated liens.

The vacated liens that had been recorded against Fairmount Manor's properties are

described in Exhibit BLC-21, which also lists the transactions (refinancings and/or sales)

regarding Fairmount Manor's properties.

There are a total of forty-five (45) vacated liens that had been recorded against Fairmont

Manor's properties, as shown on Exhibit BLC-21 two were vacated in January 2012; thirty-nine

#l 14848978v6

A-51



Appendix to PGW St. No. l-SR

were vacated in April 20T2; one was vacated in October 2012; one was vacated in August 2013;

one was vacated in October 2022; and one win vacated in Aprll2023.

Liens Vacated Before the Start Date

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or reflrnd of the interest that accrued on the

above-described forty-two vacated liens, since the claims are beyond the period established by

the Order dated October 10,2023.

Ms. Pulley has raised claims for Fairmount Manor that are beyond the period established

by the Order dated October 10,2023. Forty-two of the above-described liens were vacated before

December lI,2012 (i.e., the trvo liens vacated in January 2012;the thirty-nine liens vacated in

Apr1l20l2 and the one lien vacated in October 2012). As I explained above, Counsel has advised

that claims related to liens that were vacated before that date (December ll,20l2) are beyond

the limitations period and that no credits or refunds should be considered for those forty-two

vacated liens.

12. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens (2)

Ms. Pulley states that the HUD-I from the March 31,2022 sale of Fairmont Manor's

properties withheld amounts related to two (2) liens that were subsequently vacated. She implies

that the interest that accrued on those two vacated liens was paid by or on behalf of Fairmount

Manor and that the Complainants are entitled to credits (or refunds) of the difference befween the

amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate (of l8% per annum) and the correct interest

rate (of 6%o per annum).
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The implication is wrong. Fairmount Manor did not pay any interest that accrued (at the

inconect interest rate of 18% per annum) on those two vacated liens because PGW's did not

receive moneys from or on behalf of Fairmount Manor's accounts after the March 2022 sale.

Fairmount Manor sold its properties on March 31,2022.

The HUD-I for the March 2022 sale of Fairmount Manor's properties shows that

55,406.21was withheld at the time of that sale to pay all outstanding amounts owed to PGW,

whether or not secured by a judgment (docketed lien).

The HUD-I indicates that the $5,406.21 was withheld for the following reasons:

. $254.62 for one gas lien (ccP Docket 120130218, filed January 6,2012)

. $2,651.59 for one gas lien (CCP Docket 150430746, filed April 7, 2015)-

o $2,500 for gas escrow.

No payments were received by PGW in2022 or 2023 for Fairmount Manor's accounts.

Exhibit BLC-22; Exhibit SAP-2.

The amount withheld ($5,406.21) was not enough to pay both [a] the face amount of the

subject vacated liens ($258.03 plus $2,651.59); and [b] the interest that accrued on those vacated

liens ($482.13 plus 54,074.35) - even if it was paid to PGW on March 31,2022 (which it was

not).
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Fairmount Manor
Galculations as of March 31,2022 for Two Liens

# GCP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

Face
Amount

of Lien

Assumed
Payment Date

Accrued
lnterest at

1.500/

March 31, 2022 Closing on Sale of Fairmont Manor's properties

I 120130218 6-Jan-1 2 $258.03 31-Mar-22 $482.13

2 150430746 7-Apr-15 $3,195.57 31-Mar-22 $4,074.35

Subtotal, Vacated
Totals

$3,453.60
$3,453.60

$4,556.48
$4,556.48

Consolidated Total $8,010.08

The HUD-l for the March 2022 sale of Fairmount Manor's properties does not show that

the amount withheld could have paid both [a] the face amount of the subject vacated liens

($258.03 plus $2,651.59); and lbl the interest that accrued on those vacated liens ($482.13 plus

$4,074.35).

The HUD-I appears to only refer to face amounts of the liens. However, the
HUD-I shows the wrong face amounts for the liens. For the first lien
(120130218), the HUD-I shows 5252.62. The correct amount is $258.03. Exhibit
BLC-I6. For the second lien (150430746),the HUD-I shows $2,651.59. The

correct amount is $3,195.57. Exhibit BLC-16.

To the extent that the HUD-I only refers to the face amounts of the liens, it does

not include any of interest that that accrued after the outstanding balances on the

docketed liens ( 1 20 1 3 02 1 8, docketed January 6, 20 12; 1504307 46, docketed
April 7, 2015). Between January 6, 2012 and March 3l ,2022, $482. I 3 in interest
would have accrued (at l8%) on the face amount of $258.03. Between April T"

2015 and Apri127,2023,$4,074.35 in interest would have accrued (at l8%) on
the face amount of $3,195.57.

a

a
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13. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens (3)

Ms. Pulley repeats the claim that Complainants are owed a credit on the 2012Lien(CCP

Docket No. 120130218) that was vacated by PGW on October 14,2022. This is the first lien

discussed in the above Section (Section C.lz).

That claim is without merit. Fairmount Manor did not pay arry interest that accrued (at the

incorrect interest rate of l8% per annum) on that above-described lien because PGW did not

receive moneys from or on behalf of Fairmount Manor for that lien.

No payments were received by PGW for the above-described lien, as discussed in

Section C.12.

The above-described lien was vacated on October 14,2022. Exhibit BLC-2I.It as well as

other liens docketed against the Complainants'properties were vacated by PGW as part of

PGW's efforts to comply with the directives of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court. PGW reviewed

docketed liens to identifu active accounts/SAs with active liens. When found, PGW vacated the

liens.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the interest that accrued on the

subject vacated lien (120130218, docketed January 6,2012), since Fairmount Manor/SBG did

not show that they actually paid the incorrect interest rate on that vacated lien. Ms. Pulley did

nothing to explain how or when Fairmount Manor/SBG paid interest that accrued after the

outstanding balances on that docketed lien (120130218, docketed January 6,2012). Nor did she

describe any payments related to that lien.
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14, Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens (4)

Ms. Pulley repeats the claim that Complainants are owed a credit on the 2015 Lien (CCP

Docket No. 150430746) that was vacated by PGW on April 27,2023. This is the second lien that

was discussed in the above Section (Section C.lz).

That claim is without merit. Fairmount Manor did not pay Nry interest that accrued (at the

incorrect interest rate of 18% per annum) on that above-described lien because PGW's did not

receive moneys from or on behalf of Fairmount Manor for that lien.

No payments were received by PGW for the above-described lien, as discussed in

Section C.12.

The above-described lien was vacated on April 27,2023. Exhibit BLC-2L.It as well as

other liens docketed against the Complainants' properties were vacated by PGW as part of

PGW's efforts to comply with the directives of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court. PGW reviewed

docketed liens to identifu active accounts/SAs with active liens. When found, PGW vacated the

liens.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the interest that accrued on the

subject vacated lien (150430746, docketed April 7,2015), since Fairmount Manor/SBG did not

show that they actually paid the incorrect interest rate on that vacated lien. Ms. Pulley did

nothing to explain how or when Fairmount Manor/SBG paid interest that accrued after the

outstandingbalancesonthatdocketedlien(l50430746,docketedApril 7,2015).NordidMs.

Pulley describe any payments related to that lien.
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15. Claim For Recalculated Partial Payments

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed credits due to the recalculation of

partial payments. In doing so, she complains that credits have not been paid or otherwise applied

to Fairmount Manor's accounts.

The amount of credits owed due to the recalculation of partial payments is being litigated

in this proceeding, as explained in Section A.6. PGW's position is set forth in PGW Surrebuttal

Table I and Exhibit BLC-15, as explained in Section ,4'.6. There is no obligation to provide

credits during the litigation, as explained in Section ,4'.6.

D. FAIRMOUNT COURT

1. Complaint by Fairmount Court

Fairmount Court Realfy Co., L.P. is a different legal entity than Fairmount Manor, as

discussed in the Background section (above). Ms. Pulley testified that the decision was made, in

201l, to do different aspects of business by virtue of different entities, Fairmount Manor and

Fairmount Court. SBG St. No. 2 at 4,l0.That decision was made before the 2012 Complaint by

Fairmount Manor and before the 2015 Complaint by Fairmount Manor.

Fairmount Manor filed complaints against PGW that were docketed at C-20I2-2304215

and C-2015-2486664.

Fairmount Court did not file complaints against PGW that are pending and/or

consolidated with the Complaints by Simon Garden, Elrae Garden, Fairmount Manor, Fern

Rock, Marchwood, Marshall Square, or Oak Lane.
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Counsel has advised that Fairmount Court's failure to file (or join) a complaint against

PGW precludes the Commission from granting relief in favor of Fairmount Court.zl

2. Claim For Charges/Balances After The Sale (1)

This analysis is provided for informational purposes only. By providing this analysis,

PGW is notwaiving thefact that Fairmount Court Realty Co., L.P. has notfiled a Complaint

dgainst PGW and is not otherwise a party to this litigation and can be granted no relief.

Ms. Pulley claims that Fairmount Court is owed $1,361.35 because late payment charges

("LPCs") posted after the March 2018 sale of Fairmount Court's properties are elroneous. SBG

St. No. 2 at 12.

This claim is without merit. No credit should be given based on unpaid charges.

Fairmount Court sold its properties on March 28,2018, according to Ms. Pulley. SBG St.

No. 2 at 10. At that time, only the gas account for 702 N. Marshall was active. Exhibit BLC-25.

The gas accounts for 700 N. Marshall and704 N. Marshall were closed in 2010. Exhibit BLC-

25.

Here, Ms. Pulley is challenging the ten (10) subsequent bills for Fairmount Court's

account for 702 N. Marshall Street.

2L Fairmount Court did not have a complaint "pending" at the time that the Supreme Court issued PGW II and

is baned from raising claims under the holding in PGW lil.
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Fairmount Court
702 N. Marshall
Exhibit BLC-25; Exhibit SAP-2
Date of BiIULPC Bill Amount LPC

Sale of Fairmount Court properties on March 28' 2018

41712018 $42s.69 s170.90

5-8-2018 s27.47 st77.29

6-7-2018 s27.47 s177.70

7-7-2018 s27.47 $178.11

8-7-2018 s27.47 $ 178.52

9-7-2018 $27.47 $178.93

l0-5-2018 $27.47 $ 179.3 5

I 1-6-2018 s27.r7 sr79.76

t2-5-20r8 s27.r7 $180.17

l2-18-201 8 $ 1.18

Sub+otals $646.03 $ 1,600.73

Total $2,246.76

Ms. Pulley argues that the April 2018 bill should have been prorated between the old

owner (Fairmount Court) and the new owner.

PGW disagrees that it caused the problem with prorating the bills after the March 2018

sale of Fairmount Court's properties. PGW did not retroactively prorate the first bill after the

transaction through December 2018 when the meter was removed for Fairmount Court's

accounts. The delay in proration was not caused by PGW. The April20l8 bill could have been

prorated if PGW had been informed of the service termination/transfer before the issuance of

those bills. However, PGW was not informed of the service termination/transfer until December
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2018. After being notified of the transfer/new owner, the December 2018 bill was prorated.

Exhibit BLc-25.

The delay by Fairmount Court and/or the new owner requesting gas service in the new

owner's name resulted in the continuation of billing to Fairmount Court for service to 702 N.

Marshall. In fact, Fairmount Court received bills for full-billing cycles in April, May, June, July,

August, September, October, November and December 2018. Exhibit BLC-25. There are no

math errors in the LPCs. Ms. Pulley merely objects to the imposition/existence of the LPCs. The

LPCs were imposed consistent with PGW's Tariff.

PGW did not receive any payments towards Fairmount Court's accounts in 2018. Exhibit

BLC-25; Exhibit SAP-2. The lack of payment precludes directing any credit or refund of the bills

and/or LPCs dated April 7, 2018 through December 18, 2018.

Despite not causing the delay in proration of the first bill after the March 2018 sale of

Fairmount Court's properties, the proration of the charges on the bill of April7,2018 (for 32

days of service, March 2nd to April 3rd) would be as follows: The bill would be reduced by

$66.51 ($425.69less $359.18) so that Fairmount Court is responsible for 27 days of service; the

late payment charge of $170.90 would not be prorated due to the lack of payment on the account.

This means that the outstanding balance on this account would be adjusted from $17,762.35 to

$16,045.69. In other words, PGW would remove charges totaling $1,716.68 from Fairmount

Court's account for 702 Marshall Sneet - if Fairmount Court had filed a complaint against PGW.
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3. Challenge To Collection Of Written-Off Amount (1)

This analysis is provided for informational purposes only. By providing this analysis,

PGI{ is not waiving thefact that Fairmount Court Realty Co, L.P. has notfiled a Complaint

against PGW and is not otherwise a party to this litigation and can be granted no relief.

Ms. Pulley asserts that Fairmount Court is owed 817 ,762.35 because PGW made an

accounting entry to write-off that amount from Fairmount Court's account for 702 N. Marshall

Street.

This claim lacks merit, since write-offs remain due and payable to PGW. There is no

basis for issuing a credit since none of the $17,762.35 was paid for Fairmount Court's account

for 702 N. Marshall Street.

The amount of $17,762.35 consists of the unpaid charges for Fairmount Court's account

for 702 N. Marshall Street. Exhibit BLC-25: Exhibit SAP-2.

Fairmount Court is not entitled to any credit or refund of the $17,762.35 that was written-

off by PGW. Write-offs remain due and payable to PGW, as explained in Section 8.6. Directing

a credit or refund of amounts not paid by Fairmount Court/SBG would be a windfall for

Fairmount Court.

4. Challenge To Collection Of Written-Off Amount (2)

This analysis is provided for informational purposes only. By providing this analysis,

PGW is notwaiving thefact that Fairmount Court Realty Co., L.P. has notfiled a Complaint

against PGW and is not otherwise a party to this litigation and can be granted no relief.
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Ms. Pulley asserts that Fairmount Court is owed 59,721.35 because PGW made an

accounting entry to write-off that amount from Fairmount Court's account for 704 N. Marshall

Street. SBG St. No 2 at 12.

The amount of $9,721 .35 consists of the unpaid charges for Fairmount Court's account

for 704 N. Marshall Street. Exhibit BLC-25; Exhibit SAP-2.

Fairmount Court is not entitled to any credit or refund of the $9,72L.35 that was written-

off by PGW. Write-offs remain due and payable to PGW, as explained in Section B.6. Directing

a credit or refund of amounts not paid by Fairmourt Court/SBG would be a windfall for

Fairmount Court.

5. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW

This analysis is provided for informational purposes only. By providing this analysis,

PGIT is notwaiving thefact that Fairmount Court Realty Co., L.P. has notfiled a Complaint

against PGW and is not otherwise a party to this litigation qnd can be granted no relief.

Ms. Pulley states that $36,342.89 was withheld by Fairmount Court's/SBG's escrow

agent for the March 2018 sale of Fairmount Court's properties and claims that $36,342.89 is

"missing." SBG St. No. 2 at 12-13; Exhibit SAP-4.

This claim is incorrect. PGW did not receive moneys from or on behalf of Fairmount

Court's accounts after the March 2018 sale.

PGW correctly applied the amounts sent to PGW for Fairmount Court's gas accounts.

Fairmount Court sold its properties on March 28,2018, as explained in Section D.2.
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The HUD-I shows that $36,342.89 was withheld by Fairmount Court's/SBG's escrow

agent for the March 2018 sale of Fairmount Court's properties. Exhibit SAP-3.

PGW did not receive any payments towards Fairmount Court's accounts in 2018 or 2019

Exhibit BLC-25; Exhibit SAP-2.

This claim is based on the unsupported assumption that the escrow agent sent $36,342.89

to PGW in March 2018. That is not fue. PGW did not receive moneys from or on behalf of

Fairmount Court's accounts after the March 2018 sale. Ms. Pulley offers no details on the dates

and amounts of checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent to PGW to pay the outstanding

balance based on the March 2018 sale of Fairmount Court's properties.

Fairmount Court is not entitled to any credit or refund of $36,342.89. That amount was

never paid by (or on behalf of) Fairmount Court, and Fairmount Court should not be credited or

refunded that amount. Directing a credit or refund on amounts not paid by Fairmount Court/SBG

would be a windfall for Fairmount Court.

6. Claim For Payments To Clear Title

This analysis is provided for informational purposes only. By providing this analysis,

PGW is notwaiving thefact that Fairmount Court Realty Co., L.P. has notfiled a Complaint

qgainst PGIT and is not otherwise a party to this litigation and can be granted no relief.

Ms. Pulley asserts that Fairmount Court is owed 927,952.58 because they paid that

amount to clear judgments (docketed liens) encumbering its properties. SBG St. No. 2 at 10;

Exhibit SAP-4.
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Fairmount Court is not entitled to any credit or refund for any amounts paid to clear title

to Fairmount Court's properties. Fairmount Court has not presented a valid claim for the return

of $27 ,952.58, since payments to clear title are not subject to the Commission's iurisdiction.

Ms. Pulley argues that$27,952.58 should be returned by PGW because the unpaid gas

bills were in the tenants' names and the tenants were responsible for their own gas bills

throughout the course of their respective tenancy.

This claim relates to judgments (docketed liens) under the Lien Law, as discussed in

Section B.8.

There is no explanation for the $27,952.58 claim. Ms. Pulley states that the $27,952.58 is

the sum of $2,936.24 (for 700 N. Marshall Street), $11,198.89 (for 702 N. Marshall Street) and

S13,817.45 (for 704 N. Marshall Street). SBG St. No. 2 at 10. She provides no details on the

dates and amounts of checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent to PGW to clear title.

The amount being sought by Fairmount Court appears to be based on all of the payments

shown as made by or on behalf of Fairmount Court for these accounts/SAs.

700 N. Marshall Street. The claim for 700 N. Marshall Street is$2,936.24. SBG

St. No. 2 at 10. $3,164.87 was paid on the accounts/SAs for 700 N. Marshall

Street between July 14, 2001 and July 22,2010. Exhibit SAP-2. All of those

payments predate the start date for the 2015 Complaints.

o

a 702 N. Marshall Street. The claim for 702 N. Marshall Street is $11,198.89.

SBG St. No. 2 at 10. $18,670.66 was paid on the accounts/SAs for 702 N.
Marshall Street between July 23,2001 and January 12,2018. Exhibit SAP-2. All
but two of those payments predate the start date for the 2015 Complaints. Exhibit
B.LC-25.
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704 N. Marshall Street. The claim fot 704 N. Marshall Street is $13,817.45.SBG
St. No. 2 at 10. $13,108.93 was paid on the accounts/SAsfor 704 N. Marshall
Street between August 2,2001and May 29,2008. Exhibit SAP-2. All of those
payments predate the start date for the 2015 Complaints.

PGW is only seeking to have Fairmount Court/SBG pay the outstanding amounts for the

times that Fairmount Court was the customer(s) of record. The account summaries provided by

PGW show that Fairmount Court and/or SBG were the customer(s) of record for periods of time.

Exhibit BLC-25. Fairmount Court and/or SBG knew or should have known that they were

responsible for gas service because Fairmount Court and/or SBG were receiving bills from PGW

for gas service to properties owned by Fairmount Court. Each of the above-referenced accounts

shows that Fairmount Court/SBG owe PGW for unpaid bills. Exhibits BLC-25.

Fairmount Court is not entitled to any credit or refund for any amounts paid to clear title

to Fairmount Court's properties. PGW is not responsible or accoultable for Fairmount

Court/SBG making payments to PGW to clear title to Fairmount Court's properties. PGW can

lien any property if a gas bill is unpaid, whether the gas was billed to the owner (landlord) or the

tenant of the property. It is buyers or lenders, and not PGW, that require clear title for a real

estate transaction, as explained in Section B.8.

7. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens

This analysis is provided for informational purposes only. By providing this analysis,

PGI|/ is notwaiving thefact that Fairmount Court Realty Co., L.P. has notfiled a Complaint

against PGlil and is not otherwise a party to this litigation and can be granted no relief.

Ms. Pulley implies that the interest that accrued on vacated liens was paid by or on behalf

of Fairmount Court and that Fairmount Court is entitled to credits (or refunds) of the difference
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between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate (of lSoh per annum) and the

correct interest rate (of 60/o per annum). sBG st. No. 2 at2,6.

The implication is wrong, since Fairmount Court did not pay all of the interest that

accrued (at the inconect interest rate of l8% per annum) on the vacated liens. PGW did,

however, conclude that Fairmount Court did pay the incorrect rate of interest on certain liens and

could have received a credit of S1,712.53 as damages for the difference in interest paid on

judgments (docketed liens) for Fairmont Court in August 2013, if Fairmount Court had filed a

timely complaint.

The vacated liens that had been recorded against Fairmount Court's properties are

described in Exhibit BLC-24, which also lists the transactions (refinancings and/or sales)

regarding Fairmount Court's properties.

There are a total of eighteen ( I 8) vacated liens that had been recorded against Fairmount

Court's properties, as shown on Exhibit BLC-24: five were vacated in August 2013; one was

vacated in June 2016; two were vacated in August 2018; one was vacated in January 2019; and

nine were vacated in September-October 2022
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Liens Vacated in August 2013

Five (5) liens were vacated in August 2013

Fairmount Court Five Liens Vacated in August 2013

CCP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

Face Amount

of Lien

Date Lien

Was Vacated/Satisfied

Accrued
lnterest at

1.50o/o

1 1 21 030943 17-Oct-12 $3,635.78 Satisfied 22-Aug-13 $s61.73

2 1 30730649 1 1-Jul-1 3 $2,1 06.80 Satisfied 22-Aug-13 v4.24
3 1 30730660 1 1-Jul-13 $2,1U.45 Satisfied 22-Aug-13 $44.82

4 130731298 17-Jul13 $2,664.69 Satisfied 22-Aug-13 $47.96

5 130730657 11-Jul-13 $1,827.76 Satisfied 23-Aug-1 3 $39.30

6 130730658 11-Jul-'|3 $1,999.55 Satisfied 23-Aug-13 $42.99

7 1 30730662 '11-Jul-'13 $2,095.53 Satisfied 23-Aug-13 $45.0s

I 1 30730650 11-Jul-13 $3,062.55 Satisfied 23-Aug-13 $65.84
o 130730661 11-Jul-13 $3,906.26 Satisfied 23-Aug-1 3 $83.98

10 130731297 17-Jul-13 $3,s40.63 Satisfied 23-Aug-13 $65.50

1 121030750 16-Oct-12 $2,638.12 Vacated 30-Aug-13 $419.46

2 121030944 17-OcL12 $2,264.88 Vacated 30-Aus-13 $358.98

3 121030937 17Qcl-12 $3,362.58 Vacated 30-Aug-13 $532.97

4 121031117 2O-Oct-12 $3,819.83 Vacated 30-Aus-13 $599.71

5 121031131 20-Oct-12 $4,188.98 Vacated 30-Aug-13 $657.67

Subtotal, Satisfied
Subtotal, Vacated

Totals

$26,974.00
$16,274.39
$43.248.39

$1,041.43
$2,568.80
$3,610.23

Consolidated Total $46,858.62

The above table shows that $46,858.62was required to pay both [a] the face amount of

all of those liens, and [b] the interest that accrued on those liens at the rate of l8%o per annum.

PGW concludes that the five above-described liens should be treated as "satisfied" (as

opposed to being vacated) for purposes of calculating damages owed to Fairmount Court/SBG

for the difference in interest paid on judgments (docketed liens).
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That difference in interest paid is calculated below

Fairmount Court
Difference in Interest Paid on Five Liens Vacated in August 2013

Incorrect Interest
at 1.5%o

Conect Interest
at0.5%o

Difference
In Interest Paid

$2,568.80 s8s6.27 $1,7t2.53

However, as explained, Fairmount Court did not file a Complaint against PGW and is not

otherwise a party to this litigation and can be granted no relief.

Liens Vacated in June 2016

One lien was vacated in June 2016.

The above table shows that 52,O67 .62 was required to pay both [a] the face amount of all

of these liens; and [b] the interest that accrued on that lien at the rate of lSYo per annum.

PGW did not receive any money for Fairmount Court's accounts between April 2016 and

June 2016. Exhibit SAP-2. Ms. Pulley offers no details on the dates and amounts of checks sent

by SBG and/or their escrow agent to PGW to pay that lien.

Fairmount Court did not pay all of the interest that accrued (at the incorrect interest rate

of 18% per annum) on the vacated liens. Nothing wils done by Ms. Pulley to show that
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Fairmount Court One Lien Vacated in June 2016

Accrued
lnteres{ at

1-50o/o

Face Amount

of Lien

Date Lien

Was Vacated/Satisfied

CCP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

$43.51Vacated 01-Jun-1619-Apr-16 $2,023.871 160430856

Subtotal, Vacated

Totals
$2,023.87

$2,023.87

$43.51

$43.51

Consolidated Total $2,067.38
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Fairmount Court/SBG paid $2,067.38 to PGW for [a] the face amount of that vacated lien

(52,023.87) plus [b] the interest that accrued on that vacated lien ($43.51).

Lien Vacated in August 2018

Two liens were vacated in August 2018

Fairmount Court Two Liens Vacated in August 2018

GCP Docket
No

Date Llen

Was Filed

Face Amount

of Lien

Date Lien

Was Vacated/Satisfied

Accrued
lnterest at

1.W%

1 150830021 4-Aug-15 $6,112.33 Vacated 03-Aus-18 $3,346.50

2 160331623 24-Mar-'16 $965.30 Vacated 03-Aug-18 $416.04

Subtotal, Vacated

Totals
$7,077.63

$7,077.63

$3,762.54

$3,762.54

Consolidated Total $10,840.17

The above table shows that $10,840.17 was required to pay both [a] the face amount of

all of these liens; and [b] the interest that accrued on that lien at the rate of 18% per annum.

PGW did not receive any money for these liens in or around July-August 2018. In fact,

PGW has no records of payments being made on Fairmount Court's accounts, after the March

2018 sale of Fairmount Court's properties. Ms. Pulley offers no details on the dates and amounts

of checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent to PGW to pay these liens.

Complainants did not pay all of the interest that accrued (at the incorrect interest rate of

l8% per annum) on the vacated liens. Nothing was done by Ms. Pulley to show that Fairmount

Court/SBG paid $10,840.17 to PGW for [a] the face amount of that vacated lien ($7,077.63) plus

[b] the interest that accrued on that vacated lien ($3,762.54).
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Liens Vacated in January 2019

One lien was vacated in January 2019

Fairmount Court

CCP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

Face Amount

of Lien

Date Uen

Was Vacated/Satisfied

Accrued
lnterest at

1.50o/o

1 140733016 23-Jul-14 $3,137.81 Vacated 01-Jan-19 $2,546.33

Subtotal, Vacated

Totals
$3,137.81

$3,137.81

$2,546.33

$2,s46.33

Consolidated Total $5,684.14

The above table shows that $5,684.14 was required to pay both [a] the face amount of all

of these liens; and [b] the interest that accrued on t]rat lien at the rate of 18% per annum.

PGW did not receive any money for these liens in or around November-December 2018.

In fact, PGW has no records of payments being made on Fairmount Court's accounts, after the

March 2018 sale of Fairmount Court's properties. Ms. Pulley offers no details on details the

dates and amounts of checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent to PGW to pay the

outstanding balance based on the December 2018 refinancing of Fairmount Manor's properties.

Complainants did not pay all of the interest that accrued (at the incorrect interest rate of

l8o/o per annum) on the vacated liens. Nothing was done by Ms. Pulley to show that Fairmount

Court/SBG paid $5,684.14 to PGW for [a] the face amount of that vacated lien ($3,137.81) plus

[b] the interest that accrued on that vacated lien ($2,546.33).

Liens Vacated in September-October 2022

Nine liens were vacated in September-October 2022
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Fairmount Court

CGP Docket
No

Date LIen

Was Filed

Face Amount

of llen

Date Llen

Was Vacated/Satisfled

Accrued
lnterest at

f.ilo/o

1 140930605 9-Sep14 $1,297.U Vacated 23-Sey22 $1,904.79

2 140930614 9-Sep14 $1,503.19 Vacated 23-SeV22 $2,206.68

3 140930613 9-Sep-14 $355.93 Vacated 23-Sep-22 $522.51

4 150630313 S-Jun15 $623.30 Vacated 23-Sey22 $831.17

5 140733008 23-Jul14 $2,563.12 Vacated 14-Od-22 $3,851.09

b 140733007 23-Jul-14 $2,729.90 Vacated 't4-od-22 $4,101.67

7 140733015 23-Jul-14 $3,683.84 Vacated 14-Od-22 $5,534.97

I 140732953 23-Jul14 $3,763.89 Vacated 14-Od-22 $5,655.24

9 140732990 23-Jul14 $4,866.36 Vacated 14-Oct-22 $7 ,311.71

Subtotal, Vacated
Totals

$2'1,387.07
$21,387.07

$31,919.83
$31,919.83

Consolidated Total $53.306.90

The above table shows that $53,306.90 was required to paid both [a] the face amount of

all of those liens; and [b] the interest that accrued on that lien at the rate of 18% per annum.

The nine liens were vacated in September-October 2022.Those liens were vacated by

PGW as part of PGW's efforts to comply with the directives of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court.

PGW reviewed docketed liens to identify active accounts/SAs with active liens. When found,

PGW vacated the liens.

PGW did not receive any money for these liens in or around July-October 2022.In fact,

PGW has no records of payments being made on Fairmount Court's accounts, after the March

2018 sale of Fairmount Court's properties. Ms. Pulley offers no details on the dates and amounts

of checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent to PGW to pay these liens.
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Complainants did not pay all of the interest that accrued (at the incorrect interest rate of

l8% per annum) on the vacated liens. Nothing was done by Ms. Pulley to show that Fairmount

Court/SBG paid $53,306.90 to PGW for [a] the face amount of that vacated lien ($21,387.07)

plus [b] the interest that accrued on that vacated lien ($31,919.83)-

8. Claim For Recalculated Partial Payments

This analysis is provided for informational purposes only. By providing this analysis,

PGW is not waiving thefact that Fairmount Court Realty Co., L.P. has notfiled a Complaint

against PGI( and is not otherwise a party to this litigation and can be granted no relief.

Ms. Pulley claims that Fairmount Court is owed credits due to the recalculation of partial

payments. In doing so, she complains that $191.47 has not been paid or otherwise applied to

Fairmount Court's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 7; Exhibit SAP-4'

The amount of credits owed due to the recalculation of partial payments is being litigated

in this proceeding, as explained in Section A.6. PGW's position is set forth in PGW Surrebuttal

Table I and Exhibit BLC-15, as explained in Section ,4'.6. There is no obligation to provide

credits during the litigation, as explained in Section ,4..6.

E. FERN ROCK

1. Challenge To Bills For Service After Relinancing

Ms. Pulley claims that Fern Rock does not owe any amount to PGW following Fern

Rock's refinancings of Fern Rock's properties and argues that the Complainants are owed a

credit of $549,484.31 on Fern Rock's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 18.
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This claim is without merit. No credit should be given based on a retroactive proration of

a bill. The delay in proration was not caused by PGW. An earlier bill could have been prorated if

PGW had been informed of the service termination/transfer before the issuance of said bill.

To the extent that Ms. Pulley implies that there should be no charges after a refinancing,

she is wrong. The refinancing of real estate does not end gas service to the property. Fern Rock

was the customer of record for the gas accounts for Fern Rock's properties prior to the

refinancing and remained the customer of record for those gas accounts.

Complainants should not be credited or refunded any amounts related to unpaid gas bills.

That is especially true when the bill was not actually paid by the refinancing or sale. Directing a

credit or refund on amounts not paid by Fern Rock/SBG would be a windfall for the

Complainants.

2. Challenge To Prior BiU (HH Account)

Ms. Pulley asserts that Complainants are owed $55,707.17 because PGW made an

accounting entry to write-off that amount from Fern Rock's accounts for Apartment HH at934-

938 W. Godfrey Avenue. SBG St. No. 2 at 16-17.

This claim lacks merit since write-offs remain due and payable to PGW. There is no basis

for issuing a credit since none of the $55,707.17 was paid for the account for Apartment HH.

The amount of $55,707.17 consists of the unpaid bills issued to Fern Rock. Fem Rock

was issued a final bill for $55,707.17 for gas usage up to and including May 15, 2020,as

discussed in the timeline attached as Exhibit BLC-28. That amount remains due and payable to

PGW.
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pGW reactivated the $55,707 .17 for Apartment HH. Exhibit BLC-27 . That reactivation

triggered the issuance of erroneous bills, as discussed in Exhibit BLC-28. Those bills are

erroneous because they reflect an amount different than the $55,707.17 owed by Fern Rock.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the $55,707.17 that was written-

off of on Fern Rock's Account for Apartment HH. The $55,707.17 was never paid by (or on

behalf of; Fern Rock, and Fern Rock should not be credited or refunded that amount. Directing a

credit or refund on arnounts not paid by Fern Rock/SBG would be a windfall for the

Complainants.

3. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (1)

Ms. Pulley states that $275,000.00 was withheld by Fern Rock's/SBG's escrow agent for

the October 24,2013 refinancing of Fern Rock's properties and claims that $82,524.01 is

"missing." SBG St. No. 2 at 16-18. The HUD-l alleges that $275,000.00 was withheld by Fern

Rock's/SBG's escrow agent for the October 2013 sale of Fern Rock's properties.

That claim is without merit. PGW correctly applied the amounts sent to PGW for Fern

Rock's gas accounts. PGW applied 9192,475.99 in March 2019. ExhibitBLc-26; Exhibit BLC-

27. There are no documents showing that the escrow agent actually paid $275,000.00 to PGW, as

opposed to the $192,475.99 that PGW acknowledges receiving for Fern Rock's accounts. Ms.

Pulley stated that, by her calculations, "a check for $192,475.99 was sent to PGW for the exact

balance of ... liens and outstanding debt on the [Fern Rock] accounts." SBG St. No. 2 at 17.

Consistent with her calculations, Ms. Pulley acknowledges that PGW received and applied

SIg2,475.gg to Fern Rock's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 17. Ms. Pulley offers no details on the

dates and amounts of additional checks sent by SBG's escrow agent to PGW. Ms. Pulley does

#l 14848978v6

A-74



Appendix to PGW St. No. 1-SR

not explain or describe how any additional money above the$192,475.99 was actually sent to

PGW for Fern Rock's accounts after the October 2013 refinancing of Fern Rock's properties.

Ms. Pulley presented no checks or records to show that any amounts above the acknowledged

$192,475.99 was actually sent to PGW after that refinancing.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund for the difference between the

amounts shown on the HUD-l for the October 2013 refnancing of Fern Rock's properties and

the amounts shown on PGW's account summaries as being received by PGW.

4. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (2)

Ms. Pulley states that $81 1,979.45 was withheld in the JuJy 2019 multi-property

refinancing and claims that $418,552.24 is "missing." SBG St. No. 2 at 16-18.

That claim is incorrect. PGW conectly applied the amounts sent to PGW for Fern Rock's

gas accounts.

In July 2019, there was a multi-property refinancing. This refinancing included properties

owned by Fern Rock, Marchwood, Oak Lane, Simon Garden and five (5) other undisclosed

property groups. That refinancing closed on July 23,2019, according to Ms. Pulley. SBG St. No.

2 at 17.

The HUD-I shows that $811,979.45 was withheld to pay all outstanding amounts owed

to PGW, whether or not secured by a judgment (docketed lien), of Fern Rock, Marchwood, Oak

Lane, Simon Garden and five (5) other undisclosed property groups. The HUD-I states that

$649,583.56 was intended for paying outstanding gas bills and$162,395.89 was being held back

as a contingency. Exhibit SAP-3.
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PGW received the following amounts regarding the participants in the July 2019 multi-

property refinancing:

July 23 2O19 Closing on MULTI-PROPERTY refinancing

By Fern Rock, Marchwood, Oak Lane, Simon Garden and Five (5) other Property Groups

Participant in
Multi-Property Refina

Amounts Received by
PGW

Marchwood $205,000.00 ExhibitBLC-30

Oak Lane
Exhibit BLC-34

$189,855.43 SBG St. No.2 at 273

Simon Garden
Exhibit BLC-36

$203,576.81 SBG St. No.2al273

Fern Rock None Exhibit BLC-27

Five (5) Others No Details from Complainants

pGW correctly applied the $598,432.24 sentto PGW. Ms. Pulley does not explain or

describe any elrors regarding the checks received by PGW.

Ms. Pulley claims that $418,552.24 is "missing" from the July 2019 multi-property

refinancing. That claim is based on her unsupported assumption that the escrow agent sent

$811,979.45 to PGW in July 2019. For the Complainants' accounts, PGW only received

$598,432.24, as detailed above. Ms. Pulley offers no details on the dates and amounts of checks

sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent to PGW to pay the outstanding balance based on the July

20 I 9 multi-property refinancing.

The lack of details and clarity from SBG on the amounts sent to PGW is troubling. The

HUD-1 states that only $649,583.56 was intended for paying outstanding gas bills related to the
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Complainants' and SBG's other non-complainant accounts. The other remaining $162,395.89

was allegedly held back as a contingency pursuant to the refinancing's HUD-I. That begs the

question of what amounts were sent to PGW as part of the July 2019 multi-properfy refinancing

Did the escrow agent send the entire amount (5649,583.56 plus $162,395.89) to PGW? Did the

escrow agent send only $649,583.56 and a portion of the contingency funds they retained? Did

the escrow agent only send the 5649,583.56 (without any portion of the contingency amount)?

Or did the escrow agent only send the amount shown in the above table ($598,432.24) to PGW

which is consistent with PGW's records?

The lack of details on how the withheld funds were to be used is also fioubling. There

were nine (9) participants in the July 2019 multi-property refinancing. Ms. Pulley provides no

details on what amount of the withheld funds were needed for each participant. She appears to

speculate that all of the money shown in the HUD-I was to be used for Fern Rock, Marchwood,

Oak Lane, and Simon Garden, and that no money was needed for the debts of the five other

participants. No facts or documents support her speculation.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of "missing" funds from the July

2019 multi-property refinancing. That amount was never paid by (or on behalf of) the

Complainants, and Complainants should not be credited or refunded that amount. Directing a

credit or refund on amounts not paid by Complainants would be a windfall for the Complainants.

5. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens (1)

Ms. Pulley implies that the interest that accrued on vacated liens was paid by or on behalf

of Fern Rock and that the Complainants are entitled to credits (or refunds) of the difference
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between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate (of l8% per annum) and the

correct interest rute (of 6%o per annum).

The implication is wrong, since Fern Rock did not pay all of the interest that accrued (at

the incorrect interest rate of l8% per annum) on the vacated liens. PGW did, however, conclude

that Complainants did pay the incorrect rate of interest on certain liens and can receive a credit of

542,412.61as damages for the difference in interest paid on judgments (docketed liens).

The vacated liens that had been recorded against Fern Rock's properties are described in

Exhibit BLc-26,which also lists the fransactions (refinancings and/or sales) regarding Fern

Rock's properties.

Liens Vacated in Mav 2014

Fern Rock refinanced its properties on October 24,2013, as explained in Section E.3.

Based on that refinancing, Ms. Pulley asserts that twenty-seven liens were vacated in May 2014.
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Fern Rock Twenty€even Liens Vacated inMay 2014

GCP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

Face Amount

of Lien

Date Lien

Was Vacated/Satisfied

Accrued
lnterest at

1.50o/o

I '110231082 1 1-Feb-1 1 $6,773.19 Vacated 14-Mav-14 $4,023.27

2 110231079 11-FeF11 $8,600.17 Vacated 14-May-14 $5,108.50

3 't10731728 20-Jul-11 $3,081.26 Vacated 14-May-14 $1,585.31

4 110731726 20-Jul-11 $5,511.39 Vacated 14-Mav-14 $2,835.61

5 110731727 20-Jul11 $8,229.43 Vacated 14-May-14 v,234.04
6 110731729 2o-Jull'l $10,914.08 Vacated 14-May-'14 $5,615.29

7 110831150 10-Aug-1 1 $27s.83 Vacated 14-May-14 $139.02

I 1 10831 149 '10-Aug-11 $s12.* Vacated 14-May-14 $258.32

I 110831148 10-Aus-1 1 $709.08 Vacated 14-May-14 $357.38

10 110831147 10-Aug-1 1 $1,185.86 Vacated 14-May-14 $597.67

11 111031719 22-Od-11 $545.12 Vacated 14-May-14 $254.84

12 111031763 22-Od-11 $770.81 Vacated 14-May-14 $360.35

13 11103't718 22-Od-11 $1,419.05 Vacated 14-May-14 $663.41

14 111031897 22-Oct-11 $3,245.83 Vacated 14-May-14 $1,517.43

15 111230262 6-Dec-1 1 $2,397.U Vacated 14-May-14 $1,066.68

16 120230543 9-FeF12 $3,086.87 Vacated 14-May-14 $1,273.33

17 120230544 9-Feb-12 $5,6'19.37 Vacated 14-May-14 $2,317.99

18 120230573 9-Feb-12 $6,392.58 Vacated 14-May-14 $2,636.94

19 120230545 9-Feb.12 $12,122.74 Vacated 14-May-14 $5,000.63

20 120532600 23-May-12 $1,618.48 Vacated 14-May-14 $583.46

21 120532625 23-May-12 $3,897.91 Vacated 1*May-14 $1,405.20

22 120532632 23-May-12 $6,860.69 Vacated 14-May-14 $2,473.28

23 120631620 1 9-Jun-1 2 $469.12 Vacated 14-May-14 $162.78

24 '1206316/.2 19-Jun-12 $575.39 Vacated 14-May-14 $'199.66

25 120631639 19-Jun-12 $2,427.95 Vacated 14-May-14 $842.50

26 120731965 21-Jul12 $2,896.95 Vacated 14-May-14 $958.89

27 110231081 22-Fe611 $28,891.52 Vacated 24-May-14 $17,147.12

Subtotal, Vacated

Totals
$129,030.25

$129,030.25

$63,6'18.91

$63.618.91

Consolidated Total s192.64S.16

The above table shows that$192,649.16 was required to pay both [a] the face amount of

all of those liens, and [b] the interest that accrued on that lien at the rate of l8% per annum.

PGW appliedgl92,475.99 in March 2019, as explained in Section E.3

A-79
#l 14848978v6



Appendix to PGW St. No. l-SR

PGW concludes that the twenty-seven above-described liens should be treated as

"satis{ied" (as opposed to being vacated) for purposes of calculating damages owed to Fern

Rock/SBG for the difference in interest paid on judgments (docketed liens)'

That difference in interest paid is calculated below and is included in PGW Surrebuttal

Table 3

Fern Rock
Difference in Interest Paid on Twenty-Seven Liens Vacated in May 2014

Incorrect Interest
at l.5Yo

Correct Interest
atO.5%o

Difference
In Interest Paid

$63,618.91 $21,206.30 $42,412.61

Liens Vacated in September-October 2022

Two liens were vacated in September-October 2022.The first lien has CCP Docket No.

t40732ggg and was docketed July 23,2014.The second lien has CCP DocketNo.140732997

and was docketed July 23,2014.

Fern Rock did not pay any interest that accrued (at the inconect interest rate of l8Y, pet

annum) on the above-described liens because PGW's did not receive moneys from or on behalf

of Fern Rock for those liens.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the interest that accrued on the

above-described liens. The above-described liens (140732998, docketed July 23,2014; and

140732997, docketed July 23,2014) were vacated by PGW as part of PGW's efforts to comply

with the directives of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court. PGW reviewed docketed liens to identify

active accounts/SAs with active liens. When found, PGW vacated the liens.
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6. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens (2)

Ms. Pulley implies that the interest that accrued on vacated liens was paid by or on behalf

of Fern Rock and that the Complainants are entitled to credits (or refunds) of the difference

between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate (of l8%o per annum) and the

correct interest rate (of 6Yo per annum).

The implication is wrong, since Fern Rock did not pay all of the interest that accrued (at

the incorrect interest rate of lSYo per annum) on the vacated liens.

Fern Rock refinanced its properties on May 12,2U2, according to Ms. Pulley. Gas

service also continued after the May 2022 rcfrnancing. SBG St. No. 2 at 17. Balances owed

through December 2023 are shown on Exhibit BLC-27. Ms. Pulley claims that $38,466.62 is

"missing" from the May 2022 refinancing.

The HUD-I shows that $38,466.62was withheld at the time of that sale to pay all

outstanding amourts owed to PGW, whether or not secured by a judgment (docketed lien) by

Fern Rock. The HUD-I states that amounts were withheld for the '?hiladelphia Revenue

Department." Ms. Pulley states that the $38,466.32was withheld to pay three (3) liens by PGW.

The separate amounts for the liens are $l1,080.94, 523,370.37 and $4,015.31. Exhibit BLC-26.

That claim is based on Ms. Pulley's unsupported assumption that the escrow agent sent

938,466.62 to PGW in May 2022.That is not ffue. PGW received payments totaling $8,620.18 in

Jily 2022 that was applied to Fern Rock's accounts. Exhibit BLC-26; Exhibit BLC-27. After

applying those payments, Fern Rock still owed (at that time) to PGW over $900,000

($325,616.33 on 920-HH plus $285,255.72 on 920-AWH plus $55,707.17 on 934-HH plus
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5285,255.72 on 934-AWH). Other payments since July 2012have reduced the amounts owed by

Fern Rock as shown on Exhibit BLC-27 and summarized on Exhibit BLC-14.

Ms. Pulley asserts that three (3) liens were fully paid by the May 2022 tefinancing. If

Fern Rock/SBG had intended to pay both [a] the face amount of those vacated liens

(538,466.62); and/or [b] the interest that accrued ($49,093.12) on those vacated liens after they

were docketed until the closing on May 12,2022, then their escrow agent should have withheld

$87,559.74.

Fern Rock, assuming vacated on date of MaY 2022 closing

GCP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

Face Amount

of Lien

Assumed
Payment

Accrued
lnterest at

1.50o/o

1 140732998 23-Jul-14 $11,080.94 12-May-22 $15,790.34

2 140732997 23-Jul14 $23,370.37 12-May-22 $33,302.78

3 100731206 1 0-JuF1 0 $4,015.31 12-May-22 $8,681.10

Subtotal, Vacated

Totals

$38,466.62 $57,77422

12

Consolidated Total $87.559.74

Regarding the liens vacated in September-October 2022 (140732998, docketed luly 23,

2014; 140732997, docketed July 23,2014), those liens were vacated by PGW as part of PGW's

efforts to comply with the directives of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court. PGW reviewed

docketed liens to identify active accounts/SAs with active liens. When found, PGW vacated the

liens.

#l 14848978v6

A-82



Appendix to PGW St. No. l-SR

The other lien was satisfied in January 2024.It has CCP Docket No. 100731206 and was

docketed July 10, 2010. That lien was listed as satisfied in Exhibit BLC-5 and Exhibit CEH-3.

However, Ms. Pulley correctly noted that the Court docket for that lien was shown as being open

as of January 1,2024. PGW has since marked that lien as satisfied. That payment did not come

from the May 2022 refinancing.

There are no documents showing that Fern RocVSBG actually paid the incorrect interest

rate on the above-described vacated liens. The 538,466.62 that was withheld is the face amount

of the liens. There was no withholding for accrued interest. But that being said, the

$8,620.18 inJuly2022.$38,466.32 was not paid to PGW. PGW only

Complainants are not entitled to any or refund of the interest that accrued on the

interest that accrued (at the incorrect interestabove-described liens. Fern Rock did not pay

rate of l8% per annum) on that liens because PGW did not receive moneys

from or on behalf of Fern Rock for those

7. Claim For Recalculated Payments

are owed credits due to the recalculation ofMs. Pulley claims that the

partial payments. In doing so, she complains

to Fern Rock's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 7;

credits have not been paid or otherwise applied

SAP-4

The amount of credits owed due to recalculation of partial payments is being litigated

in this proceeding, as explained in Section A.

Table I and Exhibit BLC-15, as explained in

PGW's position is set forth in PGW Sunebuttal

,4'.6. There is no obligation to provide

credits during the litigation, as explained in
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F. MARCHWOOD

1. Gas Account For 5515 Wissahickon (Rear)

Marchwood owns the property located at 5515 Wissahickon Ave. SBG St. No- 2 at 78-

There are three (3) gas accounts for the property. The first is known as 5515 Wissahickon Ave,

A. The second is known as 5515 Wissahickon Ave, B. The third is known as 5515 Wissahickon

Ave, Rear.

Following the submission of Ms. Pulley's testimony, PGW realized that the account for

5515 Wissahickon Ave, Rear was not included in the outstanding balances owed by Marchwood

in this proceeding. PGW has now included that account as part of Exhibit BLC-30 and added

that account/SAs to the outstanding balances in Exhibit BLC-14-

Marchwood's account, 9125007651, for 5515 Wissahickoa Avenue, Rear, has a balance

of 5595,794.78 as of December 2023.Exhlbrt BLC-30. The Complainants knew or should have

known about the increasing unpaid balance on this account, since they were receiving bills from

PGW regarding service to 5515 Wissahickon Avenue, Rear.

2. Challenge To Bills For Service After Refinancings

Ms. Pulley claims that Marchwood does not owe any amount to PGW following the

refinancings of Marchwood's properties and argues that the Complainants are owed a credit of

$41,563.55 on Marchwood's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 19-20.

This claim is incorrect. The refinancing of real estate does not end gas service to the

property. Marchwood was the customer of record for the gas accounts for Marchwood's

properties prior to the refinancing and remained the customer of record for those gas accounts.
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Balances owed through December 2023 for Marchwood's properties are shown on Exhibit BLC-

30.

There is no evidence that the July 2019 multi-property refinancing paid all of the

balances owed by Marchwood. PGW received $205,000.00 for Marchwood's accounts, as

explained in Section E.4. PGW applied that $205,000.00 to Marchwood's account for 5515

Wissahickon, Rear. Exhibit BLC-30. After that payment was applied, Marchwood still owed

more than $200,000 for Marchwood's account for 5515 Wissahickon, Rear. Exhibit BLC-30.

Ms. Pulley does not explain or describe any erors regarding the checks received by PGW. Ms.

Pulley offers no details on the dates and amounts of additional checks sent by SBG and/or their

escrow agent to PGW to pay the outstanding balances owed by Marchwood based on the July

20 I 9 multi-property refinancing.

There is no evidence that the October 2022 refinancing of Marchwood's properties paid

all of the balances owed by Marchwood. In fact, the HUD-I for the October 2022 refrnancing

indicates thatzerc dollars were withheld at the time of that sale to pay all outstanding amounts

owed to PGW, whether or not secured by a judgment (docketed lien). So, on its face, no funds

were made available by that refinancing to pay the outstanding balance shown on Exhibit BLC-

30 for Marchwood's properties. PGW's response to the pay-off request indicates that, in October

2022, Marchwood owed PGW $6 I 9,0 10.39.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the outstanding balances for

Marchwood's properties based upon prior refinancings by Marchwood. This claim fails Jo

acknowledge that Marchwood continues to receive gas service after the October 2022
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refinancing. The above-described payments were for prior bills; they did not pay the bills for

November 2022 and beyond.

3. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (1)

Ms. Pulley states that $135,649.50 was withheld by Marchwood's/SBG's escrow agent

for the November 2012 refinancing of Marchwood's properties and claims that $135,649.50 is

"missing." SBG St. No. 2 at l9; Exhibit SAP-2.

This claim cannot be considered because the refinancing occurred before the before the

start date (December ll,2012) for the 2015 Complaints. Counsel has advised that claims related

to the December 201 I refinancing are beyond the limitations period and that no credit or refund

should be considered based on that rehnancing.

4. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (2)

Ms. Pulley has stated that $418,552.24 is "missing" from the July 2019 multi-property

refinancing.

That claim is without merit. PGW correctly applied the amounts sent to PGW for

Marchwood's gas accounts, as explained in Section E.4 and Section F.2.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund for the difference between the

amounts shown the HUD-I for the July 2019 multi-property refinancing and the amounts shown

on PGW's account summaries as being received by PGW for Marchwood. There is no missing

money regarding Marchwood based on the July 2019 multi-property refinancing, as explained in

Section E.4 and Section F.2.
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5. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens

Ms. Pulley implies that the interest that accrued on vacated liens was paid by or on behalf

of Marchwood and that the Complainants are entitled to credits (or refunds) of the difference

between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate (of I8o/o per annum) and the

correct interest rate (of 6Yo per annum). SBG St. No. 2 at 2, 6.

The implication is wrong, since Marchwood did not pay all of the interest that accrued (at

the incorrect interest rate of l8%o per annum) on the vacated liens.

The November 2012 refinancing of Marchwood's properties is discussed in Section F.3.

Based on the November 2012refinancing of Marchwood's properties, Ms. Pulley notes

that twenty liens (20) on Marchwood's properties - with a face amount of $ 15 I,521 .55 - were

marked as satisfied on Novemb er 14,2012. Even though the face amou:rt of those liens exceeds

the amount withheld by the escrow agent ($135,649.50),Ms. Pulley repeats her claim that frurds

from refinancing have not been accounted for.

Such claims cannot be considered because the satisfaction of liens is beyond the

Commission's jurisdiction and occurred before the start date (December ll,2012) for the 2015

Complaints.

6. Claim For Recalculated Partial Payments

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed credits due to the recalculation of

partial payments. In doing so, she complains that credits have not been paid or otherwise applied

to Fern Rock's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 7; Exhibit SAP-4.
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The amount of credits owed due to the recalculation of partial payments is being litigated

in this proceeding, as explained in Section ,{.6. PGW's position is set forth in PGW Sunebuttal

Table I and Exhibit BLC-I5, as explained in Section 4'.6.

G. MARSHALL SOUARE

1. Chatlenge To Bills For Service After Refinancings

Ms. Pulley claims that Marshall Square does not owe any amount to PGW following the

December 23,2}z}refinancing of Marshall Square's properties and argues that the

Complainants are owed a credit of $91,960.1 I on Marshall Square's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at

20-2r.

This claim is incorrect. The refinancing of real estate does not end gas service to the

property. Marchwood was the customer of record for the gas accounts for Marshall Square's

properties prior to the refinancing and remained the customer of record for those gas accounts.

Balances owed through Decemb er 2023 for Marshall Square's properties are shown on Exhibit

B.LC-32

The HUD-| for the December 2020 refinancing indicates that $34,081.77 was withheld at

the time of that refinancing to pay all outstanding amounts owed to PGW, whether or not secured

by a judgment (docketed lien).

Payments of $34,081.77 were applied to Marshall Square's accounts on January 15,

2021. ExlnbitBLc-32. PGW correctly applied the monies sent to PGW. Ms. Pulley does not

explain or describe any errors regarding the checks received by PGW. Ms. Pulley does not
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explain or describe any errors in the amount or application of the amounts shown in PGW's

account statements as being received by PGW for the Complainants' accounts.

However, the $34,081 .77 didnot pay all of the outstanding balances. On January 15,

2021, after the payments were applied, Marshall Square still owed 84,362 .7 6 Jo PGW ($ I ,9 I I . I 8

for 844 N. 6th Street plus $2,451.58 for 845 N. 7th Street). Exhibit BLC-32; Exhibit SAP-2.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the outstanding balances for

Marshall Square's properties based upon prior refinancings by Marshall Square. Ms. Pulley's

claim fails to acknowledge that Marshall Square continued to receive gas service after the

December 2020 refinancing. The above-described payments of $34,081 .77 were for prior bills;

they did not pay the bills for January 2021and beyond.

2. Claim For Unexplained Transfer

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed $30,398.25 due to the "unexplained"

transfers regarding Marshall Square's account for 844 N. 6th Street in December 2004. SBG St.

No. 2 at 20.

This claim cannot be considered because the transfers occurred before the start date

(December ll , 2012) for the 201 5 Complaints. The transfers occurred in December 2004, which

is more than seven years before Marshall Square's 2012 Complaint, which was filed on May 11,

2012.lt also occurred before the December II,2012 date set for the 2015 Complaints in the

Order entered on October 10,2023.

Counsel has advised that claims related to these transfers are beyond the limitations

period and that no credit or refund should be considered based on those transfers.
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3. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund for the difference between the

amounts shown the HUD-I for the December 2020refinancing of Marshall Square's properties

and the amounts shown on PGW's account summaries as being received by PGW. The

December 2020 refnancing of Marshall Square's properties is discussed in Section G. l. There is

no "missing" money.

4. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens

Ms. Pulley implies that the interest that accrued on vacated liens was paid by or on behalf

of Marshall Square and that the Complainants are entitled to credits (or refunds) of the difference

between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate (of l8% per annum) and the

correct interest rate (of 6%o per annum). sBG St- No- 2 at2,6'

The implication is wrong, since Marshall Square did not pay all of the interest that

accrued (at the incorrect interest rate of 18% per annum) on the vacated liens.

The vacated liens that had been recorded against Marshall Square's properties are

described in Exhibit BLC-31, which also lists the ffansactions (refinancings and/or sales)

regarding Marshall Square's properties.

There are a total of three (3) vacated liens that had been recorded against Marshall

Square's properties, as shown on Exhibit BLC-35: one was vacated in July 2010; and two were

vacated inMarch2012.

These claims are beyond the period established by the Order dated October 10,2023. All

of the above-described liens were vacated prior to December 1I,2012. Counsel has advised that
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claims related to vacating these liens are beyond the limitations period and that no credit or

refund should be considered based on them.

5. Claim For Recalculated Partial Payments

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed credits due to the recalculation of

partial payments. In doing so, she complains that credits22 have not been paid or otherwise

applied to Marshall Square's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 7; Exhibit SAP4.

The amount of credits owed due to the recalculation of partial payments is being litigated

in this proceeding, as explained in Section ,4..6. PGW's position is set forth in PGW Surrebuttal

Table 1 and Exhibit BLC-I5, as explained in Section ,4..6. There is no obligation to provide

credits during the litigation, as explained in Section ,4..6.

H. OAKLANE

1. Challenge To Bills For Service After Refinancings

Ms. Pulley claims that Oak Lane does not owe any amount to PGW following the

refinancings of Oak Lane's properties and argues that the Complainants are owed a credit of

557,602.23 on Oak Lane's accounts. SBG St. No.2 at22.

This claim is without merit. The refinancing of real estate does not end gas service to the

property. Oak Lane was the customer of record for the gas accounts for Oak Lane's properties

22 Exhibit BLC-8 shows that $1,543.79 is the difference between the historic LPCs and the Recalculated
Partial Payn,ents for Elrae Garden. Ms. Pulley's testimony uses the amount of $4,395.53 (3608 Ml: $3,453.39; 3610
Ml: $723.86; and 3610 lvl2: 19 $218.28) or $4,359.31. SBG St. No. 2 at 9; Exhibit SAP-4. The source of Ms.
Pulley's amounts is unclear and looks incorrect since it exceeds the amount calculated by Mr. Hanson ($1,540.54)
on Exhibit CEH-1.
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prior to the refinancing and remained the customer of record for those gas accounts. Balances

owed through December 2023 for Oak Lane's properties are shown on Exhibit BLC-34-

The July 2019 multi-property refinancing paid all of the balances owed by Oak Lane.

However, Oak Lane still continued to receive gas service from PGW.

There is no evidence that the September 2021refinancing of Marchwood's properties

paid all of the balances owed by Oak Lane. The HUD-1 alleges that $58,050.76 was withheld.

SBG St. No. 2 at 22.PGW applied $59,684.78 on October 22,202I ($5,393.16 to 1623 W-

Chelton Ave, Apt A, plus $54,291.62 to 1623 W. Chelton Ave, Apt B). Exhibit BLC-34-

However, the $59,684.78 did not pay all of the outstanding balances. OnOctobet 22,

2021, after the payments were applied, Oak Lane still owed $15,542.49 to PGW ($574-00 for

1623 W. Chelton Ave, Apt A, plus $14,968.49 for 1623 W. Chelton Ave, Apt B). Exhibit BLC-

34.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the outstanding balances for Oak

Lane's properties based upon prior refinancings by Oak Lane. Ms. Pulley's claim fails to

acknowledge that Oak Lane continued to receive gas service after the Septembet 2021

refinancing. The above-described payments were for prior bills; they did not pay the bills for

November 2o2l and beyond.

2. Claim For Unexplained Transfer (ln 2)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed $16,028.40 ($8,014.20 plus $8,014-20)

due to "unexplained" transfers of creditsipayments to Oak Lane's accounts. SBG St. No- 2 at 21.
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These claims lack merit. Oak Lane is not entitled to a credit because PGW made

offsetting accounting entries on Oak Lane's account for 1623 Chelten Avenue, A.

In April2014, PGW received a check/payment of $19,794.08 for Oak Lane's active

accounts. The payment was recorded in a non-primary account and was then distributed to Oak

Lane's account for 1623 Chelten Avenue, A (S8,014.20), and 1623 Chelten Avenue, B

($11,779.80). That payment worked to reduce the outstanding balance on each of those accounts.

Excerpts regarding 1623 Chelten Avenue, A are below:

After the June 2014 reflrnancing of Oak Lane's properties, PGW received two payments

for Oak Lane's accounts: one for $22,468.69 for Oak Lane's accounts, and one for $l I,779.88.

Exhibit BLC-33; Exhibit BLC-34; Exhibit SAP-2. The application of those checks resulted in

negative balances. To bring Oak Lane's accounts to zero as of June 10,2014, the April transfers

were reversed and the payment recorded in the non-primary account was cancelled. Excerpts

regarding 1623 Chelten Avenue, A are below:

Oak Lane

1623 Chelten Avenue, A
Exhibit BLC-34; Exhibit SAP-2

Sz,zss.tt Szo,oss.ra o38.14BILL
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Comptainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of $16,028.40 based on the above-

described transfers on Oak Lane's accounts. Ms. Pulley appears to be arguing that Oak Lane

should receive an additional credit of $16,028.40 without a reduction in the balance owed by

Oak Lane. No credit should be directed because the April accounting entry was shown as a

transfer (as opposed to a check). No credit should be directed because the June accounting entry

reversed that transfer so that the payment originally recorded in another account could be

cancelled.

3. Claim For Unexplained Transfer (3)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed S8,014.20 due to "unexplained"

transfers of credits/payments to Oak Lane's account for 1623 Chelten Avenue, A. SBG St. No. 2

at2l.

oak lane
1523 Chelten Avenue, A
Exhibit Bf,c€4; Exhlbit SAP-2

s/L7l2,t4 BILL 6/7u2ot4 5703.19 5!4,454.49 514,454.49

July 23 2019 Closing on MULTI-PROPERTY refinancing

By Fern Rock, Marchwood, Oak Lane, Simon Garden and Five (5) other Property Groups
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This claim is incorrect. PGW correctly applied the monies sent to PGW for Oak Lane's

gas accounts. The transfer of $8,014.20 reduced the outstanding balance owed by Oak Lane's

account for 1623 Chelten Avenue, A. Exhibit SAP-2.

PGW correctly applied the monies sent to PGW for Oak Lane's gas accounts. PGW

applied a payment of $8,014.20 that worked to reduce the outstanding balance owed by Oak

Lane on its gas account for 1623 Chelten Avenue, A. The payment recorded in a non-primary

account and was then distributed to the Oak Lane's account for 1623 Chelten Avenue, A

($8,014.20).

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of October 2019 payment transfer to

Oak Lane's account for 1623 Chelten Avenue, A. By seeking a credit or refund of payments

made, Ms. Pulley appears to be arguing that Oak Lane should receive an additional credit of

$8,014.20 without a reduction in the balance owed by Oak Lane. That outcome is absurd.

4. Claim For Unexplained Transfer (4, 5)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed 523,559.76 ($l1,779.88 plus

Sl1,779.88) due to "unexplained" transfers of credits/payments to Oak Lane's accounts. SBG St.

No.2 at21.

These claims lack merit. Oak Lane is not entitled to a credit because PGW made

offsetting accounting entries on Oak Lane's account for 1623 Chelten Avenue, B.

In April 2014, PGW received a check/payment that worked to reduce the outstanding

balance on each of those accounts, as explained in Section H.2. Excerpts regarding 1623 Chelten

Avenue, B are below:
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1623 Chelten Avenue, B

Exhibit BLC-34; Exhibit SAP-2

Appendix to PGW St. No. l-SR

Transaction
Date

3/20/2oL4
4/1/2oL4

Transaction
Type

BILL

XFER

Due Date

4/7t/2OL4

Transaction
Amount

Sz,szs.es
(S11,779.88)

Current
Balance

S32,931.20

s21,151.32

Actual
Balance

Sgz,gst.zo

i2L,Lst.3z

After the June 2014 refinancing of Oak Lane's properties, PGW received payments that

worked to reduce the outstanding balance on each of those accounts, as explained in Section H.2.

The application of those checks resulted in negative balances. To bring Oak Lane's accounts to

zero as of June 10,2014, the April ffansfers were reversed and the payment recorded in the non-

primary account was cancelled. Excerpts regarding 1623 Chelten Avenue, B are below:

Transaction
Date
sl1712074

4ltl201.4

6/LOl2014
6hO/2074

Transaction
Type
BI LL

XFER

PAY

XFER

Due Date
6/tt/2014

Transaction
Amount

$r,!27.zs

Current
Balance

524,775.08

Actual
Balance

524,775.O8

July 23 2019 Closing on MULTI-PROPERry refinancing

By Fern Rock, Marchwood, Oak Lane, Simon Garden and Five (5) other Property Groups

(s35,ss4.96) (s11,779.88) (s11,779.88)

Stt,ttgse So.oo So.oo

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of $23,559.76 based on the above-

described transfers on Oak Lane's accounts. Ms. Pulley appears to be arguing that Oak Lane

should receive an additional credit of $23,559.76 without a reduction in the balance owed by

Oak Lane. No credit should be directed because the April accounting enfy was shown as a

Oak lane
1623 Chelten Avenue, B

Exhibit BLC-34; Exhibit SAP-2
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transfer (as opposed to a check). No credit should be directed because the June accounting entry

reversed that transfer so that the payment originally recorded in another account could be

cancelled.

5. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (1)

Ms. Pulley has stated that $418,552.24 is "missing" from the July 2019 multi-property

refinancing. That claim is without merit. PGW conectly applied the amounts sent to PGW for

Oak Lane's gas accounts, as explained in Section E.4 and Section F.2.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund for the difference between the

amounts shown the HUD-I for the July 2019 multi-property refinancing and the amounts shown

on PGW's account summaries as being received by PGW for Oak Lane.

PGW received S189,855 .43 for Oak Lane's accounts, as explained in Section E.4. PGW

applied that $189,855.43 to Oak Lane's accounts. Exhibit BLC-34 Exhibit SAP-2. Ms. Pulley

does not explain or describe any errors regarding the checks received by PGW for Oak Lane or

the application of those checks for Oak Lane's accounts. Ms. Pulley offers no details on the dates

and amounts of additional checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent for Oak Lane. There is

no "missing" money regarding Oak Lane based on the July 2019 multi-property refinancing.

6. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (2)

Ms. Pulley states that $58,050.76 was withheld for the September 2021refnancing of

Oak Lane's properties and alleges that $58,050.76 is missing. Oak Lane refinanced its properties

on September 30,2021, according to Ms. Pulley. SBG St. No.2 at22.
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The HUD-I shows that $58,050.76 was withheld by Oak Lane's/SBG's escrow agent for

the September 2lZlrefinancing of Oak Lane's properties. SBG St. No. 2 at ZZ;Exhlbit SAP-3.

On the day of closing, PGW received a pay-off request. Exhibit BLC-33. SBG St. No. 2

atZZ.PGW's response to the pay-off request indicated that $73,153.71 was owed to PGW.

Exhibit BLC-33.

PGW applied $58,684.78 to Oak Lane's accounts on October 22,2021. Exhibit BLC-34;

Exhibit BLC-35. $5,393.16 was applied to Oak Lane's account for 1623 Chelten Ave, A.

954,29I.62 was applied to Oak Lane's account for 1623 Chelten Ave, B-

The amount received and applied by PGW matches the amount shown on the above-

described HUD-I. The HUD-1 reflects the withholding of $58 ,050.76by Oak Lane's/SBG's

escrow agent. PGW received a payment of $58,050.76 in October 2021. Exhibit BLC-34;

Exhibit BLC-35. PGW applied $58,050.76 to Oak Lane's active accounts. There is no "missing"

money.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund for the difference between the

amounts shown the HUD-I for the September 2021 refinancing of Oak Lane's properties and the

amounts shown on PGW's account summaries as being received by PGW. The $58,050.76 is not

"missing." Ms. Pulley's complied account summary (Exhibit SAP-2) does not contain

information beyond September 2021. So, it appears that Ms. Pulley did not rcalize that

$58,050.76 was received and applied to Oak Lane's accounts in October 2021.
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7. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens (1)

Ms. Pulley implies that the interest that accrued on vacated liens was paid by or on behalf

of Oak Lane and that the Complainants are entitled to credits (or refunds) of the difference

between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate (of l8% per annum) and the

correct interest rate (of 60/o per annum). SBG St. No. 2 at 2, 6.

The implication is wrong, since Oak Lane did not pay all of the interest that accrued (at

the incorrect interest rate of l8% per annum) on the lien vacated in December 2012.

The vacated liens that had been recorded against Oak Lane's properties are described in

Exhibit BLC-33, which also lists the tansactions (refinancings and/or sales) regarding Oak

Lane's properties. There are a total of five (5) vacated lieas that had been recorded against Oak

Lane's properties, as shown on Exhibit BLC-33: one was vacated in December 2012; andfow

were vacated in June 2014.

The lien vacated in December 20l2has CCP Docket No. 120831113 and was docketed

August 15,2012.It has a face amount of $1,945.54. It was vacated on December 18,2012.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the interest that accrued on the

subject lien, since Oak Lane did not actually pay the incorrect interest rate on that vacated lien.

PGW did not receive payments of both the face amount and the accrued interest for the lien

vacated in December 2012. Ms. Pulley does not describe any payments or ffansactions related to

that lien. Nothing was done by Ms. Pulley to show that Oak Lane /SBG paid [a] the face amount

of that vacated lien ($ I 945 .54); and/or [b] the interest that accrued ($ I ,28 8.64) on that vacated

lien after it was docketed.
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8. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens (1)

Ms. Pulley alleges that the June 6, 2014 refinancing of Oak Lane's properties fully paid

the four (4) liens that were vacated in June 2014 and that that the Complaimnts are entitled to

credits (or refunds) of the difference befween the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest

rate (of l8% per annum) and the correct interest rate (of 6%o per annum).

The HUD-I states that $59,023.65 was withheld for all outstanding amounts owed to

PGW, whether or not secured by a judgment (docketed lien) by Oak Lane. Based on the

refinancing, Ms. Pulley alleges that the four (4) liens vacated in June 2014 were fully paid.

Oak Lane

CGP Docket
No

Date Lien

Was Filed

Face Amount

of Lien

Date Lien

Was Vacated/Satisfied

Accrued
lmerest at

1.50o/o

June 6, 2014 Closing on reflnancing of Oak l-ane's propefiies

,| 130431975 23-Apr-13 $6,240.40 Satisfied 10-Jun-14 $1,288.&1

I 130631730 1 8-Jun-1 3 $5,625.49 Vacated 10-Jun-14 $1,0M.15

2 131031098 19-Oct-13 $4,633.89 Vacated 1 1-Jun-14 $u4.48

3 131231368 30-Dec-13 $1,763.43 Vacated 1 1-Jun-14 $143.72

4 140331377 22-Mar-14 $7,494.07 Vacated 't'l-Jun-14 $303.51

Subtotal, Satisfied

Subtotal, Vacated

Totals

$6,240.40 $1,288.64

$19,516.88 $1,995.86

$25,757.28 $3,284.50

Consolidated Total $29,041.78

The above table shows that $29,041.78 was required to pay both [a] the face amount of

all of those liens; and [b] the interest that accrued on that lien at the rate of ISyo per annum.

PGW applied $59,023.65 to Oak Lane's accounts in June 2014. Exhibit BLC-33; Exhibit

BLC-34.
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As I stated in PGW St. No. l-Supp R, PGW conceded that the four above-described liens

should be treated as "satisfied" (as opposed to being vacated) for purposes ofcalculating

damages owed to Oak Lane/SBG for the difference in interest paid on judgments (docketed

liens).

That difference in interest paid is calculated below and is included in PGW Surrebuttal

Table 3.

Oak Lane
Difference in Interest Paid on Four Lien Vacated in June 2024

Incorrect Interest
at I.5Yo

Correct Interest
at0.5%o

Difference
In Interest Paid

$1,995.86 s66s.29 $r.330.57

9. Claim For Recalculated Partial Payments

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed credits due to the recalculation of

partialpayments. In doing so, she complains that credits have not been paid or otherwise applied

to Oak Lane's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 7; Exhibit SAP4.

The amount of credits owed due to the recalculation of partial payments is being litigated

in this proceeding, as explained in Section ,{.6. PGW's position is set forth in PGW Surrebuttal

Table I and Exhibit BLC-15, as explained in Section ,4..6. There is no obligation to provide

credits during the litigation, as explained in Section ,4'.6.

I. SIMON GARDEN

1. Claim For Charges/Balances After Refinancings

Ms. Pulley claims that Simon Garden does not owe any amount to PGW following the

refinancings of Simon Garden's properties and argues that the Complainants are owed a credit of

$75,830.59 on Simon Garden's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 19-20.
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This claim is without merit. The rehnancing of real estate does not end gas service to the

property. Simon Garden was the customer of record for the gas accounts for Simon Garden's

properties prior to the refinancing and remained the customer of record for those gas accounts.

Balances owed through Decemb er 2023 for Simon Garden's properties are shown on Exhibit

BLC-36.

There is no evidence that the July 2019 multi-property refinancing paid all of the

balances owed by Simon Garden. PGW received$203,576.81 for Simon Garden's accounts, as

explained in Section E.4. PGW applied that$203,576.81 to Simon Garden's accounts. Exhibit

BLC-36. After that payment was applied, Simon Garden still owed more than Sl 1,000 to PGW

($10,105.22 for 6731Mugrace Street, B; $308.55 for 6731Mugrace Street, A; and 796.26 for

6731 Mugrace Street, A (Older)). Ms. Pulley does not explain or describe any errors regarding

the checks received by PGW. Ms. Pulley offers no details on the dates and amounts of additional

checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent to PGW to pay the outstanding balances owed by

Simon Garden based on the July 2019 multi-properfy refinancing.

There is no evidence that the September 2021refinancing paid all of the balances owed

by Simon Garden. The HUD-I for the September 202T refinancing indicates that $105,381.66

was withheld for sewer. It does not explicitly reference money being withheld for PGW or gas

accounts. But, PGW received $105,381.66 in October 2O2l.Exhibit BLC-36. That payment was

applied to Simon Garden's active accounts. Exhibit BLC-36. After that payment was applied,

Simon Garden still owed 52,461.99 to PGW. Exhibit BLC-36.

PGW correctly applied the monies sent to PGW. Ms. Pulley does not explain or describe

any errors regarding the checks received by PGW. Ms. Pulley does not explain or describe any
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errors in the amount or application of the amounts shown in PGW's account statements as being

received by PGW for the Complainants' accounts.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the outstanding balances for

Simon Garden's properties based upon prior refinancings by Simon Garden. This claim fails to

acknowledge that Simon Garden continues to receive gas service after the September 2021

refinancing. The above-described payments were for prior bills; they did not pay the bills for

October 2021 and beyond.

2. Claim For Charges/Balances After A Sale

Ms. Pulley claims that Simon Garden does not owe any amount to PGW for Simon

Garden's account for 6732 Chew Avenue following the February 2020 sale of those properties

and argues that the Complainants are owed a credit on Simon Garden's account for 6732 Chew

Avenue. SBG St. No. 2 at 22-24.

This claim is incorrect. Simon Garden sold its properfy at 6732 Chew Ave on February

28,2020, according to Ms. Pulley. The HUD-I for that sale was not provided. No payoff request

was made for this transaction. PGW's account summary shows that, as of January 28,2020,

Simon Garden owed $507.75 for its account for 6732 Chew Ave. Exhibit BLC-36; Exhibit SAP-

2. PGW did not receive money following the sale of 6732 Chew Ave for Simon Garden's

account for 6732 Chew Ave. Exhibit BLC-36; Exhibit SAP-2. The lack of payment resulted in

additional late payment charges, which raised the outstanding balance to $575.52. Exhibit BLC-

36; Exhibit SAP-2.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the outstanding balances for

Simon Garden's properties based upon prior sale of Simon Garden's properties at 6732 Chew
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Avenue. There is no evidence that the February 2020 sale of 6732 Chew Ave paid all of the

balances owed by Simon Garden for its account for 6732 Chew Ave. Ms. Pulley offers no details

the dates and amounts of checks sent by Simon Garden/SBG and./or their escrow agent to PGW.

Ms. Pulley presented no checks or records to show amounts other than those shown in PGW's

account statements were received by PGW for the Complainants' accounts.

3. Ctaim For Unexplained Transfer (1)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed $265.96 due to the "unexplained"

transfer of credits/payments to Simon Garden's account for 6732 Chew Ave in December 2000

SBG St. No. 2 at 23.

The above-described transfer was made before December I l, 2000, as shown on Exhibit

BLC-36. That is more than eleven years before Simon Garden's 2012 Complaint, which was

filed on May I1,2012.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the $265.96. Counsel has advised

that claims related to the December 2000 transfer are beyond the statute of limitations period

(December ll , 2012) directed by the October I0, 2023 Order and that no credits (or refunds)

should be based on the above-described transfer of checks/payments. Refunding the payments

made would either (a) restore (or increase) the amounts owed to PGW or (b) create a double

credit in favor of the Complainants to reduce their debt to PGW. Neither of those outcomes is

justified.
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4. Claim For Unexplained Transfer (2)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed $121,734.18 due to the "unexplained"

transfer of credits/payments to Simon Garden's accounts in September 2003 and January 2004.

SBG St. No. 2 at 23.

The above-described transfers were made before December 11,2012, as shown on

Exhibit BLC-36. That is more than eight years before Simon Garden's 2012 Complaint, which

was filed on May 11,2012.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit orrefund of the $121,734.L8. Counsel has

advised that claims related to the 200312004 transfers are beyond the limitations period

(December ll,2012) directed by the October 10,2023 Order and that no credits (or refunds)

should be based on the above-described transfer of checks/payments. Refunding the payments

made would either (a) restore (or increase) the amounts owed to PGW or (b) create a double

credit in favor of the Complainants to reduce their debt to PGW. Neither of those outcomes is

iustified.

5. Claim For Unexplained Transfer (3)

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed 5621.40 due to the "unexplained"

balance transfer to Simon Garden's account for 6731Musgrave, A on June 22,2012. SBG St.

No. 2 at 23.The above-described transfer was made before December 1I,20I2, as shown on

Exhibit BLC-36.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the $621.40. Counsel has advised

that claims related to the June 22,2012 balance fansfers are beyond the limitations period
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(December ll , 2012) directed by the October 10, 2023 Order and that no credits (or refunds)

should be based on the above-described transfer.

6. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (1)

Ms. pulley states that S115,000 was withheld by Simon Garden's/SBG's escrow agent for

the April2003 refinancing of Simon Garden's properties and claims that $115,000 is missing.

sBG St. No. 2 at Z2,Exhlbit sAP-2.

That claim cannot be considered because the refinancing occurred in April 2003, which is

several years before Simon Garden's 2012 Complaint was filed on May 11,2012 and more than

a decade before the start date (Decembet Il,2012) for the 2015 Complaints.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the $115,000. Counsel has

advised that claims related to April2003 refinancing are beyond the limitations period

(December ll , 2012) stated in the Order dated Octob er 10,2023 and that no credit or refund

should be considered based on that refinancing.

7. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (2)

Ms. Pulley states that $947,061.48 was withheld by Simon Garden's/SBG's escrow agent

for the July 2012 refinancing of Simon Garden's properties. SBG St. No. 2 at 23. Ms. Pulley also

states that twenty-six liens with aface amount of $946,957.98 were marked satisfied on July 12,

2012. SBG St. No. 2 at23. Ms. Pulley appears to be making a claim for $105.30 because the

amount of liens marked satisfied is larger than the amount withheld by the escrow agent.

That claim cannot be considered because the refinancing occurred in July 2012, which is

before the start date (December I l, 2012) for the 2015 Complaints-

A-106
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Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund of the 5947,061.48. Counsel has

advised that claims related to July 2012 refnancing are beyond the limitations period (December

ll,2012) stated in the Order dated October 10,2023 and that no credit or refund should be

considered based on that refinancing.

8. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (3)

Ms. Pulley has stated that $418,552.24 is "missing" from the July 2019 multi-property

refinancing as discussed in Section E.4 and Section F.2.

That claim is without merit. PGW correctly applied the amounts sent to PGW for Simon

Garden's gas accounts, as explained in Section E.4 and Section F.2.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund for the difference befween the

amounts shown the HUD-I for the July 2019 multi-properfy refinancing and the amounts shown

on PGW's account summaries as being received by PGW for Simon Garden.

PGW received$203,576.81 for Simon Garden's accounts, as explained in Section E.4.

PGW applied that $203,576.81to Simon Garden's accounts. Exhibit BLC-34; Exhibit SAP-2.

Ms. Pulley does not explain or describe any errors regarding the checks received by PGW for

Simon Garden or the application of those checks for Simon Garden's accounts. Ms. Pulley offers

no details on the dates and amounts of additional checks sent by SBG and/or their escrow agent

for Simon Garden. There is no "missing" money regarding Simon Garden based on the July 2019

multi-property refinancing.
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g. Claim For Payments From Escrow Agent To PGW (4)

Ms. pulley states that $105,381.46 was withheld by Simon Garden's/SBG's escrow agent

for the September 2021 refnancing of Simon Garden's properties and claims that $105,381.46 is

missing. SBG St. No.2 at 2Z;Exhibit SAP-2.

This claim is without merit. PGW correctly applied the amounts sent to PGW for Simon

Garden's gas accounts

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund for the difference between the

amounts shown the HUD-I for the September 202! refinancing of Simon Garden's properties

and the amounts shown on PGW's account summaries as being received by PGW. Simon

Garden refinanced its properties on Septernb er 30,2021, according to Ms. Pulley. The amount

received and applied by PGW matches the amount shown on the HUD-I for the September 2021

refinancing of Simon Garden's properties, as explained in Section I.1. There is no "missing"

money

10. Payments Of Accrued Interest On Vacated Gas Liens

Ms. pulley states that she was asked to examine documents to determine if vacated gas

liens had been paid. SBG St. No. 2 at 2, 6. She implies that the interest that accrued on vacated

liens was paid by or on behalf of Simon Garden and that the Complainants are entitled to credits

(or refunds) of the difference between the amount of interest paid at the incorrect interest rate (of

l8% per annum) and the colrect interest tate (of 6Yo per annum).

The implication is wrong, since Simon Garden did not pay all of the interest that accrued

(at the incorrect interest rate of l8o/o per annum) on the vacated liens.
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The vacated liens that had been recorded against Simon Garden's properties are described

in Exhibit BLC-35, which also lists the transactions (refinancings and/or sales) regarding Simon

Garden's properties.

There are atotal of seven (7) vacated liens that had been recorded against Simon

Garden's properties, as shown on Exhibit BLC-35: four were vacated on August 10, 2010; one

was vacated on August 11,20ll; and two were vacated on October I l, 2011.

Claims related to the above-described seven liens because they were all docketed and

vacated before December II,2012.

Complainants are not entitled to any credit or refund based on the seven vacated liens.

Counsel has advised that claims related to July 2012 refnancing are beyond the limitations

period (December ll,2012) stated in the Order dated October 10,2023 and that no credit or

refund should be considered based on that refinancing.

11. Claim For Recalculated Partial Payments

Ms. Pulley claims that the Complainants are owed credits due to the recalculation of

partial payments. In doing so, she complains that credits have not been paid or otherwise applied

to Simon Garden's accounts. SBG St. No. 2 at 7; Exhibit SAP-4.

The amount of credits owed due to the recalculation of partial payments is being litigated

in this proceeding, as explained in Section ,4..6. PGW's position is set forth in PGW Surrebuttal

Table I and Exhibit BLC-15, as explained in Section 4,.6. There is no obligation to provide

credits during the litigation, as explained in Section ,4..6.
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EXHIBITS

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF

BERNARDL. CUMMINGS



BLC.I3

Summary of Billing, Accounting and Other Errors



Exhibit BLC-13

Categofi,es ot Claims/Olfs€t
Bv SBG St- lld- ,

SEG Cr€dauotrset Claim Reference

(i) Recalculation of Partial Payments ' (December l l, 2012 6 |nay 2,20231 310r,411.19 SBG St. No. 2at7,9,12,
17.20.22.23-24:
Exhibit SAP-4

(ii) Payments otAccrued lnterest on Vacated Liens (December 11,2012b$ay 2,20231 UnspeciJied by S.Pulley SBG St. No. 2 a12,6,17-
15.21

lii0 Amounts Under 2018 PUC Orders t313,034.63 sBG St. No. 2 at 5, 9-10,
16. Exhibit SAP-4

!v) Eilling, Accounting or Other Errors (Decemb€r 1t, 2012lo |tay 2,20231 92,211,115.8O SBG Sl. No.2 at 6-24;
Exhibil SAP-4

HUll-1: Escrow Aqents $1.448.745.16
2 avments to clear Title s338j22.O3
J Charoes After Transction s23A 280 8S

4 UnexDlained Transfers s'124 sffi 51

5 0ollection of Written-Off Amounls $83.190.87
6 avments Made ln Error s5.353_54
7 Acmunt Credit s2 856 80

Total claims Bv s.Pullev lsEG st. No-

Notes

'S.Pulley testimony (SBG St. 2) conflicts wilh C.Hanson Testimony (SBG St. No. 1 and 1-R)
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Exhibit BLC- 13

or

PGW R$ponsesBG ClalmClalm AmountGa3 Acount

St. No. 2 at 6

Referencc App€trdlx
Refercnce

2017

$0.00Transfer

Garden lnactlve; PtoPerdes sold ln

Wayne Ave, M1 - Older were
Colonial Garden accounts

to zero

Crcdlt
Amnt

to other
to bring

5425-7 Wayne Ave, M2 - Older
2$0.00 The curent balance on Colonial

Garden's Ml accounls are zero.
PGW is noi wking the amounts
shown on Exhibit BLC-6 or Exhibit

Charges after Transction
(December 20'17)

sBG St. No. 2 at s-tt5425-7 Wayne Ave, M1 s9&1.98

2$0.00 (above)Charges after TEnsaction
(Decembe.2017)

SBG St. No. 2 at 7$3,030.07

ASBG St. No- 2 at 7 10.00 The curent balance on Colonial
Garden's M2 a@unt is zero. PGW
is not *king the amounts shown
in Exhibit BLc$ tr Exhibit BLC-12.

$2,788.32 Charges aft er Transaction
(December 2017)

5425-7 Wayne Ave, M2

4SBG St. No. 2 at 6 $0.00 $75.90 was applied to a Prior SA
lor Colonial Garden's account for
5425-7 Wayne Ave, M2, as shom
on Exhibit BLC-17,

$75-90 HUD-'l; Escrow Agent FundsUnspecilied/Consolidated

10.00Sub-total, Colonlal Garden 84/t,694.60

2015Propcrdes sld lnElrae Garden

1:xhibit SAP-4

i$2,820.58);
SBG St. No.2 at I
i$2,8s6.80)

$2,638.62 Unclaimed overpayment on
amunt

Credit92,856.80

l^--*

3608 Spring Garden St, M1

4PGW will remove charges afrer the
transaction and will prorate charges
on lhe firsl bill aflet the transaction

SBG St. No. 2 at I $63.8s$83.28

liJ"xi"fi,:J1J?i*"-

Prge2oflT



Exhibit BLC-13

Delalled Summary of Clalms bv S.Pulley

.20231

rroPcny srouP sBg cEdn
Clalm Amount

snon oascnPuon of
SBG Clalm

sBG Clalm
Refercne

PGW
Crcdli

AmNnt

Short lrcscrlp0on of
PGWR6pon*

P6W
Gas A@unt Appcndlr

Rcfrrcncr

$47.03 Charges Afr er Transction
(September 2015)

SBG St. No 2 at 7
(Parlof$l19.002)

$47.03 PGW will remove charges afier the
lransction

3

$87.87 Charges after Transaction
(September 20 15)

Exhibit SAP-2 at
226 ($25.04),
227 ($20.41),
228 ($20.421,
229 ($22.0O)

$a t.aI PGW Wl' FmOVe Charges aner ue
transaclion

E 5

3610 Spnng Garden st, M1 $4,753.12 Unexplained Transfer
(November 2015)

Exhibit SAP4;
SBG St. No- 2 at I

$0.00 $4,753-12 was retumed on
November 3, 2015.

B

Charges afl er Tmnsaction
(September 2015); Write-Off

SBG St- No. 2 at I 555-'15 Wnte{ib remain due and payable
to PGW.

PGW will remove charges afrer the
lransaclion and will prorate charges
on the fiEt bill afrer the transaction

b

$107.60 Charges aner Transction
(September 20 l 5); Writsoff

Exh;bit SAP-2 at
226 {$20.41),
227 ($2O.41',),

228 ($1-69)
228 ($2O.42r,
22S r$r SSr

$1 07.60 PGW will remve charges after the
lransaction

4

5

3610 Spring Garden St, M2 53,764.15 Unexplained Transfer

lNovember2015)

Exhibit SAP-4:
SBG St- No. 2 at 8

$0.00 S3,764.15 was retumed on
November 3, 2015.

E 2

Unspecifi ed/Con$lidated $1 3,734.85 HUD-1; Escrow Agent Funds tXNDI SAP-4
($5,217.58);
SBG St. No. 2 at 8-
I ($13,734.85)

$0.u0 PGW Coredly app'ied me amounls
snlto PGW.

PGW has no sntrol over the
amounls retained by SBG'S agents

E 7

$3t)3,1 b9./5 Payments to cleaf Tile Exhibrt SAP-4;
SBG St. No. 2 at I

$0.00 Complainants made the cnoice to
pay PGWforiudgmenlsand/or
potentialjudgrents to clear title to
the property, as oppGed to
puFuing statulory remedieYrellef
under the Lien Law.

I

532E,666.39 3,000.12
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Exhibil BLC-13

.24231

PGW Reepons€Clrlm Amount sBG ClalmGasA@unt ApF.ndlxRefrrenca
Rcft{rncc

Crldlt
Alrurt

Lanor lnactive; PtoPertleg sold ln illarch 2022

U 4$0.00 Credil that was recorded in an non-
primary acmurt was transferfed to

active a@unl to redu@ outstanding
balane

SBG St. No.2 at 14

(Part of
$18,854.51 );
Exhibit sAP-2 at

$'1,708.00 Unexplained Transfer
(April 2014)

606 Marshall St, BLDG A

s0.00 (above)Unexplained Transfer
(Jury 2014)

(Part ot
$20,060.59);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
204

$2,489.83

$0.00 Credit tlal was re@rded in an nq-
primary ac@uni was tra$terred to
ac{ve a@unt lo redu@ outstanding
ba,anceExhibit SAP-2 at

SBG Si- No.2 at 14

lPart ot $18,854.5.1)
$2,030.33 Jnexplained Transter

lApril 2014)
620 N MaBhall St, BLoG B

$0.00 (above)Unexplained Transfer
(Jury 2014)

(Part of
s20,060.59);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
208

s1,738.93

C qcredit hatwas recorded in an non-
primary account was transfered to

active a@unt to redue outstanding
balane

sBG St. No.2 at'14

[Part of
s18,854.51 ):
Exhibit SAP-2 at

s0.00$2,O82.23 Unexplained Transfer
r''pnt2014)

528 N Marshall St, BLDG C

5cs0.00 (above)Ulexplained Transfer
(July 2014)

(Part of
920,060.59);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
208

t2,776.44

4Credit that was resrded in an non'
primary acmunt was transfered lo
active amunl to teduce oublanding
balane

c$0.00Unexplained Transfer
(Apnl 2014)

SBG St. No.2 at 14

(Parl of
s18,854.5 1 ):
Exhibit SAP-2 at

,2,523.58M0 N MatsiallSt, ELDG O

500.00 (above)
lParl ol
t20,060.59);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
208

53,825.15 Jnexplained Transter

iJury 2014)

C
639 N 7th St, BLDG E
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Exhibit BLC-13

:lalms bv s.Pullev

or

Properly Group Properly AddHs/
Gas Account

SBG Cr.dlt
Clalm Amount

Short lrBcdptlon of SBG Clalm
Refercnce

PGW
Crcdlt

Amount

Short Descrlpdon of
PGW Response

PGW
Appendlx
Refercncc

SBG Clalm

625 N 7th St, BLDG F $3,364.58 Unexplained Trarsfer
(Aptl 2014)

SBG St. No.2 at 14
(Part of
$18,854.51 ):
Exhibit SAP-2 at

$0.00 Credit that was recorded in an non-
primary account was transferred to
active acount to reduce outstanding
balance

c 4

$1,877.54 Unexplained Transfer
(Jury 2014)

(Part of
$20,060.59);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
208

$0.00 (above) c 5

15 N 7th St, BLDG G $1,975.33 Unexplained Transfer
(Aprir 2014)

SBG St. No.2 at 14
(Part of
$18,854.51);
Exhibit SAP-2 at

$0.00 Credrt that was recorded in an non-
primary account was lransferred to
active acount to reduce outstanding
balance

4

51,942.24 Unexplained Transfer
(Juty 20141

(Part of
$20,060.59);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
208

$0.00 (above) c 5

b:J4 N Marsnail st, $dg H 52,674.42 Unexplained T€nster
(April 2014)

SBG St. No. 2 at 14
(Part of
$1 8,854-51):
Exhibit SAP-2 at

50.00 Credit that was recorded in an non-
primary account was transferred to
actjve acount to reduce oulstanding
balance

c 4

$2,6b4.05 Unexplained Transfer
(July 2014)

(Part of
$20,060.59);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
208

$0.uu (above) c

641 N. Marshall St. BLDG I $2,496.04 Unexplained Transfer
(April 2014)

SBG St. No. 2 at 14
(Part of
$18,854.51):
Exhibit SAP-2 at

$0.00 ured[ that was recorded in an non-
primary account was transfered to
active acount lo reduce outstanding
balance

4

s2,756.41 Unexplained Transfer
(July 2014)

(Part of
820,060.59);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
208

$0.(X) (above) c 5

627 N Marehall St, BLDG J

634 N Ma6hallSt, H2 $1 13.30 Payment Made in Error
(Apartment Account)
(April 2012)

lPart of $7,009.70 on Exhibit
SAP]I

SBG St. No.2 at 16
(Parr of 94,983.39);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
175

su.00 Payment was made lor seruice
provided before the start dale for
claims under the 20'15 Complaints

2
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Exhibit BLC-13

lroperty Grcup

-prcpedyAddr$,

Ga3 A@unt
SBG Crcdtt

Clalm Amdnt
short DescnFod d

sBGClalm
CLlm rcw

Crcdlt
Amqnt

Shdr D€cdPtlon ot
PGVlrR6poe

PGW
App.ndlr
Reflrene

Reftrcne

s24.33 Payrent Made in Entr
(Apartrent Amunt)
( pnt2o12l

SBG St. No. 2 at 16
(Part of $4,983.39):
Exhibit SAP-2 at
175

$0.00 (aboYe) c 2

11.32 Paymnt Made in Ertr
(ApartrreniAffit)
(August 2013)

SBG si. No.2 at16
(Parr ot $258.27);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
294

$0.00 *ryice provided

during the time that Complainants
the custsner ot rectrd ld lhe

Ac@nts

c

s3.51 Charges Aftel Tmsaclim
(Apartr€nt Acmunts)

(Part of$'1,656,14);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
294

s0.00 and payable

PGW.

is an unpaid balan@ thal was
paid by (or m behaf of)

Faimunt Manor, and Fairmunl
Mand shflld not be credited or

retunded that amount.

c E

634 N MaBhallSt, }l4 $786.90 Payrent Made in Error
(Apartrmnl A@nt)
(April 2012)

lPart of$7,009-70 on Exhitit
SAP4I

sBG St. No, 2 at 16

(Part of S4,983.39):
Exhibit SAP-2 at
175

$0.00 Payffit ws made for sBice
prcvided belde the start date br
claims under the 2015 Cmplainls

2

1169.01 Payment Made in Ers
(ApartrEntAmnt)
(Apnr 2012)

lPart of $7,009.70 @ Exhibit
sAP4l

SBG St. No. 2 at'16
(Part of $4,983.39);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
175

$o.oo (above) c 2

$8.19 Payrent Made in Ertr
(ApartrrentAffit)
(August 2Ol 3)

lPart of $7,009.70 m Exhibit
sapil

SBG St. No.2 at 16

(Part of $258.27);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
N

$0.00 is for $rvie
the time lhat Complainants

the cEtomer of record lbr the
Ac@nts

c 3

s11.67 Charges Afttr Transadim
(Apartnent Amnts)

(Part of $1,656,14)
Exhibii SAP-2 at
294

s0.00 Writeolfs Emain due and Payable
io PGW.

This is an unPaid balance that was

never p€id by (or on behatf of)
Faimunt Manor, and Fairmount
Mans shd,ld nol be credited q

c 8
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Exhibit BLC-13

20231

,ropcny Gloup Prcpefly Addrlsd
Gas Aeoullt

sBG Crldlt
Clalm Arnount

ShortD€slpdon of SBG ggm PGW
Crcdlt

Amount

snolt DacrlPdon d
PGW R6polr3a

PGW
SBG clalm Referfica App.ndlx

ReFrone

634 N Ma6hallSt, H8 $1,102.30 Charges Afrer TEnsction
(Apartmenl Ac@unls)

(Part of $1,656,14)
Exhibit SAP-2 at
294

$0.00 above c 8

s865.67 Payment Made in Eror
(Apartment Acmunt)
(April 2012)

[Pan of $7,009.70 on Exhibit
SAP4I

SBG St. No.2 at 16
(Pa.t ot $4,983.39);
Exhibit sAP-2 at
175

$0.00 Paymentwas made tor sruice
provided before the start date for
claims under the 2015 Complaints

c 2

$185.91 Payment Made in Error
(Apartment Account)
(April 2012)

lPart of$7,009.70 on Exhibit
SAP{I

sBG St. No. 2 at 16

(Part of 54,983.39);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
175

$0.00 (above) c 2

s10.41 Payment Made in Enor
(Apanment Ac@nt)
(August 2013)

lPart of$7,009.70 on Exhibit
sAP4l

SBG St. No.2 at 16
(Parl of S258.27);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
294

$0-00 Payment is for s€wice provided
dudng the time thal Complainants
were ihe custmer of record for the
Apartment Accounts

c J

s32.46 Charges After Transaction
(Apariment Accounts)

(Pan of $1,656,14)
Exhibit SAP-2 at
294

$0.00 Write-offs remain due and payable
to PGW.

This is an unpaid balane that was
never paid by (or on behalf of)
Faimunt Manq, and Fairmunl
Mand should not be crediled or

8

641 N MaGhaU St, t2 t626.39 Payment Made in Enor
(Apartment Account)
(April 2012)

lPart of $7,009.70 s Exhibit
SAP4I

SBG St. No.2 at 16
(Part of$4,983.39);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
175

$0.00 Payment was mada for sflie
povided before the siarl date for
claims under the 2015 Cmplaints

c 2

5135.33 Payment Made in Eror
(Apartment Accounl)
Apil2o't2l
lPart of $7,009-70 on Exhibit
sAP4l

SBG St. No.2 at'16
(Part of $4,983.39):
Fxhibit SAP-2 at
't75

s0.00 (above) c 2
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Exhibit BLC-'13

or

Gas Ac@unt Clalm Amount SBG Clalm ReGrcnce Crcdn
Amount

PGW Rspons: App€ndlx
Reference

$8.30 Paymenl Made in Error

lApartment Acmnt)

lAugust 2013)

lPart of $7,009.70 on Exhibit
SAP-4I

SBG St. No. 2 at 16

(Part of $258.27);
Exhibit sAP-2 at
294

$0.00 Paymeni is for *ruice Provided
during the time that complainants
were the customer of record for the

Apartment Accounts

$25.23 Charges After Transaction
(Apartmnt Accounts) (Parr of $1,656,14)

Exhibit SAP-2 at
294

$0.00 Write{ffs remain due and Payable
to PGW-

This is an unpaid balance that was

never paid by (or on behalf o0
Fairmounl Manor, and Faimount
Manor should not be credited or

refunded that amount.

I

M1 N MaFhall St, 14 $712.O7 Payment Made in Error
(Apartment Acsunt)
(Apnr 2012)

lPart of $7,009.70 on Exhibit
sAP4l

SBG St. No. 2 at 16
(Part of $4,983.39);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
175

s0.00 Payment was made for seruice
provided before the start dale for

claims under the 2015 ComPlaints

U 2

$157.79 Payment Made in Eror
(Apartment Accounl)
(April 2012)

lPart of $7,009.70 on Exhibit
SAP4I

SBG St. No. 2 at 16

(Part of $4,983-39);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
175

s0_00 (above) c 2

,74.88 Payment Made in Error
(Apartmnt Accont)
(Auqust 2013)

lPart of $7,009.70 on Exhibit
sAP-41

SBG st. No.2 at ltt
(Part of $258.27):
Exhibil SAP-2 at
294

$0.00 srutce
the time that Complainants

the customer of rsord for the

3

$107.08 3harges Atter Ttansction
(Apartmnt Ae@unts)

(Part of $1,656,14)
Exhibit SAP-2 al
294

E0_00 Write-otfs remain due and Payable
to PGW.

This is an unpald balance that was

never paid by (or on behalf of)

Fairmount Manot, and Fairmount
Manor should not be sedited or
refunded that amount.

c I

Page 8 of l7



Exhibit BLC-13

.2f)'lzlo l{ev 2

setlPtlon of sBG Clalm
Reference

PGW
Crcdlt

Amunt

Short Dercdpdon of
PGW R6pons

PGW

Gas Account Clalm Amount SBG Clalm Appendlx
Rcfarcnce

641 N Marshall St, 11'l $935.84 Payment Made in Eror
(Apartment Account)
(April 2012)

lPart ot $7,009.70 on Exhibit
SAP4I

SBG St. No.2 at 16
(Part of $4,983.39);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
175

s0.00 Payment was made for seryice
provided before the stan date for
claims under the 2015 Complaints

2

$270.85 Payment Made rn hror
(Apartment Account)
(April 2012)

lPart of $7,009.70 on Exhibit
SAP4I

SBG St. No.2 at 16
(Part of $4,983.39);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
't75

$0.00 (above) C 2

$155.1 7 Payment Made in Eror
(Aparlment Accont)
(August 2013)

lPart ot $7,009.70 on Exhibit
sAP-41

sBG Sl. No.2 at 16
(Part of $258-27);
Exhibit SAP-2 at
294

s0.00 Payment is for service provided
during tie time that Complainants
were the customer of record fq the
Apartment Accounts

3

$111.6E Payment Made in Error
(Apartment Account)
(January 2018)

lPart of $7,009.70 on Exhibit
sAP-41

SBG St. No.2 at
16;

Exhibit SAP-2 at
253

$0.00 (above) 4

$373.89 Charges Afl er Transaction
(Apartment Accounts)

(Part of $1,656,14)
Exhibit SAP-2 at
294

$0.00 Write{ffs remain due and payable
to PGW.

This is an unpaid balance that was
never paid by (d on behalf o0
Faimount Manor, and Faimount
Manor should not be credited or
refunded that amunt.

I

Unspecifi ed/Consolidated $228,1 18.53 Charges After Transaction
(March 2022)

go.oo $228,1 18.53 was never paid by (or

on behafof) Faimount Manor, and
Faimounl Manor should not be
credited or retunded that amount

c 7

$325,248.35 HUD-1; Escrow Agent Funds
(December 2011)

Exhibit SAP-4;
SBG St. No.2 at'14

$0.00 closing of refinancing was belore
the start date for claims under the
2015 Complaints

c I
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Exhibit BLc-13

.2012 lo ltav i .20231

Dsdpdmof sBG Clalm
Rcfiersnct

PGW
Crrdlt

Amouni

ShortD€cdpdil of
PG|YR*pomo

PGW

Ga Acount Clalm Amount sBG Cl.lm App.ndlr
RGftcme

$'168,296.94 HUD-l; Esciow Agent Funds
(Deember 2018)

Exhibit SAP-4;
sBG St. No. 2 at 14

$0.00 PGW conectly applied the amounts
sent to PGW

PGW has no control overthe
amounts retained by SBG'S agents

10

$/,uog. /u Payments to Clear Tite
(Tenant Ac@unls)

Exhibit SAP-4 $0.00 complainantg made the chore lo
pay PGWforjudgments and/or
potential judgments to clear title to
the property, as opposed to
pursuing slatutory remedies/relief
under the Lien Law.

c 11

9774,598.30 D0.00
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Exhibit BLC-13

20231

SBG Clalm
Reftcne

PGW
Cr.dlt

Amdnt

Short D6slpdon ot
PGWR6pon$

PGW

Gas Ac@snl Clelm Amount SBG clalm Appcndlx
Referencc

Falmosnt Courl lnac.tlve; ProP€rtle3 sold ln ilarch 2018rtll
700 N Marshall sl $2,936.24 Payments to Clear Title

(Tenant Accounts)
sBG St. No.2 at 1

(Part of
s27,952.58);
Exhibit SAP4

50.00 Complainants made the choice to
pay PGWforjudgmentsand/oI
potential iudgmenls to clear title to
the prcperty, as opposed to
puFuing statutory remedievrelief
under the Lien Law.

E

702 N Marshall St, BLDG J $1,361.35 Charges aner Transction
(March 2018)

SBG St. No.2 at 12 $1,716.68 PGW disagres wth negating
:harges billed aner the transction.
Delay in closing the gas account
ras not caused by PGw.

E 2

$11,'198.89 Payments to Clear Title
(Tenant Accounts)

sBG St. No.2 at 10
(Part of
$27,952.58\;
Exhibit SAP-4

$0.00 Oomplainants made the choice to
cay PGW foriudgrents and/or
lotential judgmenls to clear title to
ihe property, as opposed lo
lursuing siatutory remedievrelief

I o

$17,762.35 Write Ofl by PGw (1) stsG st. No. 2 at 12 $0.00 fvrite-offs remin due and Payable
O PGW.

DGW disgrees with prorating the
rills dated october 1, 2015. Delay
n prcration (after cl6ing) was not

=used 
by PGW

L 3

704 N Marshall $9,721.35 write Off by PGW (2) SBG St. No.2 at l2 50.(X) fvrite4ffs remain due and payable
:O PGW

E 4

$13,817.45 Payments to Gear I rle
(Tenant Accounts)

SBG St. No.2 at 10
(Parl of
527,952.58ri
Exhibit SAP-4

s0.00 cmplainants made the choice to
pay PGW for judgments and/or
potential judgments to clear title to
tne property, as opposed to
pusing statutory remedies/relief
under the Lien Law.

L 6
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Exhibit BLC-I3

Detalled summary of Clalms bv s.Pullev

d

lrcpcrty crcup Faoli'crty Addrrss, sBG Crldlr
Clelm Amdnt

Short ltcacrlpdon of
SBG Clalm

SBG clalm
Re{eHe

PGW
Crcdlt

Amdnt

PGW

cas Account PGWRBpnS Appendlx
ReirEne

Unspecilied/consolidated $26,127.45 IUD-'l; Escrow Agent Funds

lDecember 201 1)

SBG St. No.2 at
12-13: ExhibitSAP-
4.

90.00 PGw has no control over the
amounts reiained by SBG's agents

PGW did not reeive $36,342.89 in
2018 for Fairmount Courts
accounls

5

Sub-lotal, Falmount Court 182,925.08 91,716.68
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Exhibil BLc-13

I Itl
I

SBG Crcdtt
Clalm Amount

Short Dcacrlpfion of
sBG Clelm

SBG Glalm
Refenncc

PGW
Crcdlt

Amount

Sholt D€cdPdon of
PGW R6ponsc

PGIY
App€ndh
Retaronco

Ga3 Account
Property Grcup Prcpeiy Addcsr,

120-932 W Godfrey Ave, HH

934-938 W Godfrey Ave, HH

Unspecifi ed/Consolidated

W GodfreyAve, AWH Unspecified

SBG St. No.2 at 16-17

E1W Godfey Ave, AwH

relained by SBG'S agents

Rck Acitvc

Unspsified

17

lll
Pcwdisgffiwithnegaling E I

I

$.m

'l'

9O.0O (above)

E1

E$row Agent Funds Fxhibit SAP4;

has no onlrol over the

st. No.2 at 172013) to PGW-

corectly applied the amounts

charyes afierTransadion
(Merdr2o?2'

l$o.oo lwrite{ffs remain due and payable 
I

I lro 
PGw 

I

PGW disagB with n€gsting

ChargFs aftarTEMcltm
(Marc,i2{}2)

lwrite 

onov eew

Chargss aier TEHcfm
(M{f't2v2,

Unsp€cfied

Umpecified

$82,524.01

Chary€s afierTraHclim
(Mar€fi m22)

$o.m (above)

4$41 8,552.24 HUD-'I; Escrow Agent Funds
(July 2019)

Exhibit SAP4;
SBG Sl. No. 2 at 17

t0.00 PGW corectly applied lhe amounts
:ent to PGW.

PGW has no control over the
rmounts relained by SBG'S agents

0.00Sub-total, Fern R@k 9566,783.42

Page l3 ol I ?



Exhibit BLc-13

Prop€rty Addrr$,
Gas Account

sBG Ccdft
Clalm Amflnt

SBG clalm
Refcrence

PGIY
Crcdlt

Amouni

shon 9accnPgon ol
PGW Rcspons

Pgw
Appendlx
Rofc1rnce

Short Desctlp0on ofPropcriy Group
SBG Clalm

5515 Wisehickon Ave, Pd B F2

Ac.tlYe

Unspntfied
I

30.00
I

F2PGW {tisagrE€s wilh negaling
c$arg6 bill€d ans the t"ansc{ion.

$O.(x) (abov€)

ChargB aner Transadhn
(Ocfober 2022)

Unspgcfied ChargBsntrTBnsaclion
(october 2tv22)

5515 Wisshickon Ave, Rear

Unspecifi edcon$lidated escrow Agenl Funds $0-00 'l'

s0.m

_l
I

lsBG 

st. No.2 at 1e

HUDI; Esc{w Ag€nt Funds
(July 2019)

Closing ot refnancing was before
the start date for claims under the
2015 Cmplaints

PGW conecfy applied the amounts
s€nt to FGW.

PGW hs m conlrd ds the
amounls rBtained by SBG'9 ag'entg

10.00t3135.649.50Sub-total, Marchwood
I

M4 N 6rh St,46

M5 N 7th Si

Unspecifi ed/Conslidated

tl
PGW dbagres with negatng
ctlarg* UH6d sns OE tansacdon.

I Transfer was betore the start date I

Itor claims undtr the 2015 I

lcomptaints I

tl
PGW disagrees wtlh negatng
cfiargsr bdl€d aner th€ fansadion.

GUnspsclfred

Squarc Ac{ve
I

$o.00

lso.oo

I

t0.00

"l'

SBG St- No- 2 at 20
to PGW.
sectly applied the amounts

has no mtrol over the
relained by SBG'S agentg

lexnioit sne+; 
I

lsBG 

st No.2 apo 

I

Charyes alter TEHcton
(Seplff$er2q2i)
Unexplained Transfer
(Deember 2004)

Charg€s afier Transacflon
(SeplemOer 2021)

HUD-I: E$rcw Agent Funds
(December 2020)

10.00Sub-total. MaBhall Souare IS30.398.25

Pdgc 14 of I 7



Exhibit BLC-13

Detalled Summarv of Clalms bv s.Pullev

PrcPcrty Add63,
Gas Account

sEG Credn
Clalm Amount

shon lrescrlPdon of
SBG Clalm

sBG CIAIM
Rcf!rcne

Pgw
Cndlt

Amouni

Propcrty Group
PGU|R6pons

Fgw
Appcndlr
Rcfercnco

1623 Chelten Ave, A

2014: June 2014,

Lane Ac.tlYe

Transfer

I

HI

St No 2at

(credit,
SAP-2 at Complainls

claims under lhe 2015

$0.00

$0.00

tt
Unspecified ChargegafterTransadbn

(Seplsmbor202l)

I

PGW disagB with negating
cfiarge6 bifled after the bansc{on.
Transter was before the start date

1623 Cheften AVe, ts

Unspecifi ed/Conslidated

lExhibit SAP4; 
I

ISBG St No 2 at 2'lllzz, I

letniun sap-z "t I

lzta I

lsac st. ruo. z at I

lzt: I

lexnioit see-z at I

1203 (credit, 
I

l$11,779.88),206 I

lra*l trr zzo qer I

lSo.oo lTransferwasbeforethestartdate II lforclaimsunderlhe2o'|s I

I lcorpr"int" Illlltt
So.m PGwcorocdyappfiedlheamounts

sentto PGW

:l

"l'

H1

"l'
-1""*"^ 

li'#;*ruff""'**i"n'' 

-"'"'l 
l-- I

$O.(x) PGWdisglHwithnegating

$0.00

PGw has no contol overthe

lcredit that was retrded in an non- 
|

lprimary accont was tansfened to I

laclive amunt lo reduce oulstanding I

luarane I

l$e,ot+.zo lunexplainedTransfer
I lfo"tober 2ol9)tttt_lt
Unspecified ChargesfrerTramaction

(S€ptembor Af21)_lgo.oo 
Itt_ll

Umpedfied

Unexplained Transfer
(April 2014; June 2014)

HUDI; EsryAgent Funds
(July 2o19)

Sub-total. Oak Lene 1E08.06/t.98 t0.@

Page l5 ofl?



Exnibit BLC-'13

d .20231

SBG clalm
G8 Account Clalm Amunt SBG Clalm R€feHe

PGW
Credlt

Amount

Short D€ctlpdon of
PGWRBpon$

PGW
Appendlx
Rgfercnce

6731 Musgrave St, A

$0.00
claims under the 20 15

St. No- 2 at

AT 26, 30
2003; January 2004)

Transfer

$0.0o

$0.00

carden Acilve, except ChewAvenG Properd€ sold ln February 2020

I

Unspecifi€d PGW disagre€€ with negaung
dlargis Hlled afrer the t-ansacton.

Transfer was before the start date

Charg€ anerTransacuon
(September 2021)

i731 Musgrave St, B

5732 ChewAve, M2

lunexplained Transfer lseo st. tto. z at I

l(sept zoog;.lanuary 2oM) l2'l; I

I lsAP-2Ar26,30 I

PGW disa$s with negaling
ctHg€s Uled alts lhe Fansaclim.

Transfer was before the start date
for claims under the 2015
Complaints

PGW disagreG with neg€ling
chargB trilled ans the tEBadin-

2012)

l'
t2

19o.00

l**
30.00Unspecified

Transfer
St. No. 2 at 23

SAP.4;

Exhibit SAP-2
St. No.2 at

2000)

Unspecified

$0.00

Charg€ aner Transctioar
(Septemberm2l)

ChargiB afrer Transctim
(February 2020)

Unexplained Transfer

so.w fransfer ms before the start date
ftr chims under the 2015
Complainls

Unexplained Transfer
(Sept 2003; January 2004)

SBG St. NO.2 At
41.

SAP-2 AT 26,30

t0.00

cSBG St. No. 2 at 23 $0.00 Iransction was befoE the siart
date for claims under the 2015
Complaints

l t 15,000.00 HUD-1; Escrow Agent Funds
(April 2003)

Unspecilied/Con$lidated

St. No. 2 at 23

t8

amounb El,airFd by SBG'9 agents

St. No- 2

03.50

3{,.00

PGw h6 m6ntd wsthe

HUD-1:

HUD-1; Escrow Agent Funds
(September 2021)

PGW coflecfy applied the mnts
sfltbPGW-

(July 2012)

HUD.I ; Esclow Agent Funds
(July z)19)

10$0.00 (above)HUD-1: Escrow Agent Funds
(September 2021)

sBG St. No. 2 at 23$0.00

30.00,221,371.52Sub-total, Slmon Garden

PAgc 16 of l7



Exhibit BLC-13

G.! Aeount CldmAmount Rc-fgl€nca Crodll AppGndtx
R.lbGn@

Poge l? of l7



BLC-I4

Outstanding Balances (as of December 2023)



Master Aftount S5lance for SBc/Complalnants

PGWSt.l
tuhlblr Btc-3

rew st. 1-R

Exhlblt 8lC-6
reWSt.1-supp, R

Exhlbk BLC-12

rew sr. 1- sR

Exhibit BLC-14

Exhiht BtC-ta

9 (2,4se.8)
Erhiht BLC-20

5 229,774.69
ErhiUl AtC-22

5 27,4a3.7O

fxhitit 8LC-25

I 738,e.20
Erhitit BLC-27

9 635,322.S
txhiHt &C-n

s 17,27s.1J

txhist 8tc-32

S 40,49.36
€xhiHtStc-il

I 34,e2.61
Erhibit BLC-36

Totals L,424,M.74 5 1,173,105.82 S 1,125,5f1.36 S

&atandtng B.hme OrEd to PGW.r of D€.emb.r m23 I
L7a\552.99

1,781,552.99

Page 1 of 1



BLC-I5

PGW Partial Payment Recalculations



Exhibit BLC-15

PGW Posifion
Recalculation of Partial Payments (December ll,20l2 to January 24,2020\

Using SBG Billed Methodology (SBG Exhibit CEH-I) with Date Range Corrections by PGW

PropertyGroup PropertyAddress Ilistorical Recalculated Difrerence,
f.PC Rilled LP(l CreditDue

fnterest on
Credit

Total
Credit

Colonial Garden 5425-7 Wayne Ave, Ml - Older $l I,808.36
5425-7 Wayne Ave, Ml N/A
5425-7 Wayne Ave, M2 - Older$13,937.38

5425-7 Wayne Ave, N/A
Sub-total, Colonial Garden 525,745.74

$10,491.79 $1,316.57 $319.05 $1,635.62

$12,533.87 $1,403.s1 $340.12 5t,743.63

$23,025.66 $2,720.08 $659.17 $3,379.25

Elrae Garden 3608 Sprine Garden St. Ml
3610 Sprine Garden St. Ml
3610 Sprine Garden St, M2

Sub-total, Elrae Garden

Fairmount Manor 606 Marshall St, BLDG A
615 N 7th St, BLDG G
620 N Marshall St, BLDG B
625 N 7th St, BLDG F
627 N Marshali St, BLDG J

628 N Marshall St, BLDG C
634 N Marshall St, Bldg H
634 N Marshall St, H2
634 N Marshall St, H4
634 N Marshall St, H8
634 N Marshall St, Hl2
639 N 7th St, BLDG E
640 N Marshall St, BLDG D
641 N. Marshall St, BLDG I

$l.839.03
$ 1.084.52
s74.76
$2,998.31

$ l.368.67
$774.52
$74.76
s2,217.95

$470.36
$310,00
s0.00
$780.36

$l14.45
$75.43
$0.00
$189.89

$584.81
$385.43
$0.00
$970.25

$l,100.05
$ l,302. l5
s7,255.14

$6,s16.25
$9,958.19

$8,499.84

s7,770.19

$1.78

$0.00

$129.80

$18.49

s7,190.89

$l1,109.57
$10,077.58

$759.70

$847.46

$6,260.70

s4,939.23

$9,2t0.94
$7,3 r4.08
$6,1 19.13

s1.78

s0.00

$129.80
$18.49

$5,886.37

$9,486.80

$8,537.32

$340.35
$454.69

s994.44

sr,577.02
s747.25

$1,185.76

$1,651.06

s0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$1,304.52

9t,622.77
sl,540.26

$82.48

$l 10.t9
s240.99

$382.16
$181.08
s287.35

$400.1 I
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$316.r3
$393.25

$373.26

$422.83

$564.88

$l,235.43
$1,959.18
$928.33

$1,473.1I
$2,05t.r7
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$1,620.65

s2,016.02

$r,9r 3.52

Page I of3



Exhibit BLc-15

Billed
on TotalGroup Property I)iIIerence,

I)ue

641 N Marshall St, 14

641 N Marshall St, 11l

641 N Marshall St, 12

Sub-total, Fairmount Manor

Fairmount Court 700 N Marshall St

702 N Marshall St, BLDG J

704 N Marshall
Sub-total, Fairmount Court

Oak Lane 1623 Chelten Ave, A
1623 Chelten Ave, B

Sub-tofal, Oak Lane

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

s0.00

$0.00

Fern Rock 920-932 W Godfrey Ave, HH $85,564.37 572,707.95

920-932 W Godfrey Ave, AWI $33,226.I I $30,749.45

934-938 W GodfreyAve, HH $12,913.39 $10,343.56

934-938 W Godfrey Ave, AWt $23,190.31 $19,796.98

Sub-total, Fern Rock $154'894.18 $133,597.94

Marchwood 5515 Wissahickon Ave, Prl A $5,851.08 $5,499'19

5515 Wissahickon Ave, Prl B $5,566.56 55,264.14

55 15 Wissahickon Ave, Rear 5124,456.03 $ I 17,358.79

Sub-total, Marchwood $135,873.67 5128,122.12

Marshall Square 844 N 6th St, 46 $41,773.27 $35,507.93

845 N 7rh St 2648.48 $1,509.84

Sub-total,MarshallSquare 544,421.75 537,017.77

$0.00

s277.55

$14.16

s71,221.63

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

s18,444.09

$42,4t7.6t
$60,861.70

$0.00
$175.39

$t4.16
$59,701.35

$ 18,331.55

$40,403.40
$58,734.95

$0.00

$102.16

$0.00

$11,520.28

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$r2,856.42
$2,476.66

$2,569.83

$3,393.33

$21,296.24

$35 l .89

s302.42

$7,A97.24

$7,751.55

$6,265.34
$1,138.64

$7,403.98

$ r 12.54

$2,014.2r

s2,126.75

$0.00

s24.76

$0.00

s2,791.75

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,113.40
s599.76
$622.33

$821.75

s5,1s7.24

$85.22
973.24

$t,718.72

$1,877.17

$ l,518.30
$275.93

s1,794.23

s26.99

$483.07

$510.07

$0.00

sr26.92
$0.00

$14,312.03

$15.969.82
$3,076.42

$3,192.16

$4,215.08

$26,453.48

$437. I I
$375.66

$8,815.96

s9,628.72

97,783.64
st,4t4.57
$9,198.21

$139.53

$2,497.28

$2,636.82

Page 2 of3



Exhibit BLC-!5

fnterest on
Credit

Total
Credit

Recalculated Difierence,
Credit Due

Simon Garden 6731 Musgrave St, A Older
6731 Musgrave St, A
6731 Musgrave St, B
6732 Chew Ave,M2

Sub-total, Simon Garden

$6,984.81

$5,727.2t
$37.339.53

$3,965.05

$54,016.60

$6,682.00

$5,658.39

$32,310.51

$3,719.73

$48,370.63

$302.81

$68.82

s5,029.02

s245.32
$5,645.97

$73.53

$16.71

sl,221.21
$59.57

$1J7r.03

s376.34

$85.53
s6,250.23

$304-89

$7,ol7.oo

Total $550,033.58 M90,788.37 $59,245.21

Notes

Recalculations StartDecember ll,2012 Per Order entered October 10,2023

Recalculations End January 24,2020 Day of PGW System Correction

Interest Start Date Various PGW bill issued before January 12,2020

Interest End Date December 31, 2023

PGW added calculations regarding 5515 Wissahickon Ave, Rear, as shown on the next pages

Page 3 of3

$14,350.53 $73,595.75



BLC-I6

PGW Calculations of The Difference In Lien Interest



ooc*eted Lltrs
Summary Exhibit BLC-16

ilaFhall Slmn
llarchw@d SquaD OakLam Gardsn Subtotals

2015 2015 2015 m15 2012+2015

Dltforon€ ln lntsrGt m Deketed Llds

Complalnt

Colonlal
Gardon

2012

Slmn
Gardon

2012

Colonlal Elno Fdlmunt Falmount
Gardgn Garden Manor Court
2015 2015 2015 2015

FmRal
x15

$10,818.r6
41.$9.72
i12,1n.8

Sailsfled Llons
Difi*n@
S 1312 lntdesl
Subtolal

$38,906.97
$27,6{'.v
$66,552.31

$161,134.21
$112.498.54
$273,632.75

$5.261.79
$2,027-45
$7,289.25

$65.82
,42.12

$108.94

$450.53
1276.27
$726.79

$2,827.43
01,679-95
$4,507.38

$1,784.81
$1,06'1.'r9
$2,846.00

$1,7t0.36
$893.70

$2,6(X-06

9131.92 $26.27 $3,472.15 $25,514.81
$83.99 $16.91 $s76.37 $2,939.73
$215.9'1 943.18 $3,848.s2 S28,454.55

$0.00 $0.00 $1,330.57 $0.00
S0.00 $0.00 $832..13 50.00
s0.00 $0.00 $2,163.01 $o.m

912,206.37
$3,653.86
t15,862.23

I1,395.13
9837-73

72,232.87

$236,564.58
$151,975.87
$388,s40.45

Va@ted Llffs
Oitrqfi€
S 1312 lnleresl
Subtotal

$20,656.78
$16,136.23
$36,793.01

959,509.66
145,781.82

$t05,291.48

934,3/,5.14
t2,6171A

$36,962.3'l

$1,14,987.30
068,784.65

$213,771.96

s59.563.75 $20,6/.3.87
i43,7A1.57 9158,280.36
9103,345.32 $37A,924.23

Total, 20t2 Cmplalnts, Both Satlsliod and Va€tod
Difisene $280,207.62
S 1312 lnlor6t $202,061.92
Total $482,269.54

Total, 2015 Cmplalds, Both Satlslflod and Va€tod
Diftrnce i1O1,W.27

S 1312 lntecst 818,698.60
Totial $120,(X2.86

$5,393.72
72,111.44
$7,505.16

$3,538.97
$418-48

03,957.46

$25,365.34
$3.216.00

929,181.34

Dod(et€d Liens
Page 1 of 23

Tolal, 2012 and 2015 CmplalDls, Both Safsfl€d and Vetod
Diffsre $381,55r.88

S1312lnlsGt tm,7@.52
Total $C2,31231

Diffdfi@
S 1312 lntqest
Total

91,736.53
$910.61

$2,&7.24

945,163.29
$3,976.90
$49,1,o.19

92,827.43
t1,679.95
94,507.38

t12,M.37
$3,653.86

$15,862.23

12,725.71
$1,670.16
$4,395.87

$1,784.81
91,061.19
92,846.00

$381,551.88
$?,.0,760.52
$60.2,312.41

Notes: PGW disputG the appli€tion of Sslio 1312 hterGt to.iudgrents (docketed liens)
Withoul waiver, PGW has elculsted interest tr|pugh: 12131123



Dcketed Liens
colonial Garden (2012)

Exhibit BLc-16

K
B

LJFD EU

ofI I HvPq

1.50%Li6nOat6

t1l4.ItAuoust23.2(x)g I I {.50 32.969,Jutu 9. 2009,| Coionial Garden
[ovemb.r22.2010 I I 6.{0 37.139.Mav 14- 20105 Colonial Garden l0.w$0,[ovemb€r22.2010 I I 0.0oNovembe.22. 20106 Colonial Garden

313 t02.32Vrclbd
Satisfied

D*emkr 17 20092 Cdonial Garden 910,65:!.4s
325 275.92

16,551.10
$9.758.64

Auo6r,l.2011 | | 19,83
Ndv.mhrs2011 I I 22.93

9123'103:

91231034
31 9S 4€Novembs5.2oll I I 21.57

N^uamk4rnlr I I ilm
January 27. 2010

November 22. 2010
donial Garden s6,180.72

w 23S 50
Satbfied
Salisfied

1

32 1A6 74November5,201l I I 8.67
N^uamk6mll I I ?6

s50 483 2S Salisfied110232ffit i4,373-
t336-

t6,$o.
$s(X'

-ry
February 18, 201 1

Auoust 10.2011
t683.98
$493-7€

Novembs5.2011 I I 2.90

^wqt 
2t )o13 I I 20 93

$2,051.9€
t1 4A1 3t

97 17125 SatisfEd10
11

11083115t 11,367.91
olonial Garden
eni.l Gar&n

2014
.......%

D!eel!!q!.?ql.1
January 12, 2012
-t^ il^N 1? )112

oloial Garden
oldial Garden
tuielGatrn

$2,1 rB.{!
$639.74
iR& 1?

t3,268.1€
$959.6{

31 2S 2:
Saiisfied

1 1 12301 10
120130680
120130682

13

11.089.3s
s319.8?
t432.08

s1.430.Mau 23.201215
Salisfied16 seDbmber26.2014 I I 28.53

-|
Mav 23.2012 $4,261.Slolonial Garden 't20532630

359.563.7:s48.122.9t $26,559.2suHobls, gonsdEato
I

I

SlI

D@keted Liens
Page 2 ol 23



Deketed Liens
Colonial Garden (2012)

D@keted Liss
Page 3ot23

Exhibit BLC-16

I

I Calculrtid ofSelion l312 lnl€rest
I

u

)01? C6mr ,ir l[rv tl DA to Dcembr {O

1 m35Mi .fi'tu 0 ?mg 3131 943 18

5 1m5319: Mav 14 2O1O s74 36a
6 lni 13SOl Ndv€mb.22 ,O1O c30 1a3 76
?

4

12J311

12J31t

13 lolonial Gar&n 120130680 Ja uaN 12.2012 $1 942.5i Satsfid 2014 12t31DO22 112781 s3m 70 3m 7C

Satisfied S@tmb 1231nO22 112.7ffi1 s447.25 ga7.2a

16 Coldial Garden ,20532630 Mav 23.2012 34.287.9t Salisfid 2014 12t31 t2023 112 7&1 s689 85 s6a9 8€

27



Docketed LJens

colonial Gardd (2015)

Dod(eted Liss
Paqe 4of23

Exhibit BLC-16

JD
I I

.BtbLLnI I tlypol

1,50%Lien Sltl6 &blF I E{[nq Ftn4!omar Lian Datot
I

Iil: l{€rritu
I
INd6
I

I

082.42

997-'10
1369.1€

34.713.0€
17

I
I

37.

1g

20
21

t7 473.08 Salirfiert13,)7312s'.
oloial Garden
ololal Garden
olonial Garden
MnialGetu

Jlly 17,2013
July 1Z 2013
July/3,m'r4
Jslv 8.?O14

3A-090.57 t2696.8{I lgsbtotal.

35-2At-
3l3t



Docketed Lhns
Colonial Gadq (2015) Exhiblt BLC-16

I

Colonial Garden Nore None

,8 Jun.20- 2013 Julv 16. 20'13 12n1nta t27-3:rt3 337-gt 137.91

3A_642-3tt0 Colonial Garden 13/l731925 Juhr 17. m73 Sdisfi€d Awust 23- 2Ot3 1231Unl t2a.o66i 351-9I 351.95
20 Cobnial Garden 130731256 Jun 17.2013 t7-873-0t Salbfied Awat23.2013 1231t:2022 126.064i s61.21 t61.21
21 Colonial Garden 14JJ732521 Jutu n.2014 Satsf€d S€otmbe.26- 2014 I 1m1m22 112.741 t208.
22 Colonial Gardcn 140732521 Julv 23-m14 Sat-sfed 12.rit1m2? 72.4 31.706.1

Dod(eted Lbns
Page 5 of23
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B E HI I J

2 OT

# wnot Lien Oato amount Billinq Peno

2023

I 2m

88 1m73S3: Julv 11- 2013 Srfistu Audusl 23. 2013 I 1.43 s24 A1 ta.2i $16

89 Eke Garden r3073m3: Julv 11- 2013 $ 1,549. Auoust 23- 2013 I 1.43 333 30 31 1 -1( $22.

90 Ela Gard$ 131030114 turdhr I 2013 31277.4i Satisfied Ard'st 15 2014 I 10.37 $198.70 3a6 2: s132.47

sl Elr* Garden tuerA 2013 s2.028.33 Audrlit 15 2014 I 10.37 t315.41 t210 21

92 Elr* Gardd F*nteN 4 2014 $451 -1 1 Aildr'{ 15 m14 I 6-ul0 sa 1.71 127 24 s54.41

e3 Ek* Garden F*il^N 4 2014 3964.14 Satisfied I 6-40 IU2 s55 3t

M Ek* Garden .nrtu 23 2014 s4-036.5( I 14.70 $890 s5g3 3t

05 Ele Gard€n .httu 23 2014 s4 256.6r od6b.7 2015 I 11.70 s93a t625 7:
I

I

I

EIr* Garden Non€ Noe I 30.0t

I

lsrrbtobls_|-
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ElEe Garden (2015)
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B D

a7 13m3M3i .lunea ?O13 3m5 82 Amu3l m. ?Ol3 1281nOA! 1n.7313 t,t8-01 3t6.91
1)n1DO)a 1Xffi7 3104: t10 43

116 m7 t13 S s13 SS

375 5t 375 6'
91
a)

rae Garden 1141*7 tlro o! 3120 03Od&r 8. 2013
F$BEN 1 2011

Amust15_2014 I I

A'h'Et 15 mld I I

satisfid AMUsi 15 2Ol4 I 1231tm23 114187 t31 5: 331.57

.tnfu 23 )n1A gos* gfistu dohr T 2015 I 12t31DO23 1m 2333 i2s7-3r s2s7.3€
-tt'tu 23 )n1A g2s& Safistu Odok 7 2015 I 1n1t202i 1 m 2333 s3r3-5f 33r3-53

I

Ekae Garden Nff€ None I

I

t16.91
I



DodGcd LieG
Fdmmr lilau (2015)

Dodeted LieB
Page 8d23

Exhibit BLC-16

D

SabfiedFalnuDt
,.hiv t1. 2{tl3
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Exhibit BLC-16

JFc

4 t.soaLi6n status OotailsOwnaa Lien Oat65 #
6

20tab7
8

1.

1

s3s 3c st3.10l $26.
$H33T $rS.

$1,427.1
tr qqq I

Auoust 23- 201Faimounl coud 13073m5i Julv 1 1. 2013I
10

133

134
Satisfied13073066i

r?073&! w2t
s15.021 t30.s

- 
rn'3T-- 3rs5oAudrst22 2013 1Julv l1 2013

52,095.
32.106.136

Faim@nl Court
Faim@nl Cdrt

il4 At s14.S4t $2S.Audust 22 2013 1Jrlv tl 2013 s2.134.137 Fairmount Court
$3.062. la5 & t21 95t 343.90Addurt 23 2013 1.43.hlv 11 2Ol3139 Feilmunt Cdd

$E3'

347
s3 90€.2€Faimunt Couil 1.43

120
Satisfied
Satisfied

130730

130731 ttr g:l123 $65.33 gO 63 Satisfied13073129i
407 s44.143723 61 safsfed Auqust 5. 2014043034:
10 37 $1'10 1$708 3I SelisfiedFahmdunt Coud 1310301 1

Faimdni Cdd

151 Faimount cen

4.40
0.00
om

54.1 0201920 t4

$3,246.
33.526.S1

137.8

$o.o0
$o.00

Apdl 23, 2014

Ap.il 23, 2014

31.283.?0 12,561.ocr.bt 14.2D22Jutu 23.2014 $2,563.149 Faimunt coud
71,36r.22
31.844.9S

$2,/#.44
13,689.98

octob€r 14, 2022

octobo. l,t. 2022
July 23,2014
JUlv 23.2014

$2,729
$3.683

1S 14,101.67
35.534.S7

100.1 /
100.t7140733015

vdcat€d
VMed

FatmNnt coud
FairMtC@rt

53,770.1t
t1,871.11

154

$1,885.08
32.137.21

s0.00
155 0.00

Ocrobsr 1,1,2022

octobot
July 23,2014

August 1,2014

Liens to

3rt3.51Jun6 l, 20t6
August 3, 2018
August 3,20'18

Sooromber 23. 2022

24.73
97.87

1.{
3550

Va6ted
V'd.d
Vrc.tsd
Vacrlod140930604

160430856
15oS3oO21

160331S23

Farmdnt coun
FairmMt Couri
FairrurtrCM
ffi

April 19,2016
August4,2015
March 24, 2016

September 9, 2014

160

161-tr
IZ,ZJl.O(

t277.31-- tl,169.s(
t1,171.12

$2,O23.8I
$6,1 12.33

$965.30
s1 2s7.54

97.87
s7.87Coun 20242014

Subtota:s $5.465.

$4S.
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#

)012 Com.lrirr: Hefiind Ethihit aD*emh. fi tn12 b A^u 2 2023 Onlv!

133 13073m57 .IIv 11 2O13 31

1% 1S73m5 .hlv 11 2Ol3 31 99C

r35 13073ffi6? .ftdv 11 2O13 32 095

147

148
151

re

,3,246.7A
$3,526.91

Cdd 1&I9-7
1509.7

V.dt6d 20t9

12t31t2023
12t31f2023

Aptil?3,ml4
April 23, 2014

30.00
90.00

$0.00
t0.00

152 Faimounl CNd 14073301I hlv 23 2D14 s3 683 8! octnbt 41 2022 jrI? 4 s27).4
153 Faimount Cild 140732951 Julv 23 2014 s3 763 t s27A.X
154 335S.Si

155 ,ss 7 30 0c t0 0(August 1, 2014 $355.93

162 Juno 1,2O15
Audu3t 3.20{8

t13'
379-

513.
s7g-

:airmounl C@rt
=airMCM

lowJUU9t
1 50830021

Apnt r9. zulo
Auoust 4. 2015

62,U2J.6t
s6.1 12.33

va@tod
ffi

161

156

Faimdnt CNd
Faimount Coud

160331 62! March 24 . 20 16 Auoust 3- 2O18 12t3112023 65-Sffi7 l9t.g t9l.a$96530
i1.257.54

V!6ted
V.dted158 Faimunt Cdrt 14m3061: Seotemb€r 23. 2022 12131t2023 I 5.466556i 326-gt

sl13.7?
326.S1

'lLsa

September 9, 2014

Sepiember 9,2014
June 5, 2015

$1,503-1€

$355-93
s62330



Dc*eGd Liens
Fem Rod( (2015) Exhibit BLC-16

LJ KE F

"l tt3t

sbtu
4t
5l * tt6t

OnM tt7 l20lzcffii tt8t ttNore None9t ttl0t tt11 tt12t
3253.91 t84,Sakfd Amusl23- 2013 tt 1.43FeM RtrK Julv 1t. 2013t3l 3A
1y214.73 t71.Srfsfied Aeugl23- 2()13 tl 1.43Fem Ro€l( Julv 1t- 201314t 37
3:|:15_0! tl't 1,s*3fcd Auourt23.2ol3 I I 1.41Fcm Roc* Julv'll- 201315 t 3a
3159-6 s5321 tr6.s*'sf.d s€oi.nb.r26-2014 I I 2-'17Fem Roc* 110732911 Jutu23-m1416t 40

|5.971-17 l:t.s2.sfisfu A@C3. 2('1S lt 61-23,hrlv23.m1417t 39
s:tL88a.5tVrrLd Sdmb.r23.zozl I I sr7Fcm Rsk 140732997 Jolv 23-2014t8t 41
st6.Gae-{lv*.bd osober14.202i! I I 100.17FM RSK 140732SS8 Jt^t 23. m14t9t 42 ll

.I.nuNA2024 ll 1U2P
20t
t1l 7

tl
251 315-{6:t.24t
a4l s2Al tt27t

Dodclcd Liqi
P4. 12of23



Docketed Liens
Fem R@k (2O15) Exhibit BLC-16

D E F

tl
tt

Dato for Pgiod9 Accr6d s.ti3fied Vacatod Lid
* Owner Dmket Lion Ddo Lien Strtus Lien StriE D.tril. I lnls6t AccrFd Accaed

to
lt

rm Rck Nore None tt
tt
lt
tt

36 _-em Rock 13073042t Jutu f i- 2013 sl 1.80s.6! Safidd Audust23 2013 tt 12t31DO?i

37 :em Rock 13t)73062: Julv 1 1 2013 s9.987 3i SefiSd Audud 23 2013 tt
:M Roc* 1 30730631 Julv 11- 2013 s15 585 7S Safisfid Ahud 23 m13 tt

40 :m Rek 't40732941 Julv23 2014 s4 slt 4e Sfistu $otembr26 2014 I I

39 Fem R@k 140732944 Jutu 23. ZX4 $5 a51 03 9fstu
ffi

12t31t202
1281DO?

t$l.9t

42 Fm Rmk 140732998 Jul! 23.2814 31 1.080-s Od&r 1281nO23 {4-7ffi7
lt

7 Fem R@k 100731206 Julv'10.2010 34-0't5.31 S3lisfEd Januad 4 2024 tl 1r4DO24 t $m s

3t.359.7i s2.6t7-t8

Ddeted Llss
Pa{,e 13 ol23
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LJF GDB
K

I HMhori to

DebilsAmunt _+_
4023

II tr12013
| 1.83

I r.s3--f--.g3
I 1.i7

Satisfed
Satisfied
Salisfied
Salisfied

u2.70
$32.37
j? 21

lune 29. 2013)a
Algust 23, 2013
Auqust 23, 2013

August 23, 2013
Audusr 23. 2013

165,873.21

$2,329.2t
$1,765.3'

s t89.2?

$1.81 1.51

$9.0:
948.5!

i3_31

$603.t

$16.1
$1.1

1 30632&
130632&

130632&
13073't3l

September 26, 2014
s.hl.mbr 26 2014

July 23,2014
July 23, 2014

rrchwood | 2.17
I 2.1732 415 1a

Satisfid
Satisfied140732fi5

31

2.17t) 677 t( Satisfied160732966 Julv 23. 201433

$m 30.0(
None

t27.4?lSub{obls 50.w

$2.427.
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Marchw@d (2015)
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Drr. br P.riod3 $ristud
Dockot Li.n Odo Amunt Lien Sbtus Celculdion

lnrorost

2A

.\tn.)g )n13 8761.24
2A 13r

2S 13S .hth.2q 2O13

30 fai731M .tdv 1q ?O11 I 1 26-066i s1.3S 3t.3e
11 Satisfied Seotsber 26. 2014 I 1231tm2a 112.7e61 s8{x.88 satx 8€

Julv 23. 2014 s2-419.16 Satisfied I 1281DO23 1127ffii 32S 55 3T 55

rrchw@d 140732966 Julv 23.2014 s2.677.49 Salisfd Sstmk 26 2014 I 12t31t2023 11276i j2271 332 71

I

I

t1,6/9.91 s0.ot
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Exhiba BLC-i6

F tHtG

tt

l - 2ol2 to ilav 2. 2023 C

:iX)7-55Julv 11,2013
July 1'1,20'13

OdobrA 2013

Machall SouaG gggs-
Satisfied

- Safrfied

___llltg
t88.91

AmuEl23-2O13 I I 1.43
Audud23-2013 | I 1.43
anildls2ot4 I I 10-37aFhafl Squaae

shallSquare/SBG t163.ti
i519.'u

Ju1v30.2014 I I 3.ro
s*bffi;ra rot4T-f--21?

omEa6, zulJ
Apdl 7,2014
Julv 23.2014 Satisfed15

Il6,S/./l$17,976.92 satisf€d AuoBtT-2019 I I G1-37

---T-T-

140733m€ July16 t aEhell Solre

TiZFaststrS{bf( htffi
rl. V.obd



Oocketed Lhns
MaFtall SquaE (2(,15) Exhibit BLC-Io

I

I

I

k!bBl Accmd Accruad
ItrloGt lnts6l

Jutu 11. 2(l13 3't4.304.7t Sdisfed Auod 23 2Ol3
A@u3t 23. 2013 12/:11n

13 \raEhall SquaE
[.Eh.il q'E6LAA

131030113

-ffi
ru9u915, ZO14 | I
.M-t-I-

gq@r u, zutE
ADil7.2014

sat9d
Sa&fed

tlol.s,
pBltmzi 112-7651 s217.41 s217,41

\rershall Souare 't4073300

Dsketcd Lbns
P.ge 17of23
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Oak Lae (201 5)

Exhibit BLC-16

K LEE c

Onlvl

Noneoal( Lare

IMmtpr 31. 202:21

Salisfed

SatBficd

tt
Awud23.z)l3 ll 6.37
audud23-2013 I I t.&l
Auoust23.2013 I I 1-?3

1429.54
$3'r'72
lr8r.4l
al7-el

Jurc10.2014 I I 13.77

J*ro.rou -ff ll.oo
Jun.ll.20l{ I I 7.83

f,ak Lare
fak L*
f,ak LaE

130{3197:
13063173(
13103100t

23
24
27

$1,26Al
sl,(x!l'

t54'r.t4 633-8! vicdad

Apil23,2013
Junc 18,2013

O.nobc|lg,2013

$'59.10
1669.43

l362.el
305.8tJun.tl.2ol,l I I 5./B ll,l:i3t 763 43 Vrd.d1 31231 36t D@mber30- 20132A

37 4g 07 tm23lJm.tl.20{,4 I I 2'm l303V!dbd3ak Lare t4G3t37i Me.cb22-m14m

t2,725,71It.$2.64

Sr

Deletld Llss
Prge 18 of23



Doclcted Liens
Oak Lane (2015)

Oodc{cd LJenE

PagE 190123

Exhibit BLC-16

G
I

I

I

Drt tu
LId statu3 LIs gtlt$ D.ttils -F lntcGt lniaGt

D*amb€r t-
25
26

June 29,2013
J$t 17.2013 l-al( Late

ak Lare
130€3284',
'13073129:

t13,E24-9(
t7.5m.0t Saftfi€d Aeuc23- 2Ol3 t2t31DOZ 126-m67

$159.76
tsa-37 358 37 ls_3:

f,ak Lare 13043197: Atttl 23. 2013 fi.2N.4t Saffied Jure lO- Zll,l 12t31t2021 t r63aa7 gge 8! t499 85

lla.*724 f,ak Lane 13063173( June 18- 2013 t5-625-4e V.obd Juh. {O- rla 7n7ma1 t$e-ff tmg
s4.633-8€27 lak Lane 13103109t October 19.2013 Vmrbd Jnno ll- Ala .rtt.
3l-763.'132A fak Lerc 13123136t D#mber 30. 2013 V€H Jtrnr ll- 2ila
$7_4S4-072e Oak Larc 140331377 Meic}t 22. 2014 Vmlbd Jun. lt- 2ila ala7

sa37_73



D E I G J K L

Amounts

D@k€t*

7 2OO8 io
a j1.il7.x
s 2 1001 30871 Januad 22. 2o10 s3a 4s3 a6 Ve6tod 7-OO t4.04r.

10 4 1m13087€ Jan\aN 22.2019 3Sg g 2t V.6ted 7-OO ll0.i(t5.
t3-311.5:

7 Simon Garden 1m53154[ Mav 14,2010 3)O2 746 91 Vr6tcd 3.27 19.034.

8 im632366 Jure 19.2010 375 SA 05 V!4ted Auousl 20. 2010 2.O7 $2.355.0r
las-tr

9 10063236€ June 19,201o 382 8S 7€ ve6tad I 2.O7 12,569.
35 450-Ai

5 1m531541 irav 14. 2010 375 Sa 0! V.6tcd I tam t16.978,

1 simM Garden 1m1$873 JanuaN 22- 2O1O q3a 403 8: Vrdtcd octobe.7. 20ll | )o,n 3t {.9S0,

3 Simd Garclen 1m1S875 JaavaN 22- 2O1D qm 3& 21 ocrob.J 7. 20ll I 2077 330-S5a.t

6 Simd Garden 100531542
1m3234?

Mav 14 2010 Stisfid July 12,2012
Julv 12.2012

I 26.33
I )111 t50 s57 07

11 Simn Garden June 22, 2010
May 27,2011
June 2- 2011

$lisfid Juty 12,2012
July 12,2012
Julu 12.2012

I 25.03
I 1373
I iiqt

$36,943.1€

$19,293.8!
s5 510 0t

14
15

Sirun Garden 110630244
11073173( Jllv 20.2O1'l Satisfid

July 12, 2012
Julv 12.2012

I 13.53
I tr qa

i9,307-5
$grt.(

$6,205.0:
t651.3t
3691 2!

16 110?31731 Julv 20. 2011 t5 79? 4t Satisfid Julv 12.2012 I 1103 s1.036.

Simn Garden 11m3r 15! Auoust 10. 2011 2SqOl Siislied Jllv 12.2012 I 1123 t432.

18 Simon Garden 110431r5i Auousl 10- 201 1 l? 795 4 SaliSd Jul\ 12.2012 I 112a u71-

1g Simon Garden ! 1na31 1& Auoust 10. 201 1 Stisfrd Jllv 12.2012 I 11?2 32.099.{X $699.
s683 Sl

26 simon Garc,€n 11103082(

1 1 1 03083(
1 1 103087(
11123152i---11,2g15?I

October12 2011 Jul\ 12.2012 { 9.13
I 9.13
I 9.13
I 650
| 6.50

31.025.8t $341 -s

$1,975.2

$4,810.3

319.4
3194.C

g
35

25

27

non Gaaden

non Gaaden

non Garden
rcn Garden
non Garden

111231526
111231527

120532631

120532626
120532634

D@mber 30, 2011

D@mbe.30, 2011

May 23,2012
May 23,2012
Mev 23 2012

s21.768.61

July 12,2012
July 12,2012
July 12,2012
July 12,2012
Jvtv 12.2012

| 6.50

I o.so

| 1.67

I i.67
I iia

$607-54

11,'139-50

$486.91

9544.17
3A96.10

3181.3€

30
Slmon galoen

12M31412 June 14.2012 31 gS 7! Sdisfied os3 t27.41
316.1t

s18.

31-9 mon Garen
mon Garden

1206?14 June 14,2O12
Julv 10 2012

s3 468-64 I Salisfd Jlly 12,2012
Julu 12.2012

I 0.93
I nn7

54U.S
l{1.26 $o

34
Simon Garden
Simon Garden 12073081C

July'10,2012
July 10,2012 31 692.11 Satisfied

July 12,2012
July 12,2012

I o.o7-f tor-
50.55
$1.69 30-5t t1.13

I Subtotals $330.965.tr $l 1u,32r

D@keted Liens
Simo Garden (2012)

D@keted Liss
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Exhibit BLC-16

U

3

4 Orto fd Poriods Accrued Satisfied v.dted Li6n
5 # Lion Stalus Calculation lntcrest Accruad Accruad

Vrdcd z)t0
$99.384.21 Vrdcd 1281nO21 142.7 35.5S.4 t5_ass_a:

Vdcd 12n1m23 162-t t5.s7.87 t5.s7.87
12t31nO21 742.i 11.277.2n t1.277.2a

e lz31no21 162.i 3l-393-Ar tt_393_5e
5 Auoust 4. 20{l 12]|11nO23 ,t 5t.065i s8.s,is.80 ta,g9-aa
1 ocrobor 7. 201 I 12n1nO23 14.s33: s5.952,78 35.952.78
3 Odob.r 7.2011 12n1nO23 148.0333 3t5.36S.02 ll5.36S.Oi
6 Jllu 12.2012 1i,31nO22 130-633: $15 2,10 62 i5 24n.61

Satisfied Julv 12.2012 12/31nO22 130 633: s35 576 53 335 576 53

June 22.2O1O 3147.576.01 Salisfied Julv 12.2012 12t31t2023 139 633: s25 792 A1 l2a 7s2 51

Simon Garden 1 1 063263f Mav 27.2011 s140.489 1l Satisfied hlv 12 2012 12t31 nO23 13e 633! t13 470 3t 313 A1n 7a

imon Garden 1 1 063024: Ju.e 2.2011
'Io714 

2! Sfistu hlv 12 2012 12tsl DO22 1 30 6334 33 &6 a9 33 &6 A!
14 imon Garden 11063n2e JaM 2 )O11 345 MC 9t -htu 1) )o1t 12111 DA)1 11q A?q! u ?a? la u 1a) 1l
15 Simon Garden 11073173( Julv 20. 2O11 s5458 I
t6 Simon Garden 110731731 Julv 20 2011 3A 752 At Safsfid JLtu 12 2012 1281 DO?3 31A2

ron Garden 1 1083'1 15{ Auousl 10. 2011 2.569.0f Saiisfied Jutu 12 2D12 12ts1t2023 13S 633: s201 4S t201 4E

18 Simon Garden '1 10831 15i Auousl 10 201 1 32 755 4t Safisfied Jtlv 12 2012 1281 DO23 13e 633! g)19)2 j)19)A
iimon Garden 1 10831 15t Auoust 10. 201 1 912 457,3( Satsfid hlu 12 2012 12ts1 t2023 t3e 633! gs76 s( 3976 S

20 Simon Garden 1 I 103t)82e Octobe||2 2011 s7 488 0i Safisfid JDlu 12 2012 I 12n1DO2a 13S 633! M77 A' il77 4A

2'l Simon Garden I 1 103083C Oclober 12 2011 il3 2* Ol Safistu Julv 12 2n12 I 1)B1DOt1 13e 6333 s) 75a 1!
Simon Gaaden 11 1030a7e Octo*t 12 2n11 105 336 21 .\ilu 1) )n12 I

Simd Gerden 1112418)7 DEsmbr 30 ,O11 359q 1f Jrty 12,2012
JUN 12.2012

-]- 1431t2021
12j31 n021

't39.6333

13S.6333
527.1r

3270.St
$27.1 g

$270.98
25
2B

nff Gatden t6,231.17 July 12,2012
Jutu 12.2012 1Z31no2a 139.6333 s530.3€ 3530.38

Jsbr '12. 2012 12J31nO22 139.6334 s226.6: 3228.63
?a Jul\ 12.2012 1231no2a 3253.28 3253.28

June 14.2012 $1.990.75 Sati3fied Julv 12.2012 12t31DO2! 139.633: 312 0? 312 It
s22.

Simon Garden 1207304Ot Julv 10. 2012 j257 57

12073081' Julv 10.2012 s54'a.72 Selisfied Julv 12. 2012 12t31DO23 139.633: s0 2€ s0 2f
v Jttv 12.2012 1231t2823 139.€33: s.7r $o.7(

sl12408& sts.781.82

Dcketed Lbns
Simon Garden (2012)

M(eted Lims
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Doctcted Liens
Simd Gatden (2015)

Exhibit BLC-I6

LF J Kg D E

rlbdldldof

tt
tt

Lls shac tuhik I Billind Petlod Dtr@n6o-50*

I

I

AMndD.2tt3 I 1.40Julv tl fl13 s16.889.non Gatrn
3725.45 *{TFJulv tl 2O{3iimm Gerden
3t1S.e2

-

$49.9i
3301.61

$s.s
s3 21

SatFf€d- Satsfied
ffificd

36
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Exhibit BLC-16

on of Sdion I 12 lnts€t

* Ornor D@k6t Lion Dat6 Amunt Lien Status Lien status Dotails Crlculdion

2012to 2023

Simon Garden None

35 Simon Garden 13073m5i Jtlv 11 2D13 t16 a89 9i Safisfad Audust 22 2013 1)t31t2l)3 1)6 1 s147 3t 1147 32

36 S;mon Garden 13073m5: Jutu 11.2O13 sv g5 2f Safisfied Audust 22 I13 1281t2023 124 1 33M 9: t3s 93

Sircn Garden 1 30730654 Julv 1 1- 2013 s7 138.9i Safisfied Auoust22 2013 12t31t202! 1%1 la3 02 363 0t
38 Simon Garden 't40732961 Julv 23. 2014 327-840.5t Safsfied seDtembr m 2014 12t3112027 11278i 3vo 11 sgo 11

39 Simon Gerden 140732s62 Julv23 2014 s14 U7 0! Safsfied $Dtemhr 26 2014 12t31t2027 112781 s17a 21 1175 2i
18 40 Simon Gard€n 140732S63 Julv 23. 2014 $6 97A 4€ Satisfied Auousi 15 2014 1281tm23 11416i 330 tr 35&

D@keted Liss
Page 23o123

Dockeled Liens
Simon Garden (2015)
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Colonial Garden - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions



Exhibit BLC-17
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Exhibit BLC-17

2t
i2

a?lL1 Ol:5?Fll EST 'Froat: Rlvsralda Abst' >
t2

IilhftlilrHr[rll

ACCOT'NT PAY.OT'F INOIIIRY TORM

Abstnct
Tclcphorc #:

Dato of

Addncr:
Owncr/Scllcr:

1

t0ow..l librqpllr.rt Awflr, ?t{.dtH{.. PA 19lz!
POI,V C'td..!d CC.ctsn D.9lln nl

CoLcllsr! (2lgtzbTgn
Fu (ill5)ttil-Ctl

Requertor Narne: Mslkv Adcrct
f,'ecCmlle #: nt8l-2524226

Ihle Infotmotlon Necdcd By: Dtqccmbr 11,2017

FOrrVAcct.#:
BuYer: C.[y ProftilrGmul LI,C

66lobtsal tltlfrPurlosc: Pumhme X Rcffnrncc

If Prcviously AcEntrcd ln Forrclorure, Dcfendrnt Neme #

Ihtc(MorYn)- Book/Wdf Amonnt withf€H

Please circle

Judgmcntfl,l€n Doc*ct #: Fllc Dlte:

D|SCI.A|MBR: Tlx pyolfinfonnrlion prwidcd by PGIV b bcd m lhc p,ropcry rnd o*ncr informatot prwi&d by lhe rbnoct
rgcncy Frilura lo povih accurlc infomotin codd rllcct lha roncy of 0tc poyolf informrtoi tct o{cd by
PGW.

Mlkr glgSE-gffblf to BEE ond rcturn thb cornplcted form rrhb pr5mut to:
P'Gllil - Colcdion Dcpollrrnt

S{t0 W. Monlonry Avrnlcr3d lloor
Pldhdt[hh,PA t9tl2

Ath: Lhns&Jrdjucnr
Frilurc lo rcturn lhls form rtong rvith pur prymenl ney mruh ln e dclay or incorrccl proccsslng of

prymnt.

Fllc llctc:flr #t2926

FORrc'Y ASE ONLI'

TOTAL AIVIOUMDUE:

Actounl #:

Accounl fl:
Account #:

JdgmonULhn#
JudgmeaUlicn#
Jud3nenUllm#

ol"#lgiL (l) Verlfy Type 
"nd 

Statm of 
$vkes

*n oi5l,-yfe*ouaa PGW

Date: 12fu[7 ActueUEstirnete/Flnrl

t t14,o1L, 105

rlr{q - trl,hr
"1y'?6'bG - tal.qlt,?-.dmounl:

Amount:
Amount:

Currenl lhrough:
Current tbrougft:
Currml lbrough:

Prid: Y/N
Prld: Y / N
PeH:YlN

Meter*: 2il15lt11 MeterReedieg: 411t|

File lhle ;

Filc Dstc:
File Drte:

Dlrc Prid:
Ilrle Prld:
Dale Peid:

All llerc and judgnrnts wiII bc sattScd on* thc paynent has been cTedtted agoinsl tha awounl

PREPARBIIBY: fNfl DATE: I2ITTIT'7
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Colonial Garden - Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account



Exhibit BLC-I8

Golonial Garden
Summary of Billing and Payment lnformation

Mi 5425-27 Wayne Ave

M2 542$27 Wayne Ave

Closed 6128000245 PriorSA 1375369694

Closed 6128000245 Prior SA 4018739567

Total for Golonial Garden

$0.00 '17-Dec-17

$0.00 17-Dec-17

$o.oo



Colonial 6arden
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Colonial Garden's M1 Account for 5425'27 Wayne Avenue

5425-7 Ave, Ml

31 596 t9.23 534

Exhibit BLC-I8

5425-7 Wayne Ave, M1

43098 s720.s1 s41,S97.90 $41,897.90L2/sl2or7 BILL 23705 R

Garden Co

M1 PA 19144 6128000245 1987516 GSWAYNE AVE r375369694

ont2-7-2Ot7

tl3l2ot8 PAY

rl5/20t8 BILL

rl3!120r8 AUTocN

u3t/2018 B|LL

34 7lO 20.88 1056

t-| 355 20.88 454

Page 2 of 4

(s80,6e8.21)

43131 s930.85
(Se3o'8s)

so.oo
43157 s465.46

(538,800.31) (s38,800.31)

(s37,86s.46) (s37,86e.46)

(s38,800.31) (s38,800.31)

(s38,800.31) ($38,800.31)

Check

CANB

24415 R

24060 R

End of 542!7 Wayne Ave, M1



Colonial Garden

Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Colonial Garden's M2 Account fot 5425-27 Wayne Avenue

s42S-7 Avc, M2

End of 5425-7 Wayne Ave, M2

Page 3 of 4

Exhibit BLC-18

5425-7 Wayne Ave, M2

Colonial Garden Co

7 WAYNE AVE M2 PHIL, PA.19744 6r2aooo245 40L8739567 2LL5477 GS

7 BILL 473Lt R 31 616 t9.87 534

ont2-7-20tl

1/s/2018
Ll3u2Ot8
t/3t/2oL8
Ll3Ll2078

PAY

BILL

CANB

AUTOCN

BILL

5971.47

$s71.471
So.oo

s499.s2

597L.47

so.oo
So.oo

S499.s2

597L.47

so.oo

So.oo

S499.s2

Check

Ll3Ll2078

2l26l2or8

48031 R 34 720 2r.t8 1055

4767L R 17 360 21.18 4s4



Exhlbit BLC-I8

Colonial Garden

Specific Scrvlce Agrccment Statement of Account SA- 8095471529

STATEMENT

5425-7 Waync Ave, M2

Oldcr SA

GARDEN REALTY CO 7

6128000245 809s471529

so.ooCheckPAY

Page 4 of 4
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Elrae Garden - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions



Exhibit BLC-19

I

Dckst

tm2sa
7 tm2w

1Sm73
tm2s7a

lEks @r&n16 1@2

lEkqdn20 t!
IEE&*n lm2ffia!

lErc&frn2 1Wru'1
tm2z lere a*n I

Jm2ffi7t31 lErs erffi I

100s2ffi

I

lFrs &ren/sBc I 1r013101t
1106
1107314
1146

I

11123032lElre@667

1m1@;
1m1SS
1002306'
1002ffi!

tt iEh* or&n 1m2SS1
1m3ffi8

i5 1m
lE&* &r&n17 100

lELe @&nIE 1m2
23 t@2ru5c

lEhcs6T
lEhA1627 1002ffi:
lEr6ereilsBc I 1m2Wa

100s1/lEls Qr&n37

lEh Gar*n 1C39

lEleffin twl41

lEk*tu6/sBc I49

1111W52
1111365:
1111ffi'il

I 5q r11131 1

m lErH@6 | 1112s
ffi

62 111243

Pag€ I of3



Exhibit BLC-19

G*r 23,Il2 tuo6t $. Al366 lEle@rffi t21031ru1 I Itr,sl Va6H
lEle tuen JDM 1.2013 Mct30.20i387 13{ffi11 I 3$'821

lE[sq6 Jsryl.Dl0 Id 27,X152 tmls6ltl 13,i4r.6l I

HUDiffi ss.s.2d8
lEr* aren FSury 2,2010 g3.m-ml&CrSs rm2wfll t5,179.571 IExMW-3

Wd41s?11025

P6g€ 2 d3



Exhibit BLC-19
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Elrae Garden - Excerpts from PGW Statements ofAccount



Exhibit 8LC-20

Elrae Garden
Summary of Billing and Payment lnformation

M1 3608 Spring Garden

M1 3610 Spring Garden

M2 3610 Spring Garden

C\osed227745786

Closed 608367105

Closed 608367105

Prior SA 1453977U1

Sub-total, 3608 Spring Garden

Pdor SA 9709627993

Prior SA 3022438905

Sub-total, 3610 Spring Garden

Total for Elrae Garden

($2,638.62) 07-SeP-15

($2,638.62) €TestimonY Adiusts

$179.54 07-SeP-15

$0.00 07-SeP-15

31 79.54 €Testimony Adiusts

($2,459.08)



Exhibit BLC-20

Elrae Garden
Excerpts *om PGW Statements of Account

Elrae Garden's Ml Account for 3608 Spring Garden Street

3608 M1

gnd of 3508 Spring Street, M1

36,08 Spring Strect, Ml
To September 2021

To 202L

To September 2021

Balance

Adjusts

Page 2 of4

BG services

SPRING GARDEN ST P4t91042367 227745746M1 t453977441

PAY

BItL

.iheck (s1,s49.00) s4,e09.39 s4,9flr.3s

9032 R 31 55 1.77 0

on

70l7l2o7s
7O/3t l207s
L2/712ots
t|412016
2/2l2Ot6

PAY

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILt

9088

9111

9115

9115

97L5
9116

30 56

29 23

324
31 0

320
t7 1

7.47

0.79

o.t2
0

0

0.06

0

779
381

42r
963

525

Lol26l2O7s
7u2sl2O7s
72l28l20ts
tl28l2ot6
212612016

s83.28

s47.03
s2s.04

s20.41

52O.42

$2,773.s21

$2,726.491
(s2,701.4s)
(52,681.(X)

(s2,660.62)

(52,



Exhlbtt gLC-20

Elrae Garden
Exccrpts from PGW Statemcnts of Account

Elrac Gatden's Ml Account for 3610 Spring Garden Street

3610 M2

End of 3610 Sprlng Street, M2

3610 Spring Str€et, M2

Nov 2015

Paym.nt

Adiusts

Page 3 of 4

BG services

753.L2BItL 31 67 2.L6

i, 1,:11i,-,,::'.': ;: i

70ltl2075 BrtL

tol3ll20r5 BILL

8216
8216

R

R

30 46 1.53 0

2900t79
s7t.94
520.41

LOl26lzols (s4681.18)
(s4560.

BIIL 82t6 R 32 0 0 381 72l28lz0ts s114.14

BItL 8216R3100 42L



Elrae Garden
Excerpts fiom PGW Statements of Account

Elrae Garden's M2 Account for 3610 Spring Garden Street

3610 M2

3610 Spring Garden, M2

(51,15e.74) 50.00

(s3,764.1s) (s3,764.ls) (s3,

Exhibil BLC-20

so.oo Balance

el2ll2ots

PAY

PAY

Check

Check

Page 4 of 4

Nov 2015

Payment

End of 3610 Sprlng 6arden, M2 0

BG services

SPRING GARDEN 5T M2 PHI PAt9t04239t 608367105 3022438905

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

PAY

s18.19

518.1s
s18.1e

s18.19
s18.19
s18.19
518.1e

s18.1e
s18.1e
s18.19

s18.19

518.19

51,231.03

5t,249.22
57,267.47

s1,28s.60
51,303.79
S1,321.98

5L,34O.77

51,3s8.36
S1,376.55

5r3e4.74
5!,412.93
51,43r.72

51,231.03

5t,249.22
57,267.4r

51,28s.60

$1,303.79
s1,321.98
57,34O.r7

51,3s8.36
51,376.ss
5r3e4.74
st,4t2.93
5r,43t.r2

Check

sl4/2orz
6lsl2ot2
7l4l2ot2

tol3l2072
tLl2lzotz

(s261.38) 57,t6e.74 51,L6s-74

on 9-7-2015
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Fairmount Manor - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions



Exhibit BLC-21
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Exhibit BLC-2'1
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Exhibit BLC-2'l

____4_
Falmdr

4qs,!!.! r(tukddilffil

ctD

-

g!4r9!r4!g+t!!s!j!9r!!94, ffi

-ffi-
ffi

hSfr3

1@
101

Fdrrrunt V.d
vrd
Vrcd
vld
vd
v.d
V.ffi
V.ffi
V.d

141&16l JmuN 6.4t2
1m1ao2l7l Jnt,s B ht)

102
103
1B
105
105

124 9l,l&.m

h415rc

$r29&m
92.363.09
ac rTt m

ryt 1t,412
LUll17, m12

M2.M

dobrlrJtr

Afu-ita-a]:-

l2OSZSrl Wy p, ZO12

Wlt,4t2l.hrd&t--
11n7triql hilv 11 f {1140

141---in-

---t offi{1, Ai2 bh fftrfdtu Xi5PUCCmpld6trll

130
132

s2,559.4t
12.763.1(

$ffi

AuSt23, T13
Auq6tS,20i3

M:dronl

MU27,4llCHrySffiq

frldhilgh

'4m2r
HUD.IffiSh..l,
tt

EIral s4Pa3

s$M2i14

*2

rdlt,mCbl{d*dFd

tttt
Wtrdffi.pryffib&tM W*Attlt

Page 3 of4



Exhlblt BLG21

Efits ilrydfrr.dd ,rltldtng cil €fr trHdffi

AlNrt Ittrffi

r(dsmn6t

: EM
td

o@

ff$iy4 t0t2

P!!€ { o{4



Exhibit BLC-21

tilrrfixre|smilt rod Pov@llmg,riC Rw Cariler

Phdr; {215} 23s7oz
Fu (2r5)3S&9!52

ACCOUNT PAYi9FF |NOUTRY FORM

Sqbm.nt ot Cmfldmtlrlhy this doornari €dllalB conltddtad hlodrs&n mrnded dfy for fle e,tity nsnad b€br. Arry uac, di6fuj0oo, copyir]o ot
ddoert by gly dlrf .ltw 0r p.'3gl b slridly p.otibil.d, la t!.r h.vr r!€6hr6d t}ts l,cado h emr, pblsc rdfy PqV irnedddy by tdcptrolc 8nd
rlt(rn the orilful trefifl$r!&:fl lo g3 by ma'l rilholi m*!xg e 6opy.

TITLE AGENSY/LAW FIRI}I INFONMATION {FILL OUT THTS SECTION)

Arthoizrlhn: By $.ffitiq llir lofln !o PG r, tou t€prB.nl and c.rdy (il lh8l pu rs arUF ired by ho ortrror d tho balow prop.ny b flq(Fsl pardl and
6ccord nofirstioo lb. thb prlD€rty, Eftd fr) cld d hhflnelion fql $tmiilcd E to thc b€3t d loul tns,t r(l9. tR e, @red rnd dnd&.

Your Ao.ncirFh'rn Flbr. LAAPAtSg

Law FlnrrlTdh lgrncr Larffiark Abstract Agency Rlqu.cor N.rti. lPrlnt Fdt N6rfl.t: chaya T

rrtcptrm1 a 212 805 8120 FrclhrL t: 212 805 8119

orteotsrntmrrnr:03 I31 /9
Ptooiltv lnlomrd,on:

628 N. M.rshrll Slr6ot Acco{'rqr):-
omr{31: F*rfixl'{ M{lor Roalty co L P . . .. .- ... __ ._- _
@
Furporq fls€b trRolin'mr OFocdo$tre
Tlf.: Bcdrrn6rdalRrdal Otfx.dUsRald trR.si(,.o{dR.otd CplmcrOcqpeo OUr*no\.rl

ll Sh.rlfi Srll, oafondrnl gool/lt .ll l_

Adgttr riuLhn

XdgmfiULl!'l
.kfitqnr.nULlrn

Dochrl t:
Ooct.l l:
Ooct.t ll:

FlLOrL:

Fll. 06trl

FlL D.tr:

lrrtc ch.c*i o.t b{. br th. "IOTAL Allql'{T UJE" ro

EIiIL$d ntum thl.lbnn fo...€h .ccoonl lrbd.
Forwtrd wl8t ptFilnt to:

PGW - Colloctlon D.plrumnt
8OO w. ilontgormry Avrnu€,3d tloor

Phlhdelphla, PA 19122
Attn: LhorAJudgmlnti

"fh. "Pdd lnFugh Orte' b.lo, mynot ffirdr tht tn.t Ull.
It lh. ffin.r lr t nnlil0og ildhr I ot lhr rlttblmDl dr!a,
phrs prLldr lh. ouns/i mdlhg rdd.63 tor lh. finrl bgl:

ADORESS
Frlls..lotuh lHthm rlNrlth dr?ocd hrshtult ln a alJaedlrcffiIffislrt6,E5ml.

FGWUSEONLY
otctatfRfhaitorfldih,.wihdbyPGWbalowirblrd6th|prl0l(t'rdffiblaqnf@Fwitdbylh.bei.ilrtlrlgGt F*n5potit ffiirdodtisqdd
dtud fi. .c@y ol tll. hb8rgor ,rpo.t d !y P6fl Tn hbm{kr Fwi&d h tit hnr ir vdd rt ol h! rt lr PCW hs I to res ll$ t{.lffit il mt r Aod Ua rltrci milt
$tl.ddtioddur!.r m.y b. irpofld fd addilim.l trdod 6.0..

_No R.cord of Account {U Vorltyly?a .nd ltatu! o{ !rrvlc.. wllh owncr, end lll} ro+mtact FG$l

-Racoad 

of Account

ELcp coopERArvE FLcprorcoopERATrvE

retec,fu.neterReroog:fu-oeu'09n2n021 AcuayEstimat rFinal
i,lst rt:2ot€3'l Meter Rcrdlng:g-Dllc: 0$!t20re ActuauErllmrtrrFlnsl

Fiml
ff
q207n93a Roldlr€: 20il Drtcl.ru2afizt _ JclusuElumrls/Finsl

Cultomar of Record Account l{l'nber atan
Ilele: End Dd.: Anrounl: -Prld Tnrough

D.to: Arno(|nt Dua:

Ado C 00 ?5tr 0ql0 03 p!r20q! oatzun2l ta?,014 a7 0t r22n al til?.ota at

c.05 0a oilt123:l I rrlotbtr oe.oltort i2t33.t2 090t it'lt t2i5t.32

c.09 05 t?aE 2rsc 02t1t0/I0re 0/,tz2r?J2t 3t{2.!a w2vn2t tt42.tt

Oockot l:

Docket f:

Dock€t #:

Oockctt:

Dockrt li

Fllo Drt :

FlL D.t :

Flle Date:

Flle Date:

Fllr Datc:

JudgrmnULlrn-

Judgrfl.nuLhn_

Judgnrrngllan_

!
TOTAL ANOUNT DUI: I

30,009.86

I

,our^*o"r,S.BurgBss ooE.g412n022 pacE_oF_



tuhurmmrrurb rocP pswcr*ddft&ibi{ll*-21
PtuF: (2151?3S7O/'

Far (215)3*3352

ACCOUNT PAY.OFF INQUIRY FORM
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BLC-22

Fairmount Manor - Summary of Billing and Payment Information



Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Summary of Billing and Payment lnformation

uaae or('43 ACGOUnT

SA Raference Property Sale

guEranqtng
BalanceAddress Status

Building Accounts

Apartment Accounts
H2
H4
H8
H't2

t2

t4

111

606 N. Marshall
620 N. Marshall
620 N. Marshall
640 N. Marshall
639 N. 7th

625 N.7th
615 N.7th
634 N. Marshall
641 N. Marshall
627 N. Marshall

634 N. Marshall
634 N. Marshall
634 N. Marshall
634 N. Marshall

641 N. Marshal
641 N. Marshal
641 N. Marshal

A
B

c
D

E

F

u
H

I

J

Closed 736586029
Closed 664719425
Closed 75710860
Closed 355139832
Closed 973122001

Closed 612167092
Closed 25088422
Closed 89533358
Closed 677180766
Closed 333870431

Closed 736586029
Closed 736586029
Closed 736586029
Closed 736586029

Closed 736586029
Closed 736586029
Closed 736586029

Prior SA 91056958
Prior SA 6785497900
Prior SA 615578/.270
Prior SA 2'103898906

Prior SA 637424637
PriorSA 1346070888
Prior SA 4797733461
Prior SA 736678&139
Prior SA 7054389359
Prior SA 6792935701

Prior SA '1853414587

Prior SA 1481609259
Prior SA 6236606476
Prior SA 551 8685947

Prior SA 654455462
Prior SA 6644708295
Prior SA 768M84338

Sub-total, Apartment Accounts

Total for Fairmount Manor

$17,032.53
$20,377.68
$27,014.47
$31,320.37
$19,956.48
$18,593.10
$18,849.97
$19,071.38
$28,593.36
$27,309.19

$3.51
$1'1.67

$1,102.30
$32.48

$2s.23
$107.08
$373.89

$1,656.16

i229,771.69

31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22

Sub-total, Building Accounts $228,1 18.53

31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22
31-Mar22
31-Mar-22

31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22



To Date
9l23l202rI

From Date

B G Management

Namc

BLDG A PHIL, PA 191233500 736586029MARSHALL ST

Itlumber
91056958
SA

Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

A

9t4t2021

BILL
LPC

BILL

BILL

3465

3465

3465 R 32 39 1.22 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

8t30t2021

9t29t2021

10t1912021

$74.74
$224.08

$28.5s

$28.56

$16,751.34
$16,975.42
$'r7,003.97

$17

$16,751 .34

$16,975.42
$17,003.97

$17,032.53
30

20

R

R

Exhibit BLC-22

Building A

To September 2021

To 2021

Typc Readlng Gode Days Usage CCF/Day DDDs Type DuGDat€ TransactlonAmount Balance Balance

on

3t31t2014

4t30t20122
2
2

8t26t2013

3t31t2014

7t28t2014

t20't4

Check

0

Check

4

32 152 4.75

7953 R 31 187 6.03 381

9772 R 30 75 2.5

598 R 32 152 4.75 1060

1071 R 29 99 3.41

$2,994.18(91,708.00)

3t6t2014

t3t2014
14

Check
Check

$4,702.18
$2,9t)4.18

$296 . 1 8 $47 ,401 .7 1

($37,553.29) $s,848.42
($8,401.69) $1,,146.73

$5,007.72
$3,063.47

$4,702.18
$2,994.18

$3,970.70
$'l,480.87

BILL

XFER

BILL
PAY
PAY

BILL
PAY

BILL
XFER

BILL
PAY

$47 ,401 .71

$9,848.42
$1,446.73

$5,007.72
$3,063.47

$4,702.18
$2,994.18

$3,970.70
$1,480.87

$128.73
($1,e44.25)

$223.74
($1,708.00)

$165.68
($2,489.83)

8t2t2013
8t21t20',t3

on

on

Page 2 of 61



Exhibit BLC-22

To Scptember 2021

To September 2021End of Buillding A

Page 3 of 61



Exhibit BLc-22

Farimount Manor
Specific Service Agreemcnt Stetemcnt of Account SA' 91055958

A

BuildingA
Scptcmber 2021 to December 2O23

2021 to Dccember 2023

MARSHALL ST BLDG A PHI PA 191233500 735586029 910569s8

LPC

BILL

BILL

wo

5224.o8

S28.ss

s28.s6
7,032.s3)

576,s7s.42

S17,003.97

sL7,03253

5L6,97s.42
S17,003.97

s17,032.s3

s0.oo

R

R

30

20

0

0

0

0

tlr8l2o22

3465

3465

9/2sl2o2t
rol19l2o2L

on

End of BuildingA Septembcr 2O21 to December 2023

Page 4 of 61



BG ment 4/3l2oot s/2212o2L

PA 191233445 6647t9425N MARSHALL ST BLDG B 6745497gffi ta5a227 GS

Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

14 BILL 1582 R 32

BILL
PAY

9294 R

8t2t2013 BILL
PAY

3t6t2014

125 3.91 1060
:'! r.; ::1 !-... .' .

$187.53 $4,387.34,,':reffiF:r:
$178.80 $32,915.92

($31,090.56) $1,829.36

$107.01 $5,060.01
($2,106.80) $2,953.21

$187.53 $4,387.34'rffm:+ffffibt
$118.58 $3,084.33

($1,738.93) $1,345./t0

$212.18 $10,609.05
($53o.oo) $10,079.05

Exhibil BLC-22

Euilding B
To Scptembcr 2021

202t

$4,387.34

$32,919.92
$1,829.36

$5,060.01
$2.953.21

rok'
31 121 3.9

30602

Check

Check

Check

Check

Page 5 of 61

4t30t2012381

7t3t2014
7tfit2014

1t412018
u1a2u8

2t6t2021
3t9t2021
3t9t2021
4t8t202'l
4t8t202'l
5t7t2021
5t7t2021

BILL
fl;!'

BILL
PAY

BILL
PAY

0

1060

4.26 1032

8t26t2013

3t31t2014

7t28t20',t4

1t30t2018

3t3t2021

4t1t2021

5t3t2021

6t2t202',1

892 R

R

R

R

1582

1920

631 1

9193

9193

9193

9193

32

29

34

30

29

32

29

67

't45

$4,387.34

$3,084.33
$1,345.40

$10,609.05
$10,079.05

BILL
LPC
BILL
LPC
BILL
LPC
BILL

4

0

0

0

R

R

R

R

0.13

0

0

0

900

867

493

2't2

$32.96
$185.55
$27.87

$185.97
$27.U

$186.39
s27.74

$18,845.40
$19,030.95
$19,058.82
$19,244.79
$15,272.63
$19,459.02
$19,486.76

$18,845.40
$19,030.95
$19,058.82
$'t9,2M.79
$19,272.63
$19,459.02
$19,486.76



To
Exhibit BLC-22

2021
Building B

LPC
BILL
LPC
BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

9193

9193

9't 93

91 93

R

R

R

R

29

29

32

30

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

6t29t2021

7,3At2021

8t30t2021

9t29t2021

$27.74
$187.22

$27.79

$187.64

$28.56

$188.06

$28.55

$19,701.30
$19.888.52
$19,916.31

$20,103.95

$20,132.51

$20,320.57

$20,u9.'12

919,701.30
$19,888.52
$19,916.31

$20,103.95

$20,132.s1

$20,320.57

106

nt2021
t7t202

86.80

12

on

End of Buillding B To September 2021

Page 6 of 61



Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Speciffc Serulce Atrccment Statcmcnt of Account SA- 6785497900 Building B

September 2021 to Dccembcr 2023

ber 2021 to December 2023

B G MANAGEMENT 7212u2023

N MARSHALL ST BLDG B PHI PA 191233445 664719425 6785497fiO

LPC

BILL

BILL

wo

S188.06

S28.ss

S28.s6

Szo,3zo.s7

52o,349.t2
s2o,377.68

so.oo

s2O,32O.s7

520,349.r2

52o,377.68

so.oo

R

R

30

20

0

0

0

0

0

0

9193

9r93
sl2sl2o2L
to/t9l2o2t

onClosill

End of Building B Scptcmber 2O21 to Deccmbcr 2023

Page 7 of 61



Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW StatemenB of Account

Build

2634

2634

1t7t2021

1np021
2t6t2021

LPC
BILL

LPC

2634R330

Exhibit BLC-22

Building C

To September 2021

2021

($soo.ool s13,024.64 s13,024.64PAY

BILL

LPC

BILL

R

R

32

30

0

0

o

o

0

0

Check

Page 8 of 61

8/30l2o2t

2r2t2021

526.4s

s2s0.14
s26.M

526,7rr.44
526,961.58

s26,7t!.44
S26,961.s8

869

$247.04
$25.14

$247.42

$24,765.31
$24,790.45

$2s,o37.87

$24,765.31

$24,790.45

$25,037.87

628 N MARSHALL ST BLDG C PA19t233446 757tO860 6t55784270 2071528 GS

8t26t2013

1060

'tr30t2018

4t30t20'12
Check

Check

Check

Check

7269 R 31 159 5.13 381

9236 R 30 ',113 3.77 0

1A 3.59 0

190 5,59 10327693 R

7t28t2014

$233.39 $39,109.45
($37,248.99) $1,860.46

$170.20 $5,463.1s
($2,2e8.76) 93,164.3e

$332.74 $5,291.13
($2;0t2gal . ..tg,t0*c0

$'t60.22 $4,34s.94

$2,n8.44' $1,569.50

$39,109.45
$1,860.'f$

$5,463.15
$3,164.39

$5,291.13
t3;2!8.90,

4t4t2012
4Bt2A12

8t2t2013
8t21t2013

BILL
PAY

BILL
PAY

3t6t2014 BILL 505 R

4nt2o14 , XFER

1t4t2018 BILL
1t1112018 PAY

3t3'U2014
r:_

$4,345.94
$'1,569.50

$256.11 $13,524.e $13,524.64
($s€Kl.oo) $13,024.64 $13,024.U

7t3t2014 BILL
7t30t2014 PAY

1133 R

on



c To
Exhibit BLC-22

2021

2J6t202',l

3t9t2021

3t9t2021

4t8t2021
4r8t202'l

5nP02'l
5n,2021
6t5t2021
6t5t2021

7n/2021
7nt2021
8t5t2021

8t5t2021

9t4t2021
9t4t2021

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC
BILL

LPC
BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC
BILL

2634

2634

2634

263/.

2634

263/.

263/.

263/.

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

30

29

32

29

29

29

32

30

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

900

867

493

2',t2

106

0

0

0

3t3t202'l

4t1t2021

5t3t2021

6t2t2021

6t29t2021

7t30r2021

8t30t2021

9t29t2021

$2s.80

$247.81

$25.80

$248.20

$25.78
$248.58

$25.68

$248.97
$2s.68

$249.35

$2s.73

$249.74

$26.45

$250.14

$26.44

92s,063.67

$25,311.48
$25,337.28

$25,585.48

$25,61 1.26

$25,859.84

$25,885.52

$26,134.49
$26,160.17

$26,409.52

$26,435.2s

$26,684.99

$26,71',t.M
$26,96'r.58

$26,988.02

$25,063.67

$25,311.48

$25,337.28

$25,585.48

$25,611.26

$25,859.84
$25,885.52

$26,134.49
$26,160.17

$26,409.52

$26,435.25

$26,684.99

$26,711.M
$26,96'r.58

$26,988.02

on3-31-2022

End of Builldlng C To September 2O21

Page 9 of 61



Exhibit BLG22

Falrmount Manor
Specific Scrvicc Agreement Statcment of Account SA' 6155784270 Building C

September 2021 to Dccembcr 2023

2021 to December 2023

B G MANAGEMENT 9lL|^O2L

N MARSHALL ST BLDG C PHIL, PA 191233446 75710860

c

LPC

BILL

BILL

wo

s2s0.14
526.44

S26.4s

s26,961.s8
S26,e88.02

527,oL4.47
so.oo

526,961.s8

s26,988.02

527,ot4.47
So.oo

0

0
R

R

30

20

0

0

0

01
l|zt

9l2el2o2L
Lolrsl2o2l

2634
2634

on

End of Building C Scptember 2O21 to Deccmber 2023

Page 10 of 61



Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

BILL
PAY

7431 R 31 195 6.29

551 R 30 142 4.73

2
2

381

Exhibit BLC-22

Bullding D
To September 2021

To 202',

$301.51 $44,606.55
(942,415.07) $2,191.48

3 BILL
PAY

BILL
ffi!
BILL
PAY

BILL
PAY

0

Chsck

Check

ChEck

Check

4t30t2012

8t26t2013

3t31t2014

7t28t2014

1t30t2018

$225.85
($3,em.26)

$438.59

$227.51
($3,825.1s)

$7,940.32
$4,034.06

$6,949.69
fr&.:r
$5,950.46
s2,125.31

$44,606.55
$2,151.48

$7,940.32
$4,034.06

$6,949.69

$5,950.46
$2,12s.31

$16,308.90
$r5,758.90

3

2212 R 32 313 9.78
sfSt !*drd+s,.o ra *3ll fied*FG

1060 ds #
3003 R 29 141 4.86 0

1t4t2018
1t12t201E

9994 R 34 184 5.41 1032 $261.09 $16,308.90
($55o.oo) $15,758.90

BGMa

P4L97232770 355139832N MARSHALL ST BLDG D 2103898906 1950526 GS

Closing (Refinacing| on 12-28-2011

on

BILL

BILL

4696

4696

R

R

320 0 0

0

8t30t2021

9t29t2021

$28.56
$287.96

$30,975.30
$31,263.26

$30,975.30
$31,263.26LPC

030

on3-31-2O22

End of Buillding D To Scptembcr 2021
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Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Specific Service Agreement Statemcnt of Account SA- 2103898906 Bullding D

S€ptember 2021 to December 2023

2021 to Dccember 2023

B G MANAGEMENT

D

rPc
BILL

BILL

WO

$zs.sa
S2B.ss

S28.s6

S31,263.26

S31,291.81

53L,32o.37
s0.00

s3r,263.26
s31,291.81

s3L,32O.37

5o.oo

0

o

0

0
R

R

30

20

0

0

4696

4696

sl2sl2o2r
roll9l202r

on

End of Building D Scptember 2021 to Dccember 2023
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Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

BILL
PAY

756 R

3 BILL
PAY

2071 R
3

1t4t2018
1t11t2018

BILL
PAY

31 120 3.87 381

Building E

To September 202X

202t

2
2 ChEck

Ch€ck

Check

4t30t20't2

8t26t2013

'U30t20't8

7t30t2021

8t30t2021

$198.83 $33,471.56
($1,9e1.92) $1,it87.64

$78.01 $4,251.53
77

$33,471.56
$1,487.64

$4,251.53
ia4n.n

30 40 1.33

4881 R 34 81 2.38 1032 $131.47 $10,895.08
($s00.00) $10,39s.08

$10,895.08
$10,395.08

BILL
LPC
BILL
LPC
BILL

7611

7611

7611

290R

R

R

0

0

0

0

0

0

030

$27.79
$175.58
$28.56

$176.01

919,517.86
$19,693.t14
$19.722.00
$19,898.01

$19,517.86
$19,693.44
$'t9,722.OO
$19,898.01

SBG 1

639 N 7TH ST BLDG E PHIL, PA 191233400 973L2200t 637424637

on

on

To September 2021

End of Buillding E

Page 13 of61



Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account sA- 637424537 Building E

September 2O21 to Decembcr 2023

Septcmber 2021 to December 2023

B G MANGEMENT 1212u2023

BLDG E PHll- PA 191233400 973L22007639 N 7TH ST 637424637

E

LPC

BILL

BILL

wo

s176.01

528.ss

529.92

S19,s98.01

s19,926.s6
S19,9s6.48

so.oo

51e,898.01

S19,e26.sG

s19,9s6.48

so.oo

0

0
R

R

30

20

0

L

o

0,05
76tt
7612

sl2el2o2r
lohel2o2r

on

End of Euilding E Scptember 2021 to December 2023

Page 14 of 61



SBGMan

625 N 7TH ST BLDG F PA 191233456 612167092 1346070888 2070996 GS

Exhibil BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

BILL
PAY

5084 R

8r1t2013

31 162 5.23 381

u 74 2.18 1032

290

Buildlng F

To September 2021

2021

2
Check

Ch€ck

Check

Check

Page 15 of61

4t30t2012

8t26t2013

3t31t2014

7t28t2014

1t30t2018

6t29t2021

7t30t202'l

8t30t2021

9129t2021

$108.,14
($2,095.53)

$202.12

smry.r*
$128.88

(s1,877.54)

$6,689.27
$4,591.74

$6,272.60ffir
$3,737.67
$1,860.13

$79,429.15
$3,087.47

$6,689.27
$4,593,74

$3,737.67
$1,860.13

$'t0,368.62
$9,818.62

$265.29 $79,429.15
($76,34r.68) S3,087.47

BILL
3 PAY

6662 R 30 61 2.03 0

7788 R 29 74 2.55 0

3t6t2014

7t3t2014

1t4t2018
il12nUA

8t5t202'l
9t4t202'l
9t4t2021

BILL

ffi
BILL
PAY

BILL
PAY

't498 R

3659

3659

3659

3659

L498 R

7404 R 32 136 4.25 1060

$123.09 $10,368.62
($sso.oo) $9,818.62

BILL
LPC
BILL
LPC
BILL
LPC
BILL

R

R

R

R

29

32

30

0

0

0

0

106

0

0

0

$27.74
$167.52
$27.79

$167.94
$28.56

$158.37

$17,974.45
$18,141.97
$18,169.76
$18,337.70
$18,366.26
$18,534.63

$17,974.45
$18,141.97
$18,169.76
$18,337.70
$18,366.26
$18,534.63

It1+1zot: BILL 34 74 2.L8 7032

18 18

u3o/2oL8 5123.09 S10,36s.62 510,368.62 |



Exhibit BLC-22

To 2021
F

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

3659

3659

3659

3659

3659

R

R

R

R

29

29

32

30

0

0

0

0

0.55

0

0

0

0

2L2

106

0

0

0

61212027

612el2o2r

7l3gl2o2t

8130l2o2t

sl2sl2o2t

s46.63

s167.11

s27.74

s167.s2
527.79

5167.e4
S28.s6

S168.37

S28.ss

5r7,779.60
5t7,946.71
5t7,s74.4s
S18,141.97

s1&169.76
s18,337.70
s18,366.26
S18,534.63

S18,563.18

5t7,779.60
517,946.7L

517,974.45

S18,141.97

S18,159.76
S18,337.70
s18,366.26

S18,s34.63

R2916sl7l2O2L
6ls/2o2r
6lsl2o2L
7/7/2o2r
7/7/2o2t

on

End of Bullding F To September 2O21
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Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Speclfic Scrvlcc Agrcement Statemcnt of Account SA- 1346070888 Building F

Scp:cmbcr 2O21 to Dccembcr 2023

Scptcmber202l to llccember 2O23

B G MANAGEMENT

625 N 7TH ST 1346070888BLDG F PHtt, PA191233456 6L2t67092

F

tPc
BILL

BILL

wo

s168.37

S2s.ss

529.92

S18,s34.63

S18,563.18

s18,s93.10
So.oo

S1&s34.63

S18,s63.18

S18,s93.10

So.oo

R

R

30

20

0

1

0

0

o

0.o5

3659

3660
sl2el2o2t
1ol1sl2o21

on3-31-2g22

End of Eulldlng F Scptcmbcr 2021 to Dcccmbcr 2023
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Exhibil BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Stat€ments of Account

BILL
PAY

t2013
BILL
PAY

5257 R 31 130 4.19 381

67s3 R 30 & 2.'13 0

Building G

To September 2021

2021

2

BILL
I(FH

BILL
PAY

BILL
PAY

R

Check

Check

Check

Check

4t30t2012

8t2612013

3t3',U2014

7t28t2014

1t30t2018

$112.78
($1.ese.55)

$293.s7

$139.18
($1,s2.24)

$267.42
($s50.(n)

$4,881.23
$2,881.68

$4,487.04
s,11t.71

$3,309.86
$1,367.62

$9,967.02
$9,417.O2

$38,936.59
$1,769.94

$4,881.23
$2,881.68

$4,487.M
fillnI-fi,

$3,309.86
$1,367.62

$9,967.02
$9,417.02

$211.07 $38,936.59
($37,166.6s) $1,769.94

7582

7959

32 206 6.44 1060
61.Cl63Cl

R 29 81 2.79 0

1t4t2018
1t1?,2018

3876 R 34 183 5.38 1032

BG s/2212027ment

515 N 7TH ST BLDG G PHIL, PA 191233455 25088422 479773346L 2255049 GS

on

7nn021 BILL
BILL

5232
5232
5232

R
R
R

29
32

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

7t30t202't
8t3012021
9t29t2021

$27.79
$28.56

918,764.30
$18,792.86

.41

$18,764.30
$18,792.e6

on

End of Building G To September 2021
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Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Specific Scrvicc Agreement Statcmcnt of Account SA- 479773!1451

G

BuildingG
Septcmber 2O21 to Dccembcr 2023

2O21 to December 2023

B G MANAGEMENT

N 7TH ST BLDG G 4797733461PA 191233455 25088422

BILL

BILL

5232
5232

R

R

30

20

0

0

0

0

sl29l2027
7ol7sl2o2L

Sze.ss

s28.s6
S18,821.41

S18,849.97

51s,82t.4L
S1&849.97

oli3AL4g22

End of Bulldlng G Scptcmbcr 2021 to llccrmbcr 2023

Page 19 of61



Exhibit BLc-22

Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

BILL
PAY

9185 R 31 168 5.42 381

Euilding H
To Septembcr 2021

2021

3

3t6t20',14

7t3t2014
7t30t2014

1t412018
t12t2018

BILL
PAY

BILL
ffi
BILL
PAY

BILL
PAY

3661 R

Check

Check

Check

Check

4t30t2012

8t26t2013

3t31t2014

7t2812014

1t30t2018

1971 R 30 1't7 3.9 0

$251 .03 $51 ,1 18.77
($48,749.8s) 52,368.88

$189.62 $7,613.53
($3,540.63) $4,072.90

$274.53 $6,1'14.41

€iL8?{J4 $,$e.S

$230.M $4,711.43
($2,654.05) $2'0s7.38

$114.96 $10,817.46
($55o.oo) $10,267.46

$51,118.77
$2,368.88

$7,613.53
$,4,072.90

$6,114.41
igJ$le

$,4,711.43
$2,057.38

$10,817.46
s10,267.46

3003 R 32 189 5.91 1060

29 143 4.93 0

7333 R 34 69 2.03 1032

S B G MANAGEMENT

on

BILL

BILL

9404

9416

0.41

0.4

R3213 0 8t30t2021

9t29t2021

$43.95
$170.s2

$18,818.63
$18,989.15

.05

$18,818.63
$18,989.15LPC

30 12

on

End of Building H To September 2021

Page 20 of 61



Exhibit BLC-22

Falrmount Manor
Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account SA- 7366786439 Building H

September 2021 to December 2023

2021 to Dcccmbcr 2023

B G MANAGEMENT

N MARSHALL ST BLDG H PA 191233411 89533358 7366786439

H

s/4/2027
sl4/2o2L
e/24/2o2r
u!812022

LPC

BILL

BILL

WO

S17o.s2

542.e0
S3e.33

518,989.1s

519,032.0s
S19,071.38

So.oo

S18,989.1s

S19,032.05

919,071.38

So.oo

R

R

0
o

9416
9424

sl2e/2021
10l19l2O2L

30 L2 0.4
20 8 0.4

on33L-2O22

End of Building H Scptcmber 2021 to Decembcr 2023

Page 2l of 61



Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

BILL
PAY

BILL
PAY

5947 R 31 188 6.06 381

Exhibii BLC-22

Building I

To September 2021

To September 2021

$299.62 $46,416.53
($44,175.91) $2,240.62

2
2

'13 8310 R 30 95 3.17 0

Check

Check

Check

Check

4t30t2012

8t26t2013

3t31t2014
:l+_r::t ..-

7t28t2014

1t30t2018

$157.72
($3,062.s5)

$6,818.02
$3,755.47

$46,416.53
$2,240.62

$6,818.02
$3.755.47

$4,735.40
$1,978.99

915,256.42
$14,726.42

BILL 9394 R 32 195 6.09 1060 $280.90 $5,825.84

$227.51 $4,735.40
($2,756.41) $1,e78.ee

$201.94 $1s,256.42
($530.00) $14,72642

BILL
PAY

BILL
PAY

132 R 29 141 4.86 0

1t4t2018
1t1212018

6699 R 34 135 3.97 1032

BG 4l3l2oor

641 N MARSHALL ST BLDG I PHtL, PA 191232709 677180766 7054389359 1780400 GS

1':Il l,:!ii '11

on

4t5t2021
9t4t2421

BILL
LPC

812

872

R 32 62 1.94 0

2

8t30t2021

9t29t2021

$101.97
$26r.06

$28,150.96
$28,412.02

2.27

$28,1s0.96
s28,412.02

60R

on

End of Buildlng I To September 2021

Page 22 of 61



Exhibit BLC-22

Specific Servicc Agrcement Statement of Account SA- 7054389359 Building I

September 2021 to Dccembcr 2023

2021 to [lcccmbcr 2023

S B G MANAGEMENT

641 N MARSHALL ST BLDG I PH 7054389359P419r232709 677140766

LPC

BILL

BILL

wo

S26t.o6 52s,412.o2

$1oo.2s 528,sL2.27

s81.oe s2&5e3.36
(s28,ss3.36) s0.00

52s,412.o2

528,st2.27
S28,s93.36

so.oo

0

0

2

1 1.95
872
911

s/2912O2r
tollsl2o2L

30 60

20 39

on3-3t-2O22

End of Building I S€ptembcr 2021 to December 2O23

Page 23 of 61



Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW StatemenB of Account

4t4t2012

Building J

To September 2021

2021

2

BILL
PAY

2 BILL 7260 R 30 94 3.13 26

7071 R 31 99 3.19 381 4t3012012

6t28r2012 $184.84 s1,187.51 $1,187.51

Check

Page 24 of 61

$161.69 $10,323.14
($9,494.69) $828.'llt

$10,323.14

$828.4s

8t5t2021

9t4t2021

9t4t202',l,

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

7702

7702

7702

R

R

R

0

0

29

32

30

2 0.07

0

0

0

0

0

7t3012021

8130t2021

9t29t2021

$30.12

$237.21

$28.56

$237.63

$28.55

$26.899.66

$27,',t36.87

$27,165.43

$27,403.06

$27,431.61

$26,899.66

s27,136.87

$27,165.43

$27,403.06

$27 1.61

BGM Services

N MARSHALL ST BLDG J PHll- PA 191232805 333870431 679293570I 1986646 GS

8t26t20't3

Check

1t30t20181032
Check

8660 R 30 80 2.67 0

4541 R 34 92 2.71

$4,326.1 1

$2,191.66

$135.99
(s2,134.45)

$4,326.11
$2,191.66

$147.01 $r5,919.62 $15,919.62
($550.00) $1s,369.62 $15,369.62

BILL

PAY

BILL

PAY

8t22013
st21t2013

1t4t2018

1t12t2018



Exhibit BLC-22

2021

Oosln on

End of Building J To September 2021
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Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Specific Scrvice Agreemcnt Statcment of Account SA' 6792935701

Building J

BuildingJ
Scptembcr 2021 to December 2023

2021 to Dccember 2023

B G MANAGEMENT SERVICES

N MARSHALL ST BLDG J PH PA 191232805 333870431 6792935701

s237.63 s27,403.06

s28.ss s27,431.61

$2e.92 527,461,s3
(s27,461.s3) so.oo

ts1s2.34) (s1s2.34)

S1s2.34 5o.oo

527,403.06

527,43t.6t
527,46L.53

So.oo
(s1s2.34)

LPC

BILL

BILL

WO

30

20

0

1

0

0
R

R

MANLPC

ADJWO

0

0.05

sl29l2o2L
1Ol19l202t

7702
7703

el4/2o2L
9l24l2O2L
tlL812O22

on

End of BuildingJ September 2021 to December 2023
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Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account Apartm€nt H2

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

CANB

R

R

R

R

R

R

0

0

0

0

0

0

2400

61 0

8L4

t42t

256
2514
200

0

0

512.84

So.1s

S2s.68

So.s7

512.84

S12.84

Srz.ac
Srz.B4

(s12.84)

5o.oo

Sr2.s4

S1.34

s1.34

S1.34

s1.34

s1.34

s1.34

S1.34

S1.34

s1.34

51.34

S1.34

s1.34

S1.34

5t2.84
S13.03

S38.71

S3e.28

5s2.r2
S64.e6

Szz.so

5e0.64

s77.80

577.8o

Seo.64

Se1.98

Se3.32

Se4.66

se6.00

se7.34

Se8.68

S1oo.o2

S101.36
s102.70

S104.04

S1os.38

5Lo6.72

5108.06

5L2.84

S13.03

538.71

$3e.28

Ss2.L2

S64.e6

9t.ao
Seo.64

S77.80

577.8o
5go.e+

Sgr.ss
Se3.32

Se4.66

Se6.oo

ss7.34

5se.ea

s1oo.o2

S101.36
S1o2.70

S104.04

S1os.38

Srcatz
s1o8.o5

3lL8/2Oo8

4/2812oo8

6/Ltlzoog
7/7/2oo8
7/31/2008
8/26/2oo8

e/lo/2oo8

29

32

29

30

20

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

7/8/2008
8lL/2oo8
8116l2oo8
8/L6/2oo8
8/16/2oo8

s/4/2oos
6/4/2oos

ro/2l2ooe

L2/3l2o0e

AUTOCN

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

0 0R 0

Page 27 ot 61

B G MANAGEMENT L2/t6l2o2r

H2 PHIL, PAt9r2334rr 736586029 1853414587534 N MARSHALL ST



s/4/20ro
6l3l2oto
7 /Ll2oro
8/3l2oto
slrl2oro

11212oto

Lol3lzo]-t
ruLl2o7l
12lrl2or7

Exhibit BLC-22

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

S1.34

S1.34

s1.34

51.34

s1.34

s1.34
s1.34

S1.34

$1.34

s1.34

S1.34

$1.34

S1.34

51.34

$1.34
S1.34

S1.34

51.34

S1.34

S1.34

S1o9.4o

s110.74

S112.08

S113.42

5Lt4.76
S116.10
5777.44

s118.78

SL2o.r2

5t21.46
s122.80

5L24.14

512s.48
5126.82

S128.16

S129.so
s130.84

S132.18

s133.s2

S134.86

S109.40

SLto,74
s112.08

5113.42

Srr4.76
S116.10
5LL7.44

5118.78

S12o.r2

5L2r.46
5122.8o

St24.t4
S12s.48
s726.82

s128.16

S129.so

5130.84

5132.18

5133.s2

5134.86

on

1l4l2!r2 LPc

2l2l2lr2 LPc

3lsl2or2 LPC

41412012 LPC

4l9l20t2 PAY

4lSl2o12 PAY

5l3l2lr2 LPC

6/5/20!2 LPc

7/3/2or2 LPC

8l2l2oL2 LPC

Check

Check

Page 28 of 61

51.34

s1.34

s1.34

51.34

$u3.30)
(S24.33)

50.03

50.03
So.o3

50.03

s136.20

5137.s4

5138.88

5740.22

s26.e2

s2.se
52.62

S2.6s
s2.68

52.7r

s136.20
5137.s4

S138.88

5L4o.2z

s26.92

s2.ss
52,62

S2.6s

s2.68

s2.7t



Exhibit BLC-22

rol3/2012
Lurl2oL2
tzl412or2

so.03
50.03

50.03

s0.03

s2.74
52.77

S2.80

s2.83

52.74

52.77

s2.80

$2.83

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC
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Exhibit BLC-22

1/4/2oL3
2lsl2ot3
3lsl2or3
41312013

s/3/2013
6/4/2013
7/2120t3

rhl2or3

rol2/2oL4
!013t/2oL4
12l3/2or4
tl3lzors
2/3l20ts
3l4l20rs

sl2l2oLs
6/2/lots

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

Check
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50.03

so.o3

So.o3

so.o3

50.03
so.o3
50.03

So.o3
($r.az1

so.o2

So.o2

So.o2

so.o2
so.o2

50.02

So.o2

So.o2

$0.02

So.o2

So.o2

$0.02

So.o2

So.o2

50.02

so.o2

So.o2

So.o2

so.02

so.o2
so.o2
so.o2

S2.86

s2.8e

52.s2

s2,9s

S2.e8

53.01

s3.04
Sr.oz
s1.7s
5L.77

51.79

51.81

S1.83

S1.8s

S1.87

$1.89

s1.e1

s1.e3

s1.es

sL.97

S1.ee

52.or
5z.o:
S2.os

s2.07

Sz.os

$2.rL
s2.13

5z.rs
s2.t7
52.|e

52.86

52.8e

52.s2

s2.es

$2.e8
S3.01

s3.04
S3.07

s1.7s
5r.77
s1,79

$1.81

s1.83
S1.85

51.87

51.se

S1.e1

S1.e3

S1.es

$1.e7

s1.99

S2.01

s2.03

52.0s

52.o7

$2.0e

s2.11

s2.13

s2.1s
52.t7
Sz.Le



Exhibit BLC-22

Apartmcnt H2

hl2ots

to/L/20ts
rol3r/20Ls
t2/u2oLs
rls/2016
21212016

3l2l2016

s/3/2oL6
612/2016
7/L/2o16

ro/Ll2016
LO/3L/2ot6
L2/712016

8l3r/2017
r0/3/20L7
t0/3r/2ot
12/212017

t/4/2018
2/3/2018

7

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

So.o2

So.o2

so.o2

So.o2

so.o2

So.o2

So.o2

so.o2

So.o2

So.o2

So.o2

$0.02

So.o2

s0.02

So.o2

so.o2

so.02

So.o2

so.o2

So.o2

So.o2

so.o2

So.o2

$0.02

So.02

so.02

so.o2

so.o2

so.o2

50.02

$o.oz

so.02

52.2t
5z.zt
52.2s
52.27

52.2s

S2.31

S2.33

Sz.rs
52.37

s2.39

52.41

S2.43

Sz.+s

52.47

52.4s

s2.s1
S2.s3

S2.ss

s2.57
Sz.sg

s2.61

s2.63

s2,6s
52.67

52.6e
52.7r
52.73

s2.7s

52.77

s2.7s

S2.81

Sz,es

Sz.zt
Sz.zt
52.2s

s2.27

52.2s

S2.31

S2.33

S2.3s

s2.37

s2.3e

52.4r
52.43

$2.4s

52.47

s2.4s

S2.s1

Sz.s3

5z.ss
s2.s7

S2.se

s2.61

52.63

S2.6s
52.67

52.6e
52.71

52.73

52.7s

52.77

52.7s

s2.81

S2.83
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6lsl20t8
7/412oL8

813/2018

9lsl2ot8
to/3/2oL8
Ltl212oL8
t2l4l20r8

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

Exhibil BLC-22

So.02

So.o2

So.o2

so.o2

50.02

so.o2
so.o2

So.o2

So.o2

s0,02

S2.8s

52.87

s2.8e

s2.e1

s2.s3
52.es
52.97

S2.ee

S3.01

S3.03

s2.8s
s2.e7

S2.8e

52.e1

s2.93

s2.e5
52.s7

s2.ee

s3.01

s3.03

on

llsl2otg LPc

zlslz0ts LPc

3l6l2ors LPc

414/20re LPc

s/4l2gt9 LPC

6/s/20t9 LPC

7/4l20r9 LPC

8l3l20t9 tPC

slsl2ots LPc

rol4l2otg LPC

Luzl2ors LPc

L2l4l20t9 LPC

r/7l2o2l LPC

2/612020 tPc
31612020 LPc

L/7l2o2r LPc

2161202r LPC

3/9/2o2r LPc

418/2O2t LPC

sl7l2o2r LPc

So.o2

50.02

So.o2

So,o2

50.02

So.o2

so.02

So.o2

So.o2

50.02

s0.02

so.02

$0.02

$0.02

So.o2

s0.02

So.o2

so.o2

So.o2

So.o2

53.0s
5:.oz
S3.oe

53.11
SE.rl
s3.1s

s3.r7
S3.1e

s3.21

s3.23

s3.2s

53.27

S3.29

S3.31

S3.33

S3.3s

S3.37

53.3e
s3.41

s3.43

S3.05

S3.07

S3.oe

s3.u
S3.13

S3.1s

S3.17

s3.1e

s3.21

s3.23

S3.2s

53.27

S3.2e

s3.31

s3.33

s3.3s

s3.37

53.3s
S3.41

s3.43
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Apartment H2

6/s/2O2! LPC

7/7/2021 LPC

8lsl2o2r LPc

9/4l2O2L LPC

Exhibit 8LC-22

so.02

so.o2

so.o2

50.02

S3.4s

s3.47

s3.4e

S3.s1

S3.4s

53.47

s3.4e

$3.s1

Salc) on 3-31-2022

End of Apartment H2
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B G MANAGEMENT t2/t6l2o2r

634 N MARSHALL ST 1481609259H4 PA 191233411 736586029

Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

2122l2OO8

Apartment H4

7/2OO8

59

198 R

232
245

247

25r
253
256

3lL8l2oo8

4/2812oO8

6ltuzoog
7lrl2OO8
7l37l2OO8

8/26/2oo8
to/s/2oo8
lol2el2oo8

5L28.23
S1.e2

s297.t4
S6.38

S81.20

S38.42

517.3s

$2r.s2
s77.39

S1e.44

se.31

5e.31

59.31

se.31

Se.31

se.31

ss.31
Ss.31

Se.31

se.31

S9.31

5e,31

se,31

se.31

5e.31

S128.23
S130.1s

5427.2s

54J3.67

Ss14.87

sss3.2e
Ss7o.68

Sss2.6o

s609.99
5629.43

S638.74

S648.os

S6s7.36

s666,67

s67s.98
S68s.29

s694.60

s703.91
5713,22

5722.s3

s731.84

s74t.Ls
s7so.46

57s9.77

s769.08

s128,23

5130.1s

$427.2s

$433.67

55L4.87

Sss3.2e

Ss7o.68

$sgz.oo

S609.99

S62s.43

s638.74

s648.0s

S6s7.36

S666.67

S67s.e8

s68s.2e

s694.60

$zoe.sr
5713.22

5722.s3

S731.84

574L.ts
s7s0.46

57se.77

S76e.og

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc

R 24 59 2.46

2.28

T.L7

o.4L

o.07

0.13

o.o7
0.09

814

I42I

256
25L4
200

61 139

29 34

32 13

292
304
292
353

0
0

26

rol2/2oo9
ro/3rl2ooe
r2l3l20os
tl4l2ol0
213l2oro
3l412oLa

4121zoLo

sl4/2oLO
6/3/2o1o
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7/7/2oro

Lo/2/2oto
LL/2/2oto
12/r/2oLo
r/4l2orr

/tl2or1

rol3/2o7t
LLIL/2017
72hl2o1r

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

Exhibit BLC-22

Se.31

s9.31

Ss.31

se.31

Se.31

5e.31

se.31

se.31

5e.31

s9.31
se.31

5e.31

Se.31

se.31

Se.31

Se.31

Se.31

59.31

5178.39

5787.7o

5797.ot
s806.32

s81s.63

Ssz4.e4

S834.2s

S843.s6

S8s2.87

s862.18

SB7r.49

SB8o.8o

S89o.u
S899.42

S908.73

Ss18.04

S9z7.3s
S936.66

S778.39

s787.7O

5797.Or

$806.32

S81s.63

S8z4.s4

S834.2s

SB43.s6

$8s2.87

S862.18

S871.49

S880.80

5890.11

S8e9.42

s908.73

S918.04

Se27.3s
se36.66

ont2-28-2011

u4/2o72 LPc

2/2/2Ot2 LPC

3/s/2Ir2 LPC

4/4/2Or2 LPC

4lel2ot2 PAY

4l9l20r2 PAY

5/3/2Or2 LPC

6/512012 LPC

Check

Check

se.31

se.31

5e.31

Se.31
(s786.eo)
(s16e.o1l

S0.26

S0.26

594s.97

S9ss.28
S964.s9

S973.90

S187.oo

5!7.9e
S18.2s

S18.s1

S945.97

S9ss.28

s964.s9

s973.90

Srsz.oo
517.99

S18.2s

518.s1

d.*'tl

lalztlzort PAY Check

Page 35 of 61

(s8.1e) s10.32 sro.az I



Exhibit BLC-22

on

L/712021

3lel2o2L

So.1s

50.1s

so.1s
50.15

So.1s

So.1s

so.1s
So.1s

silO.47

S10.62

51o.77

S10.92

577.o7

SLt.22

511.37

S11.s2

Sto.47

510.62

iLO.77

S10.e2

$11.07

511.22

S11.37
S11.s2

S11.67

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

on

End ofApartment H4
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Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements ofAccount

H8

Exhibit BLC-22

Apartment H8

B G MANAGEMENT

634 N MARSHALL ST 6236606476H8 PHIL, PA 191233411 736586029

Cl osing (Reff nacincl on t2-28-20ll

tt/2/2018
L2l412ot8
t2l4l2or8

4794

4857

67 s8.63

So.L2

Ss1.46

S8.63

S8.7s

S1oo.21

S8.63

S8.7s

S1oo.21

BILL

LPC

BILL

R

R 30 63 2.t

I.77 257

632

rtl2s12078

7213712Or8

Glosln

Llsl2ore
Llslzors
2lsl2OL9
2/s/2ot9
3l6l2OL9
3l6l20Le
4l4l2ors
414/2ote
s/4l2oLs
sl4/2ore
6lsl2oLe
6ls/2ote

4960

5082

5185

5260

5285

5299

5302

S1.so

SLs6.tz
s3.8s

s17s.s0
s6.48

S1s6.81

s8.83

S119.48

s10.62

ss7.79

S11.49

s34.83

s12.01

s18.81

s12.30

S101.71

S2s8.43

5262.28

s437.78

s44/'.26

s601.07

S609.9o

s725.38

s740.00

5797.79
S8o9.28

S844.11

S8s6.12

S874.93

5887.2?

S101.71

52s8.43

5262.28

s$7.7e
544r',.26

$601.07

S609.90

5729.38

S74o.oo

5797.79

SBoe.2B

5844.tt
s8s6.12
s874.s3

58s7.23

LPC

BILL

LPC

BIIL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILt

tPc
BILL

tPc
BILL

tPc
BILL

LPC

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

34 103 3.03

29 !22 4.2r

103 3.32

75 2.59

o.44

0.1

31

29

30

32

29

0.8325

14

82L

959

846

61r

L54

66

113olzo]ls

3lrl2ore

3/281201e

4l2el2ire

s/2s/2o7s

6127l2or9

7l2elzote
7/4/2ore
7l4lzore
8l3l2oLs

3 3
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Exhibit BLC-22

H8

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

5t2.s2
so.oo

SL2.s2

5t2.s2

s12.s2
5L2.52

itz.s2
5r2.s2
sL2.s2

S12.s2

s72.s2

5t2.s2
5L2.s2

5r2.s2
512.s2

512.s2

s72.s2

S914.50

Se14.so

5927.o2

S939.s4

ses2.06

s964.s8
5977.rO

s989.62

51,002.14

s1,014.66

5r,oz7.ra
s1,039.70
5t,os2.22
5r,064.74
5L,o77.26

51,089.78

51,102.30

S914.so

5914.s0
5927.o2

Se39.s4

ses2.06
s964.58

Ss77.1o

se89.62

s1,002.14

S1,014.66

51,027.18

S1,o3e.7o
Sr,os2.22

SL,06/..74

5r,o77.26
S1,089.78

sl27lzoLso4

0

0

0

0

R

R

300 75

102.30

1

s302

5302

to/412ors
rt/2/zole
12l4/2019
r/7l2o2o

L/7/2o2L
21612021

319l2o2r

517/2o2L
6/s/202t
7/7/202r
8ls/2021

on

End of Apartment H8
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B G MANAGEMENT

534 N MARSHALL ST 5518685947H12 PHlt- PA 191233411 736586029

Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Erccrpts from PGW Statements ofAccount

/2oo8

614/200e

713/2ooe

814l2oos
s/2/2ooe
ro/2/2009
ro/3L/2oo9
tzl3l2ooe
114l20to

Apartmcnt H12

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

BILL

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

80

249

249

315

315

R

R

R

R

R

24 80 3.33

6t 169 2.77

29 40 1.38

32 26 0.81
11 00

8L4

1427

256
2514
25t4

5169.6s

52.s4

Sass.sg

s7.88
S93.61

563.t7
So,oo

$ro.za
S10.23

S10.23

Sto.zz
s10,23

S10.23

S10.23

S10.23

s10.23

sto.23
s10.23

S10.23

S10.23

510.23

510.23

S10.23

s10.23

510.23

S169.6s

$L72.L9

Ss28.18

ss36.06

5629.67

S692.84
s692.84

S7o3.o7

S713.30

5723.ss

5733.76

5743.es

57s4.22

5764.4s

5774.68

S784.91

S79s.t4
S80s.37

s81s.60

S82s.83

S836.06

S846.29

S8s6.s2

s866,7s

S876.98

S169.6s

5L72.L9

Ss28.18

Ss36.05

5629.67

s692.84
S692.84

S703.07

S713.30

S723.s3

5733.76

S743.se

s7s4.22

5764.4s

s774.68

S784.91

S79s.14

s80s.37

s81s.60
S82s.83

S836.06

$846,29

s8s6.s2
s866.7s

S876.eg

3lL8/2oo8

4/28/2008

6hL/2008
7/u2oo8
7/1u2oo8
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Exhibit BLC-22

H12

ro/zl2oto LPc

rrl2l207o LPc

t2lLl2OrO LPC

rl4l2OLL LPc

2/2/2oL1 LPC

3/4l2ot1 LPC

4hl2oLr LPc

sl3l20rl LPc

6/2/2otr LPc

Thl2ott LPc

8/2/2011, LPC

9l].l20rr LPC

],:Ol3l2OLr LPC

71l1l2otr LPc

r2lll2ott LPc

S10.23

S10.23

s10.23

S10.23

S10.23

s10.23

S10.23

Sro.zs
S10.23

S10.23

S10.23

S10.23

510.23

S10.23

s10.23

s887.21

5897.44
5907.67

S917.90

S928.13

s938.36

5e48.s9

Ses8.82

Ss69.os

Ss7s.28

s989.s1
s999.74

51,ooe.e7

s7,O2O.2o

S1,030.43

5ss7.2L

5897.44

5907.67

s917.90

ss28.L3

5938.36

5948.s9

s9s8.82
S969.05

Ss7e.28

Sese.sl
sssg.74

S1,009.97

SL,o2o.2o
s1,030.43

onl2-28-20ll

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

$10.23

S10.23

S10.23

S10.23

S1,040.66

s1,0s0.8e

5L,06r,L2
s1,071.3s

51,040.66

S1,oso.89

St,o6t.72
s1,071.3s

lol3/2oL2
L7hl2or2
t2l4/2012

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

So.2e

so.2e

so.2e

s0.2e

so.2e

s0.29

so.2e

50.2e

S20.3s

s20.64

S2o.e3

szL.22

s21.s1

521.80
Sz2.o9

S20.o6

s20.3s

s20,64

s20.93

$2L.22

521.s1

s21.80

s22,Os
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Exhibit BLC-22

r/4/2oL3
2/s/2ot3
3lsl2013
4/3/2ot3
s/3/2or3
6/4/2or3
712/2013

812/2013

812u2O13
el4l2o13
Lo/2/2013
rtlu2ot3
12/3/2or3
L/3/2oL4
214l2oL4

316120t4

4/4120t4
s/3120L4
6l4l2or4
7/3/2ot4
812/2014

el3/2ot4
Lol2/2014
r0/3L/2oL4
L2/3/2oL4
r/3/2ors
2/3l2ors
3/4/2o7s
4/2/2o1s
s/2l2o1s
6/2l2o7s

Check
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So.2e

So.2e

so.2e

so.2s

So.2s

So.2e

So.2e

so.2e
(s10.41)

s0.21

s0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

s0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

50.21

S0.21

s0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

s0.21

s0.21

S0.21

522.38
5zz.at
s22.s6

S23.2s

S23.s4

S23.83

Sz4.r2

524.4r
S14.oo

5t4.2r
5L4.42

S14.63

$14.84

S1s.os

51s.26

Srs.+z
S1s.68

S1s.8e

S16.10

S16.31

s16.s2

S16.73

s16.94

S17.1s

517.36

5r7.s7
S!7.7s
Sr7.se
s18.20

s18.41

S18.62

522.38
Szz.ot
$22.s6

Sz3.2s

S23.s4

S23.83

S24.Lz

524.4t
S14.oo

s14.21

5r4.42
S14.63

Sr+.e+

S1s.os

s1s.26

its.47
S1s.68

S1s.8s

S16.10

Sro.sr
s16.s2

S16.73

s16.s4
SL7.r5

S17.36

SL7.s7

5t7.7s
s17.99

s18.20

Sre.+r
S18.62

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC



Exhibit BLc-22

LO/tl2oLs
rol3rl20ts
12/L/2o7s
Lls12016

2l2l2oL6
3l2l2ot6

sl3l2016
6l2l2016
7lLl2or6
812/2ot6

1ol3l2oL7
tol3u2oL7
12/2l2OL7

rl4l2018
2/3l2or8
3l6l2Ot8

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

So.z1

s0.21

S0.21

s0.21

$0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

s0.21

s0.21

S0.21

S0.21

$0.21

s0.21
S0.21

50.21

S0.21

s0.21

S0.21

s0.21

s0.21
s0.21

s0.21

s0.21

s0.21

s0.21

S0.21

s0.21

S0.21

S0.21

s0.21
S0.21

S0.21

s18.83

s19.04

s19.2s

S1e.46

519.67

S1e.88

S20.oe

s2o.3o

S2o.s1

52O.72

s20.e3

521.r4
s21.3s

S21.s6

szr,77
52L.s8

522.ts
522.4o

s22.6r
522.82

S23.03

523.24

523.4s

S23.66

523.87

S24.08

s24.2s

s24.so

s24.71

524.92

52s.13
s2s.34
s2s.ss

S18.83

s19.04

5rs.zs
s19.46

S1s.67

s19.88

S2o.og

S20.3o

s2o.s1
52o.72

s2o.e3

s2r.14
S21.35

$21.s6
52r.77
S21.e8

522.19

522.4o

5zz.6L

522.82

S23.03

523.24

523.4s

s23.66

s23.87

s24.08

524.29

s24.so

SzqJt
524.92

s2s.13
52s.34

S2s.ss
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ent H12

/4/2OL8
8/3/2or8
sls/2or8
Lo/3/2018
7u2/2Or8
L2/4/2018

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

Exhibit BLC-22

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

50.21

S0.21

s0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

52s.76

S2s.s7

S26.18

S26.3s

S26.60

S26.81

527.o2

527.23

527.44

52s.76

izs.s7
S26.18

S26.39

526.60
526.8L

5z7.oz

527.23

527.44

on 12-27-2018

t/5/zore
2/5/2ote
3/6/2ore
4/4/2o7e
s/4/2ote
6/s/2oL9
7/4/zore
8/3/2oLs
sls/2ors
ro/4/2o1e
17/2/zoLe
12/4/20rs
r/7/2o2o
2/6/2o2o
3l6l2o2o
7/7 /2o2r
2/6/2021
3/e/2O2r

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

S0.21

50.21

S0.21

50.21

S0.21

s0.21

S0.21

s0.21

S0.21

S0.21

s0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

s0.21

s0.21

S0.21

S0.21

50.21

S0.21

$0.21

527.6s

527.86

S28.07

s28.28

528.4s

528.7o

S28.e1

s29.12

S2e.33

52e.s4

529.7s

52s.s6

s30.17

s30,38

s3o.se

$30,80

S31.01

53t.22
S31.43

s31.64
s31.8s

527.6s

527.86

S2s.o7

52s.28

528.4e

S28.70

S28.e1

52s.r2
52e.33
529.s4

Sze.7s

Sze.e6

s30.17

530.38

s3o.s9

530.80

S31.01

53r.zz
S31.43

s31.64

s31.8s

4/8/2o2r
s/7/2o2r
6/s/2o2r
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Ht2

LPC

LPC

LPC

/2o2L

Exhibil BLC-22

S0.21

S0.21

S0.21

S32.06

532.27

532.48

S32.06

532.27

S32.48

on

End ofApartment H12
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Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Apartment l2

Apartment l2

s/16/2oo8
6/6l2oo8
7/8/2008
t/1l2ooe
eh7/2oo8
ro/6/2oo8
ru4/2008
L2le/2oo8
r/s/2oos
213/2ooe

3/sl2ooe

/2ooe
/2ooe

/3l2oos
/3/2oos

8/4/zooe
e/2/200s

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

CANB

BI LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

3/3r/2oos

412slzooe

s/28/2ooe

6/2e/200e

7/28/2oos

8/26/20Oe

s7.80

528.73

517.3e
52t.e2
S1e.67

51e.46

S12.84

s1s.04
S12.84

S12.84

s12.84

{s12.84)
S12.84

s2.72

S12.84

52.e1

S12.84

53.10

S12.84

s3.2e

Srz.aa
S3.4e

5L2.84

s3.68

S7.80

S36.s3

5s3.e2

$7s.84

$es.s1

5tL4.s7
S127.81

s142.8s
51s5.69

S168.s3

s181.37

S168.s3

$rsr.37
$184.0e

S196.93

S199.84
52Lz.6s

s2r5.78
$22s.62
s231.91

$2M.7s
5248.24

5261.08

5264.76

s7.80

S36.s3

Ss3.e2

S7s.84

Ses.s1

Srr4.97
5127.Br

Sr+z.es
S1ss.69

5168.s3

Srer.:z
S168.s3

S181.37

S184.09

S196.93

519e.84

S2L2.6a

s21s.78
5228.62

S231.91

5244.7s

5248.24

S261.08

5264.76

5053

5061

5063
5067

5070

5073

5073

5074

5074

5074
5074

5074

5074

5074

5074

5074

5074

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

256
2514
200
o

0

26

238

9

34

27

30

29

32

29

34

31

31

29

29

29

30

32

29

30

0

0

0

0

0

0

4

8

2

4

3

3

0

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

O,M

o.24

o.o7
0.13

0.1

0.09

0

0.03

0

0

o

3293

842
3026
843

843

554

302

81

13

0

6/rL/2oo8
7h/2oo8
7 /3112008
8126/2oo8

to/e/2oo8
to/2s/2oo8
12/tl2008
r/6/2oos
2l4l2ooe
2/27l2joe
3/27l2ooe
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Exhibit BLC-22

BILL

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

5074

5074

5074

5074

5079

5088

5092

5092

5093

5095

5097

5099

5102

5104

5106

5108

5118

0

0

0

0

o.17

o.28

o.14

0

0.03

0.06

o.o7

0.o7

0.09

o.o7

o.o7

0.06

0.32

0

19

256

45t

860

1015

936

460

217

76

0

0

o

0

t7L

s23

992

R31 0 s/28l2oos

tol27l2OO9

LLl2sl2oo9

tzl29l2oos

rl28/2o!0

3h/2oro

3126/zoto

4127l20ro

s/26l2oLO

6/2sl2oto

7127l2OLo

8/2612010

s/27l20ro

to/26/2o1o

tu26l2oLO

t2128/2OtO

Ll28l2OrL

s12.84

s3.87
5r2.84
54.06

s12.e3

54.26

5t2.96
S4.4s

Szr.2e

s4,77

S28.10

Ss.1e

S1e.4s

Ss.48

s12.96

ss.68

51s.os

Ss.9o

s16.e4
s6.16

S16.19

S6.40

s16.1e

S6.64

5r7.79
s6.e1

$16.41

57.16
5re .ar

57.4O

516.41

s7.6s

528.4t

5277.60

5281.47

S294.31

S298.37

S311.30

5315.s6

$328.s2
s332.97

5354.26

53s9.03

S387.13

S392.32

s4rr.77
s4r7.2s
S430.21

s43s.8e

s4s0.94

s4s6.84
s473.78

5479.94

s496.13

Sso2.s3

ss18.72
5s2s.36

ss43.1s
sss0.06
ss66,47

ss73,63

Sseo.04

$sgt.q4
s613.8s

s621.so
s649.91

s277.60

s28L.47
S2e4.3r

52e8.37

s311.30

S31s.s6

s328.s2

5332.97

53s4.26

S3s9.o3

s387.13

53s2.32

54rr.77
54t7.2s
s430.21

s43s.89

s4so,e4
S4s6.84

5473.78
s479.94

S4e6,13

5so2.s3

SstB.72

Ss2s.36

ss43.1s
ssso.06
5s66.47

Ss73.63

ss9o.04

5s97.44

s613.8s

S621.so

5649.e1

Lo/2/2oo9 LPc

rol2/2oo9 BILL

ro/3r/2oo9 LPc

0

5

9

4

0

1

2

2

2

3

2

2

2

10

30

29

33

30

32

29

29

30

32

29

30

32

30

29

32

31

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

70l3!l2oos
12/3/2oos
12/3/2oos
rl4/2o1o
tl4l2olo
2/3l2oro
2/3/2o1o
3l4l2oL0
3l4l2oLo

ro/zl2oto
to/2/2oto
Lrl21zoto
rtl2l2oto
12/r/2o7o
12/L/zoto
rl4/2orr
tl412orL
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Exhibit BLC-22

Apartment l2

::-r-",!:+=E-rF:r|Eseiw€€qA:+Rs*j.?I.@=+:.,jre'r:,!-.11+it:!ryry:lrffErw-:ry_+ryjr:F

2/2/201.1 LPc

2/2/2Or7 BILL

3/4/20LL LPc

4/t/2OtL LPC

s/3/20t1 LPC

612/20LL LPC

7/I/2OLL LPC

8/2/2OLr LPC

9/L/2011 LPC

7O/3/2O1r LPC

1t/t/20tL LPC

L2lLl20r7 LPc

s8.08
5s.26

58.16

58.16

58.16
s8.16

S8.16

58.16

Ss.16

58.16

S8.16

s8.16

S6s7.ee
S663.2s

s67r.4!
5679.s7
S687.73

s69s.89

S704.os

5112.2r
5720.37
S728.s3

S736.69

S744.8s

S6s7.99
S663.2s

S671.41

567e.s7

5687.73
s69s.89

57o4.os

57t2.2r
5720.37

S728.s3

$736.6e

S744.8s

2/28/2orr3 tr325t2t R 13

Closins {Refinacinsl on 12-28-2OU

t/4/2012
2/2/2oL2
3lsl2012
4/4/2oL2
4le/2or2
4/s/2or2
s/3/2072
6/s/2or2
7 /3/2012
8/2l2oL2
s/4/2o!2
ro/3/2012
tL/1/2012
L2/4/2oL2

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

Check

Check

S8.16

s8.15

58.16

58.16
(s626.3e)

(s135.33)

s0.23
s0.23

s0.23

s0.23

s0.23

S0.23

50.23

S0.23

S7s3.o1

s76t.77
S769.33

s777.49

S151.10

51s.77

516.00
s16.23

s16.46

s16.6e

$16.e2

S17.1s

517.38

517.61

S7s3.o1

576r.t7
S769.33

5777.49

s1s1.10
irs.77
S16.oo

s16.23

S16.46

s16.6s

$ro.gz
S17.1s

s17.38

S17.61

mr
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Exhibit BLC-22

Apartmcnt 12

Lol212ot3
11hl2or3
r2l3l2or3
L/3l2ot4
2l4l2or4

to/2/2014
Lo/3Ll2ot4
t2/3l2or4
1l3l2or5
2l3l20rs
3/412o!s

sl2l2ors
6/2/2o]".s

7/rl2oL5
8/4l20ts

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

Check
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S0.23

s0.23

s0.23

S0.23

s0.23

S0.23

s0.23

50.23
(Sa.ao1

S0.16

S0.16

50.16

S0.16

$0.16

S0.16

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

s0.16

s0.16

S0.16

s0.16

S0.16

s0.16

S0.16

s0.16

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

S0.16

S0.16

S0.16

50.16

S17.84

5re.oz
s18.30

S18.s3

s18.76

$rs.ss
5L9.22

S1e.4s

S11.1s

S11.31

sL!.47
S11.63

511.79

511.es

S12.11

Sr2.z7

512.43

S12.s9

st2.7s
S12.e1

s13.07

s13.23

s13.3e
S13.ss

S13.71

S13.87

S14.03

S14.19

s14.3s

s14.s1

5r4.67
s14.83

s14.ee

5L7.84

s18.07

S18.30

S18.s3

s18.76

S18.9e

5r9.22
s19.4s

su.1s
S11.31

sr]..47
$11.63

'LL.7eS11.es

Srz.Lr
5L2.27

5t2.43
$r2.se
572.7s

Sr2.sr
S13.07

513.23

s13.3e
5rs.ss
5t3.7r
S13.87

s14.03

S14.1e

S14.3s

s14.s1

514.67

514.83
s14.99



Exhibit BLC-22

/L12016

Lo/3t/20L6
L2/r/2076
r/4/2ot7
2/2120t7
3/412ot7

512/2017

6ltl2oL7
6/30/2017

r/2017
rory/2oL7
10l3u2ot7
L2/2/2or7
ll4l2or8

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

S0.16

s0.16

S0.16

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

50,16

s0,16

$0,16

s0.16

s0.16

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

s1s.1s
51s.31

S1s.47

s1s.63

s1s.7s
S1s.es

S16.11

5L6.27

516.43
$re .sg

SL6.7s

s16.e1

St7.o7

5L7.23
S17.3e

S17.ss

SL7.7r

st7.87
S18.03

s18.1e

s18.3s

s18.s1

s18.67

518.83

S18.se

Srs.rs
S1e.31

ste.47
s1s.63

$re.7e
s1e.es

s20.11
5zo.zt

s1s.1s
S1s.31

Sts.47
s1s,63

S1s.79

51s.9s

516.11
516.27

$16.43
S16.se

S16.7s

s16.s1

577.o7

5r7.23
S17.3e

S17.ss

St7.7r
5r7.s7
S18.03

S18.1e

s18.3s

s18.s1

S18.67

S18.83

S18.e9

s19,1s

519.31

5L9.47

s1e.63

579.79

S19.9s

s2o.LI
s20.27
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Exhibit BLC-22

6lsl2078
7 l4/2or8

rl2/2018
t2/4/2or8

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

s0.16

s0.16

50.16

S20.43

S2o.ss

S2o.7s

520.91

52L.o7

52r.23
S21.3e

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

52o.43

S2o.s9
s2o.7s

S2o.s1

52!.ol
52L.23

S21.3e

t/s/2ots
2lsl20rs
31612019

4l4l2ors
5l4lzots
6ls/2ots
7 /4/2ors
8/3l2ore
9lsl20t9
Lo/4/2o1s
LLl2/2o7e
L2l4l2ote
rl7l2o2o
216/2020

3/6/2020
r/7l2o2t
2l612o2L

3ls/202r
4/8/2o2L

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

S0.16

s0.16

50.16

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

$0.16

S0.16

s0.16

s0.16

50.16

S0.16

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

S0.16

S0.16

s0.16

$0.16

S0.16

s0.16

S21.ss

52r.7!
52r.87
Sz2.o3

522.L9

522.3s

52z.st
522.67

522.83

S22.ee

s23.1s

s23.31

52s.47

s23.63

523.7s
S23.9s

s24.11

524.27

524.43

$24.se

524.7s

S24.er

Szs.o7

S21.ss

izt.7t
521.87

$22.o3

522.rs
522.3s
S22.sr
522.67

$22.83

S2z.es

S23.1s

S23.31

523.47

S23.63

$23.7s
s23.9s

S24.rr
$24.27
Szq.qz

524.se

524.7s

S24.sr

52s.o7

5171202L

6ls/202t
7 /7 /2021
8ls/2o2L
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Exhibit BLc-22

Apartment 12

9l4l2o2r LPc s0.16 s2s.23 s2s.23

on3-31-2022

End of Apartment 12
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B G MANAGEMENT t2/t6l2o2t

641 N MARSHALL 5T 6644704295t4 pl.19r232709 736586029

Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Exccrpts from PGW Statemcnts ofAccount Apartment 14

s/1612008
61612008

71812008

/2Oo8

1/4l2oo8

l2ooe
l2OO9

1.ol2l2oos
10131/2oos

L2/3/2oos
rl4/2oro
2/3l2oLO
3l4l2o1o

6hLl20o8
7l!l2oo8
7l31l2oo8
8/2612008

ro/9l2oo8
Lo/2s/2008
t2/t12008
1/6l200s
21412OOs

2127l2oos

3/27l2oos

3l3L/20o9
4l2el2oos
5l28l2OOe

6l29l2\oe
7l28l2oos
8l?6l2ooe
9/28l2oos
to/27l2ooe
LLl2s/2ooe
L2/2912009

Ll28l2OrO
3/Ll2O7o
3126l2OL0

S19.61

s66.86

S1s.11

s1s,11
S1s.11

s1s.os
s1s.o4
sL2.84

Sts.o2
S14.8e

512.84
(srz.s+1

512.84

sL2.84

S16.s6
S18.63

s17.92

s19.60

st7.e2
$L7.74

5L7.87

51e.62

St7.s7
577.97
S17.99

S1e.61

586.47

S1o1.s8

S116.69

5131.80
5146.85

S161.89

5174.73

s189.7s

Szoq.u
s2L7.48

5204.64

5217.48

S230.32

s246.88

s26s.s1
S283.43

5303.03

$320.9s

s338.69

S356.s6

S376.18

5394.1s

5412.72
s430.11

s19.61

s86.47

Sro1.s8
S116.69

S131.80

s146.8s

s161.89

sr74.73
Sr8e.7s
$204.64

5217.48

5204.64

s2t7.48
$230.32

S246.88

S26s.s1

S283,43

5303.03

$320.9s

$338.6e

S3s6.s6

S376.18

S394.1s

s4r2.72
s430.11

BILL

BILL

EILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

CANB

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BIIL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

3528

3556

3557

3558
3559

3560

3561

3561

3562
3563

3563

3563

3563

3565

3568

357t
3575
3578

3581

3584

3588

3591

3594
3597

1.11

0.88

0.03

0.03

0.03

0.03

0.03

0

0.03

0.03
o

0

0

0.07

0.09

0.1

0.13

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.12

0.1

0.G)

0.1

256
25L4
200

0

0

26

238
3293
842
3026
843

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

843

554

302
81

13

0

0
19

256
45L
860

1015

936

910
32 28

29 1

30L
29 1

32L
29 1

340
31 1

31 7

290

290
290
302
323
293
304
31 3

303
293
334
303
323
293
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Exhibit BLC-22

rtment 14

412/2o7o
s/4/2o1o
6/3/2o7o
7hlzoLo
8/3/zoLo
e/L/2oro
1o/2/2oto
rtl2/2o1o
72/7/2oro
t/4/2oLr
2/2/2orr
3/4l2ot7
4/L/2or1
s/3/2011
6/2/2o1t
7/!2ort
8/2/2oLr
eh/2017
ro/3/2011
rt/t/2ort
r2ltl2011

4/27 l2oLo
s/26/2o1o
6/2s/2o1o
7/27l2oro
8/26/2oLo
e/27/2o1o
tol26l2OrO
77/26/2o1o
t2/28/2OrO
t/28/2orr
2/28/2o7r
3l2s/2011
4/27lzort
s/26/2oLL
6/27l2orr
7 127 l2ort
8/2s/2oL7
e/27/2o1t
to/26/2or1
7t/28120rr
t2/28/2ort

S18.11

s2o.o8
S18.11

su.7e
51s.40

Sr7.ts
s18.14

S18.14

s19.87

S17.80

S2o.es

527.s4

Szs.oa

S31.08

522.88

s18.03

're.7rS18.03

st4.62
S12.e6

s12.s6

5448.22

S468.30
S486.41

Ss04.2o

Ss23.60

Ss41.39

Sss9.s3

5s77.67

Ss97.s4

561s.34

S63G.29

S664.13

S6e2.7e

5723.87

5746.7s

5764.78

5784.49

S8o2.s2

S817.14

S83o.1o

S843.06

S44B.zz

S468.30
S486.41

Ss04.2o

$s23.60

Ss41.39

Sss9.s3

5s77.67

Ss97.s4

S61s.34

S636.2s

S664.13

5692.79

s723.87

5746.7s

5764.78

5784.49

S8o2.s2

5sL7.L4

S83o.1o

S843.06

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI Lt

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

3600
3604
3607

3610

3614

36t7
3620
3623

3627

3630

3635

3644

3653

3663

3668

367t
3675

3678
3679

3679

3679

0.1

0.13
0.09

0.1

0.13

0.09

0.1

0.1

o.r2
0.1

0.16

0.3

o.32

0.31

o.r7
0.1

o.r2
0.1

0.03

0

0

460
2r7
76

0

0

0

0

t7r
523

992
L!32
8t7
557

287

44

0

0

0

18

234
397

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

293
304
323
293
304
323
303
293
324
31 3

32s
309
289
32 10

305
293
324
293
31 1

31 0

300

Closins {Refinacine} on 12-28-2011

1/4/2ot2
2/2/2oL2
3/s/20L2
4/4/2012
4lel2oL2
4/el2oL2
s/3/2012
6/s/2Or2
7/3/2ot2

3679

3679

3679

3679

3679
3679
3679

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

PAY

PAY

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

o

0

0

o

R

R

R

R

30

33

30

31

653

853

723
381

0

0

0

o

0

0

0

30

30

31

Check

Check

u30/2or2
2/28/2or2
3/28/2or2
4/30/2012

s/2e/2or2
6/28/2OL2
7/27/2ot2

S12.e6

S12.s6

S12.96

S12.s6

$7t2.o71
(s7s7.7sl

S12.e6

S12.e6

Srz.e6

58s6.02

5868.e8

S881.94

S894.90

S182.83

s2s.04
S38.oo

Sso.s6

S63.e2

s8s6.02

S868.98

S8s1.94

S894.eo

5182.83

s2s.04
Srs.oo
sso.96
5e a.gz

0

o
o

R

R

R

275
26

7
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Exnibit BLc-22

rol3l2ot2
nl!2or2
L2l412oL2

8127l2or2
el27l2oL2
LO126/2012

t7/28/2Ot2
t2l3Ll2OL2

512.s6

Srz.se
S12.s6

S12.e6

S12.96

S76.88

S8e.84

S10z.8o

S11s.76
5t28.72

s76.88

S8e.84

S1o2.8o

S11s.76
5L2B.tz

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

3679

3679
3679

3679

3679

30

30

32

29

33

R

R

R

R

R

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

L7

193

663

It/+lzorz
lztstzort
lz/slzott
l+lzlzorz
lalzrlzott

BItL

BILL

BILL

BILL

PAY

3679

3679

3679

3680

R

R

R

R

31

29

31

3

0

0

0

1

0

0

0

0.33

7t9
822
904
656

1/3ol20r3
2128/2or3
3/2812013

4l26l2or3

S12.e6

S12.96

S12.e6

s1.67
(s74.88)

S141.68

51s4.64

S167.60

5L6e.27

S94.3s

5141.68

S1s4.64

S167.60

5t69.27
$e4.3sCheck

on

12021

1202L

r.4t

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

51.41

51.41

S1.41

S1.41

5L.4r
51.41

51.41

$1.41

Sss.8o

597.27

5e8.62

S1oo.o3

s101.44

s102,8s

S104.26

s1os.67

S1o7.oB

Ses.80

597.2t
5e8.62

S1oo.o3

5ror.44
s102.85

5104.26

510s.67
S1o7.og

on

End of Apartment 14
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B G MANAGEMENT t2/L612021LlL/2oo8

N MARSHALL ST 7640444334t11 PH|L, P4r97232709 736586029

Exhibit BLC-22

Fairmount Manor
Exccrpts from PGW Statcments ofAccount Apartment 111

BILL

LPC

BILL

CANB

LPCWVE

BILL

tPc
BILL

LPC

BILL

tPc
BItL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

tPc
EILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BItL

LPC

BILL

LPC

285 0

290

2/27lzoos

3/27/2oO9

313112009

4l2sl2oos

sl28l2oo9

6l2el2oos

7/28l2ooe

8126l20os

s/28/2ooe

tol2Tl2ooe

LLl2sl200s

L2/2912009

S1ls.s6
Sr'z:

S12.84
(s12.84)

(s1.73)

Srz.e4
s1.e2

s12.84

s2.11

sr2.84
s2.31

S12.s4

S2.so

Stz.a+
s2.6e

512.84

s2.88

s!2.u
S:.oe

St2.s4
53.27

s12.e3

s3.46

s12.e6

s3.66

S11s.s6

5777.29

5130.13

5t17.29
Sus.s6
S128.40

S130.32

S143.16

St4s.27
S1s8.11

s160.42
5173.26

5t7s.76
S188.60

S191.29

S204.13

$2o7.ot
s219.8s
5222.sz

Sz3.s.tT

S23e.04

52s7.97

S2ss.43

S268.39

5272.05

S11s.56

5177.29

S130.13

5LL7.29
S11s.s6

S128.40

S130.32

S143.16

St4s.27
s1s8.11
5160.42

5173.26

s17s.76

s188.60

S191,29

s204.13

S2o7.or

S219.8s
Szzz.gz
523s.77

5239.o4

Szst.gt
52ss.43

S268.3e

s272.0s

8776

8776

8776

8776

8776

8776

8776

8776

8776

8776

8776

8776

R

R

0

o

3026

843

4/3/2ooe
413/2oos

5l412oos

s/4/2ooe
6/4l2o0e
6/4/2oos
7/3l2ooe

10l2/2oos

Ll4l2oto

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

29

29

30

32

29

30

3t

30

29

33

843

554

302

81

13

0

0

19

256

451
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Exhibit BLC-22

Apartment 111

6l3l2oL0
6l3l2oro
7Al2oro
7hlzoro
8/3/2oro
8/3l2oLo
elr/20ro
elrl2oto
to/2/2oLO

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

EILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

tPc
BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

4776

8776

8776

8776

8778

8782

8786

8790

8794

8798

8801

8805

8824

8858

8881

8896

8907

0

0

0

0

0.07

o.L2

o.t4

0.13

o.L2

0.13

0.1

o.L2

0.61

1.06

o.77

o.54

0.34

860

1015

936

460

2t7

76

o

0

0

0

L7L

523

992

rt32

8L7

557

287

0

0

0

0

2

4

4

4

4

4

3

4

L9

34

23

15

11

30

32

29

29

30

32

29

30

32

30

29

32

31

32

30

2a

32

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

1/28120ro

3h/2o1o

3126l2oto

4l27l2or0

s/26lzo1..o

6/2s/2oro

7/27l2oto

8/26/2o1o

s/27lzoto

rol26/2010

LLl26/2O!o

t2/28/2OLO

Ll28/20rr

2/2812orr

3/2el2orL

4/27l2ott

s/26/20rr

S12.96

S3.8s

S12.96

S4.os

s12.96

54.24

SL2.sG

54.44

S17.1s

S4.6e

520.8e

5s.01

S1e.40

ss.3o
s1e.40

ss.se
S1e.4o

5s.88

S19.86

56.18

$18.14
S6.4s

$19.86

56.7s

s42.2s

S7.38

S66.08

S8.37

ist.zz
ss.L4

53e.16
ss.73

532.84

S28s.o1

s288.86

S301.82

S3os.87

S318.83

5323.o7
S336.03

5340.47

53s7.62

s362.31

S383.20
s388.21

5407.6L

5412.e!
5432.3L

$437.90

54s7.30

5463.18

5483.04

s4e9.22

Sso7.36

s513.81
5s33.67

ss4o.42

$sgz.67

ss9o.os
S6s6.13

S664.so

57t5.72
5724.86

5764.O2

Stts,ts
s8o6.s9

5285.01

S288.86

$301.82
530s.87

S318.83

5323.o7

S336.03

5340.47

53s7.62

5362.31

S383.20

s388.21

S407.61
s412.91

s432.3L

s437.90

S457.30

S463.18

s483.04

5489.22
5s07.36

Ss13.81

s533.67

5540.42

ss82.67

ss9o.0s
s6s6.13

S664.50

57Ls.72

5724.86

$764.o2
s773.75

SBo6.s9

Ll2l2oto
r/2/2oro

12lLl2oro
12/tl2oro
Ll4lzoLr
tl4l2ott

2/2/2orL
3/4l2ot1-
3/4l2ot!

sl3l2orr
sl3/20tt

Page 56 of 61



Exhibit BLC-22

It1

61212011

6/2/zolt
7/tl2oLL
7hlzoLl
el2/2ott
8/2/2ort
s/rl2011
slll2ort
ro/3l2oLr
Lo/3/2otr
LrlL/2O7r
LLhl2o]-l
12/u20tr
12/1/zoLt

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

tPc
BILL

LPC

BILt

LPC

BILL

89L2

89L7

8922

8926

8931

8941

8956

30

29

32

29

31

31

30

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

o.t7

o.t7

0.16

o.L4

0.16

o.32

0.5

44

0

0

0

18

234

397

6/27/2or7

7127/2o1t

8l2sl2otr

sl27l2o11

].0l26l20tt

Lu28/2O1r

t2/2812011

Sto.z2
522.4r
S1o.s6

S2L.4o

s10.88

izt.qo
S11.20
S19.71

S11.4e

S21.1e

S11.81

s2s.73

st2.26
S3e.7s

S816.81

S839.22

S849.78
S871.18

s882.06

S903.46

S914.66

Se34.37

S94s.86

S967.os

S978.86

s1,oo8.s9

51,020.8s
S1,o6o.50

S816.81

SB3e.22

S849.78
S871.18

s882.06

S903.46

Se14.66

S934.37

s94s.86
S967.os

S978.86

51,008.se

51,020.8s
S1,o60.60

5

5

5

4

5

10

15

on

t/4/2O12 LPC

Ll4/2Or2 BtLL

21212012 LPC

2/2/2ot2 BrLL

3/s/2gr2 LPC

3ls/2}t2 B|LL

4/4l20t2 LPC

4/4/2Or2 BtLL

4/9l2jr2 PAY

4/s/2or2 PAY

s/3l2oL2 LPc

s/3/2OL2 B|LL

6/s/20r2 LPC

6/sl2jt2 BtLL

7/3/2OL2 LPC

7/3/2Or2 B|LL

8978

9007

9028

9040

9047

9051

9055

30

33

30

3l

R

R

R

R

22

29

2L

!2

o.73

0.88

o.7

0.39

0.23

0.13

0.13

653

853

723

381

tl30l2o12

2128/2or2

3/28/2oL2

4/30/2012

sl29/2or2

6/28/2012

7127/2oL2

S12.8s

ss1.s7
s13.63
S63.71

S14,s8

549.36

S1s.32

S34.4e
(ss3s.84)

(s27o.8sl

S1,64

523.78

s1.ee

S1B.se

s2.28

S1s.82

S1,073.4s

S1,12s.02

S1,138.65

5r,2o2.36
5r,216.94
s1,266.30

SL,z8L.62

S1,316.11

5380.27

Stog.42

S111.06

s134.84

S136.83
S1ss.82

s1s8.10

$176.92

S1,073.45

5t,L2s.o2
S1,13s.6s

sr,2o2.36
5r,216.94
S1,266.30

51,281.62

51,316.11

5380.27

Sroe.42

S111.06

S134.84

S136.83
S1ss.82

S1s8.1o

5r76.92

30

30

31

R

R

R

7 275

26

7

Check

Check
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Exhibit BLC-22

url2072
rrlLl2o72
214/2072

t2l4l2or2

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

9059

9063

9067

9070

9074

s2.s6
s18.82

s2.84

$18.82

S3.12

s1e.04
53.4L

577.s2

S3.67

S1e.o7

S179.48

S198.30

S2or.r4
S21e.96

s223.08

5242.L2
s24s.s3
S263.os
Szas.tz
S28s.79

$179.48

S198.30

S201.14

Sz19.e6

S223.08

5242.t2
S24s.s3

5263.0s
5266.72

S28s.79

4

4

4

3

4

R

R

R

R

R

30

30

32

29

33

0

0

t7

193

653

0.13

0.13

o.l2

0.1

o.12

8127/2oL2

s/2712Ot2

rol26l20L2

rL/2812ot2

1213r/2Ot2

tl4/2073
tl4l2073
2lsl2or3
2lsl2oL3
3lsl20r3
413/20t3
sl3l20t3
61412013

712120t3

8l2l2Or3
8l2uza13
sl4/2ot3
ro/2/2ot3
trlL/2013
r2l3l2ot3
tl3l2ot4

1/3ol20t3

2128l2oL3

S3.e6

$12.e6
s4.1s

s3o.1o

S4.61

54.61

s4.61

54.6t
s4.61

S4.61
(s1ss.17)

s3.14
53.14

s3.14

53.14

S3.14

s3.14

S3.14

S3.14

s3.14

S28e.7s
5302.77

s306.86

5336.96

s341.s7

s346.18

s3s0.79

53ss.40

s360.01

5364.62

S2o9.4s
52L2.s9
52ts.73
5218.87

s222.oL

S22s.1s

s228.2e

523r.43
5234.s7

5237.7L

s289.7s

5302.71

S306.86

S336.96

534r.s7
5346.18

S3so.79

S3ss.40

S360.o1
s364.62

sz(x).4s
S21z.ss
527s.73

S218.87

5222.oL

s22s.1s
S22B.z9

S231.43

5234.57

5237.7r

719

822

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

9074

9091

R31 00

R 12 L7 r.42

2l4l2or4
3l612or4
4l4l2oL4
sl3/2oL4

Check
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61412o!4

7/3/2oL4

tol2/2or4
rol3Ll20t4
r2/3l2ot4
r/3/2ots

rol3rl2ors
L2/rl2ors
tls/2OL6
2/2/2016
3l2l2oL6

sl3l2016
612/2016

7lr/2ot6

10h.l2ot6
ro/3rl2016
12/L/2ot6
t/4/2or7

Exhibit BLC-22

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

s3.14

53.14

S3.14

s3.L4

53.14

s3.14

53.74

S3.14

$3.L4

S3.14

53.14

s3,14

53.r4
S3.14

s3.14

53.14

SE.r+

s3.14

s3.14

S3.14

s3.L4

s3.14

53,14

s3,14
s3.14

s3.14

s3.14
s3.14

53.L4

53.L4

53.14

53.14

s3.14

S240.ss

s243.99

5247.t3
5250.27

S2s3.41

52s6.ss
S2s9.69

S262.83

526s.97

5269.rL
5272.2s

S275,39

S278.s3

5287.67

S284.8i.

S287.9s

S291.09

52s4.23

5297.37

S3oo.s1

S3o3.6s

S306.79

s309.93

Strr.oz
5316.21
S319.3s

5322.49

s32s.63

5328.77

S331,91

S33s.os

s338.19

S341.33

S240.8s

5243.99

5247.13
Szso.27

S2s3.41

s2s6.ss
s2s9.69
5262.83

S26s.97

S269.11

s272.2s

Sz7s.39

S278.s3

s281.67

5284.81

s287.9s
s291.09

5294.23

5297.37

530o.s1

s303.6s

$eoo.zs
S309.93

S313.07

s316.21

S31e.3s

5322.4s

s32s.63
5328.77

S331.e1

s33s.os
$338.1e

S341.33

Page 59 of61



314/2Or7

4l4l2oL7

L2/2/2or7
r/4/2or8
tltu2ots

sl4/20t8
6lsl2or8
7 l4/2or8
8/3/2018
s/s/2018
tol3/2ot8
LLl2l2ot8
L2/412018

Exhibit BLC-22

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

Check

s3.14

53.14

53.14

S3.14

53.14

53.14

s3.14

S3.14

s3.14

s3.14

53.14

{s111.88)
S3.14

53.14

s3.14

S3.14

S3.14

s3.14

53.14

S3.14

S3.14

53.14

53.14

5344.47

5347.6L

S3so.7s

S3s3.89

S3s7.o3

S360.17
s363.31

s366.4s

S369.se

s372.73

537s.87

S263.99

s267.L3

s27O.27

5273.4t
S276.ss

5279.69

S282.83

izqs.97
s289.11

5292.2s

S29s.39

$298.s3

5344.47

5347.6r
S3so.7s

S3s3.89

S3s7.o3

S360.17

S363.31

S366.4s

s36s.ss
5372.73

S37s.87

Sess.ss
5267.r3
521o.27

5273.4r
5276.ss

527e.6s
s282.83

528s.97

5289.11

5292.25

S29s.39

S2e8.s3

on

Llsl20rg LPC

2/sl2OL9 LPC

3/6/20Ls LPc

4/4/2or9 LPc

sl4l2oLs LPc

615/2Ot9 LPC

7/4/20te LPc

S3.14

s3.14

S3.14

s3.14

$3.14

53.14

s3.14

S301.67

5304,81

s307.9s

5311.0e

S314.23

53L7.37

S:zo.sr

S301.67

s304.81

s307.es

S311.09

5314.23

s317.37

s320.s1
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Exhibit BLC-22

rtmcnt 111

10l4/2oLe
7!l2l2lts
12/4/2ors
t/7/2o2o

l2o2L

/7/2o2L

s/4/2021

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

s3.L4

53.14

s3.14

53.L4

53.14

S3.14

53.14

53.14

53.74

S3.14

s3.14

$3.14

s3.14

S3.14

S3.14

s3.14

s3.14

S323.6s
$zzs.ts
s329.93

S333.07
s336.21

S339.3s
5342.49

S34s.63

s348.77

Sssr.gr
s3ss.0s
S3s8.le
S361.33

5364.47

S367.61

S37o.7s

S373.89

S323.6s
5326.79

s329.93

S333.07
S336.21

5339.3s
5342.49

534s.63

5348.77

S3s1.91

S3ss.os

S3s8.19

S361.33
5364.47

S367.61

5370.75

S373.89

onCaosln

End of Apartment 111
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BLC-23

Fairmount Manor - Customer of Record for Apartment Accounts



Exhibit BLC-23

Fairmount Manor
Customer of Record for Apartment Accounts

Bullding/l
Apartment

FGW

customer of Re€ord

SeMce Date

start f enu

Date of
last Bill lssued

To SBG

Payments Mede bys8c
E hibit BLC-20

$Aor-12 .'f 21-Aus-13 I u-Jan-18

outstanding Balance

Exhlblt 8tC-20

H2 6!14 N. Marshall

H4 6341{. Marshall

Tenant

Tenant 3-Oct-08 2GJun-11

SBG 8-Jan-08 3-Oct-08 6-Oct-08 ' (S786.e0)
(s16e.01)

(5a.rs1 5L7.67

5BG 25-Oct-1E 5-Aug-19 5-Sep-19 5r.,r.02.30

18-Jan-11

9-Jan-08

8-Jan-08

5-Oct-16
2-May-10

9-Jan-08

Tenant 13-Jun-08

Tenant lJan-1l 28-Dec-12

Tenant
Tenant

SBG

H12 634 t{. Marshall

12 641 N. Marshall

SBG 17Jun-08 +8-Jan-08 13-Jun-08

14 ill N. Marshall

SBG zz-Apr-OB 1-Jan-11 2-Feb-ll (5526.3e)
(s135.33)

(s8.30) 5107.08

Tenant 7-Mar-13 29Jun-18

SBG ZZ-AV-Oa 7-Mar-L3 3-Apr-13 l57t2.O7l
(s1s7.79)

(s74.88) 525.2s

111 641 N. Marshall Tenant 15-Jan-13

Page 1 of 2

SBG 23-Apr-08 15-Jan-13



Exhibil BLC-23

subtorals (s4983.391 ($258.27) {$111'88)

TotalPaymentsMadebysBG {55,353.54}'*'

OutstandingBalancestillOwedbysgc 51,556.18

Notes

. Bills issued before the start date (December 11, 2012) for the 2015 Complaints should be excluded from consideration

*r payments made by SBG on April 9, ZO12 are before the start date (December 11, 2012) for the 2025 Complaints and should be excluded from consideration

$* Exhibit SAP-4 lists this amount as 57,009.70'

Page2ot 2

Buildlng/
Apartment

PGW

Customer of Record

Sewice Date

Srart I gnO

Date of
test ttill lssued

ToSSG

Payments Made by 58€
Efilbh Btc-20

$,ADr-12 rl zt-aug-13 I 11-Jan-18

OutstandirE Ealanc€

Exhibft BLC-20



BLC-24

Fairmount Court - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions



Exhibit BLC-24

A
FalmNn

I

Lbn s6us J Lh $G Mlb
I

I Prc

139
143
125

126
127
129
€1

re

HBlffish.€t,ffiffi
tll

t!a,@.o
I

30

AFt 19, dl CHq 6 6rdgdFtudCM'. FWF
-d ! frFF&dd !t- ura@.dr't

---------]

'dddlldr

I.sffi
I

h
Ifr6
I

bt
I

I
ffi

I

I

sF2
I

I

I

I

I I

t!6,nl0

trd ffis2
I

kdAl|lMcffi 441"?A5 s69.M2d13
I

ttt

-Tt

_+___
--Gffi--r---i;;i:5il

v.c!H I tuocl3.2018--T_--
Pag6 I d2



Exhibit BLC-24

K

'|lMmnl.ft
Tffi

vEbd
-W-ffir-T;ffi-

ffi

r51 IFdlllMM I l0mla

-
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BLC-25

Fairmount Court- Summary of Billing and Payment Information



Exhibit BLC-25

Fairmount Court
Summary of Bllllng and Payment lnformation

(Jas Accoum
Status FropeiySaleSA R€fercnceAddre3s Belance

700 N- MaEhall

702 N. Marshall

704 N,MaEhall

Closed 215659749

Closed 215659749

Closed 156030558

Prior SA 8938394971

P'iot SA 18822494-24

Prior SA 9834719279

Totel for Faimount Court

$o.00

$17,762.35

$9,721.35 28-Mar-18

]27,4€'3.70

28-Mar-18

2&Mar-18 CTestimonyAdjusts



Exhibit BLc-25

Fairmount Court
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Fairmount Court's Account for 7(Xl N. Marshall Street

7lt0 N. Marshall Strcet

7lX) N, Marshall Strcet

4l712006

rle/2oo7

sl7l2oo8

rl6l20to

55158

65167
BILL

BILL

PAY

LPC

PAY

LPC

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

PAY

LPC

PAY

LPC

PAY

LPC

PAY

R

R

31

2

r2a
9

4.73

4.5

s57

37

slu2oo6
51312006

s284.33

S1e.4e
(s4e6.e3l

518.67

tS3s8.67l

$13.s7
(S37o.921

S8.82

s8.82
s8.82
s8.82

(S2s4.361

ss.oe
(s344.s3)

So.1s
(S2.e6)

So.ra
(S11.64)

sL,723.60

sl,,742.O9

$!,24s.!6

51,263.83

s90s.16

sss9.44
ss88.s2
ss97.34

s606.16

s614.98

s623.80

s33e.44

S354.71

S10.18

sL2.t3
Ss.tt

stl,.77
$0.13

sr,723.60
SL,742.os

S!,z4s.tG

51,263.83

9gos;ro

Sess.44

ss89.s-2
sss7.34
s606.16

s614.e8

5623.80

3339.it4

S3s4.7t
$10.la

s12.13

5e.!7

s7L.77

So.ra

Check

Check

Check

Check

Check

Check

Check

Page 2 of 6
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N MARSHALL ST PHIL, PA T9I23271O 893839497t275659749



Exhibit BLC-25

7(X) N. Marshall Street

7/6/2070 s0.00 $0.13 50.13LPC

PAY

Closin on

End for 700 N. Marshall Street
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Exhibit BLC-25

Fairmount Court

Excerpts from PGW Statements ofAccount

Fairmount Court's Account for 702 N. Marshall Street

702 N. Marshall Street

702 N. Marhsall Strect

L/9l2Or8 LPC

PAY

BILL

816/2Or3

8l2u20t3

17l20r8
8/7/2or8
8/7l2ot8
9/7l2oL8
9/7/2oL8
to/s/2ot8
tolsl20L8

S15,034.4s

$1s,51s.51

51s,034.4s
S1s,s15.51

BILL

PAY

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

Bltt
LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

827R300 0 0

Check

Check

Page 4 of 6

812e/2013

41212018

s/Llzofi

6h/2Ot8

6l2sl2ot8

7/3L|2OL8

8/30/2018

10/L/2OL8

tol3o/2ot8

S2o.o3
(s2,654,6e)

s2,919.63

S2s4.s4

52,9Ls.63

52!d.s4

9t4,376.26
5t3,87s.26

51s0.98 5L4,376.26
(sso1.oo) $1s,87s.26

LPC S163.68

S4Bt.16a454 R 29 315 10.86 657

R 32 347

70.90 1

8801

8801

8801

8801

8801

8801

8801

R290

10.84

0

o

0

0

0

o

780

383

34

7

o

0

13

s42s.5s
5177.29

527.47

St77.7o
527.47

S178.11

527.47

Sr7e.s2
527.47

5178.93

527.47

s179.35
$27.4s

SLG,tr2.2o

5r5,289.49
S16,315.96

516,494.56

5L6,522.r3

5L6,7oo.24

5t6,727.7t
516,906.23

s16,933.70
5r7,LL2.63
5t7,r{o.Lo
s17,319.4s

5L7,146.90

5t6,172.20

516,289.49
s15,315.95

516,494.56
5L6,522.t3

916,7oo.24

5t6,727.71
S15,906.23

s16,933.70

S!7,112.63

517,L4o.to
5r73le.4s
$t7,346.90

0

0

0

0

0

30

31

30

30

32

R

R

R

R

R

N MARSHALLST PAL9I2?271O 215659749 L882249424BLDG J PHI

on 3-28-2018



702 N. MarchallStreet

End for 702 N. Marshall Street

rtl6l20r8 LPC

11/612018 B|LL

tzlsl2otg LPC

t2/sl2oL8 B|LL

r2/t8/20r8 BILL

4h6l2lt9 WO

5179.76

527.17

5180.17

527.r7
s1.18

$t7,76z.ssl

5L7,s26.66
S17,s53,83

5t7,734.OO

St7,76t.t7
s17,762.3s

5o.oo

5r7,s26.66

S17,ss3.83
5t7,734.Oo

5t7,761.t7
5L7,762.3s

So.oo

R

R

30

L4

o
1

o

0

o.o7

290 257 t2l3l2oL88801 R

8801
8802

632
383

tl2/zors
uts/2019

Exhibit BLC-25

eTcstimony Adjusts
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Fairmount Court
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Fairmount Court's Account lor704 N. Marshall Street

Exhibit BLG25

7{14 N. Marhsall Strect

N MARSHALL ST PHI PA\912327rO 155030558 98347L9279

704 N. Marshall Strcet

BILL

PAY

BILL

WO

4577 R 29 104 3.59

7274 R 16 2LO 13.12 394

sl28l2oO8

2ltlzoro s3s4.6s se,72L.3s

256
Check

5226.2o
(ssoo.0o)

s4,334.82

s3,834.82

54,334.82

S3,834.82

59,727.3s

so.oo
rl6l2oro

on 3-2&2018

End for 704 N. Marshall Street
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BLC-26

Fern Rock - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions



Exhibit BLC-26

ti
md I LldSrG I LlensH6Dddls

-----1-----|-

--- r

t3 s34l s,t# I D*sbs 18. 2010
ftl

1 lFnRckcrhl 1002300831 FebREvl 41L

.?6<61 cAktu I kmbz T1l5 lFmRd lw3zlu5l Jm lu, 4ru
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BLC-27

Fern Rock - Summary of Billing and Payment Information



Exhibit BLC-27

Fern Rock
Summary of Billing and Payment lnformation

Gas Account
BalanceSA

Outstanding Date of Last

HH 920-932 W. GodfreY

AWH 920-932 W. GodfreY

HH 934-938 W. GodfreY

AWH 934-938 W. GodfreY

Active 2537205'12

Active 719354604

Closed 23444792

Active 219354604

Active SA 9935030987

Sub-total, HH 920-932 W. Godfrey

Active SA 3784059316

Prior SA 5597548861

Prior SA 939815796

Prior SA 3839945888

12-May-22

555,707.17 12-MaY-22

577,!s5.74
S47.8s

53,482.49

12-May-22

s3s6,449.20

$356,449.2O

54,3o9.2r

524t,49s.rG

52L7.38

12-May-22

Sub-total, AwH 920-932 w. Godfrey $246,o21.7s

Prior SA 6679618097
Prior SA 721326't162

Sub-total, HH 934€38 W. Godfrey 555,707.17

Active

Prior

sAls1o96821s7
snlrrsoszssss

PriorSA 1012982783

sub.toral, AwH 934-938 w. Godfrey 980,686.08

Total for Fern Rock $738'864'20



Fern Rock

Excerpts from PGW Statements ofAccount

Fern Rock's "HH" Account for 920-932 W, Godfrey

"HH" Account for 920-932 W. Godfrey

Exhibit BLC-27

920-932 W. Godtrey, HH

To September 2021

To 202L

/e/2ots
Itsl2ors
/lsl2ots

6487L R 2700 8/Ll2ors 527.17
(s14s.83)

627.771

5161,s22.s7

5161,376.74

Sr61,349.57

5t6!,522.s7
5t6t,376.74
sr61,349.s7

BILL

PAY

PAY

3

Check

Check

Fern Rock Gardens

W GODFREY AVE Apt HH PHIL, PA 191413805253720512 9935030987 1989388 GS

on

on7-23'2lJ19

8/Ll2ote
8/el2ots

/2ors
10/Ll2ore
to/8l2oLs
L0l3rl2ors
rL/8/2o7s
r1/3o/2ors
1217l2ore

2l2e/2020

64871

6487L

6487L

64904

66414

69r92

72393

s/4/2OLe

Lo/1lzore

to/31/2o1e

L2/sl2ote

1/3/2o2o

213/2o2o

3/4/2020

$7,6L7.28

527.L3

5L,6t7.69
527.72

S1,618.09

S27.rz
$1,618.s0

S73.8e

51,619.61

S1,78s.30
S1,646.39

s3,380.18

$t,697.o9
Sa,sss.oo

5L,762.42

S162,966.8s

s162,993.98

5L64,6Lr.67

5164,638.79

S166,2s6.88

S166,284.0o

5167,9O2.sO

5167,976.39

5169,s96.00

S171,381.30
sr73,O27.69

,fl6,4A7.87
5t78,to4.96
5182,460.o2

5rs4,222.44

S162,966.85

s162,993.98

5t64,6rr.67
s164,638.79

s166,2s6.88

S166,284.00

s167,902.s0

5167,976.39

S169,s96.00

s171,381.30

5L73,o27.69

5L76,4o7.87

S178,104.96

5rs2,46o.o2

5184,222.44

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

32

32

29

33

28

31

33

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

0

0

0

33

1510

2774

?201

0

0

0

t

53.93

89.61

97

0

0

2

TM

551

808

820

Page 2 of 33



"HH" Account for 920-932 W.

Exhibit BLC-27

To September 2021

/2O2o

s/8l2o2o
6/6l2O2o

7lsl202o
8/8l2O2O
slsl2o2o
rolsl2o2o
LtlT/2o2o
L2/8l2O2O

l2O2L

74894
76172
76337

76428
76430
76433
76434
76434
76674
77956
80046

250s

r274
165

1282

2090

2002

2756

498

27

0

0

0

0

89.46

42.47

s.16

3.!4
o.o7

0.09

0.03

0

7.5

45.79

6r.47

51,684.44
s207.10

S114.46

$29.4e

s3o.4s
528.17

527.o3

S3s8.3o

s1,6s2.33

52,633.76

S1,91s.oo

52,668.77

$1,9ss.03

s3,400.14
S2,oo6.03

56s8.74

s2,01s.e1

S61.06

52,016.83
527.74

52,or7.24
527.74

52,oL7.66

s28.43

S2,018.09

s28.s6

,628.92

.42

6/4l2o2t
7lr/2O2L
7le/2021
8/Ll202L
8/61202t
sh/202L

sl4l2o2o
6/3l2o2o
6l30/2O2o
81312020

eltl202o
10/2l2o2o
rLl2l2o2o
r2l3/2o2o
Lls/2o2r
2/3/2O2t

3/3l2o2t

3/3o/2o2L

s/412o2t

6lLl2o2t

6/2s/2o2r

8/3/2021

8l3tl2o2r

5189,313.36

5189,520.46

s189,634.92
S189,664.41

5189,694.86

S189,723.03

s189,750.06

5190,108.36
s191,760.69

s1e4394.4s
s196,309.4s

s198,978.22

s200,933.25

s204,333.39

5206,339.42

s206,998.16

Szo9,ot4,o7
S209,07s.13

s211,091.96

52rr,rr9.7o
s213,136.94

S213,164.68

s2rs,t82.34
52rs,2Lo.77
5217,228.86

5189,313.36

s189,s20.46

s189,634.92
S189,664,41

s189,694.86

5L89,723.o3

5189,750.06
5190,108.36
s191,760,69

S194,394,4s

s196,309.4s

5t98,978.22
s200,e33.2s

S204,333.39

5206,339,42

s206,998.16

s2O9,Or4.o7

s209,075,13

S211,091.96

521!,ttg.7O
s2L3,136.94

s213,164.68

s2ts,t82.34
SzLs,2to.77
5217,228.86

s2r7,257.42

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

EILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

82048

84804

85302

85329

85329

85329

85329

85329

59.03

98.43

16.06

0.84

o

o

0

0

804

925

609

330

85

36

0

o

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

2A

30

32

29

30

33

29

30

32

28

34

91

2

3

1

0

240

677

529

444

188

3

0
0

36

t20
36s

798

1

29

28

31

32

28

31

32

30 7

End for "HH" Account for 920-932 W' Godfrey To September 2021
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Fern Rock

All Servlce Agreement(s| Summary Statement of Account - Acct 253720512

Exhibit BLc-27

"]lll" Account for 920-932 W. Godfrcy
September 2O21 to Dccember 2023

FERN ROCK GARDENS

W GODFREY AVE PA 191413805HH 253720572

920-932 W GODFREY 1989388 GSPA G3.GS

5627 HBDIS

"HH" Account for 920-932 W.

slLl202r

L

10hl2o2t
LO/Ll2o2r
Lo/8/2o2L
to/3ol2o2r

T

tl4/2o2t

tlLL/2022
2/L/2022
2hl2022
2/sl2022

September 2O21 to December 2023

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

tPc
LPC

BILL

LPC

tPc
BItL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

S2,018.09

5]-,]44.97
S28.s6

s2,018.s1
51,162.1s

S2B.s6

S2,orB.94

s1,ue.s8
s28.s6

52,019.37
5r,197.22

S28.s6

s2,019.80

SL,zL'.23
s28.s6

52,020.23

5L,233.46

S2e.33

5217,228.86

52L7,228.86

5217,2s7.42

5219,27s.s3

s2t9,27s.93
5219,3o4.49

$22r,s23.43
s221,323.43

52zL,3st.9s
5223,37L.36
s223,37r.36
5223,399.92

s225,419.72

522s,479.72

522s,44s.2s

5227,46s.51

5227,46s.sL

5227,497.84

S293,s60.76

$294,70s.73

5294,734.29

5296,7s2.so

5297,9r4.9s
5297,943.s1

52e9,962.4s

5301,142.03

S301,170.s9

S303,189.96

s304387.23
s304,41s.79

S306,43s.s9

S307,6s0.82

S307,679.38

S309,69e.61

S310,933.07

s310,e62.40

Page 4 of 33



Exhibit BLC-27

September 2021 to December 2023
" HH" Account fo r 92O-9?2 W. Godfrey

12022

sl6/2022

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BILL

52,O2O.67

S1,2s1.s6

52s.43

52,O2t.11

5L,27o.74
529.43

S2,021.ss

s1.28s.80

529.43

S229,518.s1

S229,s18.s1

5229,s47.94

s231,s69.0s

s231,s69.0s
S231,s98.48

S233,620.03

S233,620.03

S233,649.46

S312,983.07

S314,23s.03

5314,264.46

S316,28s.s7

5317,ss6.31
s317,s8s.74
53L9,607.2s

S320,897.09

5320,926.s2

on

h/2022

e/8/2022
9173/2022

sh5l2o22

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

B ILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

MANLPC

PAY

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

s2,O2t.9s
s1,309.1s

529.43
52,o22.43

St,3zB.79

529.44
(s2,0s1.42)

S1.992.10
sr,348.72

s29.43

S1,e92.s4

S1,368.es

531.30
(s21,s06.71)

(s2,021.s3)

(s31.30)

(s1,se2.s4)

s1,932.33
51,38e.49

(s31.30)

s0.00
(s1,ee2.s4)

523s,67r.4s
523s,67r.4s
S235,700.88

s237,723.3t
5237,723.31

5237,7s2.7s

S23s,701.33
s237,693.43

S237,693.43

s237,722.86
s239,7rs.4O

S23e,71s.40

5239,746.7o

s218,239.99

52L6,218.46
5216187.16
s214194.62
52L6,126.9s

5216,126.9s

s216,oes.6s

S216,09s.65

S214,103.11

s322,e48.st
5324,2s7.66

5324,287.O9

s326,309.s2

s327,638.31

5327,667.7s

532s,516.33
5327,608.43

5328,9s7.15

s328,986.s8
5330,979.t2
5332,348.O7

5332,37s.37

s3ro,872.66
S308,8s1.13

S308,819.83

$306,827.29

S308,7s9.62

5310,149.11

5310,117.81

5310,117.81

5308,r2s.27

Page 5 of 33



"HH" Account for 920-932 W.
Exhibit BLC-27

September 2O21 to December 2023

1o/3/2022
lo/3/2022
rolT/2022
Lth/2022
17/tl2022
t!/8/2022
Ltlt4l2022
L2/tl2022
12/rl2022

12022

2h/2023
2/8/2023
3h/2023
3/L/2o23
3/812023

/2023

7/r/2o23
7/Ll2023
7hr/2o23
8/'t /2023

S2s.43

So.oo

Szg.qs

$t,932.7s
51,410.33

Szs.as
(s2e.43)

s1,932.7s

S1,431.48
(s1,e62,18)

S2e.43

S1,903.76

$1,4s2.ss

52s.43

{s2e.43}
5L,474.7s

S2e.43

S1,904.20

51,4e6.87

$2e.43
(s2e.43)

S1,904.20

SL,sLs.32

S2s.43

St,eo4.64

St,s42.tt
s2s.43

S1,9os.o8

s1,s6s.24
529.43

S1,9os.s2

Sr,sgs.7z
52e.44

S1,90s.96

s2r4,r32.s4
Szr4,r32.s4
5214,16r.97

52t6,o94.72

52L6,o94.72

S2t6,t24.ts
52rc,a94.72
52re,o27.47

52r8,o27.47

5216,O6s.29

52t6,094.72

5217,998.48

52L7,998.48

S2r8,oz7.9r
S2r7,998.48

5217,998.48

Szrg,o27.91

52L9,932.tr
5219,932.rr
S219,961.s4

s219,932.11

5221,836.31

522t,836.3L
522r,s6s.74
5223,77o.38

5223,77o.38

5223,799.8r
522s,704.8e

5225,704.s9
522s,734.32

5227,63e.84

5221,639.84
s227,669.28
5229,s75.24

5308,1s4.70

S308,1s4.70

S308,184.13

S310,116.88
S3Lr,s27.2r
S311,ss6.64

S3tt,s27.zl
S313,4s9.96

S314,891.44

5312,929.26

S312,9ss.69

S314,862.4s
S316,31s.40

S316,344.83

S316,31s.40

S3r7,79o.rs
S317,819.s8

53t9,723.78
532r,22o.6s
S321,2s0.08
s321,220.65

5323,!24.85
5324,644.L7

5324,673.60

5s26,s78.24

S328,120.3s

5328,149.7s

S330,0s4.86

5331,620.10
S331,649.s3

S333,sss.o5

S33s,r43.tl
s33s,173.21

S3?7,o79.L1

BILL

BILL

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

PAY

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC
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LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

DEPREQ

BPTOCG

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

DEPINT

INTAPL

INTAPL

DEPAPL

DEPAPL

PAY

LPC

LPC

S1,612.5s

S2e.43

S1,906.40

5t,636.74
529.43

S1,906.8s

S1,661.29

S29.43

5t,9o7.29
51,686.21

s29.43
(s147.16)

so.oo

5276.73
(5276.83)

s1,e01.37

S1,711.s1

s29.43

So.oo
(s0.21)

So.oo
(sso.oo)

so.oo
(s1so.oo)

s1,902.96

5229,57s.24

5229,604.67

S231,s11.07

S231,511.07

s231,s40.50

5233,447.3s

s233,447.3s

5233,476.78

S23s,384.07

523s,384.o7

523s,413.s0

s23s,266.34

s235,266.34

S23s,543.07

523s,266.24
5237,L67.6L

5237,167.6L

5237,L97.O4

5237,L97.M
S237,196.83

$237,196.83

5237,L46.83

s237,146.83

S23oe96.83
S238,899.79

S338,691.72

5338,72L.Ls

$340,627.ss

5342,264.29

s342,293.72

5344,2oo.s7

5345,861,86

5345,89t.29
5347,798.s9

5349,484.79

s349,sLA.22

s349,367.06

5349,367.06

S349,643.79

5349,365.96
S3s1,268.33
53s2,979.84

s3s3,OO9.27

53s3,009.27

53s3,009.06
S3s3,oo9.o6

s352,9s9.06

s352,9s9.06

S3s2,809.06

53s4,7L2.o2

737.L8 79 20

12023

9l!12023
s19l2023

s/30/2023
sl30l2023

tl112023
rltl2o23
r/812023

t7h6/2023
Lrl16/2023
tut6l2023
721112023

LzlLl2023
t2/7/2023
121712023

r2l7l2o23
r2l7l2o23
r2l7/2023

"HH" Account for 920-932 W'

End of "HH" Account for 920-932 W. Godfrey

Exhibit BLc-27

September 2021 to December 2O23

September 2021 to Deccmber 2023
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Fern Rock

Excerpts from PGW Statements ofAccount

Fern Rock's "AWH" Account for 920-932 W. Godfrey

"AWH" Account for 920-932 W.

Exhibit BLC-27

920-932 W. Godfrey, AIIYH

To September 2021

202L

7/s/2O19 BrrL

7l78l2qts'?Av'
11506 R Ss78.ss

'(gt,s+L'.tt1
S83,s82.34

'$91,63 .63
s83,s82.34
S8i;6se.63

27 445 15.48 3 8/Ll2ors
Check

Rock Gardens Realty

W GODFREY AVE AWH PH|L, PA 1914100 719354604 5s97548861 2027209 GS

Closing {Refinanclr on7-2?-20tg

8/tl2oLe
slel2ors
el30l20L9
s/7l2ors
rolLl2ole
L0/8120t9
10131/2ote
LLl8/2ors
rL/3ol20rs
r2/7l2o1e
rh/2o2o
u8l2o2o
2/t/2o2o
2/8/2o2o
2/2el2o2o
317/2o2o

LIg47

12375

r2789

L3329

14018

14847

15566

16L47

e/4/2o1s

'.ohl2oLe
ro/3L/2oL9

72ls/2o1s

tl3/2o2o

2/3l2o2o

314/2o2o

3l3tl2o2o

S868.71
Ss68.1o

5877.23

Sss2.o2

S88s.s1

ss4s.22

s893.69

STos.os

$904.26

S892.09

Ssr7.64
51,0s4.96

S933.47

5917.32

5947.23

s746.60

S82,s08.34

5s3,o76.44

S83,9s3.67

S84,s0s.69

58s,3e1.20
s8s,936.42

$86,83o.11

S87,s3s.16

588,439.42

S89,331.s1

59o,249.r5
S91,304.u
592,237.s8

S93,1s4.90

594,Loz.r3
594,8M.7i

S82,s08.34

5s3,o76.44

S83,9s3.67

S84sos.69
58s,391.20

S8s,936.42

Ss6,83o.11

587,53s.16

s8e,$9.42
s89,331.s1

5so,249.ls
S91,3o4.11

$92,237.s8

se3,1s4.90
s94,LO2.13

594,84s.73

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

tPc
BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

t_Pc

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

EILL

32

32

29

33

28

31

33

28

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

441

428

4L4

540

689

829

7L9

581

13.78

13.38

74.28

16.36

24.6r

26.74

2t.79

20.75

0

0

2

r40

551

808

820

677
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"AWH" Account for 920-932 W.

Exhlbit BLC-27

To September 2021

518/2o2o

616/2020

7lel2o2o
81812o2o

elsl2o2o
ro/8l2o2o

12021

7lel2g2r

!6825
17572
18092

18543

t8734
L8922
19206

19533

19879

20540

22.6

23.34

17.93

15.03

5.79

6.48
9.47

10.22

12.36

19.44

6/3l2o2o
6/3o/2o2o
813/2o2o

eltl2o2o
70l2l2o2o
r1/2l2o2o
t2l3l2o2o
7lsl2g21
2/3l2o2r

31312021

3/3o/2o2L

sl4l2o2L

6hl2021

612s/2O2L

813l2o2L

8/3L12021

$902.12
s636.26

S542.18

s243.42

s239.88

$3ss.e9

S4o7.47

5429.s7

S843.31

s1,039.84

S6s4.28
s1,049.66

s673.1s

s1,os9.7s
S7eo.11

S1,071.60

S798.10

S1,083.s8

ss24.91

S1,091.4s

Ss16.4o

S1,099.20

5516.s0

.37529

M4
188

3

0

0

36

120

365
794

678
747

s20

451

T9L

188

284
327

346
661

32

29

30

33

29

30

32

28

34

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

tPc
BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

21034

2L542

22t74

22830

2325r

23668

24081

596,s78.22

597,214.48

597,7s6.66

598,0O0.08

se8,239.s6

598,s9s.9s
s99,003.42

S99,432.99

S100,276.30

S101,316.14

stotp7o.42
s103,020.08

$103,693.23

5IO4,7s2.98

5105,s43.09

s106,614.69
5107,412.79

s108,496.37

$109,021.28
s110,112.73

S110 629.13

s111,728.33
srr2,zM.83

596,578.22

597,2L4,48

5s7,7s6,66

s98,000.08

se8,239.96
Ss8,s9s.9s

s99,003.42
599,432.99

s100,276.30

s101,316.14

57OL,97O.42

s103,020.08

s103,693.23

S1047s2.98
s105,543.09

S106614.69
StoT,4r2.79
s108,496.37

S10e,021.28

$tto,112.73
s110,629.13

s111,728.33

5L12,244.83

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

29

28

31

32

28

31

32

494

508

636

652

42t

4!7

473

17.o3

1a.!4

20.52

20.38

15.04

13.45

12.9\

ffi4

925

609

330

85

36

0

on

End for "AWH" Account for 920-932 W. Godfrey To Septcmber 2021
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FERN ROCK GARDENS

W GODFREYAVE HH PHIL, PA 191413805 719354604

Fern Roc*

All Service Agreement{sl Summary Statement ofAccount - Acct 719354604

AWH Account for 92&932 W.

to/Ll2021
t0/t/2o2r

Exhibit BLC-27

AWH Account for 92G932 W. Godfrey
September 2021 to Dccembcr 2O23

September 2021 to December 2O23

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

LPC

S633.26

S1,106.94

S33s.98

5642.33

S999.s8

5642.78

5L,rrz.42
S341.02

s6s1.e7

s1,326.98

s6ss.66
SL,rrs.44

5346.13

5r74,s99.s7
S17s,706.81

St7s,706.Bl
SL7s,706.B1

5t76,706.39
st77,349.L7
5r78,46L.s9

S178,461.59

$L78,461.59

sr79,788.57
5r8o,444.23

s181,s63.67

5181,s63.67

5239,82L.23

5240,928.r7

524r,264.\s
524t,9o6.48
5242,906.06

s243,s48.U
5244,661.26

524s,002.28

5245,6s4.2s

5246,98L.23

5247,636.89

524s,7s6.33

5249,ro2.46

Page 10 of 33

G5

G5

GS

*
ry

1190450082

934.938 W GODFREY AVE,AW

52,482.49

G6-GS

G6-GS

G6-GS

2035385

2035385

2035385
So.oo

so.oo

934-938 W GODFREY AVE,AWH/PHILA,PA

934-938 W GODFREY AVE,AWH/PHILA,PA

,r55.74
S47.8s

1ot2982783
L495729374

383994s888

HBDIS

HBDIS

HBDIS

so.oo

So.oo

So.oo

s0.00

So.oo

So.oo



AWH Account for 920-932 W.

Exhibit BLC-27

Septcmber 2O21 to Dccember 2023

rol30l2o21
ttl4l2o21
t2ltl2ozt
12lu2o2L
r2lLl2o2t
t2lrl2o2t
L2l8l2o2t
11312022
tl3l2022
rl3l2O22
tl3l2022

S661.75

S1,110.31

s664.31

Sr,L27.4s

s3s1.33

567t.67
s1,320.3e

5672.46

s1,13e.11

S3s6.6o

s681.7s

52,oso.s8

56s3.12

s1,1s8.60

s361.9s

s6e1.97

52,108.43

s69s.26

S1,178.6e

5367.37

S702.3s

52,o44.6a
Szoz.so

5r,rs7.L2
5372.89
s712.89

S1,909.92

57t9.s2
5L,2L3.75

$378.48

S723.s8

5t,s72.56

S181,s63.67

5182,673.98

s183,338.29

s18446s.74
5184,465.74

5t84,46s.74
s185,786.13
s186,4s8.59

st87,597.7O

5L87,s97.7O

5t87,s97.7O

S189,648.28

s190,332.00

s191,490.60

5191,490.60
S191,490.60

S193,s99.03

5L94,294.29

519s,472.98

$r95A72.98
5L95,472.98

St97,s17.sB

S198,22s.08

5199A22.2O

5r9s,422.2o
5L9s,422.20

520L,312.12

S2o2,osL.64

s203,26s.3s

s203,26s.39

5203,26s.39

5204,837.95

s249,764.2L

5250,874.s2

S251,s38.83

5252,666.28

S2s3,017.61

s2s3,68e.28

52stoog.67
s25s,682.13
52s6,821.24

s257,r77.84
s257,8s9.59

s2s9,910.17

s260,593.89

52G1,7s2.49

5262,tL4.44
s262,806.41

5264,914.84

S26s,610.10

5266,788.79

s267,].56.16

s267,8s8.s1
s269,903.11

s270,510.61
527L,8o7.73

5272,180.62

5272,893.5r
5274,803.43

s27s,s22.9s
s276,736.7O

5277,L15.18

5277,838.76
5279,4r1.32

/2022

4l3ol2022
4l30l2022
s1612022

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BItL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BItL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BIIL
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AWH Account for 920-932 W.
Exhibit BLC-27

September 2021 to December 2023

on5-12-2022

6lLl2022
6/rl2022
6/7/2022
6/t/2022
6/7/2022
7h/2o22
7h/2o22
7/r/2022
7/u2o22
7/8/2022
7/t212o22
7/30/2022
7/30/2022
7l30/2022
7l30/2022
8ls/2022
e/r/2022
eh/2022
slr/2022
s/7/2022
9/8/2022
slts/2022
to/Ll2022
ro/rl2022
to/rl2022
r0/u2022
1o/712022

tr/Ll2022
n/r/2o22
t7/7/2022
tt/t/2022

s730.66

5t,226.r9
S384.16

5134.43

5r,127.s3
5740.4t

S1,236.36

S389.92

5745.4s

s7,613.67
(s3,284.38)

5722.69

5r,229.o2

S39s.t7
S7s6.53

s1,301.98

S731.13

SL,24o.tI
S401.7o

5767.sg

S1,331.93
(s3,2s3.6e)

5726.ro
S1,216.31

5407.73

S779.so

sL,436.92

S73s.18
5r,228.78

S413.84

5791.r9

S20s,s68.61

5206,794.8o

$206,794.so

5206,794.8O

S208,122.33

52os,862.74

S210,099.10

S210,099.10

S210,099.10

52LL,7L2.77

S208,428.39

S209,1s1.08

S210,380.10

S210,380.10

S210,380.10

S2u,682.08
52t2,4r3.2L
S213,6s3.32

52L3,6s3.32

5213,6s3.32

S2r4,gss.2s
S2tt,73t.sB
5212,4s7.66
s213,673.97

52L3,673.97

5213,673.97

S21s,110.89

$zLs,846.o7

5217,o74.ss

S2L7,o74.ss
S2r7,o74.Bs

5280,141.98

528r,368.L7
$zgt,tsz.zE
s282,486.76

52s3,8t4.29
SzB4,ss4.7o

528s,79t.06
S286,180.e8

5286,926.43

S288,s40.10

S2Bs,zss.72

528s,978.4L

52s7,2o7.43

52s7,603.20

S288,359.83

S28s,661.81

5290,392.94

S291,633.05

5292,034.7s

5292,so2.73

5294,L34.66
S2e0,88o.97

5291,607.o7
s292,823.38

5293,23r.rr
S294,010.61

52e5,447.s3

5296,t82.7r
5297,4rr.49
5297,82s.33

s298,616.s2

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

tPc
tPc
LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BItL
LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC
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Exhibit BLc-27

September 2021 to December 2023
AWH Account for 920-932 W.

!/8/2022

12/3u2o22
12/3r12022
r2/3r/2022
t2l3Ll2022
tl7/2023
2lrl2o23
2lt/2023
2/rl2o23
2/812023

3/Ll2023
3/tl2023
3/Ll2023
3lLl2023
3/812023

4/2/2023

s1,703.90

5747.st
Sr,242.or

S42o.os

s803.o6

52,4s8.27
(s3,667.86)

57s3.24
5L,2t8.74

5426.3s

s81s.11

52,318.01

5L,237.97

5432.7s

5827.34

52,0o8.7s
5782.11

sL,2s4.77

5439.24
S839.7s

5L,79s.74

s794.94

S1,268.88

S44s.83

SBs2.34

5!,778.88
s807.01

5r,283.49

54s2.sz

s86s.13

S1,100.37

s81s.04
5t,29L.s6

s4s9.3o

5218,778.75

52t9,s26.26
5220,768.27

5220,768.27

5220,768.27

s223,266.54

s219,s98.68

5220,3sr.s2
5227,57O.66

S2zL,s7o.66
Sz2r,s7o.66

s223,888.67

5225,L26.64

5225,126.64

522s,126.64

5227,r3s.39
5227,917.5o

5229,172.27

5229,L72.27

5229,r72.27

S230,968.01

523L,762.9s

S233,031.83

S233,031.83

s233,031,83

s234,810.71
s23s,6!7.72
s236,901.21

5236,901.21
s236,90L.2t
s238,001.s8

5238,8L6.62

s240,108.s8
S240,108.s8

S300,320.42

s301,067.93
s302,309.94

5302,72e.99

S303,533.0s

S306,031.32

s302,363.46

s303,116.70
s304,335.44
s3O4,76L.7s

S3os,s76.9o

s307,894.91

s309,132.88
5309,565.63

S310,392.97

53L2,4o1.72

S313,183.83

S314.438.60
5314,877.84

53rs,7L7.s9
s317,s13.33

5318,308.27

53L9,577,ts
5t20,o22.98
5320,87s.32
s322,654.20

$323,46L.2t
Szz4,7M.7o
532s,Le7.22

5326,062.3s
S3z7,162,72

S3z7,977 ,76

5329,269.72
s329,729.O2

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BItL

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

tPc
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AWH Account for 920-932 W
Exhibit BLC-27

September 2O21 to December 2023

hl2023
7 /Ll2023
7/rl2023
7h/2o23
7h7/2o23
8/112023
th/2023

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

DEPREQ

DEPREQ

DEPREQ

BPTOCG

BPTOCG

S878.10

S1,199.4s
S824.09

S1,300.91

S466.19

S891.28

S899.46

S830.74

Sr,3o7.7s

S473.19

S904.64
S666.07

S836.19

$7,312.29

S480.28

s918.21

S621.31

S840.os

57,317.76

54s7.49

S931.99

S496.09

5e+z.so

5r,322.74
S494.80

Se4s.e7

S6ss.94

$2,7so.o71
(s2,8e4.16)

So.oo

50.00

so.o0

s276.83

5276.e3

S240,108.s8

s241,308.03
5242,t32.r2
S243,433.03

5243,433.03
S243,433.03

5244,332.49

524s,L63.23
5246,47o.98

5246,47o.9s

5246,47o.98

5247,r37.os
5247,973.24

S249,28s.s3

S249,28s.s3

5249,28s.s3

S249,906.s4

52s0,746.89

52s2,064.65
S2s2,064.65

s2s2,064.6s

52s2,s6o.74

S2s3,403.24

52s4,725.98

52s4,72s.9s

52s4,72s.98

52ss,381,92

S2s2,631.8s

$249,737.69

5249,737.69

$249,737.69

5249,737.69

S2so,o14.s2
S2s0,291.3s

s330,607.12

S331,806.s7
S332,630.66

S333,931.s7

5334,3s7.76

s33s,289.04

S336,188.50

5337,o].g.24
S338,326.99

S338,800.18

5339,704.82

s340,370.89

5341,207.O8

s342,sLg.37

5342,999.6s

5343,9L7.s6
s344,s39.t7

s34s,379.22

S346,6e6.98
$347,1e4.47

S348,116.46

5348,612.ss

s349,4ss.0s
s3so,777.79

53sr,272.s9
S3s2,218.s6

53s2,874.so

S3s0,124.43

5347,230.27
5347,230.27

5347,230.27

5347,230.27

5347,so7.ro
5347,7s3.93

rLlLl2023
7Lhl2023
tlltl2023
1r/r/2023
rr/8/2023
tulsl2o23
tutsl2023
rr/16/2023
rrl16/2023
rLh6l2023
rr/t6/2023
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AWH Account for 920-932 W.

Exhibit BLc-27

September 2021 to December 2023

LrlL6l2O23
Lth6l2023
rr/t6/2023
yJ./!612023

771L6/2023

rrl16/2023
rL/t612023
lt/L6/2023
tllt6l2023
tth6l2023
Lrh6/2023
rt/16/2023
lrlt6/2023

LlL6l2023
r/t6/2023
tl!612023

rlL6/2023
tlt6/2023
Ll16/2023
tl1612023

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

(s4s1.81)

So'oo

15r,322.74],
(s332.s0)

So.oo
(5r,3r7.76)

($364.47)

So.oo
(s1,312.2e)

($302.80)

So.oo
(s1,307.7s)

(s4ss.e1)

so.oo
(s1,300.e1)

(sse6.2e)

So.oo
(s1,2e1.e6)

(ssil.63)
so.oo

(s1,283.4e)

(se74.s3)

So.oo
(s1,268.88)

(se4o.2e)

So.oo

15t,2s4.77l.
($1,120.3e)

so.m
15t,237.e7l
(s1,281.ee)

so.oo
(s1,218.74)

(s1,1s3.91)

524s,839.s4

5249,839.s4

S248,s16.80

S248,184.30

S248,184.30

5246,866.s4

5246,so2.o7

5246,sO2.O7

524s,r89.78
S244,886.98

5244,886.98

5243,579.23

5243,L23.32

5243,r23.32

s24r,822.41
524L,226.t2

524r,226.r2
s239,934.16

S239,369.s3

s239,369.s3
S238,086.04

5237,ttr.sL
5237,ttt.st
523s,842.63

5234,9o2,34

s234,eo2.34

5233,647.s7

5232,s27.L8

5232,527.r8

5?31,2ee.2L

5230,oo7.22

Sz3o,oo7.22

5228,788.48

5227,634.s7

S34t,332.L2

5347,332.L2

s346,009.38

S34s,676.88

S34s,676.88

s344,3s9.12

S343,9e4.6s

5343,994.6s

s342,682.36

5342,379.sG

5342,379.s6

s341,071.81

s340,61s.90

S340,61s.90

s339,314.99

S338,718.70

S338,718.70

s337,426.74

S336,862.11

5336,862.11

s33s,s78.62

S334,604.09

S334,604.09

s333,33s.21

5332,394.92

s332,394.92
5331,140.1s

5330,019.76

5330,019.76

5328,78r.79
5327,499.80

5327,499.80

5326,28L.oG

s325,L27.Ls

tu16l2023
nl16/2023
Lut6l2023
rr/L612023
ttl!612023
rut6l2o23
LL/L6/2o23
ru16/2023
rrlL6l2023
rLl16/2023
Ltl16/2023
rtlL6/2023
Lr/1612023
trlL6l2023
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AWH Account for 920-932 W
Exhibit BLC-27

September 2021 to December 2023

L/16/2023
LlL6/2023
rlt6/2023
rl16/2023
th6/2023

L/16/2023
rh6/2023
Lh6l2023

ttlL612023
rt/L6/2023
1r/L6/2O23
rr/76/2023
L!/16/2023
t1l16/2023
rr/16/2023
rrl1612023
rth6l2023
Tt/t6/2023
1r/t6/2023
rLl1612023
r1h6/2023
TLlL6/2023
11/16/2023

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

BILL

B ILL

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

AUTOCN

CANB

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

5o.oo

$r,242.orl,
(s881.88)

5o.oo

151,228.78l.

s881.88

54,1s3.71
(s204.13)

So.oo
(s842.s0)

(s163.se)

So.oo

{s84o.os)
(s2s6.84)

s0.00
(s836.1e)

s0.m
(s363.27)

(s830.74)

(5443.ss)

So.oo
(s824.0e)

(s603.16)

So.m
(s81s.04)

(ss3s.74)

So.oo
(s807.01)

(s804.3s)

s0.00
(s7s4.s4)

(s8ss.4s)

So.oo
(S782.11)

5227,634.s7

5226,392.s6

S22s,s10.68

S22s,s10.68

5224,281.9o

522s,t63.78
5229,347.49

5229,r43.36

5229,t43.36
S228,300.86

5228,137.27

Sz2s,!37.27

5227,297.22

5227,o4o.i8
5227,O4o.38

5226,2o4.r9

522s,84o.92

522s,84o.92

S22s,010.18

5224,s66.63

5224,s66.63

5223,742.s4

5223,r39.38

S223,139.38

5222,324.34

522L,788.60

522r,788.60
s220,981.s9

522o,L77.24

s220,r77.24
5219,382.30

S218,s26.8s

S218,s26.8s

5217,744.74

S3zs,L27.Ls

s323,88s.14

S323,003.26

S323,003.26

532r,774.4s
5322,6s6.36

5326,s4o.o7

S326,635.94

s326,63s.94

532s,793.44

S32s,629.8s

S32s,629.8s

5324,7s9.8o

5324,s32.96

5324,s32.96

5323,696.77

S323,333.s0

5323,333.s0

5322,so2.76

S322,0s9.21

S322,os9.zr

532r,23s.r2
5320,631.96

S320,631.e6

S319,816.92

S319,281.18

S319,281.18

5318,474.r7
5317,669.82

5317,669.82

S316,874.8s

S316,019.43

S316,019.43

53rs,237.32

rrl16/2023
rLh6l2023
LLlL612023

17/76/2023
1t/L612023
tLl16/2023
rrh6/2023
7rlL6/2023
17/76/2023
11h6/2023
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AWH Account for 920-932 W

Exhibit BLc-27

September 2021 to Dccember 2023

1!/L6/2023
Ltl!6/2023
rrh6/2023
tt/16/2023
ltl1612023
1117612023

ttlts/2o23
ttlrs/2023
LL/t8/2023
n/r8/2o23
nlL812023
121u2O23

rrlL6l2023
1!l16/2023
Ltl76/2023
rtlt612023
r/t6/2023
rl16/2023
Lh6l2023
r/L6/2o23

CANB

AUTOCN

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

BILL

BILL

PAY

DEPINT

INTAPL

INTAPL

DEPAPL

DEPAPL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

PAY

CANP

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

(s888.36)

so.oo
(s1,036.02)

so.oo
(s7s3.24)

(s1,344.36)

so.oo

ls747.stl
(S822.02)

So.oo
(s73s.18)

SB22.o2

s3,381.07
(sss3.66)

So.oo
(51.21)

so.oo
(s2,098.00)

so.oo

sso.71

562.7s

s7O6.t7

5502.22

Ss6o.16

5262.O2
(s7so.oo)

(s7so.oo)

{s7so.oo)
STso.oo

s3.21

Sso.71

562.7s

S6e7.83

S1,oe8.s8

S216,8s6.38

S216,8s6.38

SzLs,82o.36

s21s,820.36

S2rs,o67.r2
5213,722.76

52L3,722.76

52t2,97s.2s
52L2,L53.23
s2t2,1s3.23
s211,418.0s

5212,240.o7

5215,62t.14
s21s,067.48

52L5,o67.48

52Ls,066.27
52Ls,066.27

s212,968.27

52L2,968.27

S213,018.98

S213,081.73

5213,787.9o

52L3,787.9o

5213,787.9o

52r4,O49.92

52t3,299.92

5212,s49.92

52Lr,7s9.92
5212,s49.92

5212,5s3.13

5212,603.84

SzLz,666.sg
52!3,364.42
s214,463.00

S314,348.96

s314,348.96

S313,312.94

s313,312.94

S312,559.70

S311,21s.34

S3i.r.,21s.34

s310,467.83
S309,64s.81

s309,645.81

s308,910.63

s309,732.6s

5313,rL3.72

5312,560.06

S312,s60.06

S312,ss8.8s

s312,558.8s

s310,460.8s

S310,460.8s

s310,s11.56

5310,s74.31

S311,280.48

s3Lr,782.70
5312,742.86

5313,004.88
s312,254.88

S311,s04.88

5310,754.88

s311,s04.88

S311,s08.09

s311,s58.80

S311,621.ss
S312,319.38

s313,417.96

/2023
L2lr8l2023
L2lt8l2023
121L812o23

L2l20l2023
t2/30/2023
L213012023

1213012023

L2/3012023

t213012023
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AWH Account for 920-932 W.

End of AWH Account for 920-932 W. Godfrey

LPC

LPC

Sso9.76

S974.s6

S214463.00
5214,463.oo

5313,927.72

53L4,9o2.2s

t2l30l2023

Exhibit BLC-27

Scptcmbcr 2021 to Dccembcr 2023

Scptcmbcr 2021 to Deccmber 2023
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Exhibit BLC-27

Fern Rock

Excerpts from PGW Statements ofAccount

Fern Rock's "HH" Account for 934-938 W. Godfrey

"HH" Account for 9!14-938 W.

934-938 W. Godf.ey, HH

To September 2021

To 202t

ls/2ot9 BILL

PAY

PAY

77242 R 27 0 0 3 sltl2ors 527.17 $s0,161.13
(s27.171 ss0,133.e6

$2t.tt1 s50,106.79

sso,161.13

5s0,133.96

Ss0,106.79
Check

Check

FERN ROCK GARDENS REALTY CORP. L.P. r2lL4/t999

934-938 W GODFREY AVE HH PH|L PA 19141000C23444792 6679618097 1989360 GS
'li,"i'li l'

on

8/e/2oLe
s17/2ote
LO/8/2019

tt/g12019
L2l7l2oLs
1/t/2020
t/812020
2/tl2o2O
218/2o2o

2l2e/2o2o
317 /2o2o
4/8/2020
sl812o2o
s/30/2o2o

77242

77242

77242

77285
77779

78470 R

78965 R

79366
79566
79614
79632

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BItL

BILL

BILL

BILL

320
320
290
33 43

28 494

401

200

48
18

691

495

0

0

0

t.3
L7.64

22.29

15

L4.32

6.67

1.5

o.62

s/4lzaB
rolr/2o1e
tol3rl2ol9
t2lsl2or9
1l3l2o2$

2/3/2020

3/4/2o2o

3131/2o2o

s/4/2o2o
613/2O2O

6/2312o2O

527.r3
527.t2
s27.r2
S88.09

S602.31

s7s4.16
S861.16

s767.08

5696.42

5777.s2

ss68.12

5287.33

Szs.sr
544.44

Ss0,133.e2

s50,161.04
ss0,188.16
55o,276.2s

ss0,878.s6
ss7,632.72

Ss2,493.88

ss3,260.96

5s3,es7.38

ss4,734.9O

sss,303.02
Ss5,590.3s

S5s,G69.86

iss,7L4.3o

Ss0,133.92

Sso 161.04

ss0,188.16

iso,276.2s
Ss0,878.s6
isL,632.72
Ss2,493.88

Ss3,260.96
S53,9s7.38
5s4,734,9o

Ss5,303.02

sss,s90.3s
5s5,66e.86

sss,714.3O

t40
551

808

820

0

0

2

677

529

444
188

R

R

R

R

31

33

2A

30

32

29
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"HH" Account for 934-938 W.

End for "HH" Account for 9!14-938 W. Godfrey

615/2o2o

6/s12020
6/s/2o2o
912912020

CANB

AUTOCN

BILL

WO

(5a+.a+1 Sss,66e.86

5o.oo Sss,669,86
537.31 Sss,7o7.r7

{5ss,707.17) 50.00

5ss,669.86
Sss,669.86
Sss,7o7.t7

So.oo

156 6130l2o2o79625 R 18 11 0.61

Exhibit BLC-27

To 2021

To September 2021
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ROCK GARDENS

HH PHIL, PA 19141OOOOW GODFREYAVE 23444792

Fcrn Rock

All Service Agrecmcnt(sl Summary Statemcnt of Account - Acct 23'444792

nHH" Account for 9!14-938 W.

slLll2o23

Exhibit BLC-27

"HH" Account for 9!14-938 W. Godfrcy
Septcmber 2021 to Dcccmbcr 20Zl

September 2O21 to December 2023

12023

12023

12023

12023

REACT

REXFER

REXFER

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BItL

CANB

BSEGCN

BSEGCN

CANB

CANB

BSEGCN

CANB

BSEGCN

CANB

55s,7o7.L7
(sss,707.17l

5ss,707.17

52s3.24

$2s3.77

s234.4O

s176.s9

s88.30
(s88.30)

s0.00

50.00
(s176.se)

ls234Aol
so.oo

t52s3.771
So.oo

(52s3.241

Sss,7o7.L7

so.oo

555,707.17

sss,960.41

5s6,214.18

ss6,448.s8
ss6,62s.r7
5s6,7L3.47

5s6,62s.!7
5s6,625.L7

5s6,448.s8

Sso,t48.58
5s6,2r4.18
5s6,2L4.18

Sss,960.41

sss,960.41
sss,7o7.L7

584,O2L.17

528,314.00

SB4,o2t.L7

584,274.4t
s84,528.18

$84,762.s9

584,939.L7

58s,o27.47

s84,s39.17
S84,939.17

584,762.s8

$84,762.s8

s84s28.18
584,s28.L8

s84,274.41
5s4,274.47

584,O2L.17

Page 21 of33

934.938 W GODFREY

934.938 W GODFREY

PA

PA

G3-GS

G3.GS

1989360
1989360

GS

GS so.oo

NR-RE

HBDIS

HBDIS

so.oo

so.oo

50.00

s0.00
21L71452LO

6822219175



"HH" Account for 934-938 W.

End of "HH" Account for 934-938 W. Godficy

707.1

AUTOCN

BILL

WO

s/18/2023
shgl2023

So.oo

s0.00

Sss,7o7.17

5ss,7o7.L7

584,o2r.r7
SB4,o2r.r7

Exhibit BLC-27

Septcmber 2021 to December 2023

Scptember 2021 to Deccmber 2023
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Fern Rock

Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Fern Rock's "AWH" Account for 934-938 W' Godfrey

"AWH" Account for 9!14-938 W.

Exhibit BLC-27

934-938 W. Godfrey, AWH

To September 2021

To September 2021

/sl2o7e
/t8lzors

BILL

PAY

560s6 R 27 393 14.56 3 8/r/zote s514.14 s44,44O.O7
(51,027.1e) s43,412.88

544,440.O7

543,412.88Check

To Date

9/22/2O2t
From

Fern Rock Gardens

Namc

934-938 W GODFREY AVE Apt AWH PHIL, PA 1914LOO719354604

Meter
2035385

Account Rate/Class
GS

s
s7096a2I57

Typc Readlng code Days Usage CCFlDal DDtls Type DueDatc AmountDatc Balance Balancc

on

July 23 2019 Closing on MULTI-PROPERTY refinancing

By Fern Rock, Marchwood, Oak Lane, Simon Garden and Five (5) other Property Groups

8/7/zote
8ls/2ote
8/30/201s
e/7l2o7s
10/1/zors
70/8/zors
Lo/3r/20Ls
LLls/2O7s
rr/30l2ore
12/7 /2ote
r/8/2020

3/7l2o2o
4/8/2o2o
s/8/2o2o

562t9 R

s6377 R

55537 R

56767 R

57038

57392

5777s

58113

58467
58848

163 5.09 9/4/2oL9

1:oh/2oLs

70/3112Or9

L2/5/2o7s

1/3/2o2o
213/2o2o

3/4l2o2o
3l3t/2o2o
sl4/2o2o
6/3/2O2O

S4s5.61

5zz7.o7

s4s9.o2

s220.89

s462.33

5227.35

5465,74

5308.32

547O.37

5374.86

S466.04

5s01.33

s4r'-s.7o

s444.e6
5473.43

S43,868.4s

s44,09s.s6

s44,ss4.s8
544,77s.47

s4s,237.8O

s4s,465.1s
S45,930.89
546,239.2r

S46,709.s8

547,084.44

s47,sso.48

s48,051.81

548,497.5r

s48,s42.47
s49,41s.90

S43,868.49
S44,09s.s6

s44,ss4.s8
s44,775.47
s4s,237.80

S4s,46s.1s

S45,930.89
546,239.2r

S46,709.s8

547,084.44

547,5so.48

s48,0s1.81

548,497.51

548,942.47
s49,41s.90

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

B ILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

B ILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

32

32

29

33

0

158 4.94 0

160 5.52 2

224 6.79 740

R

R

R

R

R

R

2A

31

33

28

30

32

277

354

383

338

354
381

9.89

lt.42
11.61

t2.o7
11.8

rt.9t

551

808

820

677
529

444
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"AWH" Account for 9!14-938 W. To
Exhibit BLC-27

202t

6/6/2020 B|LL

7/9/2O2O B|LL

81812020 B|LL

9l9l2O2O B|LL

LOls/202O B|LL

rr/7/2o2o B|LL

r2/8l2O2O B|LL

t/e/202t B|LL

r/3o/202r LPC

216/2O2L B|LL

2/2712021 LPC

3l6l2O2L B|LL

4/u2o2L LPc

4hO/2O2r BrLL

s/L/2O2r LPC

sl6l2g2r B|LL

sl29/2O2L LPC

6/4/2O2L B|LL

7h/202r LPc

7ls/2o2t BILL

8/r/2o21 LPc

816/202L B|LL

29

28

31

32

28

31

32

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

477

622

668

593

466

5\7

499

804

925

609

330

85

36

0

S33o.s4
s303.s1
S187.90

S296.s1

S4z2.4r
Ss30.79

5473.79

s760.se
Ss6o.7o

5632.12

Ss70.19

Sst7.97
5s82.46

5828.4s

Ss94.89

5728.38

s60s.82
Ss78.os

s614.49
S633.61

S623.ee

S618.12

549,746.44

Sso,o4e.9s
Ss0,237.8s

Ss0,s34.36
ss0,966.77

Ss1,497.s6

Ss1,971.3s

552,731.94

$53,292.64

ss3,92s.36
Ss449s,ss
$ss,313.s2
Sss,s9s.98
5s6,724.43

$s7,319.32

Ss8,047.70

S58,653:52

Ss9,231.s7

Ss9,846.06

560,479.67
s61,103.66

56r,72r.7s

s49,746.M
Sso,o49.9s

Ss0,237.8s

ss0,s34.36
5s0,966.77

Ss1,497.s6

Ss1,971.3s

5s2,731.94

5s3,292.64

Ss3,92s.36

Ss4,49s.ss

Sst313.s2
Ss5,89s.98
ss6,724.43

5s7,3t9.32
SsB,o47.7o

ss8,6s3.s2
Ss9,231.s7

Ss9,846.06

560,479.67
S61,1o3.66

561,72r.7s

188

3

0

0
36

r20
365

798

61967

62589

63257

63850

64316

64833

65332

16.45

22.2r

21.55

18.53

76.64

16.68

15.59

3/3/2o2!

3l3ol2O2L

s/4/2021

617/202L

6l2el2o2r

8131202t

8/3L/2o2t

29 259

30 242
33 r42
29 238
30 350

32 433

28 384

34 594

59107

59349

59491

59729

60079

60512

60896

61490

8.93

8.O7

4.3

8.21
II.67
13.53

13.77

t7.47

6/30l2o2o
8/3/2o2o
slrl2o2o
rol2l2o2o
Lu2/2o2o
L2/3/2O2o

rlsl202t
2131202t

on5-12-2022

End for "AWH" Account for 934-938 W. Godfrey To September 2021
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FERN ROCK GARDENS

HH PHIL, PA 191413805920.932 W GODFREYAVE 719354604

Fern Rock

All Service Agreement{s) Summary Statement ofAccount - Acct 719354604

"AWH" Account for 934-938 W.

shl2o2r
s/r12021.

10l8/2o2r
ro/3o12021
rolsol2o2r
to/30/2o2r

Exhibit BLC-27

"AWH" Account for 9!14-9!18 W. Godfrey
S€ptember 2021 to Dccember 2023

September 2021 to December 2O23

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

S633.26

s1,106.94

S33s.98

S642.33

S999.s8

5642.78

Sr,tr2.42
S341.02

S6s1.97
$1,326.98

S6ss.66
st,rr9.44

s346.13

5174,599.87

917s,706.81

5r7s,706.81
$17s,706.8r
S176,706.39

sr77,349.L7
5178,461.se

S178,461.s9

s178,461.s9

5179,788.s7

irso,M4.23
s181,563.67
S181,s63.67

5239,821.23

5240,928.77

$241,2M.Ls
S241,906.48

5242,906.06

5243,s48.u
5244,667.26

$24s,AO2.28

524s,654.2s

5246,981.23

5247,636.89

$248,756.33
5249,102.46
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GS

GS

GS1 920-932 W GODFREY PA

54,309.2r

s2L7.38
G6-GS

G6-GS

G6-GS

2027209

2027209

2027209

5o.oo

So.oo

920.932 W GODFREY AVE,AWH/PHILA,PA

920-932 W GODFREY AVE,AWH/PHltA,PA

toL2982783
L495729374
3839945888

HBDIS

HBDIS

HBDIS

5o.oo

so.oo

So.oo

so.oo

so.oo



"AWH" Account for 934-938 W
Exhibil BLC-27

September 2021 to December 2O23

Ll3/2022
tl3/2022
!3/2a22
t/Ltl2022
2hl2022
2/1/2022
2h/2022
2/L/2022
2/s/2022

ro/3o/2o2r
1r/4/2o2r
L2/t/2o2t
12/r/2021
12h/2027

Sess.zo

Soor.zs
S1,110.31

5664.31

51,127.4s

S3s1.33

567t.67
S1,320.39

5672.46

S1,139.11

S3s6.60
Sosr.zs

$2,oso.s8

SaeE.tz

s1,1s8.60
S361.95

S691.97

S2,108.43

S69s.26

S1,178.69

5367.37

s7o2.3s

S2,044.60

S7o7.so

5r,t97.12
5372.89

57L2.89

s1,909.92

s719.s2

5r,2t3.7s
s378.48

S723.s8

5L,s72.56
s730.66

st74,599.87
s181,563.67

S182,673.es

s183,338.29

5t84,46s.74
5r84,46s.74
5r84,46s.74
s18s,786.13

S186,4s8.s9
5tB7,s97.7o
5187,s97.7O

5tB7,s97.to
S189,648.28

S190,332.00

5191,490.G0

S191,490.60
S191,490.60

5193,s99.03

5r94,294.29

519s,472.9s

5t9s,472.9s
5r9s,472.98
S1e7,s17.s8

s198,22s.08

5t99,422.2o
5199,422.2o

5199,422.2o

52or,332.L2

S202,0s1.64

S203,26s.39

S203,26s.39

s203,265.39

52o4,s37.9s

S20s,s68.61

S239,821.23

5249,7G4.2r

52so,874.s2

S2s1,s38.83

52s2,666.28

52s3,ot7.6r
52s3,689.28

52ss,009.67

s2ss,682.13
52s6,82L.24

52s7,r77.84
S2s7,8s9.s9

52s9,9ro.17
S260,593.89

526L,7s2.49

5262,1L4.44
5262,806.4t
5264,914.84

526s,610.10

5266,788.7e

5267,1s6.t6
S267,8s8.s1

S269,903.11

S270,610.61

527r,so7.73
5272,reo.62

5272,s93.st
5274,8o2.43

527s,s22.9s

5276,736.7o

5277,Lts.LB
5277,838.76

5279,4rr.22
S280,141.98

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

4/30/2022
4/30/2022
4/30/2022
4/30/2022
s/6/2022
6/r/2022
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"AWH" Account for 934-938 W.

Exhibit BLC-27

Septcmber 2021 to December 2023

6hl2022
6/712022

7lrl2o22
7ltl2o22
7h/2o22
7/tl2o22
/812022

l30/2022

el8l2o22
e/ts12022
rol1l2o22
rohl2022

12022
rlr/2022
tlLl2o22

rLhl2022
rrl812022
L2h/2022
!2/t/2022

S633.26

5L,226.L9
s384.16

5734.43

5!,327.s3
s740.4L

51,236.36

S38e.92

574s.4s

s1,613.67
(s3,284.38)

s722.69

5t,229.o2
539s.77

s7s6.63

51,301.98
s731.13

5L,24o.tr
S401.7o

5767.98

s1,331.93
(s3,2s3.6s)

5726.ro
St,2t6.3t

5407.73
5779.so

5L,436.92

S73s.18

5t,228.78
S413.84

5791.1e

s1,703.90

5747.s!
SL,242.oL

sr74,s99.87
5206,794.8o

5206,794.8o

5206,794.8o

5208,r22.33

5208,862.74

s210,099.10

S210,099.10
S210,099.10

$2tL,7L2.77
s2O8,428.39

S209,1s1.08

S210,380.10

S210,380.10

5210,380.10

S211,682.08
5212,413.21

52L3,6s3.32

52L3,6s3.32
s213,653.32

5214,985.2s

52Lt,731.56
52L2,457.66

52t3,673.s7
5213,673.97
52L3,673.97

s21s,110.89

s27s,846.O7

52L7,o74.8s

52t7,074.8s
5217,O74.85

52ts,778.7s
52L9,s26.26
5220,768.27

5239,82L.23

528L,368.r7
528t,7s2.33
52s2,486.76

5283,8L4.29

5284,ss{.7o
s28s,79L.06

s286,180.98
5286,s26.43

S288,s40.10

528s,255.72

528s,978.4t
5287,2o7.43

5287,603.20

s288,359.83
S289,661.81

5290,392.94

s291,633.0s

Sz9z,o34.7s
5292,802.73
5294,L34.66

5290,88O.97

S2et,6o7.o7

5292,823.38

5293,23r.rr
5294,o!o.6!
529s,M7.s3
5296,L82.7L

52e7,4Lr.49
5297,82s.33

s298,6L6.52

5300,32o.42
S301,067.93

53O2,3Oe.94

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC
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"AWH" Account for 934-938 W.
Exhibit BLC-27

September 2021 to December 2023

12/3r/2022
12/3u2o22
L/7/2023
2/r/2023
2/L/2023
2lLl2o23
2/8/2023

4/2s/2023
4/2e/2023
4/2e/2023
4/2e/2023
s/6/2023
6/r/2o23
6/r/2o23
6/u2023

S633.26

S42o.o5

s803.06
52,498.27

(s3,667.86)

57s3.24

5r,2r8.74
S426.3s

s815.11

S2,318.01

5L,237.97

5432.7s

5827.34

s2,008.7s

57s2.rr
5r,2s4.77

S43e.24

s839.7s
Sr,t9s.74

s794.94

S1,268.88

S44s.s3

S8s2.34

5r,77s.sg
S807.o1

S1,283.49

s4s2.s2
S86s.13

S1,100.37

S81s.o4

s1,2e1.e6

S4s9.3o

S878.10
S1,1e9.45

5r74,s99.87
5220,76s,27

5220,768.27
s223,266.s4

S219,s98.68

5220,3s7.92

S2zL,s7o.66

5221,s7o.66

522r,s7o.66
5223,888.67

522s,126.64

Sz2s,tz6.64
$22s,126.64

5227,t3s.39
5227,9r7.so
5229,r72.27
5229,r72.27

5229,!72.27
S230,9G8.01

523L,762.9s

5233,031.83

S233,031.83

S233,031.83

5234,8ro.7r
523s,6r7.72
5236,9o!.21
52?6,got.2L
5236,goL.2L

S238,001.s8

5238,816.62

S240,108.s8

S240,108.s8

S240,108.s8
S241,308.03

5239,s2L.23
S3o2,72s.se

S303,533.05
s306,031.32

5302,363.46
S303,116.70

S304,33s.44

5304,76r.79
s30s,s76.90
S307,894.91

S309,132.8e

S309,s6s.63

53ro,292.97
53r2,4ol.72
S313,183.83

S314,438.60

5314,877.84

s31s,717.s9
S317,s13.33

$318,308.27

5sr9,s77.ts
5320,o22.9s

s320,87s.32

5322,6s4.2o

5123,46r.21
s324,744.70

532s,t97.22
S326,062.3s

5327,t62.72
5327,977.76

5329,269.72

5329,729.o2

S330,607.12

5331,806.s7

LPC

LPC

LPC

BI LL

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL
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"AWH" Account for 934-938 W'

Exhibit BLC-27

September 2021 to December 2023

ehl2o2r
7/t/2o23
7hl2o23
7ltl2023
7h/2o23
Tlrr/2023
8/1/2023

ro/612023
ttltl2o23
rrlrl2023
LL/r/2023
ttlLl2023
LLl8l2o23
tutsl2023
t7ltsl2o23
tLlL6l2O23
Lrh6l2023
nl16/2023
LLlt6l2023
rrl16l2o23
rrlL6l2023

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

DEPREQ

DEPREQ

DEPREQ

BPTOCG

BPTOCG

CANB

S633.26
s824.09

s1,300.91

s466.19

S891.28
S8e9.46

S830.74

sL,3O7.7s

5473.19

S904.64

S666.07

S836.19

5r,3r2.29
5480.28

5918.21

S621.31

S84o.os

5r,317.76
S+at.qg
5e31.99

s4e6.09

S842.so

57,J22.74

S494.80

S945.97

s6ss.e4
(s2,7so.o7)
(s2,8e4.16)

So.oo

5o.oo

So.oo

52?6.83

5276.83
(s4s1.81)

5174,s99.87

s242,132.L2
5243,433.o3

5243,433.O3

5243,433.o3

5244,332.49

524s,163.23

5246,47O.98

5246,47o.98

5246,41o.98

5247,r37.os
5247,973.24

5249,28s.s3

5249,28s.53

5249,28s.53

$249,so6.84
s2so,746.89

52s2,064.6s

52s2,064.6s

5252,064.6s

52s2,s6O.74

S2ss,4oz.24

52s4,72s.98

52s4,72s.98

52s4,72s.98

S2s5,381.92

s252,631.85

5249,737.69

s249,737.69

5249,737.69

5249,737.6e

izso,or4.s2
5250,29t.3s
s249,839.s4

5239,82r.23

S332,630.66

S333,931.s7

5334,397.76

S33s,289.04
5336,188.s0

5337,ot9.24
S338,326.99

s338,800.18

s339,704.82

S340,370.8e

S341,207.08
5342,5r9.37
s342,999.6s

5343,9t7.86
5344,539.17

534s,379.22

5346,696.98
s347,t84.47
s348,116.46

s348,612.55

$349,4ss.05

53so,777.79

535t,272.59
53s2,2I8.s6
53s2,874.so

s3so,t24.43
s347,230.27

5347,230.27

5347,230.27

5347,230.27

5347,5o7.1o

5347,783.93

5347,332.L2
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"AWHrr Account for 934-938 W
Exhibit BLC-27

September 2021 to December 2023

s/rl2o2r
1rh6/2023
Lrh6/2023
1!116/2023
LL/16/2023
tLlt6l2023
L7/16/2023
r/t6/2023
rh6/2023
rh6/2023
7/16/2023

rL/t612023
rLlL6/2023
tt/L612023
1,L/16/2023

1r/L6/2023
tt/16/2023
11h6/2023
1rh6/2023
tLl76/2023
1/16/2023
LlL612023
th6/2023
1/!6/2023

[uL6l2o23
LLlL6/2023
t7/76/2023
Ith6/2023
LL/L6/2023
tLlL6/2023
Tt/L6/2023
rL/16/2023
trlL6/2023

LPC

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

TPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

TPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPC:WVE

CANB

S633.26

So.oo
(sr,322.741

(s332.s0)

So.oo
(sr,317.761

(5364.47)

so.oo
(sI,312.2e1

(s302.80)

So.oo
(s1,307.7s)

(s4ss.e1)

So.oo
(s1,300.e1)

(sse6.2e)

5o.oo
(s1,2s1.96)

(5s64.63)

So.oo
(s1,283.4e)

(se74.s3)

so.oo
(S1,268.88)

(se40.2e)

So.oo

$r,2s4.77l.
($1,120.3s)

So.oo

$L,237.s71
(s1,281.99)

$o.oo
(5L,2L8.741
(51,1s3,91)

5174,s99.s7

5249,839.s4

S248,s16.80

S248,184.30

S248,184.30

S246,866.s4

5246,so2.o7

5246,so2.o7
S24s,rB9.tB

S244,886.98

S244,886.98

5243,s79.23

5243,L23.32
5243,r23.32

Sz4r,s22.4L

524r,226.r2
524t,226.tz
5239,934.16

S239,369.s3

S239,369.s3

S238,086.04

5237,rlr.sr
S237,111.s1

S23s,842.63

5234,9o2.34

5234,9o2.34

5233,647.57

5232,s27.r8
S23.2,s2t.tg

523t,289.21

523o,oo7.22

523o,oo7.22

5228,788.48

5227,634.s7

5239,82t.23
5347,332.t2
S346,009.38

S34s,676.88

S345,676.88

S344,3s9.12

S343,994.6s

S343,994.6s

5342,682.36
5342,379.s6

5342,379.s6

s341,071.81

S340,61s.90

S340,61s.90

s339,314.99

533s,7L8.7o

S338,718.70

5337,426.74

5336,862.11

S336,862.11

S33s,s78.62

S334,604.09

S334,604.09

S333,33s.21

$332,394.92

S332,394.92

s331,140.1s

S330,019.76

5330,019.76
5329,7aL79
5327,499.so

s327,499.80

5326,281.06

532s,r27.Ls
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"AWH" Account for 934-938 W.

Exhibit BLC-27

September 2021 to December 2023

L1h6/2023
nlL6l2o23
tr/16/2023
LrlL6/2023
771t6/2023
rt/1612023
rLlt6l2023
111!612023

trh6l2023
rrlt6l2023
ru16l2023

th6l2o23
Ll1612023

u16/2023

111612023

rlrc/2o23
rlL6l2O23
tl16l2023
tlt6l2023

LPC

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

BILL

BILL

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

AUTOCN

CANB

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

S633.26
so.oo

$1,242.O11
(5881.88)

So.oo
($r,228.781

s881.88

54,183.71
(5204.13)

So.oo
(s842.s0)

(s163.se)

So.oo

{s84o.os)
(s2s6.84)

so.oo
(s836.1e)

So.oo
(s363.27)

(s830.74)

(s443.ss)

s0.m
(s824.0e)

(s603.16)

s0.oo
(581s.04)

(ss3s.74)

s0.m
(s807.01)

($804.3s)

So.oo
(57e4.s41

(s8ss.4s)

So.oo

5174,s99.87

5227,634.57
5226,392.56

S22s,s10.68

s22s,sLO.68

5224,28r.9o

522s,L63.78

s229,347.49

5229,L43.36
5229,143.36

$228,300.86

5228,t37.27
5228,137.27

5227,297.22

5227,o4o.38

s227,O4O.38

5226,2o4.r9

522s,84o.92

522s,84o.92

S22s,010.18

5224,s66.63

5224,566.63

s223,742.s4

5223,r39.38

5223,r39.38

5222,324.34

522r,788.60

s22t,788.60
5220,98r.ss
S2zo,!77.24
522o,r77.24
S219,382.30

S218,526.8s
S218,s26.8s

523s,82!.23
532s,127.ts
s323,88s.14

s323,003.26

s323.003.26

532r,774.48
s322,656.36

S326,840.07

s326,63s.94
s326,63s.94

522s,793.44

S32s,629.8s

532s,629.8s
S324,789.80

S324,s32.96

5324,s32.96

5323,696.77

s323,333.s0

S323,333.s0

5322,502.76

5322,o59.21

5322,0s9.2r
S3zt,z3s.r2
S320,631.96

s320,631.96

S319,816.92

$319,281.18

5319,281.18

5318,474.17

53L7,669.82

s3t7,669.82
S316,874.88

S316,019.43

S316,019.43

Lu16l2023
LLh6/2023
rrlL6l2023
trlL6l2023
lu16/2023
17h6/2o23
rr/L612023
rt/1612023
ttl16l2023
L711612023

rLh6l2o23
rrlt6l2023
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"AWH" Account for 934-938 W.
Exhibit BLC-27

September 2021 to December 2023

s/L/2021
LL/16/2023
rt/t6/2023
Lrlt6/2023
1r/16/2023
1r/L6/2023
Ltl16/2023
ttl76/2023
7t/t612023
LLlt6/2023
rrlt6/2023
tr/76/2023
tth6/2023

LPC

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

BILL

BILL

PAY

DEPINT

INTAPL

INTAPL

DEPAPL

DEPAPL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BI LL

PAY

PAY

PAY

CANP

LPC

LPC

LPC

S633.26
(5782.Lrl
(S888.36)

So.oo
(51,036.02)

So.oo

$7s3.24)
(s1,344.36)

So.oo
(s747.sLl

$822.o2)
So.oo

(s73s.18)

$822.02

S3,381.07
(sss3.66)

5o.oo
(51.21)

So.oo
(s2,oe8.oo)

5o.oo

Sso.71

562.7s

5706.r7
ssoz.22

S960.16

5262.o2
(s7so.oo)

(S7so.oo)

(57so.oo)

STso.oo

S3.21

$so.zr
Sazts

5t74,s99.87
5217,744.74
S216,8s6.38
S216,8s6.38

s2rs,820.36
S21s,820.36

52rs,067.r2
5213,722.76

5213,722.76

$212,97s.2s
52t2,rs3.23
52L2,rs3.23

S211,418.0s

S2Lz,z4o.o7

$2rs,62r.74
S21s,067.48

52L5,o67.48

52Ls,066.27
521s,066.27

$2r2,968.27
52t2,96s.27
5213,018.98

S2r3,o9r.73
52t3,787.9O

SzL3,7s7.9o
5213,787.9o

52L4,o49.92

5213,299.92

5212,s49.92

521r,799.s2
52L2,s49.92

S212.ss3.13

5212,603.84

52L2,666.s9

s239,821.23
53Ls,237.32
S314,348.96

S314,348.96

5313,312.94

5313,312.94

S312,ss9.70

S311,21s.34

S311,21s.34
S310,467.83

S309,64s.81

S309,64s.81

S308,9r0.63

5309,732.6s

5313,rL3.72

S312,560.06

s312,s60.06

s312,ss8.8s
5312,ss8.8s

S310,460.8s

S310,460.8s

S310,s11.s6

5310,574.31

S311,280.48

53rr,782.7o
53t2,742.86
S313,004.88

S312,2s4.88

S311,s04.s8

S310,7s4.88

S311,s04.88

S311,508.09

S311,ss8.80

S311,621.ss

It/18/2023
rt/t8/2o23
rtlt8/2023
trlL8/2023
11h8/2023
L2/rl2o23
12/Ll2023
12/Ll2023
t2/1/2023
12/L/2o23
r2/7/2023
12/L8/2023

rh6/2023
Llt6/2023

L2/30/2023
L2/3o12023

12/3012023
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"AWH" Account for 934-938 W.

End of "AWH" Account for 934-938 W. Godfrey

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

S633.26

S697.83

s1,098.s8
ss09.76

S174,599.87

52L3,364.42

5214,463.OO

52L4,463.oo

52L4,463.oo

5229,82r.23
5312,319.38
S313,417.96

53L3,927.7212/30/2023

Exhibit BLC-27

Septcmber 2021 to December 2023

September 2021 to December 2023
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Exhibit BLC-28

Fem Rock Realty Co., LP

934-938 W. Godfrey Avenue, APt. HH
Philadelphia, PA 19141

Account Number: 23444792

Timeline:

The following bullet points describe the actions that resulted in the bills of May 17 and 18,2023

September 2014: SBG disputes $28,314.00. That amount was removed from active

bills for SBG. That amount remains outstanding.

o May 2020: Tenant called and requested that account be placed in tenant's name. PGW

refused. Tenant called again and indicated that SBG told him to put gas account in his

(tenant's) name. PGW relented and place the account in the tenant's name as of May 15,

2020. OnMay 30, 2020, SBG was final billed for S55,707 .17 for gas usage up to and

including May 15, 2O20. That amount was removed from active bills.

1.4ay 20232 PGW investigated lack of usage at tenant account since May 2020. PGW

discovered that unit was converted to all electric. The timing of the conversion is not

clear since no one notified PGW of the conversion (or to close the account). Due to the

lack of usage, PGW has assumed that the conversion was completed in May 2020.

May 17, 20232 PGW removed tenant from account on May 17,2023. Account was

placed back in SBG's name on May 17,2023-

The past due amount of $918.00 accrued on tenant account from May 15,2020 to

January 26,2023 (shown below).

o

o

Page 1 of3



Exhibit BLC-28

Past Due Tenant charges (at zero usage)
from May 15,2020 to January 26,2023

slrsl2020 -212312021
2123/2021- ru24l202r
ru24l202t -712612022
712612022 - v2612023

$253.24
s2s3.77
s234.40
$ r 76.59

$918.00

The amounts billed from January 26,2023 to April 25,2023 are reflected as current
charges on the bill issued on May L7 ,2023.

The bill of May 17,2023 was generated due to administrative action by PGW.
Specifically, PGW recogntzed a HH meter for an apartment complex should not be in a
residents name. That triggered back-billing to SBG on May 17,2023.

o The "past due" amount of $140,646.34 consists of the following amounts

555,707.17 from prior "final bill" of May 30,2020
$84,939.17 total rebilled as of May 17,2023

o 555,707.17 from prior "final bill" of
May 30,2020

o $28,314.00 the2OI4 disputed amount
o $918.00 in tenant charges (at zero usage)

from May 15,2020 to January 26,2023
st40,646.34

o The "adjustment" reflects the prior "final bill" of May 30,2020. That amount
was returned (i.e., rebilled) to current balance because the account was restored to
SBG's name, as noted in the top row of the above table.

o The "please pay" amount on the back-bill was for a total of $56,713.47.That
amount represents the following amounts:

$55,707.t7
$918.00

from prior "final bill" of May 30,2020
Tenant charges (atzero usage) from May 15,
2020 to January 26,2023
Current customer charges, originally tenant
charges, (atzero usage) for January 26,2023 to
Aprjl25,2023

$88.30
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Exhibit BLC-28

$56,713.47

o May 18,2023:The bill of May 18,2023 was generated due to administrative action by
pGW. Specifically, the closing bill was generated due to PGW technician visiting the

property and finding it was all electric. PGW then closed the account by backdating to its
-originaishut 

offdate of May 15,2020. These actions caused a closing bill to be issued

on May 18,2023 regarding the 2Ol4 disputed amount-

o The "past due" amount on this bill is the amount that was disputed in20l4
($28,314.00).

o The "please pay" amount is $0.00, since the past due amount (of $28,314.00)

remains in dispute.

. May 2512023: PGW has not removed meter number 1989360. Aregular meter read

date for this account did take place. There was zero usage on the meter. Abill was not

issued, since a closing bill was issued on May 18,2023'

Disputed amounts are not reflected in the main screen of PGW's system of record. PGW did not

include the 2014 disputed amount when determining the total amount owed by SBG for this

account inMay 2020.

Conclusion

The total outstanding amount owed by SBG to PGW on this account is:

555,707.17 from prior final bill of May 30,2020

$55,707.17
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lrrlrlshmfi ,.Eof PPGWCffiicRsw
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Fd (215)398"3352
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Marchwood
Summary of Billing and Payment lnlormation

A 5515 wissahickon

B 5515 Wissahickon

Rear 5515 Wissahickon

Active 5128000237

Active 5128000237

Active 9'125007651

Active SA &130067219

PriorSA 2635586986

Active SA

Prior SA

Prior SA

Active SA

Prior SA
Prior SA

u976/'93/'7
6676751050

3046259091

7686650195

9961788347

949702901

$21,220.50
$1.20

$1,436.19

516,816.29

$53.42

s5,042.50
5562,792.OL

s27,960.27

Exhibit BLC-30

12-May-22

12-May-22

12-May-22

Sub{olal, A 5515 Wissahlckon $21,221,70

sub-total,B55{5Wissahickon $18,305,90

sub.total,Rear5515Wissahickon S595'794'78

Totalfortlarchwood $635'322.38

Date ofOu6tandlng
Last

Gas
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Marchwood
Excerpts from PGW Statem€nts ofAccount

Marchwood's "A" Account for 5515 Wlssahickon Avenue

"A" Account for 5515 Wissahlckon Avenue

8/6/2or3

5515 Wissahickon, A
To September 2021

To 202'

8/2s/2or3 5172.03 52,740.43 52,740.43
(s1,8s0.66) s9ee,7v $98e.77

212/2oL8 s1s7.33 se,101.37 ss,101.37:. '<'t. (Str4t.rep-: $s;gsl-fle #8j853.18

BILL

.PAY

BI LL

PAY

BI LL

PAY

L4446

i r;'t"!.s..iil

15986

16233
', .1: -,.:a.:j ..: r.

R 31 119
.-:i. .i dI..ir-:i ili:.ii.;;i-:

R 29 \20
i,:->:1.ail i.;:r*?

R 29 tt4
i.tl .lt;y".::.!,: ii,i i-rf",''!

3.84

4.t4 8
2,j.t'-..t.l
!.iii: \,j. i1

3.93 0
I r'i" li;':tji

4.I7 7LO
:j:-d:!1_:ijl

3.24 105

7 /2e/2or4 sus,90 53,34s.62 53,34e.62
check i:i i: ea :. ($tr,900.601,i; s1,959102 .9b959.02

s/2s/20t4 sr69.74 sZ,SAA.r0 s2,388.16
check 3:::i t:;..: (57;97.6.73rj1i$1,011,i43 .$Iiou.ea

Check

Check

BILL

PAY

BILL

PAY

LPC

BILL

PAY

29 121

22699 R 33 rO7

: .!r'. l:i..j ii{ . . i.,i:i!6 ,t i ;l i:," .,"4i

20970

618/2oLe

6l2sl2ots
7lel20Ls 27 71 2.63

7/2l2oLs
Check :::j'; ;:l::'::'.

811./2ot9

Check

Page2of23

SL42.t7 S13,010.s3
(s1[6.3e]:?,$12,984iit4

S133.98 513,018.42

s87.e8 s13,106.40
(s345.821 $12,760.58

S13,010.83

$lf,fiU.q+
S13,018.42

s13,106.40

si2,760.s8

22770 R 3

i f .]. l- ,; ,: rl,. :,.";:.;;d ;.. . i'.<

Marchwood Ltd

WISSAHICKON AVE 6430067279PRL A PHIL, PAL9144 5128000237 1970015 Gs

BILL 74412870 R 31 240 7.74 Ss,776so 5s,776.oo
on
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2021
" Account for 5515 Wlssahlckon Avenue

8/Ll2ore
slslzots
813ol2ots
slTl2OLs

Itoltlzots
ltolsl2oLs

rLlslz0rs
1u3olzore
r2l7l201e
tltl2o2o
u8l2o2o
2lr/202o

6l612020

7lel2o2o
818l2o2o
sls/2o2o
tol8l2O2O
L7l7l2o20
72l8l2!2o

l2o2L

23020

23124

23207

23285

23370

23439

23stL
23595

23686

23766
238s0

23924
24015

241]9
2420L

24307

24397

s/4l20ts

Tolu2ote

lol3Ll2o7s

t2lslzols

rl3l202o

213l2o2o

3/4/2o2o

3l3tl2o2o
sl4l2o2o
613l2o2o

6l30l202o
8l3l2o2o
slu2o2o
tol2l2o2o
tLl2l2o2o
72l3l2o2o
tlsl2o2L

2l3l2o2L

3l3l2O2L

S13s.30

s101.82

S136.82

s109.1s

S138.46

5s7.62

S139.92

s130.s7

S141.88

s104.19
S143.4s

Se6.70

S144.90

S1os.23

5L46.47

s8s.4s
S84.98

S98.3e

s106.60
se1.33

S9s.16

s88.31

S1oo.76

S120.ee

sss.39
5160.99

s130,90
s162.9s

Su4.13
S164.66

s12,89s.88
512,9s7.7o

S13,134.s2

51'3,243.67

S13,382.13

5r3,47s.7s
s13,61e.67

s13,7s0.24
573,s92.t2
Sr3,996.31

S14139.76
514,236.46

s14381.36
S14+ee.ss

s14633.06
S14,718.s1

514,803.49

S14,901.88

S1s,008.48

s1s,G'9.81
sls,194.97
s11283.28
s1s,384.04
S1s,sos.o3

s1s,600.42

51s,761.41

s1s,892.31

S16,0ss.25

S16,16s.39

S16,334.0s

S12,89s.88

5r2,s97.7o
S13,134.52
5t3,243.67
513,382.13

s\3,479.7s
513,619.67

5t3,7so.24
S13,892.12

S13,996.31
5t4,L39.76
5l4,236.46
s14381.36
s14486.s9
S14,633.06

S14718.s1
s14803.4e
s14901.88
S15,008.48

s1s,099.81

s1s,194.97
S1s,283.28

s1s,384.04
S1s,sos.o3

S1s,600.42

s7s,761.41
S1s,892.31

S16,0s5.26

s16,169.3s
S16,334.05

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

22853 R 32

22942 R 32

29

33

28

31

83

89

78

to4

83

7a

2.59

2.74

2.69

3.15

2.96

2.52

2.58

2.46

2.4

0

0

2

140

551

808

820

rol3tl2otg LPc

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

BILL

LPC

SILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

EILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

677

s29
M4
188

3

0

0

36

r20
36s

33 85

28 69

30 72

32 84

29 9L

30 80

33 84

29 78

30 87

32 104

28 82

34 106

2.62

3.14

2.67

2.55

2.69

2.9

3.25

2.93

29 90 3.1

3.L2 798

804
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"A" Account for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue
Exhibit BLC-30

To 2021

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILt
LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

28

31

32

28

31

32

30

87

103

96

91

96

92

82

3.11

3.32

3

3.25

3.1

2.88

2.73

925

609

330

85

36

0

0

24484

24587

24683

24774

24870

24962

25044

3/30/2o2L

5/4/2o2L

6/tl202t

6/2e/202L

8/31202L

8/3t/2o2r

5110.s1

S166.32

5123.44

s168.17

S113.43

S169.87

S107.48

Su1.48
S112.so
5t73.r7
S108.74

5174.80

se7.o8

516,M4.s6
S16,610.88

5t6,734.32
S16,902.49

S17,01s.92

Sr7,rss.79
5L7,293.27

5r7,464.7s
5L7,s77.2s
5r7,7so.42
S17,8s9.16

518,033.96

516,444.s6

S16,610.88

516,734.32

S16,902.49

5L7,or5.92
S17,18s.79

5L7,293.27

5L7,464.7s

St7,577.2s
sL7,7sO.42

S17,8s9.16
S18,033.96

R

R

R

R

R

R

R L.04131.04 s

/7/2o2r
7 le/2o2L
8/t/2o2r
8/6/2o2r
9/7l2o2r

on 
'.fJ-14-2o22

Account for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue To September 2021
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Exhibit BLC-30

Marchwood
Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Marchwood's "B" Accountfor 5515 Wissahickon Avenue

"8" Account for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue

r/6/2OL2 BILL 6519 R 31 L37 4.42 148

5515 Wissahickon, B

To September 2021

202t

L2l3/2or2 $2ot.e7 52,e73.ss s2,s73.ss

Marchwood Apt Ltd

WISSAHICKON AVE PRL B PHIL, PA 19144 5128000237 6676751050 2024tt5 GS

on

LLh3l2otz PAY

8/6l2or3
8l2tl2Ot3

7 /4l2ot4
7l3ol2or4

6/8/2ore
6127l2o1s

6l2e/2o1e
7 /9/2019
7lt8l2o7e

9l4l2o!4 BILL

glLOl2OL4 PAY

t/el2or8
tllu2078

7666 R

t4397 R

L4434 R

Check

Check

Check

Check

Check

Check

Check

Page 5 of 23

812912013

7/2s/2or4

e/2el2or4

2/2/2018

7/212ors

8/tl2ors

S161.61
(S1,376.39)

5r76.78
(S1,2s6.,14)

St7B.24
(s1,270.31)

5r4r.27
(s251.81)

S1o8.2o
(s123.e81

512s.89

573.00
(s33e.14)

s2,143.8s

5767.46

s3,078.1e
51,82L.7s

52,257.82

5987.s1

s9,160.12

S8,908.31

st2,7o7.16
S12,s83.18

512,7t3,o7
512,786.o7

512,446.93

S2,143.8s

s767.46

s3,078.19

S1,821.7s

52,2s7.82

s987.s1

se,160.12

s&908.31

s\2,7o7.16
s12,s83.18
S!2,7L3.07
512,786.07

S!2,446.93

$2,772.181 s201.37 5201.37

BILL

PAY

31 98 3.16 0

BILL

PAY

BILL

PAY

PAY

LPC

BILL

PAY

8961 R 29 rO7 3.69 8

9188 R 29 106 3.66

13311 R 29 88 3.03 7to

BILL 33 61 1.85

27 37 L.37

105

3



"8" Account for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue
Exhibit BLC-30

2021

8hlzore
8ls/2ors
8l30/2ots
s/7l2ors
LolL/20re
ro/8lzoLe
ro/37/2ots
Lr/8l2ols
LLl30/2o7e
t2/7/2o1s
7/8/2o2o
2/8/2o2o
317l2o2o

4/8/2o2o
s/8/2o2o
6/6/2o2o
7/s/2o2o
8/8/2o2o
s/s/2o2o
10/8/2o2o
LL/7/2o2o
t2/8/2020
tl6/2027
r/e/2o2t
1/30/2o2r
2/6/2o2r
2/27/2021
3/6/2o2t
4/tl2021

14465 R

t4576

32 31 el412o1e

LOluzoLs

ro/3L/zols

t2lslzors

rl3l2O2O

213l2o2o

3l412o2o

3/3r/2o2o
sl4l202O
6/3/2O2O

6/30/2o2o
813/2o2o

e/rl2o2o
ro/2/2o2o
Lrl212o2o
t2l3/2o2o
tlsl202t

2/3l2o2L

313l2o2t

3l30/2o2r

S130.99

S6s.14

S131.96

563.91

Sr32.9z

s69.67
5rl:.gz

S86.13

513s.26
Sga.go

Ssz.e:
Se8.s6

S82.8s

582.6s

s91.se

591.s9

57L.7o

S66.6e

Ss8.73

57s.7o

5e6.84

S94.s1

S1s1.7s
5115.93

S1s3.49

5106.42

S1ss.09

S102.81

S1s6.63

512,s77.92

S12,643.06

5L2,77s.o2

S12,838.93

Stz,97r.ss
s13,041.s2
5r3,t7s.49
5L3,26t,62
s13,396.88
5r3,49L.7a

S13,s84.61

S13,683.s7

5t3,766.46
513,849.11

513,94O.7O

5r4,o32.29

S14,103.99

Sr4,r7o.68
S!4,229.4r
S14,30s.11

S14,401.9s

5L4,496.46

5t4,64s.2L
5t4,764.L4
$14,9L7.63

S1s,o24.os

iLs,t79.t4
S1s,281.9s

S1s,438.s8

5t2,s77.92
5L2,643.06

SLz,77s.o2

S12,838.93

512,971.8s

s13,041.s2
S13,17s.49

513,z't.62
s13,396.88

S13,491.78

S13,s84.61

S13,683.s7

s13,766.46
S13,849.11

s13,940.70

$r4,o32.29
S14,103.99

5L4,17o.6s

514,229.4t
S143os.u
S14,401.es
5t4,496.46
514,648.?L

5t4,764.14
St4,9t7.63
irs,o24.os
Sts,t79.r4
S1s,281.9s
S1s,438.s8

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

14630

14683

L4741

r4786
14833

14888

r4943
t4982
t5017
15045

15087

15t47
15205

o.97

0.94

1.t7

r.42

2.12

2.L4

2,LI

1.93

I.7L
L.76

1.61

L.57

1.72

1.9

1.3

1.06

o.97

L,4

1.88

2.O7

t4495 R 32 30

0

0

2t4529 R 29 34

15277

15339

15398

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

140

551

808

820

677

529

M4
188

3

0

0

36

t20
365

33 47

2a 54

31 53

33 58

28 45

30 47

32 55

29 55

30 39

33 35

29 28

30 42

32 60

28 58

34 72

29 62

59

798

804

92528
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"B" Account for 55L5 Wissahlckon Avcnue

Exhibit BLC-30

To 2021

BI LL

LPC

BILL

tPc
BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

15459

15515

15565

1561s

15658

15694

R

R

R

R

R

R

31

32

28

31

32

30

t.97

L.75

t.79

1.61

1.34

r.2

6L

56

50

50

43

36

609

330

85

36

0

0

sl4l2021

6/L/2o2L

6/2s/2o2L

8/3l2o2L

8l3L/2o2L

70/sl2o2L

S1oo.9s

s1s8.14
Se3.e1

s1s9.ss
s86.79

5160.8s
586,34

S162.1s

57s.26

s163.34

s71.L7

S1s,s39.s3

s7s,697.67
S1s,791.58

51s,9s1.13

$76,037.92

576,t98.77
S16,28s.11
5L6,447.26

5L6,s26.s2

S16,689.86

s16,761.03

S1s,s39.s3

51s,697.67

s1s,7s1.s8
S1s,9s1.13

5L6,o37.92

5t6,t98.77
S16,28s.11

5L6,447.26

5t6,s26.s2
s16,689.86

I

761.03

7/9l2o2L
8lrl2o2r
el6l2o2t
9lLl202r

on

End of "B" Account for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue To September 2021
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Marchwood
All Servlce Agreement(s) Summary Statement ofAccount - Acct 5128000237 "8" Accounts for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue

September 2021 to December 2023

REALTY

WISSAHICKON AVE PRL A PH PA 19144 5128000237

GS

GS

GS

GS

GS2024LL5 s16.816.29 So,oo

6497649347

3046259091

6430067219

2635586986

667675T050 5515 WISSAHICKON AVE,PRL B/PHILA,PA G6-GS

G6.GS

G6-GS

G5.GS

G6.GS

5515 WTSSAHTCKON AVE,PRL B/PHilA,PA

5515 WTSSAHTCKON AVE,PRL B/PHtLA,PA

5515 WISSAHICKON AVE,PRL A/PHILA,PA

5515 WISSAHICKON AVE,PRL A/PH I LA, PA

20247L5

2024rr5

197001s

1970015

S1,436.19

Sse.+z

SzL,z2o.so

s1.20

s0.00

so.oo

s0.00
So.oo

Accounts for 5515

9/t/202L
ehl2027
9/LO/202L
tolt/2o2L
70/u2O2t
rol812021
t0/30/202r
t0/3o/2o2r
Lr/4/2O2r

Ll3/2022
Ll17/2022

Avenue September 2021 to December 2023

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

tPc
BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

S174.80

S163.34

s168.2s

5L76.26

S164.41

S201.6s

SL77.9z

St6s.77
s230.s6

5L79.76

s167.39

528t.74
s181.92

S169.4s

5348,11

Page I of 23

S34,s60.48

$34,723.82

534,892.07

S3s,068.33

53s,232.74

s3s,434.39

s3s,612.31

s3s,778.08

s36,008.64

s36,188.40

s36 3ss.79

s36,637.s3

S36,819.4s

S36,988.90

S37,337.01

S34s60.48
534,723.82

534,892.07

S3s,068.33

53s,232.74

s3s,434.39

s3s,612.31
53s,778.08

536 008.64

$36,188.40

S36,3ss.79

s35,637.s3

S36,819.4s

S36,988.90

s32337.01



"A" and "8" Accounts for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue September 2021 to December 2023

Date TransactionType

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

PAY

PAY

BILL

LPC

LPC

PAY

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

TransactionAmount CurnentBalance Actual Balance

s/s/2022
sls/2022
s/6/2022
6/L/2022
6/rl2022
612/2022
6/7/2022
7/L/2O22
7/Ll2022
7/8/2022
7lL2/2O22
7l30/2022
7/3012022

8/s/2022

/2022

LO/rl2022
to/712022

s184.69

s171.90

$29s.92

S186.86

5t74.22
5276.69

s188.s4

Srzo.ss
s281.78

S1so.o2

5L79.43

$637.77],
(s281.78)

5248.37

S183.s4

s17s.84
(S617.82)

S21s.03

sL79.4t
s173.94

$266.42
(Ss74.41)

S175.56

SL73.r7

5222.24

$t7s.84
5t76.22
$zzt.zs

($s70.s7)

$17L.77

Sr7s.29

5246.34

537,52t.70
s37,693.60

537,se2.s2

$38,179.38

s38,3s3.60

S38,630.29

s38,818.83

s38,99s.s2

s39,277.30

$39,467.32

s39,646.7s

S39,008.98

s38,727.20

S38,97s.s7

$gg,rsg.rr
s39,334.9s

538,777.t3
s38,932.16

S39,111.s7

$39,28s.s1

S39,ss1.93

538,977.52

s39,1s3.08

$39,326.2s

s39,s48.49

539,724.33

s3e,900.ss

S40,137.80

s39,s66.83

S3e,738.60

S39,913.89

s40,160.23

S37,szL.1o

s37,693.60

s37,992.s2

s38,179.38

S38,3s3.60

s38,630.29

S38,818.83

s38,99s.s2

s39,277.3O

539,467.32

S39,646.7s

s39,008.98

538,727.2o

S38,97s.s7

s39,1se.11

s39,334.es

538,7L7.13

s38,932.16

S39,111.s7

s39,28s.s1

s39,ss1.93

538,977.52

s39,ls3.08
539,326.2s

S39,s48.49

539,724.33

S39,900.s5

s40,137.80

$3e,s66.83

s39,738.60

S3e,913.89

s40,160.23

for MarchwoodonOctober 2022
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"A" and "8" Accounts for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue September 2021 to December 2023

nh/2022
ruL/2O22
tLlSl2022
tut5l2o22
t!7s12022

t2/3t/2022
L2/3L/2022
t/7/2023
u2il2023
2/7/2023

4/2/2023
4/2/2023
4/7/2023
4/2s/2023

h/2023
/71/2023

Su1.99
5t78.76
5sq.o+

{s237.2s!-

54o,332.22

S40,s10.98

s40,88s.02

S4o,ilz.z7
s40,29s.71
s40,049.37

53s,702.sl
S39,86s.4s

S40,040.93

s40,369.64

$39,644.8s

s39,802.69

539,977.s3

S40,2s1.19

5s9,s22.48

54o,078.2L

54o,2s4.33

54o,474.26

S40,630.20

s40,809.41

$4r,o24.r5
S41,180.30

54t,362.s9
S41,s63.ss

S41,719,8s

541,9o4.94

$42,o77.97

542,228.3t
542,4ts.86
542,s77.3s

542,733.7r
542,923.67

S43,004.6s

s4O,332.22

S40,s10.98

S40,88s.02

S+o,as.tz
54o,29s.7r
S/10,(N9.37

s39,702.37

s39,86s.4s

S40,040.93

S40,369.64

S39,644.85

s39,802.69

s39,977.s3

S40,2s1.19

539,922.48

$40,078.21

S40,2s4.33

540,474.26

S40,630.20

S40,809.41

54r,o24.Ls
$41,180.30

$4t,362.s3

$41,s63.ss

s4L,7L9.8s

54r,9o4.94
542,071.97

$42,228.3L

542,4ts.96
542,s77.3s

542,733.71

s42,923.67

S43,064.6s

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

(s347.06),

S163.14

S17s.48

Sszs.tt
6724.791
S1s7.84

5L74.84

5273.66
(s32s.t1)

s1ss.73
$san
s219.93

S1ss.94

5779.2L

52t4.74
S1s6.15

5L82.23

52or.oz
s1s6.30

S18s.09

S167.03

S1s6.34

s187.ss
S161.49

S1s6.36

S189.96

s140.98

Page 10of23



Avenue September 2021 to December 2023

L0/612023

Lr/Ll2023
tuL/2023
Lu812023
LtlLs12023

tl15/2023

tLlLsl2o23
LuLsl2023
7L/7s12023

Lurs/2023
!L/tsl2o23
tLl75l2023
tutsl2o23

L7/7s/2023
LLlLsl2o23
Lt/Ls12023

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

BILL

CANB

BSEGCN

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

AUTOCN

s156.38

s192,0s

sLL7.73

s1s6.38

s193,82

s137.0e

s1s6.38

$19s.87

sL26.47

s1s6.40

st97.7s
s150.28

Sg+.0+
(Se2.8s)

so.oo
(s1s0.28)

s0.00
($1e7.7s)

(s12s,26)

s0.00
($1es.87)

(s137.0e)

so.o0
(51e3.82)

(s117.73)

s0.00
(s1e2.0s)

(s13e,76)

s0.00
(s18e.e6)

(s150,13)

s0.00
(s187.ss)

so.o0

Page 1 l of23

s43,22t.O3

s43,413,08

S43,s30.81

s43,687.19

s43,881,01

s44018.10
544,774.48
S44 370.3s

544,496.82

s44,6s3.22

s44,8s0.97

s4s,001.2s

54s,09s,29

$4s,m'2.44
s45,002.44

$44,8s2.16

$44,8s2.76

544,654.4L

544,529.Ls

s44s29.1s
s44333.28
$44196.1s
s44196.19
s44,002.37

S43,884.64

s43,884.64

s43,592.s9

s43,ss2.83

S43,ss2.83

s43,362.87

s43,202.74

$43,202.74

S43,01s.19

s42,8s0.93

s43,22t.O3

S43,413.08

s43,s30.81

s43,687.19

s43,881.01

s44018.10
544,L74.48

$44370.3s
544,496.82

s44,6s3.22

s44,8s0.97

S4s,oo1.2s

S4s,09s.29

54s,002.44

s4s,oo2.M
s44,852.L6

544,8s2.L6

544,6s4.4L

S44,s29.15

S44,529.1s

544,333.28

S44,196.19

s44196.19
544,OO2.37

S43,884.64

s43,884.64

s43,592.s9

S43,ss2.83

s43,ss2.83

s43,362.87

543,202.74

$43,202.74

s43,01s.19

s42,850.93



Accounts for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue September 2021 to December 2023

71/rs/2023
rrhs/2023
LLlLs/2023
rrlLs/2023
tLlts/2023
ttlts/2023
rrlrsl2o23
LLlts/2023
LtlL5/2023
rrlrs/2023
rrhs/2023
LtlLs/2023

CANB

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

BILL

BILL

PAY

DEPREQ

BPTOCG

BPTOCG

PAY

DEPAPL

DEPAPL

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

CANP

LPC

(s164.26)

(s18s.0e)

(s1e1.01)

so.0o
(s182.23)

(s200.88)

$o.oo
(s17s.21)

(s206.07)

So.oo

$L76.L2],
(s2s0.ee)

So.oo

$r74.84l
(s303.30)

So.oo
(s17s.48)

s303.30

s1,084.06
(S772.8e)

So.oo

S191.s1

s314.89
(sle1.sr)

(s10.00)

So.oo

s149.10

S16.26

S16s.os

$ss.as
(sa700.00)
(s2,700.001

s2,700.00

So.o1

Page 12 ol 23

S42,8s0.93

542,66s.84

542,474.83

542,474.99

542,292.60

s42,Ogt.72

542,1sL.72

$41,912.s1

54t,706.44
54t,706.44
S41,s30.32

s4r,279.33

54L,279.33

s41,104.49

540,801.19

S40,801.19

S4o,6zs.7r

S40,929.01

542,oL3.07

s41,240.18

S41,240.18

54r,43t.69
S41,746.s8

s41,sss.07
54t,s4s.o7
S41,s4s.07

54r,694.t7
$4L,7Lo.43

54t,87s.48
s4t,929.3L
s39,229.31

s36,s29.31
539,229.31

$39,229.32

542,8s0.93

s42,66s.84

542,474.83

s42,474.83

542,292.ffi
542,09r.72
542,o9r.72
54r,912.5t
$4r,706.44
54r,706.44

S41,s30.32

s4!,279.33

54L,279.33

54L,Lo4.49

s40,801.19

S40,801.19

54o,62s.7r
S40,929.01

$42,oL3.o7

541,240.L8

$4L,24o.r8
54r,43r.69
s4r,746.s8
S41,555.o7

S41,s4s.07

S41,s4s.07

54L,694.!7
$4L,7L0.43

S4t,s7s.4s
54L,929.3r
s39,229.31

s36,s29.31

539,229.3t
539,229.32

tlLs/2023
tlrs/2023

LtlLs/2023
LLlLs/2023
rrlLs/2023
rrlLs/2023
tulsl2o23
tLlL6/2023
rrl76/2023
17/t612023

LL|L7/2023
tLlL7/2023

12/20/2023
12/30/2023



"A" and "8" Accounts for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue

End of "A" and "8" Accounts for 5515 Wissahickon Avenue

September 2021 to December 2023

September 2021 to December 2023

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

s39,230.10

S39,382.07

s39,403.0s

s39,230.10

S39,382.07

S39,403.0sL2/3O12023
.60 27.60

s0.78

s151.97

s20.98
L24.55
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MARCHWOOD REALTY t2/LL|Z0LT t/2/2024

WISSAHICKON AVE PHIL, PAT9L444554 9L25007651

Exhibit BLC-30
Marchwood
All Service Agreement(sl Summary Statement of Account - Acct 9t2W7657

748347
5515 WTSSAHTCKON AVE/PHtL4PA

5515 WISSAHICKON AVE/PHtLA,PA

5515 WTSSAHTCKON HILA,PA

G9-GS

G9-GS

G9.GS

GS

GS

G5

5515 Wissahickon, Rcar
To December 2023

50

5s62,792.or

527,960.27

5515 Wissahickon, Rear To December 2O23

1989624

t989624
1989624

Page 14 ol23

7/s/2013
2/6/2or3
3/6/2or3
4/4/2ot3
s/4/2013
6/6/2or3
7 /3/2or3
8/612073

812u2o13
9/6/2or3
10/4/20L3
ttl6/2or3

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

PAY

BILL

BI LL

BILL

S9,0s3.32
S1s,30s.13

512,146.8s

510,400.67

s6,4s9.1s
51,264.46

5s92.74

S718.s6
(s6s,873.21)

S984.87

S86o.s4

s3,4so.o7

S20,2e6.9s

S3s,602.08

547,74s.93

Ss8,149.60

s64608.7s
s6s,873.2!
s66,76s.ss
567,484.st
S1,611.30

52,ss6.r7
53,4s6.7r
S6,e46.78

52o,296.9s

S3s,602.08
547,748.93

5s8,149.60

$64,608.7s

56s,873.2L

S66,76s.9s

$67,484.5t
S1,611.30
52,s96.t7
S3,456.71

56,946.7s

6694596872

5528797965

4840306306

735562754

::lr:t,\. 4:1:iirr!tf ,':i.",-j::-,1*E 1lNZ-PL sO.OO s0.00

so,oo

s0.00

s0.00

oTt
oTr

oTl

so.oo

So.oo

So.oo

!5F#t;t$_t"_- F !:; -ir tzirgT.#"iqf; .: iij r:

on I1-E-2O12



Exhibit BLC-30

To December 2023
5515 Wissahickon, Rear

12l6l2or3
L/7/2074
2ls/2or4
3/6/2oL4
41412074

s/tl2ot4
s/6l2ot4
sl3t/2oL4
6/sl2oL4
7/Ll2ot4
7 /4/2oL4

57,rL4.99
S13,290.18

5t4,7O9.4O

S11,047.10

5t2,776.s8
S988.27

S7,131.s8

SL,ogs.24

S1,87s.83

S1,123.38

S1,1s1.01
(s36,612.1s1

s639.57

5867.93

S6s2.se

se23.31
(s36,612.ls)

S136.64

5r,o42.17

SLs2.27

s2,418.s6

s188.ss
$7,e68.99

S308.o8

5t3,824.4L
Ss1s.4s

S1s,131.s3
5742.42

51s,832.31
S979.91

S13,9e1.97

S1,189.7e

s4,608.18

S1,2s8.91

5r4,06r.77
s27,3s1.9s
542,061.3s

Ss3,108.4s

s6s,88s.03
s66,873.30

S74,004.88

s7s,100.12

S76,97s.9s

578,0se.33

579,2sO.34

S42,638.19

543,277.76
544,L4s.69

544,798.28

54s,72L.s9

S9,109.44

ss,246.08
sro,288.2s
S10,440.s2

s12,8s9.08

s13,047.63

szr,016.62
52L,324.7o

S3s,14e.11

S3s,664.s6

Ss0,796.09
Ss1,s38.s1

567,37O.82

S68,350.73

582,342.7o

S83,s32.49

S88,140.67

S89,399.s8

514,o6t.77
527,3s1.9s

s42,061.3s

Ss3,108.4s
S6s,88s.03

566,873.30

s74,004.88

s7s,Loo.t2
576,e7s.9s

S78,0e9.33

579,zso.34

s42,638.19

s43,277.76
544,r4s.69
544,798.28

S4s,7zt.sg
59,!09.44
59,246.08

s10,288.2s

S10,440.s2

S12,8s9.08

513,047.63
s2r,016.62
52r,324.7o

s35,14e.11

s3s,664.s6
Ss0,796.09
5s1,538.s1

567,370.82

S68,350.73

5s2,342.7o

S83,s32.49

s88,140.67

s8e,399.s8

l30l2or4

BILL

BItL
BILL

BILL

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

7/3tl2oL4
8/6/2ot4
8/30/2or4
el4/2Or4
sllol2oL4
s/30/2014
rol4/2or4
L!/r/2ot4
rL/6/2014
tr/2912014
t2l6l2014
rl7l20Ls
u7l2ots
tl3rl2o7s
2/5/zots
2/28/zoLs
3l6l20rs
3l3L/2lrs
4/8/2oLs
shl20Ls
ls/slzots
lslzolzots
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Exhibit BLC-30

5515 Wissahickon, Rear To December 2023

6/4/zoLs
7 /7 /2o1s
8/6/2oLs
s/4/2o7s
ro/6/2ors
t!|4/zots
12/8/2ors
t/6/2076
2/6/2016
3/s/2ot6
4/6l2oL6
s/7/2016

5r,46e.42

SL,o22.s3

Sr,r4t.64
se39.16

S1,010.44

S2,809.12

56,722.2s

s73,622.72

s13,186.04

5L3,969.62

S11,897.s8

51,r44.54

S1,081.68

594r.62
S690.29

5734.96

5873.6s

S1,304.28

53,684.72
57,s09.67

S7,9s1.09

57,739.as

s8,484.91

S3.s43.02

S1,711.68

52,986.7o
S1,300.13

S3,oo6.2o

S982.09
s3,020.93

Sr,rs7.73
S3,038.29

S1,19s.30

S3,0s6.22

S90,868.00

S91,890.83

593,032.47

s93,971.63

594,982.o7

5e7,79r.19
S104,s13.44

S118,136.16

5L3r,322.2O

Sr4s,z9r.B2
S1s7,189.40

s158,333.94

SLs9,4r5.62

5r6o,3s7.24
s161,047.53

5L6L,782.49
S162,656.14

5L63,960.42

5L6i,645.14
S175,1s4.81

S183,105.90

s190,84s.7s
S199,330.66

5202,873.68

S204,s8s.36

5207,572.06

S2o8,B7z.L9

S211,878.39

521.2,860.48

S21s,881.41

$2r7,o39.r4
5220,o77.43
s22t,272.73
5224,32s.9s

Seo,868.oo
S91,s90.83

593,o32.47

S93,971.63

$e4,9s2.o7

597,79r.r9
Sro4,sr3.44
S118,136.16
5L3t,3zz.zo
Sr4s,29t.B2
S1s7,189.40

S1s8,333.94

S1s9,41s.62
5L6o,3s7.24

S161,047.s3

St6r,7Bz.49
5L62,6s6.14

s163,960.42

5167,64s.L4

S17s,1s4.81

$1s3,10s.90

5r9o,84s.7s
S199,330.66
5202,873.68

S204,58s.36
s207,s72.06

S2oB,B72.t9

S211,878.39

5212,860.48

S2L5,seL4t
s217,O39.r4

5220,O77.43

522t,272.73
s224,328.9s

6/4/2ot6
7/8/2016
8/6/2oL6
e/7/2076
ro/6/2016
7t/8/2oL6
r2l7 12016
L/7 /2077
2/7/2017
3/7 /2ot7
4/7 /2oL7
s/5/2017
6/8/2oL7
7 /L/2oL7
7 /8/2ot7
7/3L/2077
8/8/2or7
8/31/2or7
el8l20L7
s/2s/2ot7
ro/7/20t7
Lo/3L/2OL7

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC
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Exhibit BLC-30

To December 2023
5515

rL/7/2ot7
12lL/2OL7
t2/7/2oL7
12/30l2ot7
t/s/2oL8
rlttlzoI.8
2/rl2ot8

5L,27o.34
S3,07s.28

56,2s4.7r
$3,169.10

57,292.86
(ssoo.oo)

53,278.49

sr4,746.68
S3,499.69

5L2,026.26

S3,680.09

'to,944.46s3,844.25

54,e63.26

S3,e18.70

5L,324.36

S3,938.s7

5811.40

s3,9s0.74

S6e1.3s

S3,e61.11

S665.s1

s3,971.09

S618.21

S3,980.36

S1,839.02

S4,oo7.es

S8,s81.s3

54,136.67

Ss,zst.62
54,275.4s

iLo,343.26
S4,430.60

513,208.29

5225,s99.29

s228,674.s7

5234,s29.28

s238,098.38

524s,39t.24
s2M,891.24
5248,L69.73

5262,916.4L

5266,416.1o

5278,442.36

5282,L22.4s

S293,066.91

S296,911.16

53oL,874.42

s30s,793.12

5307,117.48

$311,0s6.0s

S311,867.4s

S31s,818.19

S316,s09.s4

s320,470.65

S321,136.16

S32s,107.2s

532s,72s.46

5329,7os.82

S331,544.84

S33s,ss2.79

5244,r34.32
5348,270.99
s357,s22.61

S361,798.06

5372,t4r.32
5376,s7!.92
S3,Bg,78o.2L

5225,s99.29
s228,674.s7

5234,e29.28

S238,098.38

524s,39r.24
s244,89L.24

s248,169.73

5262,9L6.4L

S266,416.10

$278,442.36
52s2,L22.4s

S293,066.91

S296,911.16

53ot,874.42
s30s,793.12

5307,rr7.48
S311,056.0s

s311,867.4s

S31s,818.19

s316,509.s4

5320,47o.65

S321,136.16

532s,ro7.2s
532s,72s.46

5329,7os.82

S331,544.84

S33s,ss2.79

5344,r34.32

5348,27o.99

53s7,s22.61

S361,798.06

5372,L4t.32
5376,s7r.92
S389,780.21

Rear

5/rl2ot8
sle/20t8
6/rl2or8
6/9/2ot8
6/30/2or8
TltolzotB
8/Ll2018
8/8/2or8
s/1l2oL8
e/8/2018
s/29/2oL8
ro/sl2ot8
LL/rl2078
\t/8/2018

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

B ItL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

r2lLl2Ot8
r2/7/2oL8
rlLl2019
rl1o/2ots
Irlsrlzore
lz/elzorg
lE/!zotg
lzlelzots
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5515 Wlssahickon, Rear
Exhibit BLC-30

To December 2023

3/30lzoLe

s/L/2OLe

6/tl20Le

sluzoLe

8/s/20Le

/2ors
10/tl2oLs
Lo/8l2ots
rol3Ll2Ot9

tl30/2ot9
/2o7s

2/t/2020
2/8/2020
2/29/2O2o
3/7l2o2o

S394,408.93
s406,341.30
S411,149.01

541s,2s8.38
5420,127.73

542L,L39.24

. ,$ifr,W&!fi;.

S394408.93

S406,341.30
S411,149.01

S41s,258.38

5420,r27.73

542L,r39.24

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

PAY

LPC

BILL

PAY

BILL

54,628.72

itL,932.37
54,807.71

S4rog.gz
S486e.3s
S1,011.s1

i,{};;!},4. ;.+q,. lSfiS_f#}* :

S4884.s2
S699.32

.1..:; 
::.8_.*1* .:ig.rig!f$ef*i

S425,ot2.zs 542s,o12.25

542s,7r1.s7 S42s,7tt.s7
$44$,0,G2_rZ$,:' $hlpla2s

LPC

P,AY

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILt

LPC

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

S4,89s.01

i ii'n. '* {se616t*ot
S671.39

S3,383.67

S778.oo

S3,39s.34

s781.7s

53,407.o7

57t6.74
53,477.82

59,2O9.67

S3,sss.97

5t2,332.34
S3,740.9s

S13,804.08

S3,948.01

$11,743.86

510,s30.02

5s,s21.74

5r,s82.67

s429,907.26

s2.+{ig{?;ae
522s,s78.6s

5228,962.32

5229,740.32

S233,135.66

5233,9t7.4r
5237,324.48

5238,041.22

524t,4s9.o4
S2s0,668.71

s2s4,224.68

5266,ss7.o2

5270,297.97

S284,102.0s

S288,oso.o6

529e,7s3.92

S310,323.94

S31s,845.68

S3t7,729.is

5429,907.26

$224,907.26
S22s,s7s.6s

5228,962.32

5229,740.32

S233,13s,66

5233,9t7.41
s237,324.48

5238,041.22

524t,4s9.O4

$zso,668.7r
52s4,224.68
5266,557.O2

5270,297.97

S2a4,ro2.os

5288,0s0.06

5299,793.92

S310,323,94

s31s,84s.6e
5217,72s.3s
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Exhibit BLc-30

To December 2023
5515

7le/2o2o
818/2o2o
s/el2o2o
rol8l2o2o
rt/7l2o2o
12/8/2020
rl6/202r
t/9/2o2L

/2021

Ss72.86

S493.90

S4eo.s1

$s40.eo
52,226.48

59,o7s.24

54,s94.1s

s11,824.4s

54,77L.ss

5t2,337.o7
S4,956.61

S14,106.s1
ss,168.21
S9,835.01

Ss,315.73

s3,7ss.36
5s,372.r2

S962.40

ss,386.s6
$460.78

Ss,393.47

s43o.o9

ss,399.92

Ss29.64

5s,4o7.87

Ss73.34

5s,416.47

S813.67

55,428.67

s7,834.01

55,s46.18

S11,0s2.34

Ss,7Lt.97

S1s,024.68

S318,301.21

S318,795.11

S319,28s.62

S31e,826.s2
s322,0s3.00

533r,t28.24
533s,722.43

S347,s46.88
S3s2,318.43

S364,655.s0

s369,612.11
S383,718.62

S388,886.83

s398,721.84

54o4,o37.s7

5407,796.s3

$413,169.0s

5414,131.4s

S419,518.01

54Te,978.79
542s,372.26

S425,802.3s

543L,2o2.27

S431,731.91

5437,t39.78
5437,7t3.L2
5443,129.59

5443,943.26

5449,37t.93
5457,zos.94

5462,752.r2

5473,804.46

S479,516.43
S494,s4t.rr

S318,301.21

S318,79s.11

S319,28s.62

S319,826.s2
s322,0s3.00

533L,L28.24

533s,722.43

S347,s46.88

S3s2,318.43

S364,65s.s0

S369,612.11

s383,718.62

S388,886.83

s398,72t.84
S404,037.s7

5401,796.93
s413,169.0s

S4r4,t3L.4s
S419,s18.01

54re,978.7s
542s,372.26

542s,802.3s

5431,2O2.27

s431,731.91

5437,t39.78
5437,7t3.12
s443,12e.s9
s443,943.26

s449,371.93

54s7,2os.94

5462,7s2.L2

5473,804.46

s479,sr6.43
5494,541.Lt

Rear

4/rl2o2r
4lL0l2o2r
s/Ll2o2L
sl6l202L
sl2s/202r
6/3/2o2L
7lL/2021
7le/2o2r
817/2o2r
8/6/2021
s/u2o2r

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

e/8/2o2r
ro/t/2o2t
rol8l2021
10l30l2O2

l!/qlzozt
Irzlt/zozt
lL2/8/2021
lrl3/2022
ittttzozz
lznlzozz
lzlslzozz
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5515 Wissahickon, Rear
Exhibit BLC-30

To December 2023

/2022

6/7/2022
7/t/2022
7/8/2022
7/26/2022
7 /3o/2o22
8/5/2022
e/r/2022

to/Ll2022
70/7/2022

rr/r/2022
L/8/2022

r/7 /2073
2h/2023
2/8/2023
3/7/2023
3/8/2023

/2023

5s,937.34

Sra,ttt.ze
So,1sa.ga

59,424.48
S6,3oo.3o

S4,193.2s
S6,363.20

52,Lo7.44

S6,394.81

s992.ss
(542.67],

S6,409.70

s691.18
S6,420.07

S814.25

56,432.2s

s938.66

S6,446.36

52,988.4s

s6,491.19

S10,209.19

S6,644.33

S17,sss.43

S6,907.66

S16,739.28

57,LsB.7s
S1s,048.07

57,384.47

510,818.38

57,s46.74

S4,416.80

Ssoo,478.4s

Ss1s,2s1.71

Ss21,410.6s

S530,83s.13

Ss37,13s.43

s541,328.68

Ss47,691.88
5s49,799.32

Sss6,194.i.3

Sss7,186.68

Sss7,144.01

s563,ss3.71

5s64,244.89

S570,664.96

5s7r,479.22
Ss77,911.s0
ss78,8s0.16

s500,478.4s

Ss1s,251.71

Ss21,410.6s

Ss30,83s.13

Ss37,13s.43

Ss41,328.68

ss47,69L.88

5s49,799.32

Sss6,194.13

Sss7,186.68

Sss7,144.01

Ss63,ss3.71
5s64,244.89

Ss70,664.96

557r,479.22
Ss77,911.s0

Ss78,8s0.16

WNA3&9

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

s58s,296.s2
Ss88,284.97

5s94,776.16

S604,98s.3s

s611,629.68

S629,18s.11

5636,o92.77

s652,832.0s

S6s9,990.80

S67s,038.87

5682,423.34

5693,24r.72
57oo,7s8.46

57os,2os.26

Ss8s,296.s2

ss88,284.97

5s94,776.t6
s604,s8s.35
56LL,629.68

s629,18s.11

5636,o92.77

S6s2,832.0s

S6s9,990.80
S67s,038.87

5682,423.34

5693,24r.72
57oo,7Bs.46

5705,20s.26
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Exhibit BLc-30

To December 2023
5515 Wissahickon, Rear

6hl2023
618/2023

7/tl2123
7/[/2023
81r12023

le/alzozs
eltl2023
s/s/2023
sl3o/2023
to/612023
11l1/2023
trls/2023
rr/ts/2023
7t/15/2023
rrl:-s12023
Lr/tsl2o23
ltlLsl2o23
t/tsl2023
Lltsl2o23
Lhs/2023

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

BILL

CANB

BSEGCN

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

AUTOCN

CANB

LPCWVE

CANB

S7,613.00

S1,963.95

57,642.46

Ss81.71
S7,6s1.18

s4s2.84

57,6s7,e7

ss33.47

s7,66s.98
Ss3s.2s

57,674.oo

S2,330.62

54,932.7s

1s4,e32.75)

So.oo
(s2,330.62)

So.oo
(s7,674.00)

(ss3s.2s)

so.oo
(s7,66s.e8)

(ss33.47)

So.oo
(s7,6s7.s71

(s4s2.84)

So.oo
(s7,6s1.18)

(ss81.71)

So.oo

1s7,642.461

So.oo
(51,e63.es)

(s7,613.00)

(s4,416.80)

5712,8t8.26
57t4,7s2.2L
5722,424.67

s723,006.38

S730,6s7.s6

$731.110.40

5738,768.37

s739,301.84

5746,967.82
5747,so3.o7

57ss,177.O7

5757,sll.69
5762,44o.44

$757,so7.69

5757,so7.69
57ss,t77.o7
5755,r77.o7
5747,so3.o7

s746,967.82

5746,967.82

s739,301.84

5738,768.37

5738,768.37

S731,110.40

s730,6s7.s6
s730,6s7.s6
s723,006.38

5722,424.67

5722,424.67

57L4,782.2L

57t2,818.26
57L2,8t8.26
S705,20s.26

s7OO,788.46

57L2,8t8.26
57L4,782.2t
5722,424.67

s723,006.38

S730,6s7.s6

S731,110.40

5738,768.37

S739,301.84

s746,967.82
5747,so3.ol

57ss,L77.07

S7s7 ,so7.6e

5762,44o.44

57s7,so7.69

57s7,so7.69
57s5,177.o7

5755,177.o7

5747,so3.o7

5746,967,82
s746,967.82

S739,301.84

5738,768.37

5738,768.37

s731,110.40

s730,6s7.s6

5730,6s7.s6

5723,006.38

5722,424.67

s722,424.67

57L4,782.2r

57L2,8L8.26

57!2,8!8.26
5705,zos.26

57oo,788.46

1

I
L

ruLsl2o23
rrllsl2023
Ltlrs/2023
rLhs/2023
Lrlrsl2o2s
Itltsl2023
tuIsl2023
ttlLsl2023
Lrltsl2023
rL/rsl2023
7rl1s/2023
Lr/L5/2023
rt/rsl2a23
ttlts/2023
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5515 Wissahickon, Rear
Exhibit BLC-30

To Dcccmber 2023

tu15/2023
LL/ts/2023
tLlrs/2023
LrlLs/2023
rLlLsl2023
Lllt5l2023
rllts/2023
tt/Ls/2023
rrlrs/2023
Lths/2023
trhsl2023
11/ts/2023
rL/Lsl2o23
LtlLsl2O23
LLhsl2023
rLlts/2023
11hs/2023
lLl15/2023
Ltlts/2023
Lthsl2023
Lrlls/2023
lu7s/2023
tutsl2023
t1itsl2o23
17ltsl2023
tutsl2o23
tu16l2023
Lth6/2023
tu1612023
tut6l2o23
r!7612023
ttl17l2o23
LL|L7 /2023
rLhT/2023

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

AUTOCN

CANB

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

BILL

BILL

PAY

PAY

PAY

PAY

DEPREq

BPTOCG

PAY

PAY

PAY

DEPINT

INTAPL

INTAPL

So.oo

1s7,s46.741
(510,818.38)

so.oo

{.s7,384.471
(s1s,048.07)

So.oo
(s7,1s8.7s)

(s16,73e.28)

So.oo
(s6,s07.66)

So.oo
(s17,sss.43)

(s6,644.33)

(s10,20e.1e)

s0.00
(s6,4s1.1e)

(s2,e88.4s)

So.oo
(s6,446.36)

52,9s7.4o

S26,83s.60
($3,233.68)

($5,o0o.oo)

(ss,000.001

(stooo.oo)

So.oo

S314.89

so.oo
$o.0o

(s314.8e)

So.oo

{S3.80}
So.oo

S700,788.46

5693,24L.72
5682,423.34

5682,423.34

s675,038.87

s6s9,990.80

S6s9,990.80

S6s2,832.0s

5636,092.77

5636,092.77

S629,18s.11

S611,629.68
S611,629.68

S604,98s.3s

s594,776.76

5s94,776.t6
Ss88,284.97

ss8s,296.52
Ss8s,296.s2

Ss78,8s0.16

Sss1,837.s6

S608,673.16

$6os-439.48
S600,439.48

S595,439.48

Ss90,43s.48

Ss90,439.48

5s9o,7s4.37

S590,754.37

Ss90,754.37

S590,43e.4s

Ss90,439.48
S590,43s.68

Ss9o,43s.6s

S700,788.46

5693,241.72

5682,423.34

56s2,423.34

S67s,038.87

S6s9,990.80
s6s9,9e0.80

S6s2,832.0s

5636,092.77

5636,o92.77

S629,18s.11
s611,629.68

S611,629.68

s60498s.3s
5s94,776.16

5se4,776.t6
ss88,284.97

Ss8s,296.s2

5s8s,296.s2

Ss78,8s0.16

ss81,837.s6
S608,673.16

S6os,439.48

S600,439.zl8

Sses,439.48
Ssgo,a:s.ce
Ss90,439.48

5s9o,7s4.37

Ss9o,7s4.ij
s590,7s4.37
$s9o,439.48

ss90,439.48

Ss90,43s.68

Ss90,43s.68
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ExhIHt BLG3O

To Decembcr 2023
5515 Wissahickon,

tuL7l2o23
1u1712023 DEPAPL

DEPAPL

12023

End of 5515 Wlssahickon, Rear

LPC

LPC

BILL

(59,882.00)

so.oo

S402.s3

S6,064.66

s4,967.99

ss80,553.68

ss80,553.68

ss80,956.21

Ss87,020.87

S5s0,s53.68

ss80,553.68

ss80,956.21

Ss87,020.87

Ss91,e88,86

To Dccember 2023

LPC

LPC

LPC

5s89,696.11

5s89,77O.62

11.25

s589,770.62$74.5L
7A794.78
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Marshall Square - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions



Exhibit BLc-31
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BLC-32

Marshall Square - Summary of Billing and Payment Information



Exhibit BLC-32

Marshall Square
Summary of Billing and Payment lnformation

Gas Account
Status

Outstanding
Balance

Date ot L.st
RefinancingSA ReferenceAddress

844 N. 6th Street

845 N.7th Street

Active 373007503

Active 323900622

Active SA 5674939933
Prior SA 3068796324
Prior SA 3643387302

Older SA '1857323813

Active SA 565U42755
Prior SA 6654332208
Prior SA 4831551580

OlderSA 1919139007

$371.07
$12,404.80
$3,893.76

$20,663.45

$811.76
$10,486.30

$s,150.46
$23,,143.53

Sub.total,8tl4 N. 6th Street $37,333.08

14-Oct-22

14-Od-22

Sub-total,845 N. 7th Street $39,892.05

Total for Marshall Square $77,225.13



Marshall Square

Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

8zl4 N.5th Street

To Date

BGMa

Date

L

Name

ent
S A Numbcr
3068796324

Meter
L75502946 PH|L, PA797232125N 6TH ST

Rate/Glass

GS373007503

Account

Exhibit BLc-32

844 N.6th Street

To September 2021

To September 2021

Type Reading Code Days Usage CCF/Day DDDs Type Due Date Amount Currcnt Balance Actual Balance
Date

on
709,744.49

St,ss2.427/22/2ots

.947

Check
359 12

(s108,1e2.47) 51,ss2.42
BI LL

PAY

on

BI LL

PAY

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

8I LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

50856

52105

53091

53712

54226

54567

54931

55767

1339

7249

986

621

5t4

341"

364

336

44.63

43,O7

30.81

27.41

17.72

77.76

11.38

71.2

900

867

493

2r2

106

0

0

0

33

30

79

32

29

29

29

32

30

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

3/3/2021

4/1/2027

sl3/2021

6/2/2027

6/29/2O2L

7/30/2027

8/30/7o2L

(s16,327.66)

s23.oo

Si.,7s0.96

s4e.27

$1,570.16

572.82

S1,276,88

5e1.e7

5792.63

S103.86

ss80.7e

Srt2.s7
s426.97

S118.s8

54ss.ss
512s.87

S1,911.18

$i-,934.18

s3,68s.14

53,134.4r

ss,304.s7

55,377.39
s6,6s4.27

56,746.24

s7,s38.87

51,642.73
58,223.s2

S8,336.09

s8,763.06

$8,882.04

Se,34i..se

5s,461.46

s9,8e7.48

s1,911.18

s1,934.18

s3,685.14
53,734.4r

ss,304.57

ss,377.39

56,6s4.27

56,746.24

S7,s38.87

51,642.73
58,223.s2

s8,336.09

s8,763.06

s8,882.04
se,341,se

$s,467.46

869R

Check

1
.48

s/7l2o2t
s/7 /202L
6/s/2021
6/5/2027
7 /7 /2o2L
7 /7 /2o2L
8ls/202t
8/s/2021
sl412ozr
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844 N.6th Street

End of 844 N.6th Street

Exhibit BLC-32

2021

To Septcmbcr 2021
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Exhibit BLC-32

Marshalt Square

Speclflc Servicc Agrcement Statcment of Account SA' 1857323813

844 N.5th Strcet

844 N.5th Street
Oldcr SA

Oldcr SA

Ll7l2O2r
2/6l2o2t

12027

LOl6l2o2t
ttl4l2o27
t2l7l2o27
L17l2022
2/sl2022
3le/2022
41712022

sl6/2022
617/2022

17l2o22

XFER

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

S12,090.10
S181.3s

S184.07

S186.83

S189.63

5192.47

s19s.36

S1e8.2e

$2o1.27
$2o4.29

s207.3s

S210.46

5213.62

S2t6.B2

S22o.o7

5223.37

5226.73

S230.13

S233.s8

s237.08

5240.64

s244,2s

5247.91

s2s1.63

S2ss.40

$o.oo

So.oo

so.oo

So.oo

s0.00
So.oo

so.oo

So.oo

So.oo

5o.oo

So.oo

s0.00

so.oo

So.oo

So.oo

s0.00

so.oo

So.oo

50.00

so.oo

So.oo

so.oo

so.oo

so.oo

So.oo

S12,090.10
Stz,27t.4s
512,4ss.s2

s12,642.3s

s12,831.e8
s13,024.4s

S13,219.81

S13,418.10
S13,619.37

S13,823.66

S14031.01
5t4,24r.47
s14,4ss.oe

S14671.e1
S14,891.98

S15,11s.35

51s,342.08

515,s72.21

S15,80s.79

sL6,O42.87

S16,283.s1

S\6,s27.76
st6,77s.67
5L7,O27.30

5t7,282.70
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8tl4 N.6th Street

End of 844 N, 5th Street

t/412O23 LPC

2/2/2023 LPC

314/2023 LPC

4/4/2023 LPc

s/4/2O23 LPC

613/2023 LPc

7/4/2023 LPC

8/312023 LPC

9/2/2023 LPC

ro/4/2o23 LPC

n/212o23 LPC

121212023 LPc

52s9.24
5263.t2
s267.O7

Szzr.os
s27s.L4

5279.27

S2Bs.46

S2st.7L
S292.03

5296.4t
S3oo.8s

530s.37

so.oo
so.oo

So.oo

So.oo

so.oo

So.oo

So.oo

$o.oo

So.oo

so.oo

so.oo

so.oo

5r7,s4r.94
S17,805.05

518,072.13
S18,343.21

S18,618.3s

S18,897.62

S19,1s1.0s

s19,468.79

$r9,760.s2
Szo,os7.z3

S20,3s8.08

S20,663.4s

Exhibit BLC-32

Older SA

Older SA
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MARSHALL SQUARE REALW 12/2r/2023

46 PH|L, PA191232r2s844 N 6TH ST 373007503

Exhibit BLc-32

Marshall Square

All Sewice Agreement(s) Summary Statement of Account - Acct 373Oo7SOg

844 N.6th Street

844 N,6th Street
September 2021 to Deccmber 2023

September 2021 to December 2023

el4l2o2t

LI/4/2o2r
LLl4/2o2r
Lu4l2O2t
L2/7/2o2L
t2/712021,

7217l2o2L

r/7/2022

Stzs.87
5204.29

S43o.o2

5L32.32

S2o7.3s

Ss36.46

$140.37

S2Lo.46

57sL.e7

5rs2.25
52L3.62

5r,322,8e

Sr72.o9

59,467.46

ss,467.46

S9,8e7.48

s10,02s.80

S10,029.80

S10,s66.26

S10,706.53

s10,706.63

s11,498.60
s11,6s0.8s

s11,6s0.8s

5r2,e73.74
S13,14s.83

Page 6 of 23

S23,086.83
523,291.L2

s23,72r.t4
523,8s3.46

s24,060.81

s24,s97.27

524,737.64

524,948.10
52s,740.O7

52s,892.32

526,10s.94

$27,428,83
527,6oo.s2

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

G9-GS

G9.GS

G9.GS

L755029

1755029

1755029

GS

GS

GS

s12,404.80

r.o7

844 N 6TH

PA844 N 6TH ST,

844 N 6TH ST,46/PH|IA,PA
PA

So.oo

$o.oo

NZ-PL

HBDIS

oTt

oTt

HBDIS

oTl

so.oo

So.oo

So.oo

5o.oo

So.oo

s0.oo

So.oo

So.oo

5o.oo

So.oo

s0.oo

1857323813

1218248060



Exhibit BLC-32
844 N.6th Street

t/7/2022
/2022

3ls/2022
3ls/2022
3/e/2022
4/712022

4/7/2022

/2022
s/6/2022

/2022

/712022
7 /7 /2022
7 /7 /2022
7h2/2o22
7/27/2022
8/5/2022
8ls/2022

52L6.82

s1,783.96

S198.8s

S22o.o7

51.604.91

5222.92
5223.37

$1,366.67

5243.42

5226.73

5L,344.s7

5263.ss

S230.13

5931.79
(S1,1ss.38)

(s1,344.s7)

Sz4r.s7
S233.s8

Ss85.41

S2so.3s

$237.o8

S41s.oe
(s826.e8)

(s6.36)

5244.rB

5240.64

532s.24

S249.os

5244.2s

S3s4.86

15L,929.73],
(s6os.e1)

S216.34

5247.9r

S13,145.83

5L4,929.79

Srs,rza.e+
S1s,128.64

s16,733.ss

516,9s6.47

516,9s6.47

S18,323.14

S18,s66.s6

S18,s66.s6

S19,911.13

52o,r74.72

52o,r74.72
S21,106.s1

S19,911.13

S18,s66.s6

S18,808.13

518,808.13

S19,393.54

S19,643.8e

S19,643.s9

S20,0s8.98

S19,232.00

5t9,22s.64
5L9,469.82

S19,469.82

S19,79s.06

52o,o44.rr
S2o,o44.tr
S20,398.97

5!8,469.24
S17,863.33

S18,079.67
5r8,o79.67

Sz7,8t7.74
S29,601.70

S29,8oo.ss

S30,020.62

S31,62s.s3
S31,848.4s

53z,o7L.Bz

S33,438.49

S33,681.91

S33,908.64

S3s,2s3.21

s3s,516.80

S3s,746.93

536,67s.72

S3s,483.34

534,t38.77
S34,380.34

s34,613.92

53s,1e9.33

S3s,449.68

S3s,6s6.76

s36,101.8s
53s,274.87

S3s,26s.s1

s3s,s12.69

53s,7s3.33

S36,078.s7

536,327.62

536,s7L.87

536,926.73

S34,9e7.00

s34,391.09

534,607.43

S34,8ss.34

September 2021 to December 2023

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

WNA3&9

PageT ol23



Exhibit BLC-32

September 2021 to December 2023

t2/212022
12/212022

!/412023
714/2023

L/412023

21212023

21212023

2/2/2023
314/2023

3/4/2023
31412023

844 N, 5th Street

tolsl2022
7r/2/2022
trl2/2022
tL/212022

th5l2022
rh8l2022
rlt8/2o22

ss40.s6
5224.4s

S2s1.63

S8ss.s2
(ss40.s6)

(s216.34)

(s8ss.s2)

$224.4sl.
5209.73

s2ss.4o
St,rzg.74

5226.68

52s9,24

51,s7s.63

S2so.31

5263.t2
57,729.73

5276.26

5267.o7

5r,3L5.42

S29s.9e

s27r.o8
S9o3.8s

$309.ss

s27s.t4
s63s.43
5279.27

$4O2.L5

S3zs.11

S283.46

S266.s1

9lzs.r1
SzB7.7r
5273.7s

S18,620.23

S18,844.68

518,844.68

S19,700.20
s19,1s9.64

S18,943.30

S18,087.78

s17,863.33

S18,073.06

s18,073.06
S19,202.80

irs,42s.48
irs,429.48
S21,00s.11

521,2ss.42

52t,zss.42
522,s8s.!s
523,26t.4t
523,26r.4L

s24,s76.83

524,872.82

524,872.82

525,776,67

526,086.22

526,086.27

526,72r.6s
526,72r.6s
527,L23.8o

527,448.91

527,448.9L

527,7rs.42
S2s,oM.s3

s28,044.s3
s28,318.28

S3s,39s.90
S3s,620.3s

s3s,871.98

536,727.so

S36.186.94

S35,970.60

S35,11s.08

s34,890.63

S3s,100.36

S3s,3ss.76
S36,48s.s0

536,7L2.r8
536,97r.42
S38,547.0s

S38,797.36

s39,050.48

S4o,t90.2L

54!,066.47
541,333.s4

s42,648.96

542,s44.9s

S43,216.03

s44,11s.88

544,429.43

544,7o4.s7

S4s,340.oo

54s,61'9.27

546,o2L.42

s46,346.53

546,629.99

S46,896.s0

547,22s.67

547,st3.32
547,787.O7

7/4/2023
714/2023

8/312023
813/2023
81312023

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

tPc
BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

Page 8 of 23



Exhibil BLC-32

844 N. 6th Street

e/2/2023
s/2/2023

70/4/2023
10/4/2023
10/4/2023
rL/2/2023
rrl2/2023
r7/2/2023
rrhs/2023
L/L6/2023
tlt6l2023
t/L612023
7h6/2023

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

S333.21

S292.03

526s.29

S337.19

5296.4t
5347.47

5342.4L

Ssoo.ss

5482.61
(52,48r.6e)

(s482.61)

So.oo
(s342.41)

(s347.471

so.oo
(s337.1e)

(s26s.2e)

So.oo
(5333.21)

(s273.7s)

So.oo
(S32e.11)

(s266.s1)

So.oo
(s32s.11)

(s402.1s)

So.oo
(s63s.43)

So.oo
(S3oe.ss)

(se03.8s)

so.oo
(s2es.ee)

(s1,31s.42)

S28,6s1.49
S28,6s1.49

528,9r6.78
529,253.97

529,2s3.97

529,60r.44
S29,943.8s

S29,943.8s
S30,426.46
527,944.77

527,462.16

527,462.16

527,Lrg.7s
526,772.28

526,772.28

S26,43s.09

S26,169.80

S26,169.80
S2s,836.s9

S2s,s62.84

52s,s62.s4
52s,233.73

524,967.22

524,s67.22

524,642.rI
524,219.96

$24,239.96

S23,604.s3

S23,604.s3
523,294.9s

522,39L.L3

522,39r.r2
S2zpgs.L4
52o,779.72

S48,120.28
548,4L2.3t
54s,677.60

549,or4.79
549,311.20
s49,6s8.67

Sso,oo1.o8

Ss0,301.93

9so,t84.s4
S48,302.8s

$47,820.24

547,820.24

547,477.83

s47,130.36

547,L3o.36

546,793.L7

546,s27.88

546,s27.88
546,t94.67
54s,s2o.92

54s,92o.92
s4s,s91.81

S4s,32s.30

S4s,32s.30

s4s,000.19

S44,s98.04

S44,s98.04

543,962.61

543,962.6r

543.6s3.06
542,749.2L

542,749.2r
542,4s3.22
541,137.80

September 2021 to December 2023

BI LL

BILL

tr/!6/2023
rLlt6/2023
LuL6/2023
ttl16/2023
77h6/2023
7th6/2023
rL/16/2023
rtl16/2023
rrlt6/2023
rL/t6/2023
TL/!6/2023
Lr/16/2023
LL/t612023
17176/2023

11/16/2023
r/16/2023
tlL6/2023
LlL6/2023
7/1612023

L1h6/2023

Page 9 of 23



AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

AUTOCN

CANB

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

BILt

BILL

DEPREQ

BPTOCG

PAY

DEPINT

INTAPL

INTAPL

DEPAPL

DEPAPL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

So.oo
(s276.261

$t,72s.73l.
So.oo

(52s0.31)

(51,s7s.63)

so.oo
(S226.68)

so.oo

$r,!29.741
(520e.73)

(s8ss.s2)

So.oo

$224.4s1
S8s5.34

53,644.71
So.oo

S191.s1
(s1e1.s1)

so.oo
(50.70)

so.oo
(s1,210.00)

50.oo

Ss7.s4
S3os.37

537L.o7

52o,779.72

S20,s03.46

st8,773.73
5t8,773.73
5r8,s23.42
516,947.79

5L6.947.79

5t6,121.rL
s1s,s91.37

S1s,s91.37

51s,381.64

Sr4,sz6.rz
5L4,s26.L2

5L4,3ot.67
S1s,1s7.01

518,$Ot.72
s18,801.72

S18,993.23

5L8,8Or.72

S18,801.72

s18,801.02

S18,801.02

5r7,s9r.o2
St7,sst.o2
$r7,648.s6
SL7,648.56

s18,019.63

s41,137.80

s40,861.s4

S39,131.81

S39,131.81

S38,881.s0

s37,30s.87

s37,30s.87

537,o7s.L9
s3s,949.4s
53s,949.4s

53s,739.72

s34,884.20

S34,884.20

s34,6se.7s
53s,s1s.oe
s39,1s9.80
s39,1s9.80

539,3s1.31

S39,1s9.80

s39,1s9.80
S3e,1s9.10

S39,1s9.10

537,949.10

537,94s.1o

S38,006.64
s38,312.01

538,683.08

537,333.08

r71L812023
rLlL812o23
L2/212023

L2l2l2o23
12/2/2023
r2lL8l2023

Lh6l2023
Lh6/2023
Ll16/2023

rth6l2023
rLh6l2023
rrlt6l2023
!!lt6l2023
7t/t612023
tth6l2023
tth6l2023
Lrh6l2023
tLlt6/2023
!1^1t612023

Lt/t612023
rrlt6/2023
rr/16/2023
lt/t612023
tl1612023
rh6l2o23
LlL8l2o23
tlL8l2o23

Exhibit BLC-32

844 N.6th Street

End of 844 N.6th Street

September 2021 to December 2023

September 2021 to December 2023

Page 10 of23



Exhibit BLC-32

Marshall Square

Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Marshall Square's Account for 845 N. 7th Street

845 N.7th Street

845 N.7th Strect
To September 2021

To 2021

1/4/2ot2
tl4/2or2
2/2/2012
2/2/2oL2

6/5/2012
7/3/2oL2
8/2/2072
s/4/20t2
r0/3/20L2
rL/r/2oL2
t2/4/2012
1/4/2013

Check

Page 11 of23

t/30/2oL2

2128/2012

3/28/2012

4l30/2OL2

s/2s/2ot2
6/28/2or2
7 /27 /20t2
8/27/2ot2
s/27/2oL2
Lo/26120!2

t!/28/2Ot2
12/3t/2oL2
r/30l2or3
2/28/2Or3

Sr,s+r.zo
52,2s3.3o

5t,67s.49
52,Bts.2s
SL,7!7.72

52,422.62

5t,ts+.oa
5L,876.76

(51s7,84e.30)

5183.92

S1,270.88

S860.92

Ss8s.38
Ss27.90

S663.31

S614.99

S1,11s.78

S2,s3s.7o

52,687.76

5z,saa.oz

S1ss,s96.oo

S1s7,849.30

Stss,s24.79
5162,34o.o4

5t64,os7.76
S166,480.38

5L6s,234.44

S170,111.20

S12,261.90

5r2,44s.82
S13,716.70

5L4,s77.62

S1s,163.00
s1s,690.90

S16,3s4.21

S16,969,20

S18,084.98

520,620.68

s23,308,44

S26,196.s1

S155,s96.00

S1s7,849.30

5ts9,s24.79
S162,340.04

5L64,os7.76

S166,480.38
5t68,234.44
S17o,1t!.2o
S12,261.90

5L2,44s.s2

5r3,7L6.7o
St4,s77.62
51s,163.00
s1s,690.90
516,3s4.2L

S16,969.20

S18,0s4.98

S20,620.68

523,308.44

s26,196.s1

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

PAY

LPC

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

18540

20376

2L965

23160

R

R

R

R

30

33

30

31

\463

1836

1589

1195

48.77

55.64

52.97

38.55

30.53

16.53

14.29

L3.27

16.8

13.97

27.t4
58.76

59.06
68.9

653

853

723

381

24076
24572
25015
254r3
25917

26364
27Lst
29090

30921

329t9

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

275

26

7

0

0

17

193

663

719
422

916

496

443
398

504

447

787

1939

1831
1998

30

30

31

30

30

32

29

33

31

29

BGM Services 9/23/2o2L

N 7TH ST PHIL, PA I91232OO8 323900622 5554332208 fisso2a Gs

397L2/L/2O]1 BrLL t7077 R 30 1110 37 51,748.87 S1s3,9s4.30 S1s3,9s4.30



Exhibit BLC-32

To 2021
845 N.7th Strcet

/312014

BILL

LPC

BItL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

7ol2l20t4 LPc

LOl2l2014 BILL

tol3ll20r4 LPc

7O/37/2Ot4 BILL

r2/2l20t4 LPC

51380

52188

52676

53101

R

:.4-. !1 ?: r'_': r

53512 R

53889 R

::...: r ;: '

54330 R

54844 R

29 1954

29 808

32 488

29 425

30 Atl

29 377

.: :':: !

32 44r

29 5L4

67.38

27.86

75.2s

L4.66

683

309

54

0

L3.7 0

130

t3.78 14

L7.72 146

Gfieck

'Check

Page 12of23

4l30l20r4

s/2812oL4

6/27/2074

7l28l2gt4

8126l2oL4

s/2612014

1ol24l2OL4

rLl2sl2or4

5267.43

S1,180.s6
S28s.14

5744.7s
S2e6.31

s64s.s1
(se,78to3)

sr72.OL

$632.38

s181.49
Ss81.76

t$9,z4r,031
S48.81

5624.s7

$s8.18

S756.48

s6e.s2

S17,828.92

S18,096.3s

5L9,276.9t
s19,s62.0s
$20,306.80

S20,603.11

s2t,248.62
St1,/i6'1r59

S11,63s.60

512,277.s8

512,453.47

513,03s.23
. S3,2f4{b

s3,303.01

S3,e27.s8

S3.98s.76

s4,742.24

S4,811.76

17,828.92

s18,096.35

5L9,276.9t
s1e,s62.os
S20,306.80

$20,603.11

52t,248.62

s11,639,60

512,27t.98
5L2,4s3.47

S13,03s.23

S3,303.01

s3,927.s8

s3,98s.76
s4,742.24

54,8tt.76

749.64

R

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

PAY,,

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BItL

31 2337

29 1798

29 833

30 486

31 437

30 379

: ''']
30 422

32 480

29 625

30 1557

32 2208
31 2495
32 2450

75.39

62

28.72
16.2

14.T

L2.63

74.O7

15

2L.55

51.9

69

80.48

76.56

904

656

286

98

0

0

o

36

189

550

838

1131

1060

S3,289.38

S2,613.66

S1,266.39

S736.34
S643.04

Ss69.38
(S20,985,58)

5631.71

5674.27

S907.98

s2JB.43
53,022.01

S3,268.66

S3,248.80

S29,48s.89

s32,oss.ss
Sas,:os.ga
s34,102.28

s34,745.32

S3s,314.70

5L4,929-1.2

S1s,s60.83
S16,235.10

s17,143.08

s19,2s6.s1

522,278.s2

52s,s47.18
S28,79s.98

s2s,48s.8e
S32,099.ss

S33,365.94

s34,tO2.28

s34,745.32

S3s,314.70

$l$.e,P'fg
S1s,s60.83

S16,23s.10

S17,143.08

S19,2s5.s1

$22,278.s2

52s,s47.78
S28,795.98

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

Checkl

35256
37054
37887

38373

38810

39189

39611

40091

40716

42273

4448t
46976
49426

to12/2013
ltltl2oL3
t2l3l2or3
rl2/2OL4
2l4l2ot4

3l28l2Ot3
412612073

s/2812oL3
6/27/2or3
7l26l2ot3
8l26l2ot3

sl27l2O13
LOlzsl2ot3
71127/2Or3

72/30l20r3
tl28l2or4
2128l2ot4
3131,/2or4



Exhibit BLC-32
845 N. 7th Street 202r

2/3/20ts
2/3/2o7s
3/4/zols
3/4/2o1s

5/2/zors

12/Ll2ors
t/4/2016
2/2/2016
3/2/2oL6

s/3/2016
6/2/2016
6/30/2016

67077
67397

67783

64172

68553

69301

70439

71888

7428r
763LL

77838
78762
79318
79700
80061

80416

80757

8L263

82524
84891

86936

6/2s/2o7s
7/27l2ors
8/26l2ots
9/2s/20rs
ro/26/2O!s
7t/2sl20rs
12/28/20rs
tl28/2016
2/26/2016
3/28/2oL6
4/26/2016
s/26/2ot6
6124/2016

7 /26/2016
8/2s/2016
e/26/2016
ro/2s/2016
tr/2s/2ot6
t2128/2016
L/30/2ot7
2/28/2ot7

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

8I LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

1973

2178

2242

2452

1832

1068

488

380

386

389

381

748

1138

L449

2393

2030

1527

924
556

382
361

355

341

506

726r
2367

2045

59.79

70.6

74.73

79.1

63.t7

35.6

629

723

1005

t204

725

246

568t7 R 33

58935 R 30

67t77 R 30

63629 R 31

12/29/2Or4

u28/2015

2/27 l2ors

3/27 lz9ts

4/28/2o]-s

s/27/2ors

S2,632.88

S1o9.o2

S2,9s3.30

S1s3.32

S2,933.94

S197.33

$2,sso.4e

5242.r8
S2,104.11

5273.t4
S1,3so.60

s294.oo

S667.91

S462.03

5467.7L

S471.19

S4s1.92

5940.11

S1,48s.89

S2,11s.20

52,667.87
52,367.32

S2,02s.39

5t,o61.47
5622.26

5442.06

S418.90

S4r2.z9

S43s.46

S671.03

S1,6s0.29

52,94L.64

52,672.67

57,444.64

S7,ss3.66
S1o s06.96

S10,660.28

5L3,s94.22

S13,791.ss
5rG,7s2.o4

5r7,024.22
S1e,128.33

5L9,4o2.o7

520,7s2.67

52t,046.67
S2L,7t4.sg

522,176.6r
522,644.32

s23,11s.s1

523,s67.43

524,so7.s4

S2s,993.43

S28,108.63

S30,776.s0

533,L43.82

S3s,169.21

S36,236.68

S36,8s8.94

s37,301.00

537,719.9o

538,132.19

S38,s67.6s

5s9,2:e.oa
S40,s88.97

S43,830.61

546,s03.28

57,444.64

S7.ss3.66
S10,s06.96

S10,660.28

5r3,s94.22
S13,791.ss

516,782.04
s17,024.22

S1e,128.33

5r9,4o2.o7
52O,7s2.67

52r,046.67
S2t,7L4.sg
522,176.6r
522,644.32

s23,11s.51
s23,s67.43

S24,so7.s4

S2s,993.43

S28,108.63

53o,176.so

533,r43.82
S3s,169.21

S36,236.68
S36,8s8.94

537,301.00

537,719.9o

S38,132.19

S38,s67.6s

S39,238.68

S40,s8s.97

S43,830.61

S46,s03.28

56529 R 30

32

t2
0

0

0

179

381

42r
963

756

418

315

L54

0

0

0

5

160

466

874

765

2965461 R

32

29

31

31

30

29

32

31

32

29

30

29

32

29

30

32

30

29

33

34

29

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

15.25
13.1

12.45

12.55

72.7

25.79

35.56

46.74

74.78

10

50.9

31.86

17.38

L3,T7

12.03

11.09

tL.37
t7.45
38.2L

69.62

70.52

Page 13 of23



845 N.7th Strcet

Exhibit BLC-32

13.L7 7

(s87,s54.s0)

To S€ptember 2021

s496.L7

7
7 19 19397 R

Check

Page'l4 ol23

S4s6.17l22l2OL9 PAY

LO/3/2or7

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

to/31/2ott B|LL

7

88628

906L4
91507

92094
92466
92914
93306

93682

94240
95926

s8.34

68.48

28.81

19.57

t2.83

L4

13.o7

72.53

18

54.39

76.62

56.45

72.47

46.4L

19.87

18.26

14.43

t2.5
t3.I2
27.28

5L.57

56.65

62

59.39

48.76

24.13
18.31

3/28/2OL7

4/28/2ott
s/2sl2ot7
6/26/2017
7 /26/2017
8l24l2or7
s/2612017

to/2s/2oL7
7tl27l2OL7
12/2812oL7

52,4oz.s5

S2,s33.8s

S1,373.1s

S768.s7

S491.s9

ss87.7o
5s16.88

s47s.r7
s793.30

52,6s6.82
(sss8.s1)

S3,213.83
(ssoo.oo)

52,967.o7

$2,332.s2

52,132.76
S1,s88.39

s910.42

s713.e0

Sss2.62

54s2.27

Ss34.29

59ss.13

51,774.34

52,43L.O8

52,t98.45
52,J3s.2s

5L,864.74

5L,rr7.36

s48,90s.83

Ss1,439.68

5s2,8r2.87
ss3,s81.44

ss4,073.03

ss4,660.73

s55,r77.6r
sss,6s2.78
Ss6,446.08
Ss9,1o2.eo

ss8,s44.39

56!,7s8.22
56t,2s8.22
564,2L9.29

566 ss1.81

s69,284.57

57o,872.96

57L,783.38

572,497.28

S73,049.90
s73,s32.t7
574,066.46

s7s,021.s9

576,79s.93

579,227.or

58r,42s.46
$83,760.7s

S85,62s.49

586,742.8s
S87,554.s0

S48,e0s.83

ss1,439.68

Ssz,sr2.87
Ss3,581.44

Ss4,073.03

Ss4,660.73
iss,177.6t
sss,6s2.78
Ss6,446.08

Ss9,102.90

Ss8,s44.39

56t,7s8.22
561,2s8.22

564,2t9.29
S66,ss1.81

56s,284.s7
57O,872.96

S71,783.38

572,4s7.28

S73,049.90

573,532.tj
574,066.46

57s,o2r.s9
S76,79s.93

S79,zz7.or
s81,42s.46

S83,760.75

S8s,62s.49

s86,742.85
s87,ss4.50

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

57r
688

200

I2T
8

0

0

9

97

529

877

657

780

383

34

7

0

0

13

257

632

82L
959

846
611

154
66

29 1692

29 1986

31 893

30 587

29 372

32 448

30 392
30 376
31 s58

31 1686

34 2548

29 2222

29 t637
32 23t9
29 1346

30 596

31 566

30 433

30 375

32 420

29 79L
30 1547

34 1926

29 7798

31 1841

29 1414

30 724
32 586

7

7

12/2/2017
Ll4/2ot8
r/4/2or8
7lrrl2or8
2/3/2018
3/6l2oL8
4ls/2ot8

l4/2018

rol4l2018
LL/2/2ot8
t2/4/2or8
rls/2ors
2/s/2ors
3/6/2ot9
4/4lzoLs
s/4/2ore

98474

BILL

WNA3&9

BILL

PAY

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

74.94 1032 tl30l2or8
Check

696

2333

4652

5998

6594

7160

7593

7968

8388

9L79

ro726
t2652
L4450

16291

17705

t8429
19015

2/28/2or8
3/2s/2018
4/30l2or8
s/30/2or8
6/2812or8
7/2712018

8127l2ot8
s/28/2018
to/2612oL8
!1129/2018
t2l3r/2Or8
L/30l2ore
3lrl2O1e
3/28/2OLs
4/2el2oLs
s/2sl2ore
6l27l2o1e 1.55

9
on



845 N.7th Street

t/7/2o2r
llLsl2o21
2/6/2o2r

6ls/2o2r
6/s/2o2t
7/7/2027
7/7/2O2r
8/s/2o2L

BI LL

PAY

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

34797 R 33 1722 52.18 869

Check

Page 15 of23

2/2/2o2r

3/3/2o2r

4/r/2o2r

s/3/2o2L

6/2/2021

6/2e/2o2r

7/3o/2o2r

S2,tBs.27
(s17,7s4.111

s32.77

S2,203.30

56s.82
Sz,oo4.26

Ses.89

51,347.08

s116.0e

5624.44

512s.46

s449.3s

Sr32.2o
s372.2s

$136.88

S20,20s.69

S2,4s1.s8

52,484.3s

S4,687.6s

54,7s3.47

56,7s7.73

S6,8s3.62

S8,2oo.7o

58,3L6.79

S8,s41.23

S9,066.69

S9,s16.04

59,648.24

59,960.4e

5ro,o97.37

s20,20s.69

S2,4s1.s8

S2,484.3s

54,687.6s

54,7s3.47

56,7s7.73

s6,8s3.62

s8,2oo.7o

S8,316.79

58,94L.23
S9,066.6s

59,s16.04

Sg,aqs.zq

S9,960.49

5ro,o97.37

36488

38088

39136

39628

39998

4024I

30

29

32

29

29

29

R

R

R

R

R

R

169L

1600

1048

492

370

243

56.37

55.17

32.75

16.97

L2.76

8.38

900

867

493

2t2

106

0

Exhibit BLC-32

To 2021

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

79697

20037

20802
22474

24167
25706

27130

28360

29463

30101

30397

30694

30972
31333

32037
33075

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

30

33

58

32

32

32

29

29

32

30
29

32

30

30

31

31

300

340
928

1509

1687

1545

1424

1230

1103

638
296

297

278

361

704
1038

10

10.3

16

47.L6

52.72

48.28

49.L

42.41

34.47

21.27

IO,2L

9.28

9.27

12.o3

22.7L
33.48

0

0

L52

702
827

807

690

449

37L
L64

0

0

0

4A

2II
410

8/27/2o1e
9127 /2oL9
rL/27l2oLe
L2/3olzots
tl3L/2o2o
313/2o2o
3/3t/2o2o
4/29/2o2o
6h/2o2o
6/30/2o2o
7/30/2o2o
8/2812O2O

9130/2020

t0l2s/2o2o
t2/7/2020

S39s.04

S44s.oo
S1,2s6.69

S1,7e4.86

52,rr4.43
52,o73.47

SL,8Bo.72

S1,s74.08

S1,261.10

56s6.42

S363.34

S363.32

5342.37

S44s.o2

S881.70
S1,370.38

S8e1.21

S1,336.21

s2,se2.90

54,387.76

S6,so2.1e

S8,s7s.66
S10,4s6.38

5r2,o3o.46

S13,291.s6

S13,987.98
5t4,3sL.32
5L4,7t4.64
S15,0s7.01

S1s,so2.o3

S1G,383.73

517,7s4.rt

Ssg1.21
S1,336.21

52,s92.9o
54,387.76

S6,s02.19

S8,s7s.66

S10,4s6.38
S12,030.46

S13,291.56

S13,987.98

S14,3s1.32

5L4,714.64

S1s,os7.o1

S1s,so2.o3
S16,383.73
5r7,7s4.1rL2/s/2O2O

/2O2O

1/2O2O

813/20re
91512019

rt/2/zoLe
12/4/2ore
L/7 /2o2o
2/6/2o2o

on



845 N.7th Street

End of 845 N. 7th Str.et

BILL

LPC

BILL

40502

40764

32

30

26L

262

8.16

8.73

0

0

813o/2o2t

e/2sl2o2t

S337.s8

S141.9s

S341.60

s10,434.9s

s10,s76.90
S10,918.50

t
1

R

R

s10,434.9s

s10,s76.90

Exhibit BLC-32

lo 202I

To September 2021
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REALTYMARSHAIL e/t/2o2t

N 7TH ST PHil_ PA 191232008 323900622

Exhibit BLC-32
Marshall Square

All Service Agreemcnt(3} Summary Statement of Account - Acct 323900622

845 N, 7th Street

845 N. 7th Street
September 2021 to December 2023

September 2021 to December 2023

I lncluded in Prior Data for 845 7th

€ lncluded in Prior Data for 845 7th

rrl4/2021
LLl4/2o2L
L2/7/2o2t
r2/7/2o2L
t2/7/2o2t
u7l2o22
t/7/2022
r/7/2022

$141.9s

5221.77

S341.60

5L47.ol
S23s.2s

S467.s9

S1s4.o9

5238.78

S632.os

S163.s7
5242,36

st,299.97
S183.07

S24s.99

$1,888.4o

$211.39

S249.68

S10,s76.90

S10,s76.90

S10,918.s0

S11,06s.s7

511,06s.57

s11,s33.16
S11,687.2s

S11,687.25

S12,31e.30

5r2,482.87
5t2,482.s7
513,782.84

513,96s.91

S13,96s.91

S1s,8s4.31

S16,06s,70

S16,06s.70

526,028.62

S26,260.39
s26,601.99

526,749.06

S26,e84.31

527,4si..9o

527,6os.99

527,a44.77

528,476.82

S28,640.39

$2s,s82.7s
53o,ts2.72
S3o 36s.79

S30,611.78

s32,s00.18
532,7Lt.sj
S32,961.25

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

EILL

LPC

LPC

BItL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

Page 17 ol23

G3.GS

G3-GS

G3-GS

1755028

175502A

1755028

GS

GS

GS

S10,486.30

Ss,1so.46

so.oo
So.oo4831551580

845 N 7TH ILA,PA

84s N 7TH ST/PH|IA,PA

845 N 7TH LA,PA

5752979300

492287rO99
So.oo

so.oo

s0,00

So.oo

on
HBDIS



Exhibit BLC-32

845 N.7th Street

/2022
/2022
/2022

sl6/2022
s1612022

s/612022

12022

l'112022

17022

12022

7/27/2022
8ls/2022
8lsl2o22
8/sl2022
91212022

91312022

ro/s/2022
rols/2022
r112/2022
tL/2/2022

S1,890.69

S239.7s

S2s3.43

51,964.89
$26s.23

5257.23

S1,264.s0

S288.1e

S261.og

S838.12
(s1,264.s0)

S28s.79

S26s.oo

S6so.1s
(s1,126.31)

5278.6s

S268.98

S6so.99
(se3s.e8l

(s41.48)

$zt+.et
5273.01

ss2s.s7
(s2,102.08)

Szst.22
5277.Lr
$s32.so

(s2,723.8s)

15783.721

s210.32
528t.27
5673.27

5220.42

S28s.49

S17,9s6.39

S18,196.14

S18,196.14

S20,161.03
52o,43o.26

s20,430.26

52r,694.76
s21,e82.9s

s21,e82.9s
Szz,B21.o7

S21,ss6.s7

52r,842.36

521,842.36

522,492.ss

52r,366.24
52t,644.8s
521,644.89

s22,2ss.88
s21,3s9.90
52t,3r8.42
52t,593.29
s2r,s93.29
522,LL8.86

S20,o16.78

s20,268.00
S20,268.00

S2o,80o.so

s18,075.6s

s17,292.e3
S17,503.2s

S17,s03.2s
st8,176.52
518,396.94
s18,396.94

534,8s1.94

S35,091.69

S3s,34s.12
S37,310.01

537,s7e.24
527,836.47

S39,100.97

s3e,389.16

S3e,6so.2s

S40,488.37

539,223.87

S39,509.66

539,774.66

54o,424.8s

S39,298.s4

s39,s77.1e

s39,846.17

540,497.16

539,s61.18

s39,s19.70

s39,794.s7

s40,067.58

S40,593.1s

53&491.o7

53s,742.29

S39,019.40

S39,ss1.90

S36,828.0s

536,044.33

S36,2s4.6s

s36,s3s.92

537,2O9.t9

53i,429.6r
537,7r5.Lo

September 2021 to December 2023

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

w
LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

NA3&9
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Exhibil BLC-32

845 N,7th Street

LLl2/2022
tut4l2o22

S709.31
(s673.27'l

(s210.32)

(s7oe.31)

(s22o.421

S209.94

5289.77

5r,s24.r9
S232.80

S294.11

S2,099.99

S264.30

s298.s3
Sr,B99.z7

5292.79

S3o3.oo
S1,676.83

S317.94

s307.ss
S1,218.13

S336.21

S312.16

S7s4.43

S316.84

S604.9s

S3s6.6o

5321.60

S382.62

S362.34

5326.42

S389.88

S368.19

S331.32

S382.62

S19,106.2s
Sr8,432.98

513,222.66

S17,s13.3s
5t7,292.93
Sr7,so2.s7
$L7,so2.87

S19,027.06

S19,2s9.s6

519,2s9.86

S21,3s9.8s

52r,624.rs
52L,624.ts
523,s23.42

523,8t6.2t
523,816.2r
52s,493.o4

s2s,810.98

S25,810.s8

5z7,ozg.Lt
527,36s.32

527,36s.32

S28,119.7s

$28,119.7s

528,724.7o

S29,081.30

S29,081.30

S29,463.92

Sz9,826.26
529,826.26

5s0,2L6.L4

S30,s84.33

S30,s84.33

S30,966.9s

538,424.4r

537,7st.t4
S37,s40.82

53q831.s1
536,611.09

s36,821.03

S37,110.80

538,634.99

S38.867.79
S39,161.90

s4r,26L.89
54t,s26.L9
54r,824.72

543,723.99

54/,016.7B
54/,3r9.78
54s,996.61

546.314.ss
546,622.Lo

547,840.23

548,176.44

s48,488.60

54s,243.03

S4e,ss9.87

Ss0,164.82

Sso,s2r.42

Ss0,843.02

Sst,z2s.64
Ss1,s87.98

Ss1,914.40

5s2,3o4.28
5s2,672.47

Ss3,003.79

Ss3,386.41

September 2021 to December 2023

L/4/2023
L1412023

212/2023

2/z/2023
2/2/2023
3/4/2023
3/4/2023
3/4/2023

BI LL

PAY

PAY

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

/4/2023
7 /4/2023
7 /4/2023
8/3/2023
8/3/2023
8/3/zoz3
e/2/2023
s/2/2023
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Exhibit BLC-32

845 N.7th Strcet

r/2/2023
r/212023

ttl2/2023

ttlL6l2023
ttlL6/2023
tt/1612023
rL/t612023
tr/L6/2023
rLlrcl2o23
rut6l2023
rt/t612023
Lrh6/2023
LL/L6/2023
ru16/2023

L/t612023
rh6/2023
L/1612023

Llt612023

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

S373.93

5336.2s
Sqqt.E
S380.64

S341.33

5734,27
(s3,3s0.01)

(s734.271

5o.oo
(s380.64)

(s447.1s)

So.oo
(s373.e3)

(s382.62)

So.oo
(s368.1e)

(S38e.88)

so.oo
(s362.34)

(s382.62)

So.oo
(s3s6.60)

(s604.es)

So.oo

15754.43)

So.oo
(s336.21)

(s1,218.13)

So.oo
(s317.e4)

(s1,676.83)

So.oo
($2e2.7sl

(5r,gee.27)

S31,34o.88

S31,340.88
S31,788.03

s32,168.67

532,168.67
s32,902.94

529,ss2.s3

S28,818.66

s28,818.66
52s,438.o2

527,990.87

Sz7,990.87

527,6t6.94
527,234.32

527,234.32

S26,866.13

526,476.2s

526,476.2s

526,rL3.9!
s2s,73L.2s
$2s,73L.29

525,374.69

524,76s.74

524,769.74

s24,01s.31

524,o]'s.31

523,6t9.ro
522,460.97

522,460.97

s22,t43.O3

52o,466.2o

52o,466.2o

52o,r73.4r
5r8,274.r4

Ss3,760.34

Ss4,0s6.63

5s4,s43.78

5s4,924.42

s5s,26s.75

s56,000.02

Ss2,6so.o1

Ss1,91s.74

Sst,gLs.74
ss1,s3s.10
ss1,087.es

5s1,087.9s

iso,714.o2
s50,331.40

Ss0,331.40

549,963.21
S4e,s73.33

54e,s73.33

549,21o.99

S48,828.37
s48,828.37

548,47L.77

s47,866.82
547,866.82

547,tr2.3e
547,112.39

546,776.18

S4s,ss8.os

54s,ss8.0s
s4s,24O.!t
S43,563.28

S43,s63.28

543,27o.49

54137r.22

September 2021 to December 2023

11/t6/2023
rrlt612023
rrlt612023
tuL6/2023
rL/L6/2O23
1r/1612023
Lut6l2023
LLh6/2023
LrlL612023
rr/L612023
TL/16/2023
tr/16/2023
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845 N.7th Str.et
Exhibit BLC-32

End of 845 N.7th Strcet

September 2021 to December 2023

September 2021 to December 2023

Page2l ol23

LrlL6/2o23
7Lh6/2023
tI/16/2023
rtlL6/2023
LLlL6/2023
rth6l2023
nl1612023
rrl$12023
rt/16/2023
rtl16/2023
tt/16/2023
rLl16/2023
Lt/L6/2023
tuL6/2023
Lth6l2023
1!1612023
12/212023

t2/2/2023
t2/212023
t2/2/2023
t2h8l2023

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

B ILL

BPTOCG

DIGCHG

BIIL

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

So.oo
(s264.30)

(S2,oee.es)

So.oo
(s232.80)

(51,s24.ls)

s0.00
(S2os.e4)
(s70e.31)

So.oo
(s22o.421

S709.43

S276.83

S372.oo

ss,o74.3s
(s2,230.83)

576.11

S14s.68

S346.4s

S811.76
(S1,8(X).oo)

5t8,274.L4
S18,009.84
S1s,909.8s

S1s,909.ss
s1s,677.0s

S141s2.86
S141s2.86
5r3,942.92
S13,233.61

S13,233.61

S13,013.19

5t3,722.62
513,999.4s

5L4,377.4s

S19,44s.80

517,2].4s7
St7,29r.og
5L7,436.76
5L7,436.76

Srs,24s.s2
S1a44s.s2

541,37r.22
541,106.92
S39,006.93

S39,006.93

538.774.t3
537,249.e4

537,249.94

S37,o4o.oo

S36,330.69

536,330.69

536,110.27
S36,819.70

S37,096.s3
S37,468.s3

542,s42.88

S4o,312.os

S40,388.16

S40.s33.84

S40,880.29
941,692.0s
S39,892.0s



Exhiblt BLC-32

Marshall Square

Speclfic Service Agrcement Statemcnt of Account SA- 4922871099

845 N.7th Strcet

845 N.7th Street
Older SA

Older 5A

12021

12021

l2O2r

!o/6/2021
Itl4/2027
1217/2o2r
r1712022

2ls/2022

/7/2022

Lrl2l2O22
12l2l2022

XFER

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

s13,7L6.7O

S2o5.7s

S208.83

5211,96

S27s.r4
SzLg.37

S2zL.6s

5224.s7

$228.3s

523t.77
Sz3s.2s

S238.78

5242.36

S24s.es
s249.68

s2s3.43

52s7.23

S261.oe

S26s.oo

s268.98

5273.or
5277.tL
528L.27

s28s.49

5289.77

so,oo

so.oo

s0.oo

so.oo

So.oo

so.oo

So.oo

5o.oo

So.oo

So.oo

so.oo

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

so.oo

So.oo

5o.oo

so.oo

so.oo

So.oo

so.oo

s0,00

so.oo

s0.oo

s0.00

5L3,7t6.7o
s73,922.4s

s14,131.28

5L4,343.24

S14ss8.38
s14,776.7s

S14,998.40

5L5,223.37

iLs,4sL.72
S1s,683.49

S1s,918.74

S16,157.s2

S16,399.88

S16,64s.87
S16,89s.5s

Su,148.98
5L7,4o6.2L

5L7,567.3o

s17,932.30

S18,201.28

518,474.29

sL8,7st.4O

S19,032.67

S19,318.16

s1s,607.e3

Page 22of 23
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845 N.7th Street

End of 845 N.7th Street

L/4/2O23 LPC

2/2/2023 LPC

3/4/2023 LPc

414/2023 LPc

s/4/2O23 LPC

6/3/2023 LPc

7/412023 LPC

81312023 LPC

el2/2023 LPC

ro/4/2023 LPc

Ltl2l2023 LPC

121212023 LPC

5294.tl
S298.s3

S3o3.oo

$soz.ss
S312.16

5316.84

5321.60

5326.42

S:sr.sz
S336.29

S341.33

S346.4s

s0.00

So.oo

So.oo

$o.oo

So.oo

So.oo

5o.oo

So.oo

So.oo

so.o0

So.oo

so.oo

S19,902.04

52o,2oo.s7

S2o,so3.s7
s20,8LL.L2

521,!23.28
S2L,44o.Lz

52r,76L.72
522,088.t4
522,4L9.46

522,75s.7s

S23,097.08

523,443.s3

Exhibit BLC-32

Older SA

Older SA

Page 23 ol 23



BLC-33

Oak Lane - Summaries of Real Estate Transactrons



Exhibit BLC-33

5 Ork Llm

8 Ork Lare 1103309t

13 Clk LrM 110830522

2011

Decmbq lt, 2012 19 0r! shrt rhtc tq t1r.2015 PUc compklnts

2011 sdirtu

I

Auq6t 22. 2013
fak Lare 12053262i Mav 23. 2012 4.588_67 Safstu

19 fak Lem 12083110i

Auau6l 22. 2013 I

22 Oak bm t3023153( February 13- 2013
Arou3l 23, 2013 I

26 Oak Lrm 1fi73129!

15

t5.2d21wtthhcld 150,02t.ort

PCW onaeelvd
24 tm6117{ Vadted Jure10.2ol,t I l

t7 &tohr 19,2013 t1.633.81 vrcrted Jure 11.20'14 t22,468.69 Sheck 1o-Jun-'14 ;BG St. No.2 at21
2A

Jure 11.201{ 136.59.$ 3kk 10-Jun-14 iBG St. M. 2 al21
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Exhibit BLC-33

tlk Lane
B 0 E ts G J

ownet Lten stltus oetalls

lsummrry ol real6tateT-
w

h SBG St. tlo.2 d 22

Debls d Exhiltit BLC-26
July 23 mlg 9r6rry d

Bv Fs Rod( redil@q olt L!rc, Slmo c..dcn rnd Fryglq@q Pro9crt99g!!-

l"uon 

""**, "n*J***o
I

558,050.70

I

I
SBG St. No2 d22

.202t cl.sod dilns

-ff R46Sl K*Wd

973,153.71

rmdvd bv PCW on

JN+-Zr

3G$p-"

t9oct.21

Tobl Appllc<t uy t59'68,1.?S-l
I

11623 Cre[cn Ave, E-T- _

"thslng' E3cw Arcuil cldGd by sac 358,050,76 SBG sL l,lo.2 .t 22

11 3ak L.m Juno 8. 2011
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Exhibit BLC-33

ilblrfftbfrilt edP PGW CGdil.nd CdlodKro O€gstmont
Pioao: (215)97&1053

F.r: (215) 39E-3352

ACCOUNT PAY-OFF INQUIRV FORM

Strlomsil ol Conll&nthllty: Thb dawent cdltaarF cofltd€lltid irtomdion hlended ody fcr he arlr'ty naned below. Any we, dbfd)tdon. copyng tr
chdoclrc by any oher ettily o. person b sEidy ptdribited. ll y0ll han rcceived hb facsin*le h enu, phase nodff PGW innledidely by tahphote ard
rdm tte origind tarFrf${ofl to i6 by mal wihout maadrE a copy.

A. TITLE AGENCY/L\W FIRI}I TNFONMATION fiILL OUT THIS SECTION ONLY)

AdFrtzslbn: 8y sLfunltu $o fqn lo PGH yon repres€rf afld cedify 0) hd ydr ae at8uizd by he wu d ule bdo\r property b reguesl payoll
ard accq.nt i{otma&n fu this proffi, ald [i) hal dl inbmation yol subnil b to Ure best of yor fnorle€e true, cffiect ard corn$ts.

It$,ilyrANrcy tllrr: o&ols.toilirf,t:: gnot2021

Lil Fdrroo agscr: RjYlq9o 4Blrsct
I*ifion l:

P,ur! hftmdon lff96r mrda ffi/flranbsr,

Rqulor llil Flnt OrdyL,. - _..,... -..,_... - . . *-. -.. .,

Fsrluht: Q18r2521224

Cmeil:

1623 -35 WChallen Av€ PCW

Offi{.1; Oak Lan6 Cdrrt Redly Co.

Pl$. Chl.l An Arl€!$b gor6r

Pmon: EScI 0 ncrnre Oro.r*rc

rypo: [J CarYlgu,Ronri Euit*usnr*r Enacntuncnf Dornerocc*ic Btuimo

lt$ritSdr odrrdatils; ,. &o$$ltl

J',dtilrA|16

JdF(tUlhn
Judltnitltlm

oootdl:

Oocl{l:

Ood.tr:

Flh 0d.:

fihD*r:
til.&h:

B.FCWONLY

DISCWI{ER: The pay-0fi irfamalion pwided by PGV{ bdow is based on lhe property and o{fier infonnatim trwkled by he br €mf,i& agency
Faks lo pro/i& acuJtde hbmdfi coJd afecl Uo acqrac] ot 0le hfomatkl reported by PGw TIE info(natidr tro/ided h S$s hrm is va$d a of
the late PGW faxes it to you, This slaiefient s not a linal bfl which rnearF hd additional dtdges may be kpoced lor addiRtnal rnetered usage.

b{ 5 6.*16 a 1*oss0} Vdt tp. rt6 r[tut ot trrtt rr witr om.r, $d F) .]sbd pcw

l-[ RftodolAreal:

alll/rrll
ihd:
lLtd:

?0127'm
zo127Sg

{rlrRcrdag:
ll.tf,R.r&g:
kl!nd4E:

936't4 Orlr:
Dir:
Drt.;

9n712421 Ag11rd6rtnrtrfird ,a,tud

9n7m21 A.rrdEr!ilb,thrd
Ad{dEdlld.lrhd

0 rcP coo?ER nvE tProg.rq*orum$hldl6.iro.N0

LbrolAghr

E tcPrcr.cooPtRAntE

Jl4mm$J.n

Jdlmloruen

&rdgiaf,ltuff

D6lrit:

Doctdt:

Dort.tl:

f iL D$.:

Flh0d..

flL0t i

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:

$z3Jlg.I _ _

l@cnt: Cutbffol R6.lf Slat llt' Eld Dtu: l'd*

0@1 0155 1535 O6k Lane Corn Realv Co. 9/1812003
$t1qDn)1 s 5,393.16

0009 8103 8702 Oak LarE Cowl RedV Co 9/1 8/2003 1W15t2021 t 67,760 55

C. TITLE COMPANYIII\W FIRItd PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS

lihke ch.cls oavebb l0r lhe'IOlAl AilOUt{T DUE $ €hlrd
sbove to ry rnd rolurn lhlr torm. Forva.d xlh prym$t toi

PGIV - Collcctlon Dep.rh.nt
800 W. lilootgomcry Averue,3'd lloor

Philadclphia, PA 19t22
Alln: Liens & Judgmtnls

FAILURE TO RETURN IHIS FORTI ALOTIG WITH YOUR PAYI'EI{T }tAY RESTJLT lN A DELAY OR I}€ORRECT
PROCESSIrc OF PAYIIENT.

Tho "P,ld Throqh odc" ll3l.d rboile ney nd hcludr the nnd Ull,
ll tha ornar h tt'lnlmllng sonlcc 13 otlho ratlhncnl dtto,
pb$o provHe the ornadr mdllng rddcls lor the llnrl Ull:

ADDRESS

PAGS 1 .OF1-pREpARED By. S Jacquindo DATF,, 9t30t2021



BLC-34

Oak Lane - Summary of Billing and Payment Information



Exhibit BLC-34

Oak Lane
Summary of Billing and Payment lnformation

Glas Account
Status

(,ulstandlng
Balance

Date of Last
SA ReferenceAddress Refinancing

A '1623 Chelten Ave

B 1623 Chelten Ave

Active 101551535

Aciive 981038702

Active SA 51203/.5357

Prior SA 3338317341

Sub-total, A 1623 Chelten Ave

Active SA 8606551072

PriorSA 25IO8274t5

PriorSA 1919139007

Sub-total, B 1623 Ghelten Ave

Total for Oak Lane

56,707.8s

54,169.o2

$10,876.91

54,394.2e

5s,094.e8

S20,133.19

$29,622.48

$40,,199.36

30-Sep-2 1

30-Sep-21



Oak Lane

Excerpts of Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account SA- 3338317341

1623 W €helton Ave, A

Exhibit BLC-34

1623 W Chelton Ave, A

To September 2021

To Se ber 2O27

Balance Balance

3/20l2or4

4lt8l2074
s/77 /201,4
s/L7 l2ot4

TyPe Reading

263LO

27235

27716

BI LL

XFER

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

f.ode Days Usage CCF/DaY DDDs TYPe

R 32 1757 54.91 935

R 29 92s 31.9 473

R 29 481 16.59 195

Due Date

4/rrl2014

5/1312014

6/rr/2014

Amount

52,39s.77
(S8,014.20)

s180.3s

5r,346.46
S2oo.ss

S703.19

520,038.14

5L2,o23.94

572,2o4.29

S13,sso,7s

S13,7s1.30

5r4,4s4.49

52o,o38.1,4

5t2,o23.94
s12,2o4.29

513,ss0.7s

513,7s1.30

sr4,4s4.4e

From Date To DateCustomer Name

Oak Lane Court RealtY Co' 3/t8/2oo3

A PHrL, PA 191263s19W CHELTEN AVE 2012780 GS3338317341
SA

101551535
Account

on

6lro/2or4
6/Lol2ot4
6/!812014

Check

Check

Check

7ht/2oL4

r/12/2078

7h2/2o1s

8/7212OL9

28039

56097

14827 R

75095 R

PAY

XFER

BI LL

(s22,46s.6s) (s8,014.20)

ss,o14.2o so.oo

ss10.os ss1o.oe

S1,61s.20 54r,467.78
(ssoo.oo) 54o,s67.78

sso1.s1 577,26t.21
(sso1.s1) s76,7ss.7o

s9os.10 s77,668.80

$rss.gs 578,024.79

(s8,014.20)

50.oo

ss10.09

54!,467.78
s4O,967.78

s77,26r.2L
s76,7s9.tO
577,668.80

578,o24.79

R

tr

32

30

32

30

323

1268

10.09

42.27

2l

647t2/r5/20r1 BILL

rltrlzot8 PAY

6/78/zors
7hglzoLs
7h8l2o1e
7 /18/2ots

BI LL

PAY

LPC

BI LL

372 LL.62 3

268 8.93 0

By Fern Rock, Marchwood, Oak Lanc, Simon Garden and Fivc {5) other Propefi Groups

lelrlzors PAY Check (s104,s80.02) (s26,sss.23) (s26,sss.23)l

Page 2 of 19



1623 W Chclton A

BILL

t2lt8/20r9 BILL

tl22/2o2o

t2/t3/2019
rl74/2o2o
2lL4l2o2o
3/t7/2o2o
4/rsl2o2o
s/14/2o2o
6hs/2o2o
Tlts/2020
8/L3/2o2o
s/!1/2o2o
roh4l2o2o
rt/L3l2o2o
t2l7sl2o2o

utsl2o2t
2/17/2o2L
3/18/2021

(5t4,718.76l.
(5L2,773.46l.

$r0,770.47)
(se,488.7s)

(s8,302.03)

(57,603.21)

(s7,181.0s)

(S6,8ss.76)

(s6,se4.3s)

(s6,26s.64)

($s,874.10)

(s4,8s6.86)

(s3,644.ss)
(s1,411.0s)

s676.77

S686.92

52,rs6.4r
S2,188.60

S3,118.s4

S3,164.68

Sg,tzo.as
53,774.92

541s1.6s
s4,2s2.38

54,6sr.74
54,7t8.46
5s,os7.z4

$s,129.04

96

To ber2Q2t
Exhibit BLC-34

(s16,s68.55)

(sr4,718.761

(sr2,773.461

$ro,770.4

(s8,302

(s7,603

6/Lel2o2o
7/2t/2o2o
slts/2o2o
e/21/2o2o
10/2012020

rLlL9/2020
L2/Le/2o2o
rl22/2o2t
2/23/2O2t

7/2L/2o2r
7/2t/2o2t
8/lel2o2r
8/Le/2o2L

r/202r

91359

92057

925II

92452

93167

93429

4/L61202t

sltT /2o2t

6h6/2o2t

7/Isl2o2t

th3/2027

eh4/2o2L

(s7,181.0s)

(s6,8ss.76)

(s6,se4.3s)

(s6,26e.64)

(ss,874.10)

(s4,8e6.86)

(s3,644.ss)
(s1,411.0s)

5676.77

S686.92

52,Ls6.4t
S2,188.60

S3,118.s4

S3,164.68

53,720.4s

$3,774.s2

$4,191.6s

54,2s2.38

54,6sr.74
54,718.46

5s,057.24

Ss,129.04

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

76603

78097

79589

8LO74

82064

83035
83685

84031

44294
84501

84760
85079

85822
86808
88526

90170

724

L494

r492
1485

990

97r
650

346

263
207

259

319

743

986
L7T8

1644

24.r3
48.r9
46.62

45

35.36

32.37

20.97

11.53

8.77
6.58

8.35

11

23.22

32.87
50.53

54.8

42.46

21.81

15.66

LL,76

9.84

9.03

S1,849.90

s1,94s.30

s2,002.99

51,281.68
S1,186.76

s698.82

5422.t6
532s.29

S261.41

$zzqtt
S39s.s4

5977.24

51,2s1.91
S2,233.90

5z,o97.B2

S10.1s
5t,469.49

532.ls
5929.94

546.14

Ssss.77

5s4.47

5416.73

s60.73

S399.36

566.72

S338.78

S71.80

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

415

726

804

843

556

415

319

29

0

0

7

87

304

615

924
985

30

31

32

33

28

30
31

30

30

31

31

29

32

30
34

30

28

32

29

29

32

29

1

1189

698

454

341

315

262

652

338

160

36

0

0

Page 3 of 19

75330

75602
75879

R

R

R

29 235

33 272
29 277

8.1

8.24
9,5s

0

0
55

531s.32 (S26,23s.s1) l526,23s.sLl
5364.77 (S2s,87s.14) (S2s,87s.14)

to/L8/2O19 BILL s378.32

BILL

BILL

e/Lt12019
1o/1!l2or9



1623 W Chelton

Exhlbit BLC-34

To September 2021

5264.L2 Ss,393.16 Ss,3e3.1693614 R 31 185 5.97 roh4l202L

on

End of 1623 W Chelton Ave, A

Page 4 of 19



Oak Lane

Additional Data - All Service Agreement(sl Summary Statement of Account - Acct 101551535

Exhibit BLC-34

1623 W Chelton Ave, Apt A
September 2021 to December 2fl)23

LANF RFALTY

1623 W CHELTEN AVE PA 191263519A 101551535

3338317341

5L20345357

G9-GS

G9-GS

2012780

2012780

GS

GS

54,169.o2

56,707.89

s0.00
So.oo

1623 W CHELTEN ILA,PA

1623 W CHELTEN AVE,A/PHILA,PA

S10,876.91

1623 W Chelton Ave, A

7/2O2r LPC

BI LLL

571.80

5264.72

$5,t29.04
Ss,393.16

September 2021 to December 2(X)23

Ss,129.04 € lncluded in Prior Data for 1623 A

Ss,393.16 € lncluded in Prior Data for 1623 A

1909673846
316998r24

oTt
HBDIS

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

on 9-30-2021

10/20/2O2r
LO/20/2O2t
rol22l2,2t
77/Le/2021
rr/Ls/2o2L
t2/2r/2o2L
t2/2r/2O2t
rl22/2022
r/22/2022
2hs/2022
2hs/2022
3/23/2022

57s.76

5498.24

{ss,3e3.16)
s7.47

Szoo.sg

S17.e8

S1,s77.3s

Sll,.aq
52,72e.16

582.s8

S2,180.48

S11s.29

Ss,468.92

Ss,967.16

Ss74.oo

Ss81.47

S1,282.36
S1,300.34

52,s77.69

S2,919.33
Ss,648.49

5s,73r.o7
57,911.ss

S8,026.84

5s,468.92

Ss,s67.16

5s74.oo

Ss8L.47

5L,282.36

S1,300.34

52,877.69

S2,919.33
Ss,648.49

Ss,tst.ot
57,911.ss

S8,026.84

LPC

BI LL

PAY

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

Page 5 of 19



1623 W Chelton Ave, A

Exhibit BLC-34

September 2021to December 2m23

3123/2022

4/22/2022
sl20l2o22
sl20/2022
6l2t/2022
612112022

/7/2022
hel2022

sl20/2022
10l19l2022
toltel2022
ro/3t12022
rLlL712022
rrlr7l2o22

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPCWVE

WNA3&9

PAY

PAY

PAY

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

TAXWVE

s1,831.3s

sL42.76

5t,422.43
S164.09

s861.68

Sr77.o2

$66s.os
(s1,02s.77)

l5L77.o2l
(s113.6s)

(s1,s65.1e)

(s66e.oe)

$777.o21
Srro.zs
S368.30

(s368.30)

s136.7s

S132.40

s138.73

S110.44

S140.39

54s9.90
(se.os)

5147.29

S894.7s
(s26s.1s)

(s1,032.es)

S141.18

52,2s2.24

$L74.s6

$2,8s4.30
(s24e.17)

$214.64

52,49s.32

$g,sse.za
S1o,ooo.s9

5tt,423.42
S11,s87.s1

st2,449.rs
sr2,626.21
S13,29s.30

S12,26e.53
s12,092.s1

S11,978.86

S1o413.67
se,7M.s8
s9,s67.s6
se,704.31

S10,072.61

S9,7M.31
S9,841,06

S9,973.46

S10,112.19

sLo,222.63

S10,363.02

ito,822.92
S10,813.83

$10,s61.12

$11,8ss.87

s1Ls86.72
Slo,ss3.77
S10,694.9s

5L2,947.L9

S13,122.1s

S16,016.4s

51s,767.28
S1s,981.92

5L8,477.24

S9,8s8.23

s10,000.9e

$Lt,423.42
s11,s87.s1
5L2,449.te
512,626.2!
513,29s.30

s12,269.s3
srz,o92.st
S11,978.86

S10,413.67

ss,z44.ss
sgs67.s6
59,704.31

S10,072.61

s9,704.31

59,841.06

59,973.46

S10,112.19

'to,222.63S10,363.02

57O,822.s2

s10,813.83

s10,961.12

S11,8ss.87

511,s86.72
s10,5s3.77
S10,694.9s

512,947.t9
573,122.15

$16,016.4s

51s,767.28
s1s,981.92
518,477.24

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

PAY

LPC

BILL

Page 6 of 19



1623 W Chelton Ave, A
Exhibit BLC-34

September 2021 to December 2fi)23

7 /2023
7 /2023

hs/2023
It9/2023

/2023
8/77/2023
e/rel2023
s/rs/2023
70/18/2023
lo/t8/2023
rLl[/2023
11.l7s/2023
11hs/2023
LLlLs/2023
rrhs/2023
77/7s/2023
tt/Ls/2023
rlrs/2023
rhs/2023
tl7s/2023

11/Ls/2023
LtlLs/2023
ttlLs/2023
rr/7s/2023
tL/rs/2023
LrlLs/2023
17/rs/2023
11/ls/2023

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

Szs2.o7

52,zso.3!
S28s.82

S1,480.19

S3o8.o3

Sso3.9o

S31s.s9

S41s.96

s321.82

53e7.L4

5327.7s
S3s1.18

S333.os

S384.39

S338.82

5416.22

$416.22],
so.oo

(s338.82)

(s384.3s)

So.oo
(5333.0s)

(s3s1.18)

So.oo

$327.781
(S3e7.14)

So.oo
(S321.82)

(s41s.e6)

so.oo
(s31s.se)

(ss03.eo)

So.oo
(s308.03)

S18,729.31

52o,979.62
52r,26s.44
522,74s.63
s23,053.66

s23,ss7.s6
523,873.rs
524,289.11

S24,610.93

S2s,oo8.o7

S2s,33s.8s
s2s,687.03

S26,020.08

526,4O4.47

526,743.29

Szt,rsg.s\
526,743.29

526,743.29

$26,4o4.47

526,o2o.o8

S26,020.08
S2s,687.03

S2s,33s.8s

S2s,33s.85

S25,008.07

S24,610.93

S24,610.93
524,2s9.!t
S23,873.1s

523,873.ls
s23,ss7.s6
S23,0s3.66

S23,0s3.66

522,14s.63

StB/29.3r
52o,979.62

52r,26s.44
522,745.63

S23,0s3.66
S23,ss7.s6
S23,873.15

5z4,zs9.tI
S24,610.93

52s,008.07

$2s,33s.8s
S2s,687.03

S26,020.08

526,4o4.47

526,743.29
S27,159.s1

526,743.29

526,743.2s

526,4o4.47

S26,020.08

s26,020.08

S2s,687.03

S2s,33s.8s

S2s,33s.8s

S2s,oo8.o7

524,6].0.93

S24,610.93

524,2s9.rI
523,873.rs
523,s73.ts
S23,ss7.s6

S23,0s3.66

S23,0s3.66

522,74s.63

Page 7 of '19



Exhibit BLC-34

September 2021 to Decembcr 2fl!23
1623 W Chelton Ave, APt A

trlLsl2023

rlLsl2o23
r/rs/2023
tlLs/2023

11Isl2o23
rlLsl2023
tlLsl2o23

ruLs/2023
tLlrsl2023
r]^ltsl2023
rllLsl2023
tLl7sl2O23
rLlt5l2023
Lt/rsl2023
]-tltsl2023
ttltsl2o23
ruLsl2023
rursl2023
ttlL5l2o23

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

AUTOCN

CANB

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

BILL

BILL

DEPREQ

BPTOCG

PAY

BPTOCG

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

DEPINT

INTAPL

INTAPL

DEPAPL

DEPAPL

BPTOCW

(51,480.19)

So.oo
(s28s.82)

(s2,2s0.31)

So.oo
(s2s2.07)

so.oo
(s2,49s.32)

(s214.64)

(s2,8e4.30)

So.oo
(s174.e6)

(s2,2s2.241

So.oo
(s141.18)

(s8e4.7s)

So.oo
(s147.2e)

S8s4.17

$3,767,62

So.oo

S276.83
(s1,380.37)

s276.83
(s2,044.83)

S8s.4s

S60.66

Segz.ro
so.oo

(s1.02)

So.oo
(s1,768.00)

so.oo

5276.83

52r,26s.M
52r,26s.44
52O,979.62

S18,729.31

st8,729.3t
5t8,477.24
S1s,981.92

51s,981.92

5rs,767.28
s!2,872.98
5t2,872.98
S12,698.02

510,44s.78
S10,44s.78

s10,304.60
S9,409.8s

59,409.85

5s,262.sG

s10,116.73

s13,884.35

s13,884.3s

s14,161.18

512,780.8t
S13,0s7.64

s11,012.81

s11,098.26

s11,1s8.92

S11,8s6.08

s11,8s5.08

s11,8ss.06
S11,8ss.06

s10,087.06

s10,087.06

S10,363.8e

521,26s.44

52L,265,44

52o,s7s.62

518,729.31

S18,729.31
518,477.24

S1s,981.92

s1s,981.92

5Ls,767.28

5t2,872.98
5r2,872.98
512,698.o2
S10,44s.78

S10,44s.78

510,304.60
5s,409.8s

59,409.8s

59,262.sG

s10,116.73

$13,884.3s

S13,884.3s

S14161.18
572,780.87

s13,0s7.64

s11,012.81

s11,098.26

s11,1s8.92

S11,8s6.09

S11,8s5.08

S11,8ss.05

s11,8ss.06
S10,087.06

S10,087.06

510,363.89

Lth7l2O23
tr/t712023
LLlt7l2023
LtlL7l2o23
rtlL712023
nlL712023
rLlL7l2O23
\t/L712023
!216/2023

Page 8 of 19



1623 W Chelton Ave, A

End of 1623 W Chelton Ave, Apt A

S10,424.95

5t7,776.s!
ito,424.9s
5L1,776.9t

LPC

BILL

t2/L6/2o23 S61.o6
S1,351.96

Exhibit BLC-34

September 2021 to December 2lX)23

Septcmbcr 2021 to Dcccmber 20023

Page 9 of 19



Oak Lane

Excerpts pf Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account SA- 8506551072

1523 W Chelton Ave, B

1623 W Chelton Ave, B

To September 2021

To 202L

Type DueDate Amount Balancc Balancc

532,93L.2o

52r,tsl.32
S21,468.58

s23,303.0s

523,647.83

524,775.O8

Exhibit BLC-34

532,s37.2o

S21,1s1.32

s21,468.s8

523,303.0s

52J,641.83

s24,71s.O8

Type

3/Le/2074 BILL

XFER

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

4h8/2oL4
4/18/2014
sh7l2o74
s/77 /2oL4

Reading

87006

88211

89050

Code Days CcFlDay

58.91

43.62

26.86

R 32

29

29

R

R

Usage

1885

1265

779

DDDs

935

473

19s

4/Lt/2014

5/7312oL4

6/ltl2oL4

52,s78.6s
(s11,77e.88)

53t7.26
5i.,834.47

5344.78

5r,L27.25

From Date

e/18/2oo3
To Date

k Lane

Name
Co.LP

1623 W CHELTEN AVE B PHIL, PA 191263519 2012799 GS8606551072

SA
981038702

Account

July 23 2019 Closing on MUI-Tl-PROPERW refinancing

By Fern Rock, Marchwood, Oak Lane, Simon Garden and Five (5) other Property Groups

6ltolzor4
6lLO/2ot4
6178/2or4 7/17/2Ot4

L/t2/20t8

{s36,ss4.s6)
S11,779.88

$746.2s

S1,s26.11
(ssoo.0o)

(s11,77e.88)

So.oo

5746,2s

s6s,538.86
S6s,138.86

(511,77s.88)

So.oo

5746.2s

s6s,638.86
S6s,138.86

89538

27346

45737 R

PAY

XFER

BILL L5.25

39,9

21

647

Check

Check

R

R

32

30

30

488

Lt97L2/Lslzor7 BILL

rlrrl2oLB PAY

7/t9/2o19 BILL 352 77.73 0 8/t2l2ot9 5459.0s s106,121.39 s106,121.39

onnt

PAY

LPC

BILL

LPC

46059 R 29 322 11.L

Check

Page 10 of 19

s/rt/2o1e

(s8s,27s.41)

S312.68

5422.o2

S319.02

S20,84s.98
S21,1s8.66

S21,s80.68

52r,s99.1o

S20,84s.98
s21,1s8.66

521,s80.68
52r,899.7o

0



Exhibit BLC-34

1623 W Chelton Ave, B 2021

ro/L8/zots
rohs/2oLe
Lrhs/2oLs
Lut9l20rs
\2/18/2ole
12/ftl2ors
t/22/2020
rl22/2020
2/2u2o2o
2/2Ll2O2O

/2t/2o2o

uLe/2o2o
L2/Le/2020
rl22/202t
rl22l2o2r
2123/2o2r
2/23/2o2t
3/23/202L

46429 R

46867 R

4786L R

49226 R

50606 R

rohrl2ots

tLlt3/2ors

L2l13/2OL9

Llt4/2o2o

2/r4l2o21

3/1712o2o

4lrs/2o2o
s/t4/2o2o
6lrs/2020
7/1sl2o2o
811312020

elt4l2o2o
ro/t4/2o2o
LLIL3/2o2o
12llsl2o2o
tlls/2o2L

2/r7/2o2t

3lL8/2o2r

4/!6/2o2L

s/r7l2o2r

6h6l2o2L

7 lt5l2o2L

S486.41

S326.31

Ss89.so

S33s.1s

5r,244.27
S3s3.82

51,696.03

5379.26

S1,794.68

$406.18
S1,88s.32

sr,337.2t
S1,234.ss

SB7t.72

Ss47.93

542L.66

S406.33

S42s.84

Ss3o.12

S1,084.80

s1,sso.66
Ss60.62

S1,8so.7s

$s88.38

S1,7s8.61

5614.76

St,4rr.2s
S63s.93

S1,039.37

$6s1.s2

S644.11

S661.18

5sr2.7e

522,386.Lr

522,712.42

S23,301.92

523,637.o7

S24881.34

S2s,23s.16

S26,931.19

527,3to.45
S2s,10s.13

S29,s11.31
S31,396.63

532/s2.84
S33,968.39

534840.i.1
S3s,388.04

S3s,809.70

S36,216.03

S36,641.87

537,L7tsg
S38,2s6.7e

S39,807.4s

$40,368.07

542,218.82

S42,so7.2o

S44s6s.81
S4s,180.s7

S46,s91.82

547,227.7s

548,267.12

s48,918.64

54s,s62,7s

Ss0,223.93

iso,736,72

S22,386.11

522/t2.42
523,3oL.92

523,637.o7

524,gsL.34

S2s,23s.16

526,931.19

527,31o.4s

s29,10s.13

S29,s11.31
s31,396.63

532,733.84

S33,968.3s

534840.11
S3s,388.04

S3s,809.70

S36,216.03

s36,641.87

537,r7L.99

S38,2s6.79

S39,807.4s

S40,368.07

542,2L8.s2

S4z,Bo7.2o

S44,s6s.81

S4s,180.s7

s46,s91.82

547,227.7s

548,267,t2
S48,918.64

549,s62.7s

iso,223.93
$so,736.72

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

52072
53051

54064

54876
55332

55680

56015

56362
56797

5763s
s8863

!1.21

15.1

33.13

44.O3

43.r2

42.6L

37.tt
33.77

26.19

15.2

11.6

10.81

LL.T9

15

26.L9

40.93

41.85

45.97

40.75

24.78

t8.2L

L4.52

0

55

4L5

726

804

924

985

652

338

160

36

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

843

556

415

319

29

0

0

7

87

304
615

33 370

29 438

30 994

31 1365

32 1380

33 1406

28 1039

30 1013

31 812
30 456

30 348

31 335

31 347

29 435

32 838
30 t228

34

30

28

32

29

29

3/23/202

50285

61665

62806

63599

64127

64548

t423

L379

TL4L

793

528

42t
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Exhibit BLC-34

To 2021
1623 W Chelton Ave, B

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

6494L

65272

6s733

R

R

R

32

29

31

393

331

461

12.28

tr.4l

t4.87

0

0

0

S668.87

S49t.z4
5676.24
s42O.4s

S682.ss

S61s.5s

Ss1,4os.s9

Ss1,896.83

5s2,573.o7

Ss2,993.s2

s53,676.O7

Ss1,4os.ss

Ss1,896.83

ss2,s73.O7

ss2,993.s2
Ss3,676.07

L.62

7l27l2o2r
7/2tl2O2r 8lL3l2O27

s/!4l2o2r

on

End of 1623 W Chclton Ave, B To September 2O21
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Exhibit BLC-34

Oak Lane

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account SA- 1919139fi)7

1623 W Chelton Ave, B

1623 W Chelton Ave, B

Oldcr SA

Older SA

1/22/2021

6/2t/2O2L
7 /2r/2o2t
8/rs/2021
e/2t/2o2r
ro/20/202t
17/t9/2O2r
L2/2r/2o2L
rl22/2022
2/Ls/2022

XFER

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

StL,779.Bg

S176.69

Srzg.E+

S182.03

5t84.76
S187.s4

s190.3s
S193.20

S196.10

S199.04

S2o2.o3

S2os.o6

S208.14

SzLr.26

$zu.qt
52L7.64

S220.91

5224.22

5227.58

S231.oo

5234.46

s237.98

S241.ss

Sz4s.L7

s248.8s

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

so.oo

5o.oo

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

5o.oo

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

so.oo

s0.00

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

5o.oo

s0.oo

s0.00

So.oo

So.oo

S11,779.88

S11,9s6.s7

$rz,rrs.sr
5L2,3!1.94
5t2,soz.7o
5r2,690.24
S12,880.s9

5r3,o73.79
S13,269.89

S13,468.93

S13,670.96

S13,876.02
S14,084.16

$r4,zes.42
s14,s09.8s

514,727.49

s14,948.40

irs,r72.62
S1s,4oo.20

S1s,631.20

S1s,86s.66

s16,103.64

S16,34s.19

S16,s90.36

S16,839.21

Page 13 of 19

OAK LANE REALTY CO., L.P r/L/2oL4 rlL0/2024

981038702 1919139007



t62t Chelton Ave, B

End of 1623 W Chelton Ave, B

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

s2s2.s8
S2s6.37

s260.22

5264.12

S268.08

5272.r0
5276.r9
S280.33

S284.s3

s288.80

$293.13

5297.s3

so.oo

So.oo

50.oo

So.oo

So.oo

so.oo

so.oo

so.oo

So.oo

So.oo

s0.oo

s17,091.79

S17,348.16

s17,608.38

sL7,872.50

$18,140.s8

s18,412.68

S18,688.87

S18,s69.20

S19,2s3.73

s1e,s42.s3

$19,83s.66
S20 133.19

6lt7/2023
7/1912023

slLsl2o23
10/1812023

r7lt7l2o23

Exhibit BLC-34

Older 5A

Older SA

Page 14 ot'19



Oak Lane

All Service Agreement(s) Summary Statement of Account - Acct 981038702

Exhibit BLC-34

1623 W Chelton Ave, Apt A
September 2021 to December 20023

LANE REALTY

1623 W CHELTEN AVE Apt B PHIL, PA 191263519 981038702

8606551072

25LO8274L5

1623 W CHELTEN AVE,B/PHILA,PA

1623 W CHELTEN AVE,B/PHItA,PA

G9-GS

G9-GS

20L2799

20L2799

GS

GS

s4,394.28
Ss,094.98

so.oo

So.oo

5635206193

1919139007
so.oo
So.oo

$o.oo
So.oo

oTt
HBDIS

1523 W Chelton Ave, Apt A September 2021 to December 2(X123

rLlt9/2O2r
rrlre/2o2L
r2/2r/2O2t
72/2L/2o2t
12/2112O2L

r/2212022
r/22/2022
L/22/2022
2/ts/2022
2/rs/2022

5s3,676.o7

iss,676.o7
5s4,29L.62

Ss4,983.40

Ss4,983.40

Sss,s89.1s

st;1e!t5,ti
S1,306.61

S1,306.61

S2,zo3.4t
52,22s.s4
s2,225.94

s3,744.74
S3,789.4s

s3,789.4s

56,227.L4

S6 309.01

S6,309.01

S66,94s.96

S67,14s.00

567,76o.ss

S68,4s2.33

S68,6s4.36

S69,260.11

514968.49
5t4,977.s7
S1s,182.63

S16,079.43
S16,101.96

s16,310.10

s17,828.30

5r7,873.6t
s18,084.87

52o,s22.s6

52o,604,43

520,818.86

1

L

L

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BItL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

s682,ss
S199.04

S61s.ss

S691.7s

S2o2.o3

s60s.7s).:._ I ($s4lgi,:62r.,,
Ss.o8

s20s.06
$896.80

s22.s3

s208.14

S1,s18.20

s4s.31

S2rL.26

52,437.69

S81.87

5214.43

Page 15 of 19



A

Exhibit BLC-34

September 2021 to December 200231523 W Chelton

6/27/2022
6/2r/2022
6/2112022

7/1s12o22
712012022

7l2rl2022
7/2r/2022
7/2t/2022

ro/Lsl2022
ro/L912022
Lo/Lsl2022
Lol3tl2022
11/1712022

rrlr7l2o22
t1,lL7l2O22

t2ls12022

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

WNA3&9

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

TAXWVE

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

5t,774.55
S108.49

5217.64
S1,691.70

S133.87

5220.9L

S1,4s8.18

S1ss.74

5224.22
Sgsa.so

5r7o.12
5227.58

572L.29
(s71.16)

{s1,se2.0s)
s1s7.34
5231.00

5s14.33
(s600.s1)

s1s6.39

5234.46

5512.44

S164.08

s237.98

ss43.06
(s1,8s6.421

S14s.o6

S241.s5

5797.s4
(ss.6e)

S1s7.o2

5245.L7

59e7.13
(51,800.1e)

S8,083.s6

S8,192.0s
S8,192.05

s9,883.7s

51o,or7.62
s10,017.62

s11,47s.80

511,631.s4

S11,631.s4

S12,s90.34

5r2,760.46
5L2,760.46

5L3,491.7s

S13,420.59

S11,828.s4

S11,98s.88

s11,98s.88

512,s00.21

S11,89e.70
s12,0s6.0e

S12,0s6.09

s12,s68.s3

sr2,732.6t
sL2,732.6r
5t3,275.67
$11,419.25
s11,s64.31

S11,s64.31

S12,361.8s

S12,3s6.16

$12,s13.18

S12,s13.18

S13,s10,31

5Lt,71o.12

522,s93.41

522,7oL.90

522,9t9.s4
524,6Lr.24
s24,74s.Lr
524,966.o2

s26,424.20

526,s7s.94

s26,804.16

527,762.96

S27,s33.08
s28,160.66

s28,891.95

528,82o.79

s27,228.74

s27,386.08

s27,6!7.o8
s28,131.41

S27,s30.90

527,687.29

s27,92t.7s
528,434.r9

528,598.27
S28,836.2s

529,379.3L

527,522.89

527,667.9s
s27,909.s0

528,707.o4

528,701.3s

S28,858.37

s29,103.s4

s30,100.67

S28,300.48

BILL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

BILL

Page 16 of 19



A
Exhibit BLC-34

September 2021 to December 200231623 W Chelton

t2l5l2022
t2/Lsl2O22
L2/L6/2022
t2/L6/2022
t2/L6/2022
rl19/2023
tl7s/2023

12023

12023

3h8/2023
3/L8/2023

9/2023
9/2023
9/2023

s/18/2023
s/t8/2023

6/77/2023
7/2023
7 /2023

7 /2023
7 /2023
7/2023

ehs/2023

(s668.83)

(s1,148.46)

5118.94

S248.8s
52,147.93

S1s1.16
Szsz.sg

S2,836.43
(5s43.061

(s164.08)

5L84.73

S2s6.37

52,244.o7

Szrg.gs
5260.22

S1,e26.99

5247.29

5264.t2
s1,3s1.14

5267.s6

S268.08

S682.88
5277.8o

5272.ro
s512.91

S28s.so

S276.1s

S4s8.83

5292.38

s280.33

Sqon
S298.39

S284.s3

s430.13

S11,041.2e

S9,892.83
5]o,o11.77
ito,ort.7t
5t2,Lsg.7o
S12,310.86
S12,310.86

Srs,r47.z9
S14604.23
S14440.1s
514,624.88

Sr4,624.BB

S16,868.9s

Sr7,os7.34

5r7,o87.34

S19,014.33

5r9,261.62

5r9,26t.62
52o,6L2.76
S20,880.32

520,880.32

S21,s63.20
s21,841.00

S21,841.00

S22,3s3.91

522,639.4L

522,639.4L

523,o98.24

523,39o.62

523,39o.62

S23,791.39

524,089.7s

S24089.78

S24,s19.91

S22631.6s
S26,483.19
526,602.13

S26,8s0.98

S28,998.91
529,1s0.07

529,4o2.6s

532,239.o9

S31,696.02

S31,s31.94

53t,7L6.G7

S31,973.04
534,2t7.rr
S34,43s.s0

$34,69s.72

536,622.7L

S36,870.00

537,r34.L2

S38,48s.26
538,7s2.s2

S39,020.90

539,703.78
s39,981.s8

S40,2s3.68

S40,766.s9

S41,0s2.09

54r,32s.2s
54r,7s7.1r
542,o79.49

542,3s9.s2

542,760.s9

S43,0s8.98

S43,343.s1

s43,773.64

4/!

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

B ILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

B ILL

LPC

LPC

BILL
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1623 W Chelton Ave, A

Exhibit BLC-34

September 2021 to December 20023

rolLs/2023
ro/t812o23
tolts/2023
tllLs/2023
tt/15/2023
trlrs/2023
rtltsl2023
tt/ts12023
trhsl2o23
rLhsl2o23
tuLsl2023

LPC

tPc
BILL

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

s304.84

S288.80

S496.34
(s4e6.34)

So.oo
(s304.84)

(s430.13)

so.oo
(s2e8.3e)

(s400.77)

so.oo
(s2s2.38)

ts4s8.83)
So.oo

(s28s.so)

(ss12.e1)

5o.oo
(s277.80)

{s682.88)
So.oo

{s267.s6)
(s1,3s1.14)

So.oo

$247.2s1
(51,e26.ss)

so.oo
(s218.3e)

$2,244.o71
5o.oo

(s184.73)

(s2,836.43)

So.oo
(s1s1.16)

$2,147.e31

524,824.75

524,824.7s

S2s,321.09

524,824.75

s24,824.7s

524,s!9.91
s24,089.78

s24,089.78

S23,791.39
S23,390.62

s23,3e0.62

s23,O98.24

522,639.4r

522,639.4r
s22,3s3.91
S21,841.00

521,841.00

521,s63.20
S20,880.32

S20,880.32

52O,6L2.76

sLs,26t.62
stg,261.62
51s,014.33

5L7,o87.34

5r7,o87.34
S16,868.95

514,624.88

sL4,624.88

s14440.1s
s!!,603.72
itL,603.72
S11,4s2.s6

S9,304.63

s44,078.48

544,367.28
s44,863.62

s44,367.28

544,367.28

544,062.44

s43,632.31

543,632.3t
s43,333.92

S42,s33.1s

s42,s33.1s
s42,640.77

542,181.94

542,L't.94
541,896.44
s41,383.s3

s41,383.s3

S41,10s.73

540,422.8s

54o,422.8s

s40.1ss.29

S38,804.1s

S38,804.1s

S38,ss6.86

S36,629.87

536,629.87

S36,411.48

534,167.4r
534,167.4L

S33,982.68

s3t,146.2s
53L,146.2s

s30,99s.09

528,847.16

ths/2023
Lhsl2o23
LlLs/2023
rlrsl2023
!/tsl2023

LlLsl2o23
L/tsl2023
rlLsl2023
r/Lsl2o23

Lutsl2023
trhs/2023
1r/Lsl2o23
Ltltsl2023
rLlIs12023
Luts/2023
LrlLsl2o23
rr/Lsl2023
tutsl2023
tLl15l2023
n/rs12023
r1^ltsl2023
Tthsl2023
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BSEGCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

BILL

BILL

DEPREQ

BPTOCG

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

DEPINT

INTAPL

INTAPL

DEPAPL

DEPAPL

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

So.oo
(s118.e4)
(Sse7.13)

So.oo
(S1s7.02)

S979.ss

54,196.s1

So.oo

5276.83
(s1,620.s3)

(s2,062.83)

542.79

578.76

S293.13

57s8.46
So.oo

(5r'or1

s0.00
(S1,786.00)

So.oo

Ss4.16

Ss4.2e

5297.s3

S1,386.76

Se,304.63
S9,18s.69
S8,188.s6

S8,188.s6

58,031.s4

S9,011.09

5L3,2o7.60

S13,207.60
513,4s4.43

511,863.9O

$9,801.07

S9,843.86

59,922.62

59,922.62

510,681.08
510,681.09

S1o,6so.os

s10,680.0s

$8.894.0s

S8,894.0s
S8,948.21

Ss,oo2.so

se,002.s0

s10,389.26

59,489.26

52s,847.L6
528,728.22
527,73t.o9
527,73t.o9
527,s74.o7

S28,ss3.62

S32,7s0.13

S32,750.13

S33,026.96

531,406.43

S29343.60
S29,386.39

S29,46s.1s

529,7ss.2s

$3o,sr6.74
$30,s16.74

S30,515.71

530,s1s.71

528,729.7r

528,729.1t
528,783.87

528,838.16

s29,13s.69

53o,s22.4s

52s,622.45

trhsl2023
ruts/2023
rLhs/2023
11/ts/2023
rrhs/2023
rLhs/2023
trlts/2023
rLlLs/2023

rr/1712023
Ttl17 /2023
rrlt7/2023
LLl17/2023
LLlL7/2023
71/17/2023
1r/t7 /2023
rtlt712023
12/16/2023
12/t6/2023
12/16/2023
12/t6/2o23

t/rs/2023
tltsl2o23
Llt612o23
th7/2023

1623 W Chelton Ave, A

End of 1623 W Chelton Ave, Apt A

Exhibit BLC-34

September 2021 to December 2d)23

September 2021 to December 20023
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BLC-35

Simon Garden - Summaries of Real Estate Transactions



Exhibit BLC-35

Judomenb {docketed llens} doanlzed bv 3btus date} showlno rell eshte ftn$dions esbb hnsctions

# Ownea Deket Llen Dlle amounl Llan St.tus Lkn ab0s Debil3 I

I

5

7

l'l

13

20

25

27

29

31

SBG Sl. No.2E!@ Amant ChitrEd by SBG

O@mber 11,2012 13 thc 3m d.t?tqtfE2015 Pt C CmphlnE

$1 15,000.00 No.2bySBG

I June 2010

2011

tt03.50

Garden

Gar&n 11 D€cffib€r 2011 SarifEd 2012

120730A1

Simon Gard€n

G.rdm

Vuted

vr*d

201 0

2D11

2010

Satsk

SrfsH

SahH

2012

2012

m12

2n12

Garden

Garb

Jure

Gar&n

Gar&n

Gar&n

2012

2012

2012

Srtlk

Safsfid

S.tstu

2012

2012

Simon Gartu 13073065: Julv I 1. 2013 t34.545.2{ S6tsfed Amusl 22.2013 I

I

I

Page 1ol2



Exhibit BLC-35

c E L

red esbte

Owner Dcket Llen oete Amount Llen status

39 140732%t Julv 23,2014

tldls o E)d$rt BLG2060
July 23, 2019 Cloolng d IULII.PROPERW rcfimndng

kFm Fd ffid od( lrm.3lM Cqt i ud Flst('IotlEr Ptop.dye.ouFg

I
l{o

I

I

HUD-I getdm.nt Shst B Povkl€d DY

I

I

sBc
I

h 20:t0 :r*as P-2

Ito5,38t.CO sBG Sr No-2

Totll Appllcd by 4105,18t,06 BLq38

16731 -A&B {Conslldald $t05,38'1.66 Arolleal on 22&t 21

II
cdd wsBG 3105.38tt6 iBG S h2.12:
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BLC-36

Simon Garden - Summary of Billing and Payment Information



Exhibit BLc-36

Simon Garden
Summary of Billing and Payment lnformation

Address Balance Last

A 6731 Musgrave

B 6731 Musgrave

Active 539547'187

Active 539547187

Active SA 43558/8077
Prior SA 1832529158
Prior SA 5122069970
Prior SA 2397590551
Prior SA 5910043047

Active SA 856922'1065
Prior SA 5866824459
Prior SA 9201062075

$0.00
$1,965.04

$0.00
$0.00

$2,962.70

30-Sep-21

$17,340.29 30-Sep-2't

$10,612.13
$1,386.93

Sub-total, A 673{ Musgrave 31'927.71

Sub-total, B 5731 Musgrave $29,339'35

Sub-total for 6731 llusgrave $34'267'09

Address Status sA Reference Balance Prop€rtysale

6732 Chew Avenue closed 539547187 Prior SA 1 162325601

Sub-total, 6732 Chew Avenue

Total for Simon Garden

$575.52

$s75.52

28-Feb-20

]34,842.81



Exhlblt BLC-36

Simon Garden

Excerpts from PGW Statements ofAccount

Simon Garden's "A" Account lor 673L Musgrave Street (Part 1 of 2)

6731 Musgrave, A
To September 2021

Garden Co

43958480776731 MUSGRAVESTAptA PHIL, PA 191192168 539547187 2035836 GS

"A" Account for 6731 Strect Lof To 2021

BILL rolt/2oo3 $120.61 Ss,s49.s7 Ss,s49.s73356 R 29 7t 2.45

BILL

BILL

4451

1131s

R

R

1095

3927

37.76

122.72

7o/2s/2oo3

21212oo4

5t,s97.42

ss,492.06

5L,s97.42

56,361.04

5L,s97.42

S6,361,04

29 o

32 875

2/sl2oo4

s/6l2oLr

t7109

93885

31

29

5794

7952

186.9

67.31

1106

336

3/4l2o0/.

6lu2or1

s7,9O9.26

s3,O43.62

st9,777.9s

S28&06s.16

5L9,777.9s

s28&06s.16

20

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

tPc
BILL

94654

95389

95907

R

R

R

29

33

29

769 26.52

735 22.27

518 17.86

S2,901.39
5r,342.96
52,92t.s3
5L,12s.s2

s2,938.41

s796.o2

S290,816.69
5292,Ls9.6s

s29s,081,18

5296,206.7o

s299,14s.71

5299,94t.13

S290,816.69

s292,t59,65
S29s,081.18

5296,206.7o

5299,t4s.tt
S299,941.13

il
1

o

6128/zotr

7/28l2oLL

6128/2oL2 s1,192.08 s3s6,981.74 $3s6,981.74BILL 9715058 R 30 849 24.3
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Exhibit BLC-36

"A" Account for 5731 Musgrave Street 1of

8/30l2Ot2

LO/tl2or2

8129/2013

7 /29/2or4

8l2s/20L4

9/29/2014

2/2/2or8

s/3/2o1s

6/3/2oL9

6126/201e

S87o.o2
(s34,s4s.28)

5266.2o
(s14,e10.e3)

52s3.74

5124.31

S2ss.60
5L73.77

{s13,737.e3)

So.oo
(ss00.00)

so.oo
(513s.04)

so.oo
(s13s.04)

52s.64
($1e0.63)

(s104.21)

To September 2021

S8os.1o

S919.38

S954.96

S991.01

s991.01

Si.,t80.7e

S3s,Bs6.os

S1,350.77

s31,827.00

S16,916.07

S17,169.81

5r7,2e4.18
5t7,s4s.78

'ti,723.5ss3,985.62

52s,732.73

52s,232.t3
52s,232.13

S2s,097.09

s2s,097.09

524,962.os

524,987.69

524,197.06
524,692.8s

S80s.1o

5919.38

S9s4.96

5991.01

s991.01

5r,i80.79

53s,896.0s

S1,3s0.77

S31,827.00

516,916.07

s17,169.81

iti,294.18
iri,s49.78
sr7,723.5s
S3,985.62

52s,732.t3
52s,232.r3
52s,232.r3
S2s,097.09

S2s,os7.o9
s24,962.0s

524,987.69

524,797.06

524,692.8s

8/7 /2012
8/22/2ot2

7 /412074
7 /30/2Or4
7 /31/2or4
8/6/2014
8/30/2014
9/4/2or4
thol2or4

r/9/2018
rlrr/2078
4/e/Lors

l2OL9

PAY

BI LL

CANP

CANP

CANP

PAYCAN

BILL

BI LL

PAY

BILL

PAY

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

PAY

BI LL

PAY

BILL

PAY

BI LL

PAY

BILL

PAY

PAY

76495 R 30 615 20.5 0 s8os.10

S114.28

53s.s8

s36.0s

So.oo

578e.7817098

39086

59696

59766

59859

75590

75590

75590

75594

33

31

29

33

29

R

R

R

R

R

603

588

168

18.27

78.97

5.79

2.L2

3.55

0

0

0

o.24

0

0

8

70

103

0

Check

Check

Check

Check

Check

Check

Check

Check

R 0

0

3

0

0

0

0

4

1

1R

R

R

L

17

Reading C.ode DaYs

15880 R 32

Usage CCFlDay DDDs

8L2 25.38 7

Actual Balance

S3s8,671.8s

Current BalanceType Type DueDate Amount

7/3t/2o72 s1,068.71716/2012 BILL

on

luly 2t 2O13 Closing on MULTI-PROPERTY refinancing

By Fern Rock, Marchwood, Oak [ane, Simon Garden and Five (5] other Property Groups

Page 3 of 25



Exhibit BLC-36

"A" Account for 6731

8ltl2ote
r/6/2o2t
1130/2o2L

2/2712o2L

4/r/2o2t
shl2027
s/2sl2o2r
7lrl2o2r
8/L/2o21
s/Ll2021

Street ber2O2t

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

,':'i6-r:f,384.301 ' ;

S4.62

s4.62

s4.62
s4.62

54.62

54.62

S4.62

s4.62

54.62

5308.ss
S313.17

s3L7.79

S32z.4L
5327.o3

S331.6s

5336.27

S340.89

S34s.s1

S3so.13

t7
5317.79

S32z.4t
s327.03

S331.6s

s336.27

S340.89

s34s.s1
S3so.13

on 9-30-2021

Account for 6731 Musgrave Street (Part 1 of 2) To September 2021

Page 4 of 25



Exhibil BLC-36

Simon Garden

Excerpts from PGW Statements ofAccount

Simon Garden's "A" Account lor 673t Musgrave Street (Part 2 of 2l

"A" Account for 6731 Street (Part 2 of

6731 Musgrave, A
To September 2021

To 202L

4/e/zote
sh/zore
s/6/2ors
s/812019

slLTl2ots
611/zoLe

6/8/zore
6l2s/2O!s
7lsl2ots
7l12l2ots
7h8/201s

87632 R

87664

87674

33 32

Check

Check

Check

Check

sB/2ors

6/3/2or9

7 /2/zote

8/r/20Ie

S1,864.s6

Szz9.s2
(56e.42)

s629.ss
(s6e.42)

5238.97

513.24

5240.o7
S3e.39

(s131.22)

{s7L.74l,

577,32t.47
s17,ss0.e9
Sr7,48t.s7
S18,1 11.12

S18,041.70

s18,280.67

s18,3s3.91

518,s93.98
s18,633.37

s18,s02.1s

S18,430.41

517,32L.47
S17,sso.99

5r7,48r.57
S18,11 1.12

S18,041.70

5r8,28o.67

S18,3s3.91

518,s93.98

518,633.37

s18,s02.1s

S18,430.41

BI LL

LPC

PAY

BI LL

PAY

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

87255 R 29 L446 49.86 0

30 377 12.51 3

27

R

R 10

o.97

o.37

105

3

Customcr Name

Simon Garden Realty Co LoILL/2o76 e/23/2o27
To DateFrom

Mctet
2035836A PHtL, PA 191192168 G55910043047

SA
539547187

Number

3l MUSGRAVE ST

Address

Type Readlng Gode Days Usag€ CGIDaV DDDs Type Due Date Amount Balance Balancc

on

July 23 2019 Closi:rg on MULTI-PROPERW rcfinancing

By Fcrn Rock, Marchwood, Oak Lane, Simon Gardcn and Five (5) other ProPetty Groups

leh/zotg
le/glzotg
lsnnorc
ltotittrort
ln/zlzotg
Itzlt lzots

87682

87686

87690

a7741
88404

s/4/zots
ro/rlzote
LOl3r/2079
12ls/2oLe
r/3/2o2o

(s17,634.1s)

s36.93

532.o4

S32.11

s98.42

S799.s6

5796.26

S833.19

s86s.23

s897.34

sees.76

5r,79s.32

57s6.26
s833.1s

586s.23

5B9t.34

s99s.76

5r,795.32

PAY

BI LL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

Check

R

R

R

R

R

32

32

29

33

28

8

4

4

51

563

o.25

o.r2
0.14

1.55

23.68

0

0

2

r40
551

Page 5 of 25



"A" Account for 6731 Street 2ol To
Exhibit BLc-36

202t

5/2/2020
6/612020

719l2o2o

8/8/2020
slel2o2o
ro/8/2020
rr/7/2o2o
t2/8/2o2o
L/6/2o2t
1/sl2o2L

u30l2o2t

2/2812o2o

sl2sl2o2o
6l30l2o2o
8/3/2020
sh/2o2o
rol2l2o2o
rtl2/2o2o
t2/3l202o
t/sl2o2L

213/202L

313/202r

3/30/2o2t

s/4/2o2t

6/tl2o2L

6/2el2o2r

8/3/2021

el3Ll2o2t

52,232.99

54e86.71
s60,oo

54e,24

S3s.oo

s34.97

533.ee
5214.77

$1,14s.93

S184.s9

S3,233.63

S233.09

S2,989.08

5277.93

52,956.2L
s322.27

52,see.s6

S361.26

s1,164.30

5378.73

S1,4s6.2s

s400.s7

s946.53

s4t4.77
574r.or
S42s.88

S186.03

5s,74s.42

iLo,732.L3
S10,792.13

S10,841.37

510,876.37

S10,e11.34

510,94s.33
$11,160.10

S12,306.03

572,490.62

51s,724.2s

5rs,9s7.34
5r8,946.42
5t9,224.3s
S22,180.56
522,so2.83

$zs,toz.tg
S2s,463.65

526,627.9s

S27,006.68

52s,462.93

S2&s63.so
s29,810.03

s30,224.80

S30,96s.81

S31,391.6e
53r,s77.72

Ss,tcs.+z
5ro,732j3
S10,792.13
S10,841.37

51o,876.37

510,911.34
S10,94s.33

S11,160.10

S12,306.03

512,490.62

57s,724.25

S1s,9s7.34

5ts,946.42
$Ls,224.3s
s22,180.s6

S2z,so2.s3

S2s,102.39

S2s,463.6s

526,627.9s

S27,006.68

528,462.92

S28,863.so

S29,810.03

53o,224.so

S30,96s.81
S31,391.69

53r,s77.72

99008

1253

3646

5676

6595

7689

4537

9L40

9273

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

tPc
BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

89804

91436
95345

95378

95397

95404

95411

954t7
95554

96437

45.L6

49.45

43.43

t.r4
0.63

o.21

o.24

o.2

4.24

31.54

75.62

77.4t

85.46

65.48

24.72

39.O7

27.35

18.84

4.43

808

820

1650

188

3

0

0

36

L20

365

717.17R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

31 1400

33 7632
90 3909

29 33

30 19

337
297
306
32 137

28 883

/2o2r

/1/2o2L
7ls/2o2r
8h/2o2L
e/6/2o2L
slLl2ozt

34

29

28

31

32

28

31

32

30

2577

2245

2393

2030

919

1094

848

603

133

798

804

925

609

330

85

36

o

0

on

Account for 6731 Musgrave Street (Part 2 of 2| To Septembcr 2O21

Page 6 of 25



Exhibii BLC-36

Simon Garden

Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account SA- 2397590551

673t

Lolrl2o1s
LO/3r12019

tll30lzoLe
thl2020
2/Ll2o2o
r/6/2021
t/30l2o2L

l2o2t

/t/202].

6731 Musgrave, A
Older SA

Older SA

PAY

PAY

LPC

PAY

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

Check

Check

Check

(so.04)

{so.02)

So.oe
(ss.03)

So.o+

5o.o+

so.o4

So.o4

So.o4

So.04

so.04

so.04

So.o4

So.o4

So.04

s0.04

So.04

so.o4

s0.04

$8.04
s8.02

s8.11

s3.08

53.12

s3.16

s3.20

s3.24

s3.28

53.32

S3.36

S3.40

S3.44

53.48

S3.s2

S3.s6

S3.60

S3.64

S3.68

S8.04

$8.o2

58.11

s3.08

S3.12

S3.16

s3.20

53.24

S3.28

S3.32

s3.36

s3.40

53.44

s3.48

$3.s2

S3.s6

s3.60

s3.64
s3.68

GARDEN REALTY CO 7/Llzots

MUSGRAVE ST A PH|L, PA 191192168 539547147 2397590551 2035836 GS

on

t0/rl202L
tol22l2O2L

LPC

PAY

PAY

Check

Check

PageT ol25

So.o4
(Sa.ea1

53.72

so.04

So.oo

53.72

so.o4



BLC-36

Older SAEnd of 6731 Musgrave, A

Page 8 of 25



Simon Garden

Excerpts from PGW Statements of Account

Simon Garden's "B" Account lor 6731Musgrave Street

"8" Account for 5731 Musgrave Street

To Date

s/23/2o2t
From Date

Co

Namc
on Garden

Meter
2035831PA 191192168

Rate/dass
G5539547t87

Account
a56922LO65

A Number

MUSGRAVE ST APt B PHI

Address

Exhibit BLC-36

6731 Mugrace Street, B
To September 2021

To September 2021

s/20/2orr
sl3r/2017
6/4/2017
6l30/2orr
7 /s/zoLr
7/30/zorr
8/3/20L1
8120/2O7r

BI LL

PAY

PAY

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BI LL

PAY

29

33

29

32

S459.46
(s3s.81)

(S114.82)

52,4s2.60

SLz4.3z

52,4s4.47

St6.7s
52,49s.62

573.46
(s3s.33)

s281,9ss.07
52srpL9.26
S281,804.44

5284,297.o4

5284,42L.36

s286,91s.83

S286,992.58

528s,488.2o

$289,s61.66
S289,s26.33

S281,9ss.07

S281,919.26
528r,804.44
5284,297.o4

5284,42t.36
S286,915.83

s286,992.s8

$289,488.20

s289,s61.66

S289,s26.33

TypeType

1

MR

R

R

Check

77

0

0

51 1.9159288 R

s/6/2or1,

CCF/Day DDDS

ro.2t 336

Due Date

6/r/2oLr

Usate

296
Check

Check

2.4L

1.55

1.69

6/28/2o7r

7 /28/zoLt

8l2612O1r

56202

562s3

s6302

70

51

49

Transaction Amount Current Balance Actual Balance

5316,767.O4 5316,767.O4

Reading Code Days

56132 R 29

7/6/2012 BILL

on7-1O-2Ot2

PAY

BI LL

CANP

CANP

PAYCAN

CANP

XFER

BI LL

59338 R

59398

63978

30 50 7.67 0

Check

Page 9 of 25

8l30l2oL2

loh/2ot2

8/2s/2or3

16,767

S63.88

s114.82

S3s.81

so.oo

s3s,33
(s47.oe)

S76.66

s63.88

5r7B.7o

5214.sr
Szu.st
s249.84

S2o2.t5

5279.4r

S63.88

5r78.7o
5zr4.5t
S2r4,sI
524s.84

5202.7s

S2ts.4LR3360

31 5l

r.82

1.84

0

BILL R 582.40 S7,31e.s6 57,3t9.s6



Exhibit BLC-36

"8" Account for 6731 Street

78307 R 32 613 19.16

Check

Page 10 of 25

s/41zore

to/L/2ore
70/37/2ole
12ls/2ore
t/3/2o2o
r/3r/2o2o
2/28/2o2o
sl2s/2o2o

(s1s1,s86.91)

S7s1.98

s162.8s

5743.2L

S7oo.79

51,s76.73

s3,666.23

S+,grg.s+
Ss,3o4.o7

5rr,o27.47

To 202t

S10,10s.22

S10,8s7.20

S11,o2o.os

5LL,763.26

512,464.os

5r4,o4o.78
577,7o7.oL

s22,626.8s

521,93o.s2
S38,9s8.3s

S10,1o5.22

s10,8s7.20

511,020.0s

5rr,763.26
st2,464.Os
s14,040.78

5L7,7O7.O1

522,626.8s

527,930.92

S38,9s8.39

/2o1s
10/sl2ore
11/2/2ore

/zots

PAY

BI LL

LPC

BILL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

78973
79473

80657

83764
87824

91800

668

606

560

1184

3!O7

4060

3976

8868

L8.94

19.31

35.88
110.95

t30.97
t20.48
98.53

0

2

L40
551

808

820

1650

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

32

29

33

28

31

33

90

33

29

29

30

33

27

444

589

642

3812

1904

1068

629

15.31

17.85

22.74

131.45

63.47

32.36

23.3

7/2s/2oL4

8/2sl2or4

e/2s/2014

5/3/2ots

6/3/2ote

7 /2/2ots

8/L/2ot9

BI LL

LPC

PAY

BI LL

PAY

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

PAY

PAY

Check

29 8

Check

0

Check

3

R 105

R 3

.05.06

PAY

70372 R

R

R

74093 R

75997 R

70961

7L603

Check

Check

7706s

77694
Check

Check

(s2138.s2) s180.54 s180.64

59,4s3.26

Ss,7ts.72
Ss,8o1.4s

56,676.86

56,77s.72

57,73r.62
S3,s36.o4

S1s1,7s3.20

S!s3,762.27
S1s3,021.s1

S15s,861.G9

S1ss,120.93

5L57,142.61

51s8,589.s9

5160,632.97

5t6r,412.36
S160,264.56

S64o.7s

$3,737.s41
S8s.73

S87s.41

598.86

S9ss.90
(s41es.s8)

s4,878.2r
5L,979.o7
(s740.76)

S2,840.18
(s74o.76)

S2,021.68

s1,446.98

S2,043.38

5779.39
(s1,147.80)

$9,4s3.26

Ss,7ts.72
Ss,8o1.4s

S6,676.86
56,775.72

57,731.62

S3,s36.04

s1s1,783.20

5ts3,t62.27
S1s3,o21.s1
s1ss,861.69

S15s,12o.93

5rs7,L42.6t
S1s8,s89.s9
5160,632.97

5t61,4r2.36
S160,264.s6

BILL

PAY

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

PAY

4ls/20ts
s/Llzots

s/8/2ots
slt7l20t9
6/rl2ore
6/8/zors
6/2e/2ors
7 lel2ots
711212019

on



"8" Account for 5731 Musgrave Street

Exhibit BLC-36

To September 2021

LO/8l2o2o

!r/712020
121812020

Ll6/2o2r
rle/2021
rl30/2o2r
216l2o2t
2/2712o2!
3/6l2o2r
4lL/2o2r
4/tol2o2r
s/Ll202L
sl6/2o2r

1450

2t46
2730

3390

4008

5206
7652

tr227

t4t36

16696

19354

21194

21230

2t230

21230

21715

105.15

100.31

91.43

85.74

57.5

1.29

0

0

16.17

6/30/2o2o
8/3/2o2o
s/t/2o2o
rol2/2o2o
tr/2/2o2o
12/3/2020
r/s/2o2L

2/3/2o2r

3l3l2o2t

3/30/2o2r

s/412o2r

6/Ll2o2t

6/2e/2o2t

8/3/2o2r

el3r/2o2L

Tols/2o2r

5867.27

S798.26

S661.s7

5747.27

$71s.80

S1,s1s.40
53,u2.66

5707.ts
54,4so.s1

5773.9L

s3,807.92

s831.03

S3,1s8.60

S878.41

53,32s.2s

Ss2s.2s

52,24o.68

5961.90

542.s2

Se62.s3

So.oo

S962.s3

s0.00

ss62.s3
Ss74.z3

$39,82s.66

s4O,623.92

S41,28s.49

542,032.76

s42,748.s6

544,263.96
547,306.62

s48,OL3.77

5s2,464.28

5s3,238.19
Ss7,046.11

5s7,877.r4
S61,03s.74

S61,914.1s

s6s,239.40

S66,167.69

S68,408.37

569,37o.27

569,4L2.79

57O,375.32

57o,375.32

57t,337.8s
s7t,337.8s
s72,3OO.38

S39,825.66

54o,623.92

54r,28s.4e
s42,O32.76

542,74s.s6

544,263.96

547,306.62
548,Ot3.77

ssz,464.28
Ss3,238.19

ss7,046.11

Ss7,s77.L4

S61,03s.74

S61,914.1s

S6s,239.40

S66,167.69

S68,408.37

569,i7o.27
569,4L2.79

57o,37s.32

57O,37s.32

S71,337.8s

57L,337.85

s72,300.38

572,874.6r

BI LL

BI LL

BI LL

BILL

BILL

BILL

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BILL

LPC

BI LL

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

29

30

33

29

30

32

28

34

29

28

31

32

28

31

32

30

782
696

584

660

618

26.97

23.2

77.7

22.76

20.6

37.44
a7 36

1198

2446

3575

2909

2560

2658

1840

36

0

0

485

188

3

0

0

36

120
365

lLl2o2t
/9l2o2t

798

804

925

609

330

85

36

0

0

on

End of "B" Account for 6731 Musgrave Strect
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MON GARDEN REALTY

MUSGRAVE ST PA 191192168A 539547t87

Simon Garden

All Service Agreemcntls) Summary Statcment of Account - Acct 539547187

6731 -A&B

Exhibii BLC-35

6731 - A&B (Consolidatedl

Scptcmber 2021 to Deccmber 2023

September 2021 to Dcccmber 2023

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

s7.s3
s0.04
s4.62

s42s.88

S962.53

5760.26

$103,228.33

s1O3,228.37

s1o3,232.99
S103,6s8.87

S104,621.4o
5105,381.66

S103,228.33

5ro3,228.37
5LO3,232.99

S103,6s8.87

5704,62r.4o
s10s,381.66

6731 MUSGRAVE SIB/PHILA,PA

6731 MUSGRAVE SIA/PHILAPA
6731 MUSGRAVE ST, B/PHILA,PA

6731 MUSGRAVE ST,A/PHILA,PA

6731 MUSGRAVE ST,B/PHILA,PA

6732 CHEW AVE,M2lPHILA,PA
6731 MUSGRAVE ST,A/PH ILA"PA

6731 MUSGRAVE ST,A/PH I LA,PA

6731 MUSGRAVE ST,A/PHILA,PA

G3-GS

G3-GS

G3.GS

G3-G5

G3-GS

G3-GS

G3-GS

G3-GS

G3.GS

2035831

2035836

2035831

2035836

2035831
1944659

2035836

2035836

203s836

S10,612.13
S1,96s.04

S1,386.93

So.oo

5o.oo

5o.oo

s0,00

s0.oo

So.oo

So.oo

5o.oo

So.oo

So.oo

GS

GS

GS

GS

GS

GS

GS

GS

GS

L62325601
122069970

7,340.29

so.oo

3609037958

7556329r0t
9452638688

oTt

oTt
so.0o
So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

So.ooHBDIS

on9-?O-2O21

Itoltlzozt LPC S7.s3 S10s,389.19 Sros,sas.rs I

Page 12o125



Exhibit BLc-36

September 2021 to December 20236731 - A&B

tolL/2o2t
rolrl2o2r
lolr/2o2t
to/tl2o2t
Lo/8/2o2t
rol22l2o2t
ro/3ol7o2L
t0/30/202t
t7/412O2L

L2/Ll2o2L
L2ltl2021
t2/8/2o2t

/2022

s/6/2022
6/t/2022
6h/2022
6lu2o22
6/7/2022
7/Ll2022
7h/2o22
71812022

So.o4

54.62

s428.67

ss71.1s
s1,049.98

(5los,381.66)

so.s8
s1s.16

S1,64s.34

s1.31

s39.11

s5,143.s9
S13.82

s103.7s

56,222.2s

s34.04

5L76.87

s7,062.44
Sos.sz

52sr.27
S6,4ss.o7

sss.o8
S318.ss

S6,110.40

S116.46

s388.87

s3,816.66

sr26.23
s436.3s

(s4321.ee)

S2,880.76

S126.96

S436.02

$1,686.11

S10s,389.23

$10s,393.8s

itos,822.s2
s106,793.67
s107,843.6s

s2,461.se

s2,462.s7

52,477.73

54,t23.07
s4,t24.38
S4,163.49
Ss,:oz.os
S9,320.90

$9,424.6s

51s,646.e0

s1s,680.94

S1s,857.81

s22,92O.25

522,98s.82

523,237.o9
529,692.L6

529,787.24

$30,10s.83

S36,216.23

s36,332.6e

536,72r.s6
S40,s38.22

s40,664.45

S41,100.80

s36,778.8t
s39,6s9.s7

S39,786.s3

54o,222.ss

S41,908.66

S10s,389.23

S105,393.85

Stos,822.s2
S106,7e3.67
S107,843.6s

s2A6t.ee
52,462.s7

52,477.73

54,r23.o7
54,L24.38

54,163.49

S9,307.08

S9,32o.eo

5e,424.6s

s1s,646.90

S1s,680.94

$1s,8s7.81

522,92o.2s

522,98s.82

523,237.og

529,692.tG
52e,187.24

s30,10s.83
S36,216.23

S36,332.6e

536,72r.s6
s40,s38.22

S40,664.4s

S41,100.80

536,778.e1

S39,659.s7

S39,786.s3

54o,222.ss

S41,908.66

LPC

LPC

LPC

tPc
BILL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

PAY

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

Page 13 of25



.:-!l'r.:'

6731 -A&B

126/2022
/30/2022
/30/2022

e/rl2o22
eh/2022
s/8/2022

t0ltl2022
Loltl2022
10/7/2022
tol3L/2022
LLl!/2022
LLlL/2022
LLl8/2022

2/r/2o23
2/Ll2023
2/8/2023
3h/2023
3/L/2023
3/8/2023

(S3,rM3.34)

(s1ss.os)

S119.33

54L7.29

S9so.s1
s119.94

s430.94

51,169.s9
(s1,288.08)

(s1,16e.sel
(ssso.88)

S112.40

5411.10

S960.9o
(s1s.s2)

S113.03

5424.88

S1,996.48

{se60.eo}
(ss23.so)

S110.os

S43s.s4

S4,893.6s
(s2,s18.47)

S117.39

Saos.ss

57,7to.oo
$1s3.18

Ss43,69

S8,114.s1

S183.os

S63s.s4

S7,116.80

S2to.46

538,46s.32

538,266.27

S38,38s.60

S38,802.89

S39,7s3.40

s39,873.34

s40,304.28

54r,473.s7
s40,1Ss.7e

S39,016.20

S38,465.32

538,s77.72

S38,988.82

539,949.72

S39,933.80

S40,046.83

54o,47t.7r
542,468.r9

S4t,so7.2s
S4o,983.79
s41,093.84

S41,s29.38

546,423.o3
S43,904.s6

544,o2t.95
544,4ss.78

Ss2,19s.78

ss2,348.96

Ss2,892.6s
56r,007.!6
561,1e0.21

S61,82s.7s

S68,942.ss

S69,1s3.01

S38,46s.32

538,266.27

S38,38s.60

S38,802.89
s39,7s3.40

S39.873.34

S40,304.28

54r,473.87
S4o,18s.79

S39,016.20

538,46s.32

538,s77.72

S38,988.82

$39,949.72

S39,933.80

s40,046.83

54o,47t.7r
542,468.19

s47,5O7.29

$40,983.79
s41,093.84

s41,s29.38

546,423.o3

S43,e04.s6

s44,O21.9s

544,48s,78

ss2,19s.78
Ss2,348.96

5s2,892.65
S61,007.16

S61,190.21

S6r,s2s.7s
S68,942.ss

s69,1s3.01

Exhibit BLC-36

September 2021 to Deccmbcr 2023

WNA3&9

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BI LL

PAY

PAY

LPC

LPC

BI LL

PAY

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

TAXWVE

Page 14 of 25



Exhibit BLc-36

September 2021 to December 20235731 - A&B

12023

s714.89

ss,962.69

522s.42

S78s.36

S2,s68.78

s233.L2

S82o.2o

S1,101.14

s233.69

S836.1s

56L4.62

5234.2o

S844.8s

5s6s.27

5234.72
S8s2.82

5s68.90

s23s.2s

s860.82

Ss38.s4

523s.76

S868.38

5r,272.43
(ss2.18)

So.oo
(s23s.76)

(s34.23)

5o.oo
(s23s.2s)

(s3s.4e)

5o.oo

$234.721
1534.271

so.oo

S69,867.90

S7s,830.s9

s76,060.01

576,845.37

579,4r4.Ls
579,647.27

580,467.47

S81,s68.61

s81,802.30

S82,638.4s

s83,2s3.07

SB3,4B7.27

584,332.t2
S84,897.39

S8s,132.11
s8s,984.93

s86,ss3.83

s86,789.08

S87,64e.90

s88,188.44

588,424.2o

S89,292.s8

S90,56s.01
S90,s12.83

S90,s12.83

590,277.o7

59o,242.84

sgo,242.84

seo,007.se

589,972.LO

589,972.10

S89,737.38

S89,703.11
s89,703.11

$69,867.90

S7s,830.s9

S76,060.01

576,84s.37

579,414.ts
579,647.27

580,467.47

s81,s68.61

s81,802.30

S82,638.4s

S83,2s3.07
s83,487.27

584,332.L2

S84,897.39

S8s,132.11

s8s,984.93
s86,ss3.83

S86,78e.08

587,64e.e0

S88,188.44

588,424.2O

s89,292.s8

seo,s6s.o1

S90,s12.83

s90,s12.83

590,277.o7

59O,242.84

59O,242.84

Seo,ooT.se

589,972.Lo

589,972.7O

s89,737.38

S89,703.11

S89,703.11

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

LPC

LPC

BILL

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

s/6/2023
6lrl2023
611/2023

61812023

7h/2o23
7h/2o23
7/rrl2o23

Lol6/2023
t1.11/2023

nlrl2023
rr/8/2023
rr/Lsl2o23
lthsl2023
LLltsl2023
rLh5l2023
rrhsl2023
rt/tsl2o23

tlrsl2o23
thsl2o23
r/Ls/2023
Llrsl2023

Page 15 of25



Exhibit BLC-36

September 2021 to December 2023

rt/ts/2023
trlts/2023
rt/Ls/2023
rrlrs/2023
tLh5/2023
It/rs/2023
rr/rs/2023
rursl2023
L7/Ls/2023
tt/ts/2023
1t/Ls/2023
ttlts/2023
rths/2023
7r/ts/2023

6731 - A&B

L/Ls/2023
rlrs12023
tlts/2023
rlLs/2023
1/7s/2023

ths/2023
r/$/2023
LlLsl2023
r/ts/2023
t/ts/2023
ths/2023

rt/1s/2023
rr/Ls/2023
LLlLs/2023
TLhs/2023
11/Ts/2023
LL/Ls/2023
r1/rs/2023
17/Ls/2023

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

BILL

BILL

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

(s234.20)

(s34.40)

So.oo
(s233.6s)

(537.6e)

s0.00
(s233.12)

(S246.61)

So.oo

$z2s.4zl
(5L,264.2r],

So.oo
(s210.46)

(s1,826.ss)

s0.00
(s183.0s)

(S1,ss1.s2)

s0.00
(s1s3.18)

(s2,38s.76)

So.oo
(s117.3e)

(s1,036.86)

So.oo
(S110.os)

(s123.88)

So.oo
(s113.03)

5L23.72

S1,s97.s1
(51,22o.zsl,

So.oo
(s868.38)

(ss04.31)

S89,468.91

S89,434.s1

S89,434.s1

S89,200.82

S89,163.13

S89,163.13

S8s,930.01

S88,683.40

S88,683.40

S88,4s3.98

5s7,t89.77
587,r89.77
$86,979.31

S8s,1s2.36

Sss,1s2.36

584,s69.31

582,977.79

582,977.79

582,s24.61

S80,438.8s

S80,43s.8s

S80,321.46

579,284.60
Stg,zB4.60

579,T74.s5

S7e,oso.67

579,oso.67

578,937.64

579,061.36

Ss0,6s8.87

579,438.62

579,43s.62

578,s7O.24

s78,06s.93

S89,468.91

S89,434.s1

S89,434.s1

S89,200.82

S89,163.13

589,163.13

s88,930.01

s88,683.40
S88,683.40
S88,4s3.e8

587,189.77

SB7,189.77

s86,979.31

58s,1s2.36

$8s,1s2.36

S84,96s.31

582,977.79

582,977.19

582,824.6r

S80,438.8s

580,438.ss

S80,321.46

579,284.60

57e,284.60

S79,tt4.ss
s7s,oso.67

$79,oso.67

578,937.64

S79,061.36

S80,6ss.87

579,438.62

579,438.62

578,s7o.24

S78,06s.93
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Exhibil BLC-36

September 2021 to December 2023

turs/2023
Lrhsl2023
rL/rs/2023
rrhsl2o23
rL/tsl2o23
r1^ltsl2o23
11ltsl2o23
rtl!sl2023
tr/t512023
Lr/rsl2o23

6731 - A&B

ttlLsl2023
rLhs/2023
lths/2023
uls/2023
rlLs/2023
rl]-s/2023

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

AUTOCN

CANB

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

AUTOCN

CANB

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

TPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

LPCWVE

CANB

AUTOCN

So.oo
(s860.82)

So.oo
(ss33.41)

(s8s2.82)

(ss31.oo)

so.oo
(s844.8s)

(ss80.22)

So.oo
(s836.1s)

So.oo
(s1,063.4s)

(5820.20)

1s2,322.r7t
So.oo

(s78s.36)

($4,6e8.48)

So.oo
(s714.8e)

(5s,28e.8s)

So.oo

{s63s.s4)
156,122.9e1

So.oo
(ss43.6e)

.5s,324.241.

So.oo
(s463.83)

(s3,8s6.7e)

s0.00
(s43s.s4)

{s1,872.60}
$0.00

s78,06s.93

577,2O'.LL

576,67!.7O

576,67L.7O

S7s,818.88

57s,287.88

$7s,287.88

574,443.o3

573,862.81
S73,862.81

s73,026.66

57r,e63.2t
57L,963.2r
S71,143.01

S68,820.84

s68,820.84

568,03s.48

S63,337.00

563,337.00
562,622.rL

5s7,332.26

Ss7,332.26

$s6,696.72

s50,s73.73

Ss0,573.73
ss0,030.04

544,70s.80

s44,70s.80

s44,24t.97
s40,38s.18

S40,38s.18

S39,949.64
s38,077.04

538,077.04

S78,06s.93

577,20s.tt
576,67t.7o
576,67L.7o

S7s,818.88

575,287.88

57s,287.88

574,443.o3

573,862.8L

573,s62.81

573,026.66

57r,s63.2t
57r,s63.21.

S71,143.01

S68,820.84

s68,820.84

s68,03s.48

s63,337.00
s63,337.00

562,622.rL

5s7,332.26

5s7,332.26

$s6,696.72

s50,s73.73

Ss0,s73.73

Sso,o3o.o4

S44,70s.80

S44,70s.80

544,24t.97
S40,385.18

S40,38s.18

539,949.64

S38,077.04

S38,077.04

rlts/2023
LlLsl2o23
L/rsl2o23

tlts/2023
rhs/2023

rtlLs/2023
rL/L512023
tLlrs/2023
Ltltsl2023
LLltsl2o23
rrl15/2023
LL/1512023

rLlLs/2023
LLlL5l2023
LuLsl2O23
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6731 - A&B

End of 6731 - A&B {Consolidatedl

Exhibit BLC-35

September 2021 to December 2023

Septcmber 2021 to Dccember 2023

Page 18 of25

1r/L7/2023
trl17/2023
L2/Ll2023
r2h/2023
t211.12023

12/7/2023
121t812o23

tzlt8l2o23
12118/2023

12ltgl2m3
12/20/2023
L2/2o/2023
t2/30/2023
12/3o/2023
12/30/2023
L2/30/2023

LPCWVE

BILL

BILL

PAY

PAY

DEPREQ

BPTOCG

BPTOCG

PAY

PAY

DEPINT

INTAPL

INTAPL

DEPAPL

DEPAPL

LPC

LPC

LPC

BILL

PAY

PAY

PAY

PAY

CANP

CANP

LPC

LPC

LPC

LPC

(s424.88)

S1,864.18

S11,470.90
(se,1e5,?21

(S16lt:18)
So.oo

S314.89

S314,89

so.oo
(s62s.7s)

5o.oo
(s1.e6)

So.oo
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Exhibit BLC-36
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Exhibit BLC-36
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Exhibit BLC-36
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VEruFICATION

I, Bernard L. Cummings, hereby state that I am the Vice President, Customer Service and

Collection of Philadelphia Gas Works. I hereby verify that the facts set forth in my Remand

SurrebuttatTestimony, PGW Remand Surebuttal St. No. l-SR, are true and correct to the best

of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that the statements herein are made

subject to the penalties of l8 Pa. C.S. $ 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Ianuary 22,2024
Dated

t.

b
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